UNITED STATE\S DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240
Secretary of the Interior - - - - - - Manuel Lujan, Jr.

Office of Hearings and Appeals - - - - - James L. Byrnes, Director

Office of the Solicitor - - - - - Ralph W. Tarr, Salicitor

DECISIONS
OF THE
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

EDITED BY

RACHAEL CUBBAGE

VOLUME 96
JANUARY-DECEMBER 1989

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, WASHINGTON: 1990

For sale by the Superintendent of D , U.S. Gov t Printing Office -

Washington, D.C, 20402



II

PREFACE

This volume of Decisions of the Department of the Interior covers the
period from January 1 to December 31, 1989. It includes the most impor-
tant administrative decisions and legal opinions that were rendered by
officials of the Department during this period.

The Honorable Manuel Lujan, Jr., served as Secretary of the Interior
during the period covered by this volume; Mr. Frank A. Bracken served
as Under Secretary; Ms. Stella A. Guerra, Ms. Constance B. Harriman,
Messrs. Eddie F. Brown, Lou Gallegos, David C. O’Neal, and John M.

" Sayre served as Assistant Secretaries of the Interior; Mr. Ralph W.
Tarr served as Solicitor; and Mr. James L. Byrnes served as Director,
Office of Hearings and Appeals.

This volume will be cited within the Department of the Interior as “96

LD R

Secretary of the Interior



III

CONTENTS

Page
Preface . . I
Errata v
Table of Decisions Reported v
Table of Opinions Reported . VI
Table of Cases Cited VI
Table of Overruled and Modified Cases - XVII

Decisions and Opinions of the Interior Department...........cccovrecemmmvicririceesivncssivecnnne 1



v

ERRATA:

The word “parcel” should be “proposal” in the 11th paragraph on page 153.

The word “quests” should be “guests” on line 5 from the bottom of page 162.

The correct heading is “B. The Water and Sewer Project” on page 163.

The word should be “leases” on line 6 of page 174.

The beginning of the second quoted text should read “In any instance where the trial
tribunal. . . .” on page 178,

The middle of line 8 from the top should read, “. . . resort, the communication was not
done in a manner that alerted, or should have alerted, the Roberts . . .”
on page 179. The word “show” on the line 9 from the bottom should be
“whole.”

The word “operations” is misspelled on line 4, page 184.

The cite reference in the first quoted paragraph should be “AB at 22” on page 185.

The missing text in line 4 of the third full paragraph on page 188 should read “. . . dis-
ruption from June through December 1984; and 50 percent “consequen-
tial” disruption during 1985, . . .”

The word “ownership” is misspelled on line 10 of page 201.

The phrase should read “introduced to meet” on line 16, page 298.

The word “hydrocarbons” is misspelled on line 3 of the second quoted paragraph on page
418.



TABLE OF DECISIONS REPORTED

Allred, Hal, Appeal of, IBCA-2447-A,
96 1.D. 62 (Feb. 16, 1989) .......ccoevunreenn
American Gilsonite Co., 111- IBLA "1,
96 LD. 408 (Sept. 19, 1989)......cccrevnnc.
Application "of Russell Drilling Co.,
Inc, for Fees & Expenses Under
EAJA, IBCA-2560-F, 96 1.D. 480
(Nov. 30, 1989)
Atlantic Richfield Co. (On Reconsid-

eration), 110 IBLA 200, 96 1.D. 363

(Aug. 21, 1989) .uvceereeerreeierseeeeiiaes
Belding, E.J., Jr., Melinda S. Belding,
109 IBLA 198, 96 1.D. 272 (June 12,
1989) .
D. H. Blattner & Sons, Inc., Appeal
of, IBCA-2589 & 2643, 96 1.D. 400
(Sept. 18, 1989)
Dixon, Norris E., Appeal of, IBCA-
2581, 96 1.D. 434 (Sept. 27, 1989).......
Eagle Butte, South Dakota, City of v.
Aberdeen Area Director, Bureau of
Indian Affairs, 17 IBIA 192, 96 L.D.
328 (July 25, 1989)...ccoveeeerrenrreeonrenenns
GeoResources, Inc., 107 IBLA 311, 96
LD. 77 (Mar. 2, 1989)...ccccevcviiererursenins
Golden Reward Mining Co., 111 IBLA
217, 96 1D. 452 (Oct. 16, 1989)...........
Hawkins & Powers Aviation, Inc.,
Application of, for Fees & Other
Expenses, IBCA-2243-F, 96 LD. 324
(July 21, 1989)
James W. Sprayberry Construction,
Application for Costs, Fees, & Ex-
penses, IBCA-2298-F, 96 ID. 194
(May 4, 1989)
Lemire Contracting, Appeal of, IBCA-
25649 & 2550, 96 1.D. 189 (Apr. 17,
1989)
Middlesex Contractors & Riggers,
Inc.; Appeal of, IBCA-1964, 96 1.D.
31 (Feb. 8, 1989)....cceecerreermmrrenrreannrenes

Page

62

- 408

480

363

272

400

434

328
ki

452

324

194

189

31

Natural Resoll_i'ces Defense Coun‘cil,‘

Inc., et al. (Petitioners) v. Office of
Surface Mining Reclamation & En-

forcement (Res_pohdent), West Elk .
Co. & State of Colorado (Interve-
nors), 107 IBLA 339, 96 LD. 83

Mar. 20, 1989)-....ccoererereenrieremsisesienn ’

Peter Kiewit Sons’ .Co.,. Appeal of,
IBCA-1789, 96 ID 487 (Dec 14,
1989) .

Petro-Lewis Corp., 108 IBLA 20 96

1.D. 127 (Mar. 20, 1989)....00 el

Quality Seeding, Inc. (Apphcatlon for
Attorney Fees), IBCA-2552-F, 96

1.D. 472 (Nov. 17, 1989).....ccovveermiinnis i

R&R Enterprisés', Appeal of, IBCA-
2417, 96 1.D. 148 (Mar. 24, 1989) .......
R & R Enterprises, Appeal of, IBCA-
2417, 96 LD. 313 (July 6, 1989)
(Order)
Salisbury & Dietz, Inc. (Apphcatlon
for Attorney Fees), IBCA-2382-F, 96
LD. 280 (June 23, 1989) .....coccverrivenries
Save Our Cumberland Mountains,
Inc., 108 IBLA 70, 96 L.D. 139 (Mar.
23, 1989)
Scalf Engineering Co. & Pike County
Construction Co. (A Joint Venture),
Appeal of, IBCA-2328, 96 1.D. 257
(June 9, 1989) ;
Shoemaker, Robert E., 110 IBLA 39,
96 LD. 315 (July 13, 1989)....cccovveeensne
Transco Exploration Co. & TXP Op-
erating Co., 110 IBLA 282, 96 LD.
367 (Sept. 13, 1989).....cccccenercemricreriaes
Valencia Energy Co., et al., 109 IBLA
40, 96 1.D. 239 (May 26, 1989)............
Valley Camp Coal Co. v. Office of
Surface Mining Reclamation & En-
forcement, 112 IBLA 19, 96 L.D. 455
(Nov. 16, 1989

Page

83

487

127

472

148
313
280
139.
257
315
367

239

455



VI

TABLE OF OPINIONS REPORTED

Compliance with Raker Act by City &
County of San Francisco, M-36962,
96 1.D. 302 (Nov. 10, 1988)..................

Federal Reserved Water Rights in
Wilderness Areas, M-36914 (Supp.
I1D), 96 1.D. 211 (July 26, 1988) ..........

Interpretation of Sec. 203(a) of the
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 &

Secs. 105 & 106 of Public Law 99-

546, M-36959, 96 LD. 199 (May 20,
1988).
.- Proposed Installation of MCI Fiber
Optic’ Communications = Line
Within Southern Pacific Transpor-
tation Co.’s Railroad Right-of-Way,
M-36964, 96 1.D. 439 (Jan. 5, 1989)....

302

<211

199

439

Pueblo of Sandia Boundary, M-36963,
96 1.D. 331 (Dec. 9, 1988) .....cucveerivecne
Renewal of Friant Unit Contracts, M-
36961, 96 LD. 289 (Nov. 10, 1988)......

‘The Scope of Indian - Preference

Under the Indian Reorganization
Act, M-36960, 96 I.D. 1 (June 10,
1988)
Suspensions of Operations & Produc-
tion for Coal Leases Under Sec. 39
of the Mineral Leasing Act, M-
36958, 96 LD, 15 (July 14, 1988)........

331

289



VI

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Abbett Electric Corp. v. U.S,, 162 F.
Supp. 772, 142 Ct.Cl. 604 (1958) ........
Abilene Oil Co. v. Choctaw, Oklaho-

ma & Gulf RR. Co., 54 ID. 392

(1934)
Addison Construction Co., IBCA-1064,
76-2 BCA par. 12,118 .......oconrcieenreann,
Aerdco, Inc., GSBCA 3776, 77-2 BCA
par. 12,775
Aerodex v. U.S,, 189 Ct.Cl. 344 (1969)..
A&J Construction Co., IBCA-2376-F,
88-2 BCA par. 20,525 .....crvcerercecroriven
IBCA-2269 (June 29, 1987), 94 1.D.
211, 87-3 BCA par. 19,965 ..............
A&K Plumbing & Mechanical, Inc. v.
U.S.,. 1 CLCE. 716 (1983) ..ouvvvereerermanis
Allison & Haney, Inc., IBCA-587, 69-2
BCA par. 7807
Alrae Construction Co., Inc.,, VACAB
970, 73-1 BCA par. 9872 .....cc.cccvneceenn.
American Academy of Pediatrics v.
Heckler, 580 F.Supp. 436 (D.D.C.
1984) . :
American Maritime Assn v. Stans,
829 F.Supp. 1179 O.D.C. 1971)......... .
Amino Brothers, 178 Ct.Cl. 515, 372
F.2d 485 (1967)
Ameoco Production Co. v. First Baptist
Church, 579 S:W.2d 280 (Tex. Civ.
App.'1979) .
Anvil Mining Co. v. Humble, 153 U.S.
540 (1893)
Arizona v. Calif,, 373 U.S. 546 (1963)...
Arundel Corp., 103 Ct.Cl. 688 (1945),
cert. den., 326 U.S. 752 ...covevveerirverrinn
96 Ct.CL 77 (1942).........c0c..u CORRRIOO
Atlantic Richfield Co., 105 IBLA 218,
95 1D. 235 (1988) .ceurvcrerreecnirremmrravonres
Avoyelles Sportsmens’ - League v
Marsh, 786 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1986)..
Baifield Industries, ASBCA No.
20006, 76-2 BCA par. 12,096 ..............

Page

55

449

58

186

176

284

405

56

530

186

100

202

517

391

181

215

523
523

363 |

105

Page

Banks Construction, 176 Ct.Cl. 1302,
364 F.2d 857 (1966)......ccocrrernerarsercnnns 517
Banner Engineering Corp., ASBCA
29,467 (1984), 85-1 BCA par. 17,831.. 267

Barnard-Curtiss, IBCA-82, .57-2 BCA
par. 1373; 581 BCA par. 1582,
recon. den., 58-1 BCA par. 1627;
affd, 157 Ct.CL 103, 301 F.2d 900
(1962) ' 518, 519, 531, 532
Bates Lumber Co., AGBCA Nos. 81-
242-1, 84-210-1 (Apr. 1, 1988), 88-2
BCA par. 20,707......cceeeemeciensrsusernnnns 69
Bateson-Stolte v. U.S., 145 Ct.Cl. 387

(1959) 175
Beach Building Corp., ASBCA No.

30,969, 83-1 BCA par. 20,490 ............. 527
Bender v. Clark, 744 F.2d 1424 (10th

Cir. 1984) 342, 425

Berkeley Construction Co. VABCA
1926E, 88-3 BCA par. 20,941............ 285, 473
Birch, A. Otis & Estelle C. (On Re-

hearing), 53 1.D. 340 (1931).......... S 449
Blake Construction, 218 Ct.Cl. 163,. :

585 F.2d 998 (1978)....coveecrrirernsecnrennens 513
Block v. North Dakota, 461 U.S. 273

(1983) 360
Boesche v. Udall, 373 U.S. 472 (1963).. 414
Bowsher v. Synar, 106 S.Ct. 3181

(1986) 8
Blum v.Stenson, 465 U.S, 886 (1984).... 90
Broad Avenue Laundry & Tailoring

v. US., 698 F.2d 1387.....cccorvrunrrreninee 281
Bromley Contracting Co., ASBCA No.

20,271, 77-2 BCA par. 12,715 ......... 58
Brookfield Construction Co. v. U.S,

228 Ct. CL. 551 (1981)......ccorrrcncrnsisinn 401, 434
Broome Construction, 203 Ct.Cl. 521,

492 F.2d 829 (1974) ceercreonrerecrmsrasonruennns 514
Brown & Root, 126 Ct.Cl. 684, 116

F.Supp. 732 (1953) ..cccuveeerrceerrircrerrnens 522
Brown & Root Western, IBCA-1220,

529

79-2 BCA par. 13,795 .....ocovcveervcrerrares



VIII

Page

Burbank Anti-Noise Group .

Goldschmidt, 623 F.2d 115 (1980)...... 296
Busby School v. US., 8 CLCt. 588

(1958) 173
California Co., 66 1.D. 54 (1959), aff’ d

296 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 196)).............. 136

California Oregon Power Co. wv.
Beaver Portland Cement, 295 U.S.
142 (1935)

California v. U.S., 438 U.S.'645 (1978). -

Callahan Construction Co.; 91 Ct.CL

214
237

538 (1940) 524
Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973)........ 148
Cappaert v. U.S,, 426 U.S. 128 (1976)... ~ 215

Carl W. Linderer Co., ENG BCA No.

3526, 78-1 BCA par. 13,114................ 55
Carman, Jack, 143 Ct.Cl. 747 (1958)..... 521
Carson-Truckee Water Conservancy

Dist. v. Secy of the Interior, T48

F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1984), cert. denied

sub nom. Pyramid Lake Paiute

Tribe of Indians v. Carson-Truckee

Water Conservancy Dist.,

Us. , 105 S.Ct. 2139

(1985)..... 96
Cassarino, Gian R., 78 IBLA 242, 91

LD, 9 (1984) uccrraierrrenrresivennnssanenne
Central Colorado Contractors, Inc.,

IBCA-2078-F (1986), 96 1.D. 437, 87-

1 BCA par. 19,460 ......ccoccvnrvremrriannes
Chain Belt Co. v. U.S,, 127 Ct.CL 38

115 F.Supp. T01 (1953)....ccvvriiivrmnrinnes

Chanslor-Canfieid Midway Oil Co. v.
© U8, 266 F. 145 (9th Cir. 1920)..........

Chantilly Construction Corp., ASBCA
No. 24,138, 81-1 BCA par. 14,863 ...... . 59
Charles T. Parker Construction, Inc.,
IBCA-335, 64 BCA par. 4017..............
Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC, 467 U.S.
837 (1984). v 23, 414
Chrapliwy v.Uniroyal, Inc., 670 F.2d
760 (Tth Cir. 1982), cert. denied 461
U.S. 956 (1983) ‘
- Clear. Water Short Line Ry. Co., 29

432

284
174

217

115

L.D. 569 (1900) 449
COAC, Inc, VABCA No. 2618, 88-3
BCA par. 21,189....comviiriiremniannnnae 526

Coastal Corp. v. US,, 712 F.2d 728
(Fed. Cir. 1983) .covvcervrcnnee. eterereenereions
Coliseum Construction, VABCA No.
2192, 86-2 BCA par. 18,857 .........c.....

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Columbia Engineering Corp., IBCA-
2322 (Apr. 21, 1989), 89-2 BCA par.
21,762, 31 G.C. par. 168......cccocceerrreees
IBCA Nos. 2351, 2352 (Mar. 7,

1988), 88-2 BCA par. 20,595 ...........

Committee for Auto Responsibility v.
Solomon, 603 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir.
1979), cert. denied 445 US. 915
(1980)

Concrete Constructlon Corp., IBCA-

Page

403

406

. 295

432, 65-1 BCA par. 4520........... 513, 529, 530

Conoco, Inc. v. Watt, 559 F.Supp. 627
(E.D. La. 1982)

Cooke v. US, 91 US. 389 (23 L.Ed. .

237

Copper Valley Machine Works, Inc.
v. Andrus, 653 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir.

Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66 (1975).............. ‘

Crandall; E. A, 43 L.D. 556 (1915) .......
Crawford, Bruce W., 86 IBLA 350, 92
1.D. 208 (1985)
Cruz, Arthur L., IBCA-2098, 87-3 BCA
par. 20,142
Davidson Enterprises, Appeal of,
IBCA-1835 (Nov. 3, 1987), 88-1 BCA
par. 20,267
Day v. U.S,, 245 U.S. 159 (1917), offg
48 Ct.C1. 128 & 50 Ct.Cl. 421..............

385

175

18

310
449

322

263

68

525

DeArmas, 108 Ct.CL. 436 (1947)........... 521, 522

DeCoteau v. District Cty Court, 420
"U.S. 425 (1975).
Diamond Coal & Coke Co. v. U.S,, 233
U.S. 236 (1914)

Dredge Corp., 64 LD. 368 (1957), aff'd

Dredge ‘Corp. v. Penny, 362 F.2d
889 (9th Cir. 1966) ....cceverrererinererrvenrines
Edward F. Marden Corp. v. U.S,, 442
F.2d 364, 194 Ct.CL 799 (1971)...........
EL-ABD Engineering, ASBCA 32,023,
88-2 BCA par. 20,555 «c.uooencrcnnirnennen
Elias Pamfilis Painting Co., ASBCA
Nos. 30,830, 31,355, 88-1 BCA par.

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. American
Petrofina Co., 733 S.W.2d 541 (Tex.
App. 1986)

Empire Gas Engineering Co., ASBCA
No. 7190, 62 BCA par. 3323................

454

55

265

479

391



TABLE OF CASES CITED

Page
Energy Transportation Systems, Inc.
v.- Union Pacific Railroad Co., 619
F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1980).....c..ccceveurene 440, 448
606 F.2d 934 (10th Cir. 1979) 440, 448
Engelhardt, Daniel A. (On Reconsid-
eration), 62 IBLA 93, 89 1D. 82
(1982) .
Environment = Consultants, Inc,
IBCA-1192, 79-2 BCA par. 13,937
Essential Construction, ASBCA No.
18,706, 89-2 BCA par. 21,632
ASBCA No. 18,491, 78-2 BCA par.
18,314 .
Excavation-Construction . Co., Inc.,
ENG BCA No. 4225, 86-2 BCA par.
18,747
Evergreen Helicopters, Inc., IBCA-
1388, 81-2 BCA par. 15,286
Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Mer-
rill, 332 U.S. 880 (1947)
Federal Election Comm’n ». Demo-
cratic Senatorial Compaign
Comm'n, 454 U.S. 27 (1982).....c..ccec...
Federal Power Comm'n' v. Oregon,
349 U.S. 435 (1955)
F. H. Antrim Construction, IBCA-914,
73-1 BCA par. 10,017 ....cccovemivecnrivcnnnn.
Florida v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,
768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985), cert.
denied 475 U.S. 1011 (1986) ...............
Fox Valley Engineering, 151 Ct.CL

418

188

526

528

527
182

82

202

216

529

330

228 (1961) 521
Franchi Construction Co., ASBCA
No. 18,735, 74-2 BCA par. 10,654 ...... 183

Frank -W. Miller Construction,
. ASBCA No. 22,347, 78-2 BCA par.

13,039
Fruehauf Corp., 218 Ct.Cl. 456, 587

529

F.2d 486 (1978) 528
Fuller v. U.S,, 108 Ct.CL 70 (1947)........ 182
Gardener Displays Co. v. U.S,, 171

Ct.CL 497 (1965)....ccccnrreieereiecnrsionsennenne 185

Garland Coal & Mining Co., 52 IBLA
60, 88 LD. 24 (1981)..ccccccceimrrecmmreenorenns 78, 413
Gawthorp v. Fairmont Coal Co., 70
- 8.E. 556 (W. Va. 1911) ;
Gazin v. Pan American Petroleum
Corp., 367 P.2d 1010 (Okla. 1962)......
Geary v. Adams Oil & Gas Co., 31
F.Supp. 830 (E.D. I 1940)................
General Services Admin. v. Benson,
415 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1969)

464

391

366

IX
Page
Geo. Shadie Electrical Assocs., Inc.,
GSBCA No. 7627 (Feb. 3, 1988), 88-2
BCA par. 20,720..........ccvccmmmmsrenereercenies 401
Gibbs Shipyard, Inc., ASBCA 9809,
67-2 BCA par. 6499 ........ccccovnnniivnsee 266
Gilbane Bldg., 166 Ct.Cl. 347, 333 F.2d
867 (1964) 518
Golder Construction Co., ASBCA No.
4390, 58-1 BCA par. 1626.................... 531
Goodwin, James, 9 IBLA 139, 80 1.D.
T(1973) 428
Goudreau Corp., DOT BCA No. 1895,
88-1 BCA par. 20,479 .....ccoervrvrerrrenens 56
Grand Trunk R.R. Co. v. Richardson,
91 U.S. 454 (1875) cireccmmrrercerrrenensanannsas 446
Gulf Oil Corp. v. Andrus, 460 F.Supp:
15 (C.D. Cal. 1978)......ccovrvrrivmerrrsnenres 132
Hadley v. Baxendale, 9 Exch. 341
(1854) 185
Hal-Gar Mfg. Co. v. U.S,, 169 Ct.CL
384 (1965) 68
Hall v. Ochs, 817 F.2d 920 (Ist Cir.
1987) ’ 113
Hanrahan v. Hampton, 446 U.S. 754
-(1980) 105
Harbridge House, Inc., PSBA No. 264,
T77-2 BCA par. 12,653 ......ccccoiierivannnns 187
Hardeman-Monier-Hutchinson v.
U.S., 198 Ct.Cl 472, 458 F.2d 1364
(1972) N 177, 514
Harding v. Cameron, 220 F.Supp. 466
(W.D. Okla. 1963).....ccorvecnrrirmrriararnas 391
Harrell Patterson Contracting, Inc.,
ASBCA Nos. 30,801 et al., 88-1 BCA
par. 20,510.... 286
Hartford Insurance Co. v. Chicago, M
& S.P. Ry., 175 U.S. 91 (1899)............ 446
Hawkins & Powers Aviation, Inc,
Appeal of, IBCA-1608, 86-3 BCA
par. 19,279 325
Haynes v. U.S., 390 U.S. 85 (1968)........ 232
H. E. Crook Co. v. US, 270 US. 4
(1926) v 518
Hedin Construction, 187 Ct.Cl. 45, 408
F.2d 424 (1969) 515
Hensel Phelps Construction Co.,
IBCA-1010, 75-1 BCA par. 11,232 ..... 56
Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424
(1983) . 90, 287
Hernandez v. George, 793 F.2d 264
(10th Cir. 1986) 111



Page
- Hickel v. Oil Shale Corp., 400 U.S. 48

(19T0).c et samemreesenrsesnes 2178
Higgins v. Kelley, 574 F.2d. 789 (3d

Cir. 1978) c.eecervivrreeenreeeernannesieaecionmns 147
Hodel ». Virginia Surface Mining &

Recl. Assn., 452.U.8. 264 (1981) ........ 254

Hoffman, Lee, 166 Ct.Cl. 39, 340 F.2d
645 (1964)

Hol-Gar Mfg., 169 Ct.CL. 384, 351 F. 2d
972 (1965) .

Howard, Margaret, ASBCA Nos.
28,648, 29,097, 88-2 BCA par.

....... 286, 478

Humphreys Oil Co. v. Tatum, 26 F.2d
882 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 278 U.S.
633 (1928)....ccmveriererineriinionsiseseraeensssses

Hunter Construction Co., ASBCA No.
32,193 (May 15, 1989), 89-2 BCA

519

518

366

par. ... . 403
Huntington Construction, ASBCA
No. 38,525, 89-2 BCA par. 21,867 ...... 526

Ickes v. Virginia-Colorado Develop-
ment Corp., 295 U.S. 639 (1935)
Idaho v. Oregon Short Line R.R. Co,,
617 F.Supp. 207 (D. Idaho 1985)
Illinois Welfare Rights Org. v. Miller,
723 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1983) ...............
Intersea Research Corp., Application
of, IBCA-2084-F (Dec. 20, 1988), 89-1
BCA par. 221,448......oevcnrerrecrirnennes 197, 326
Interstate Commerce Commmn. v. T-T
Transport Co., 368 U.S. 81 (1961)
In-Vest Corp., GSBCA 8340, 83-2 BCA
Par. 20,807 ....ccvvveerieerreraernsrionienns
Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. Federal
Power Commn, 151 ‘F.2d 20 (D.C.
Cir. 1945), rev'd on other grounds
328 U.S. 152, rehg demed 328 U.S.
879.......
Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. All Par-
ties, 57 Cal.2d 597 (1957)
Ivanhoe  Irrigation  District
McCracken, 357 U.S.-275 (1958)........
dack Morehouse dba Morehouse
Painting, IBCA-2087, 86-3 BCA par.

278

447

101

285

215

291

292

19,014 57
J ames McHugh Construction Co.,

ENG BCA No. 4600, 82-1 BCA par.

15,682 528
James, T. L., ENG BCA No. 5328 89- 2

BCA par. 21,643......ccconccenisiecnicencnn 526

TABLE OF CASES CITED

James W. Sprayberry Construction,
Appeal of, TBCA-2130, 87-1 BCA
par. 19,645..
IBCA-2298-F, 96 1.D. 194, 89-2 BCA
par. 21,797..

J&B Construction Co., IBCA-667-9-67,
69-1 BCA par. 7521

JB & C Co., IBCA-1020 & 1033, 77-2
BCA par. 12,782.....ccccccveereneemrieeerresnnes

Jennings & Churella Engineers &
Contractors, DOTBCA. No. 1830
(Mar. 31, 1988), 88-2 BCA par. .
20,670

d.'F. Shea Co.,
par. 15,705

J. G. Watts Construction Co. v. US,,

- 161 Ct.CL 801 (1963).....cccvnrrcncivnonsrecers

J.M.T. Machine Co., ASBCA Nos.
23,928, 24,298, 24,5636 (1984), 85-1
BCA par. 17,820........ccccoceverrmrreenonens

J.M.T. Machine Co. v. U.S,, 826 F.2d
1042 (Fed. Cir. 1987)

John M. Keltch, Inc., IBCA-881, 71-1
BCA par. 8914 :

Johnson, Drake & Piper, Inc., ASBCA
No. 9824, 65-2 BCA par. 4868

Johnson & Son Erectors, ASBCA No.
24,564, 81-1 BCA par. 15,082

Joseph F. Nebel Co., ASBCA No.
6959, 61-2 BCA par. 3164

Kansas City Southern Ry. Co. v. Ar-
kansas Louisiana Gas Co., 476 F.2d
829 (10th Cir. 1973)

KATCO, Inc., ASBCA No. 36,092, 88-3
BCA par. 21,041

Keith, Lynn, 53 IBLA 192, 88 I.D. 369
(1981)

Kenney, Stephen J., IBCA 2132-F, 817-
3 BCA par. 20,197

Key, Inc., IBCA-690, 68-2 BCA par.
7385 ‘

Kiewit, Peter, 138 Ct.Cl. 668, 151
F.Supp. 726 (195T)....cocnccemrcrencvensenns

Kirwin v. Murphy, 83 F. 275 (8th Cir.
1897), dismissed 170 U.S. 205 (1898)

Kos Kam, Inc., ASBCA 34,684, 88-3
BCA par. 21,049.......cooooveivrerceircerenes

Kunzman v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.,
169 Colo. 374, 456 P.2d 743 (1969),
cert. denied 396 U.S. 1039 (1970).......

IBCA-1191, 82-1 BCA

Page

194

68

188

58

. 265

401

530

188

183

531

451

57

82



TABLE OF CASES CITED

Kurz & Root Co., ASBCA No. 17,146,
74-1 BCA par. 10,543, affd 227
Ct.CL 522 (1981)....cverrrererirrmrenanrrreennes

Lafayette: Coal Co.,: ASBCA Nos.
32,174, 338,311, 87-3 BCA par. 20,116

Laffey v.- Northwest Airlines, Inc,
746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert.
denied 472 U.S. 1021 (1985)........c.00:

L'Enfant Plaza Properties v. US, 3
Ct.CL. 582 (1988).....ccovivvemiivnerivencrresncnses

Lenry, Inc., 156 Ct.Cl. 46, 297 F.2d

" 550 (1962)........

Leo Sheep Co. v:. US,, 440 U.S. 668

(1979)
Leslie & Elliott, ASBCA No. 36,271,
88-3 BCA par
Levering & Garrigues Co. v. US., 73

Ct.Cl. 566 (1932).......... eevrieeeenten st g

Lewis-Nicholson v. U.S,,. 213 Ct.CL
192, 550 F.2d 26 (1977)....cccorrrevemrrivonse
Library of Congress v. Shaw, 478 U.S.
310 (1986).......
Lightfoot v. Walker, 826 F. 2d 516 (7th
Cir. 1987)
L.L. Hall Construction Co. v. U.S,
177 Ct.CL
(1966)
L.O. Brayton ‘& Co., IBCA-641, 70-2
BCA par. 8510.
Lutzenhiser v. Udall, 432 F.2d 328
(9th Cir. 1970 ...cccivvvivenrnrrnnns
MacArthur, 55 Ct.CL. 181 (1920), aff'd
258 U.S. 6 (1922).....cconvrveerrrivererirniiienns
Macke Co. v. U.S,, 199 Ct.ClL 552, 467
F.2d 1823 (1972) ..ccoreeivivnrricreneinaani
Mackey, James C., 96 IBLA 356, 94
LD. 132 (1987)
Maldonado v. Lehman, 811 F.2d 1341
(9th - Cir.  1987), .cert: denied
US_____, 108 S.Ct. 480

(198T).

870, 379 F.2d 559
182, 517

Page

59

2m

113

184

520

449

51

186

182

1147 .

113

56

278

518

180

433

113

M:A. Mortenson Co.; ENG BCA 4780, -

87-2 BCA par. 19,719, aff'd CAFC
No. 87-1591 (Apr. 4, 1988) c.ooccoivee.
_ Marathon Oil Co., 90 IBLA 236, 93
LD. 6 (1986)

Marathon OQil Co. v. Andrus, 452

F.Supp. 548 (D. Wyo. 1978).............. o
Marathon Oil Co. v. MMS, 106:IBLA
104, 95 L.D. 265 (1988), appeal filed,
Civ. No. A89-064 (D. Alaska Mar. 1,
1989

56
382

131

Marathon 0il Co. v..U.8;, 604 F.Supp.

1875 (D. Alaska .1985), aff'd 807 .

"~ F.2d 759 (9th Cir: 1986) .....ccoorvieeriunenne
Mayfair Construction Co., ASBCA
No. 30,800 (Dec. 23, 1986), 87-1 BCA
par. 19,542
Mayfair Construction Co. v. U.S.,, 841
F.2d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1988)....cc..ccenricice.
Mayson v. Pierce, 806 F.2d 1556 (llth
Cir: 1987) .....
McKee v. US, 500 F.2d 525, 205

Ct.CL. 303 (1974 ..ot o

McKee, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, 431

F.Supp. 1198 (1977 cccvreccmrivimrivernrecss .

McNamara Construction, 206 Ct.CL
1, 509'F.2d 1166 (1975)......0cceurveennnes
McShain, John, 179 Ct.Cl. 632; 375
F.2d 829 (1967)....000mverresiesmssmemseionseion
Merritt-Chapman & Scott, 194 Ct.CL

461, 439.F.2d 185 (1971)........... cverenions - :

192 Ct.Cl. 848, 429 F.2d 431 (1970)....
295 ¥.2d 14 (9th Cir. 1961)...........
Miller v. U.S., 106 Ct.CL 239 (1946)......
Mississippi Investmerits Inc. v. New

. Orleans & N.E. R.R., 188 F.2d 245:

(5th Cir. 1951)
Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Co

v. Early, 641 F.2d 856 (10th Cir. -

1981).
Missouri, Kansas & Texas Ry. v. Rob-
-erts, 152 U.S. 114 (1893) ..covvvvrreenns
Mitchell v. Illinois Central R. R., 51
N.E.2d 271 (1. 1943) .cooiivinreccinnesennnee
Montana v. Clark, 749 F.2d 740 (D C
Cir: 1985), cert. denied 474 U.S. 919

Montgomery-Macri Co., IBCA- 59, 62
BCA par. 3810............ IRV
Montilla v.-U.S., 457 F. 2d 978 (Ct.CL
1972).,
Moore v. Robbins, 96 U.S. 530 (1878)...
Morton: ». Mancari, 417 U.S. 535
1971) ! .
Mountain Enterprlses Coal Co., 3
IBSMA 338, 88 I.D. 861 (1981)........... :

‘Mountain States Resources-Corp.;” 92

IBLA 184; 93 L.D. 239 (1986)............
Mountain States Telephone & Tele-
graph Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana,
472 U.S. 237 (1985)............ viemeiansiseenns
Myers v. U.S,, 272 U.S. 52 (1926).........

XI

Page

136

405

405

118

55

- 59

514
516
514
526

526
271

446

448

444

446

. 248

529

82
450

248

.16

338



L XII

e NAACP v. Medical Center, Inc., 584
F.2d 619 (8d Cir. 1978) cuvevvrieerrvenrees

"Nat’l Insulation Transp. Comm: v.
1.C.C., 683 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v.,

Kleppe, 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir.
1976)
Nat'l U.S. Radiater Corp., ASBCA
No. 3506, 61-2 BCA par. 3192............
Natus Corp. v. US, 178 Ct.CL 1
(1967) . cericerremereneerecnrssaresesenerensasseses
Navajo Tribe v. New Mexico, 809 F.2d
1455 (10th Cir. 1987) ..c.crevrveericieneene

Nevada Power Co. v.-Watt, 711 F.2d"

913 (10th Cir. 1983).cccovvvricerrccnaninene
New Mexico v. U.S. Trust Co., 172
U.S. 171 (1898)...coemicvimrecnsianineccnrensi
" Newport News Shipbuilding v. U.S., 7
CLCt. 549 (1985)...ccivmmmriccnivrreirnreniosinens
Nichols Dynamics, Inc.,, 75-2 BCA
par. 11,556 .
Noble v. Union River Logging R.R.,
147 U.8. 165 (1893)...covriremriaenriccasnenes
Non-Indian Federal Reserved Water
.Rights, 58 Den. L.J. 783 (1981)..........
Noonan v. Caledonia Mining Co., 121
U.S. 393 (1887)

Northern Helex Co. v. U.S,, 524 F.2d '

707,207 Ct.CL 862 (1975).....ccc0ivininne
Northern Pacific Ry. v. Townsend,
190 U.S. 267 (1903).....ovrvveerirrenreenonrinns
Norwegian Nitrogen Products v. U.S.,
288 U.S. 294 (1933)..cccnnureirieerrorenrores

NRDC v. Administrator, EPA, 595"

F.Supp. 65 (D.D.C.- 1984)......cccce.ccueunee
NRDC, Inc. v. Berklund, 609 F.2d 553
(D.C. Cir. 1979) :
NRDC, Inc. v. OSMRE, 89 IBLA 1, 92
LD. 389, dismissed NRDC; Inc. v.

Hodel, No. 86-K-2535 (. Colo. June

30, 1988)..
Ogala  Sioux Tribe v. Homestake
Mining Co., 722 F.2d 1407 (Sth Clr
1983)

' Ogala Sioux Tribe v. U.S,, 650 F.2d
140 (Bth Cir. 1981) ..ccvueevrrveivrremreeeeeees

" Operating Regulations to Govern the
Production of Oil & Gas, 52 ID. 1

S (1926)
" Orbit Construction Co., - ENG " BCA
No. 8734, 86-2 BCA par. 18,748..........

Page
29’4
2é7
180

58
267
359
298
444
173
182
451

213

275

185
444
299

105

294

87

276

- 360

135

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Oregon Electric Construction, Inc.
ASBCA No. 13,778, 70-2 BCA par.
. 8594 .
Ozark Dam Constructors v. U.S,, 130
* Ct.CL 854 (1955)....courireeercerireemnirsaenions
Paccon, Inc., 185 Ct.Cl. 24, 399 F.2d
162 (1968)
Pacific Legal Foundation v. Andrus,
657 F.2d 829 (6th Cir. 1981)...............
Palo Alto v. City & County of San
Francisco, 548 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir.
1977)
Pan American World Airways, Inc.,
ASBCA No. 3627, 57-1 BCA par.

Paragon Energy Corp. v. U.S,, 227 Ct.
CL. 176 (1981)
Parker v. US., 461 F.2d 806 (Ct. Cl
1972)
Pennsylvania wv.
Citizen’s ' Council,

Delaware Valley
478 U.S. 546

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley
Citizen’s Council for Clean Air,
U.Ss. , 107 S.Ct. 3078

(1987)
Permanent Surface Mining Regula-
tion Litigation, 22 E.R.C. 1557
(1985)....ciomreerninnrersnrerireanes
. 14 ER.C. 1083 (D.D.C. 1980)..............
Peter Kiewit Sons Co. v. U.S., 138
Ct.Cl. 557

Page

58

521

515

294

306

59
437

82

103

17

458
460

182

Petrochem Services v. U.S., 837 F. 2d

1076 (1988)......
Phillips Construction, 184 Ct.ClL 249
394 F.2d 834 (1968)......ccocirecnmrrvnncrrurane
Pierce Assocs., Inc., GSBCA No. 4163,
T7-2 BCA par. 12,746 ....ccoeenieiieenen
Pierce v. Underwood, 108 S.Ct. 2541
(1988)
Piney Woods Country Life School v.
Shell Oil Co., 539 F.Supp. 947 (S.D.
Miss. 1982), aff'd in part, rev’d in
part & remanded, 726 F 2d 225 (5th
Cir. 1984) .........,
Pirate’s Cove Marina, IBCA-1018, 75-
1 BCA par. 11,109 ......ccoonvniviniacnn.
Placid Oil Co. v. U.S. Dept. of the In-
terior, 491. F.Supp. 895 (N.D. Texas

P. L. Saddler v. US., 287 F.2d 411
152 Ct.CL 557 (1961)....coneevvrivcssiaennes

178

516

527

285, 326, 471

391

172

384



TABLE OF CASES CITED

Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co., 517 P.2d
432 (Okla. 1973) .cocveerrcivenirionerienmscnneee
Polyphase Constracting Corp.,
ASBCA No. 11,787, 68-1 BCA par.
6759
Power City Electric, IBCA-950, 74-1
- BCA par. 10,376
Power Reactor Co. v. Electricians,; 367
U.S. 396 (1961)
Protection of Water Flows for Nat'l
Parks, 22 Land & Water L. Rev. 29
(1986) .
P.T. Co-Electric Co., VABCA No. 1797
(Dec. 24, 1985), 86-1 BCA par.

Pueblo of Taos v. U.S., 475 F.Supp.
359 (D.D.C. 1979)

Puett v. Western Pacific R. Co.,
— Nev. , 752 P2d 213
(1988)

Purvis, James P., GSBCA Nos. 905,

1096, 69-1 BCA par. 7723 ........ccueeue. ‘

Quality = Seeding Inc, IBCA-2297

(1988), 95 I.D. 125, 88-3 BCA par. .

21,020 .
Railroad Co. v. Baldwin, 103 U.S. 426
(1881)
Ramos v. Lamm, 713 F.2d 546 (10th
Cir. 1983)

R.C. Hedreen Co., ASBCA No. 20,599,

T77-1 BCA par. 12,328 .......ccccoveremmrrinns
Regan v. Ross, 691 F.2d 81 (2d Cir.
1982) '
Reserved Water Rights Since PLLRC,
54 Den. L.J. 473 (197 .cccvcivcrcenrinennn
Rice v. U.S,, 348 F.Supp. 254 (D.N.D.
1972), affd 479 F.2d 58 (8th Cir.
1978), cert. denied 414 U.S. 858
(1973)
Ricway, Inc., ASBCA No. 30,205 (Oct.
23, 1985), 86-1 BCA par. 18,539.........
R.J. Crowley, Inc., ASBCA No. 28,730,
86-1 BCA par. 18,379 ....coevvveeerveeneeee

" Roberts Brothers Coal Co., 2 IBSMA
284, 8T I.D. 439 (1980) ......ccervcervenenne
Rodway v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..............
Roen Salvage Co.,r ENG BCA No.
3670, 79-2 BCA par. 13,882................
Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kleppe, 430
U.S. 584 (1977)

Page

391

- 59
177

299
213

68

360

447

266

473
448
102

58
207

217

451
403
58
461
80
528

357

X111
) ] Page |
Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. '
680 (1983)....cvvererreererssemnesienesrssanesensansens 90, 419
Sale of Electric Energy from<Hetch
Hetchy Power Site, Cal., 55 L.D. 321
(1935).... veverrrsanns 304 -
Salem v. Bartlett,»465 U.S. 463 (1984). 249 -
Salisbury & Dietz, Inc., IBCA-2090, 94 N
1.D. 378, 87-3 BCA par. 20,107........... 280 -
IBCA-2382-F, 96 1.D. 280, 83-3 BCA R
par. 21,981 47 ¢
San Carlos Irrigation & Drainage ’
Dist. v. U.S,, 877 F.2d 957 (1989)....... 437
San Francisco v. U.S;, 616 F.2d 1063 -
(9th Cir. 1979) 306

Santa Fe Engineers, Inc., ASBCA No.

27,933, 85-2 BCA par. 18,001........... 527, 528

Save Our Cumberland Mts., Inc. v.
Hodel, 826 F.2d 43, rehearing en
banc granted 830 F.2d 1182 (D.C.
Cir. 1987)

113 .

857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988).......... 113,116~

622 F.Supp. 1160 (D.D.C. '1985),
rev’d on other grounds 826 F.2d
43 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..cocececmiinivensic '
651 F.Supp. 1528 (D.D.C. 1986)..........
Scalf Engineering, 89-3 BCA par.
21,950
Security Construction, 68-2 BCA par.
7097...
Security Nat'l Bank of Kansas City,
184 Ct.Cl. 741, 397 F.2d 984 (1968)....
Shakopee. . Mdewakanton .= Sioux
Comm. v. City of Prior Lake, 771
F.2d 1153 (8th Cir. 1985), cert.
- denied 475 U.S. 1011 (1986) ...... .
Shapiro v. U.S., 335 U.S. 1(1948)....
Shea-S&M Ball v. Massman-Kiewit-
Early, 606 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1979)
Shell Oil Co., 70 LD. 393 (1963)............
Shell Oil Co. v. Stansbury, 410 S.W.2d
187 (Tex. 1966).
Shirek Construction Co., ASBCA No.

28,414, 87-2 BCA par. 19,765 ............. .
.| Sierra Club v. Bleck, 622 F.Supp. 842

(D. Colo. 1985), appeal dismissed
sub. nom. Sierra Club v. Lyng, No.
86-1153 (10th Cir. 1986)........ccrvuvurnens
Sierra Club v. EPA, 769 F.2d 796

(D.C. Cir. 1985)....cccmivnsiencisminnsrainnens !

Sierra Club v. FERC, 754 F.2d ‘1506
(9th Cir. 1985)

115
116

526.
529

516

113
206

525
135

- 366

478

213
96

296 .



X1V

Page

Sierra Club v. Gorsuch, 672 F.2d 33 . -
(D.C. Cir. 1982)....cccvreerrrerrireeerercscunieins 97
Solicitor's'Opinion, 54 1.D.316(1938).. - 305
Solicitor’s Opinion, 56 L.D. 174 (1937).. 22

Solicitor’s Opinion, M- 36349 63 1I.D.
246 (1956)........... SSRIO U SO P I 21
Solicitor’s Opinion, M- 36914, 86 1D.
553 (1979)........ L 213
(Supp.), 88 LD. 253 (1981) ................... 213
(Supp. I), 88 LD. 1055 (1981)............ .. 213
(Supp. I, 90 1.D. 81 (1983)............ . 213
Solicitor’s Opinion, M-86920, 87 LD. .
69 (1979)..... 24
Solicitor’s Opinioh, M-36939; 88 ID.- .
1003 (1981) .20
Sohmtors Op1n10n, M36951 92.1.D .
BT (1985) i icurrreierrrmererrmsssisnmssivernrenas 24
Solicitor’s . Opinion, M-36953, 92 1.D

293 (1985)...... 20
South: Dakota v.” Andrus, 614 ‘F.2d
1190 (8th Cir. 1980), cert. denied 449
U.S. 822 (1980)....cceurevrmmrremrerrsersreeneerens
South-East Coal Co. v. Consolidation
Coal Co., 434 F.2d 767 (6th Cir. -
- 1970) ‘
Southeastern, Inc., ASBCA Nos. 7677,. -
8614, 63 BCA par. 3904 ......ccc0conereenre, 58

294

425

Southern Paving Corp., AGBCA No.
74-103,77-2 BCA par. 12,813............. 55

Southwest Forestry Workers Co-Op.;
AGBCA 84-140-1,  86-3 BCA par. -
19,208...

St. Clair, Donald, 84 IBLA 236,92 1.D.
1(1985) :

Stalker v. Oregon Short: Line, 225
U.S. 142 (1912)

Starbuck v. City & County of San
Francisco, 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir.
1977).

Steenberg Construction Co., IBCA--
520, 72-1 BCA par. 9459 .....cccocriuunnee.

Stephenson Assocs., Inc.; GSBCA No. .
6578, 86-3 BCA par. 19,071 ................

Student - Public' Interest Research
Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. AT&T
Bell Laboratories, 842 F. Zd 1436 (3d

269

...96, 419

304

530

527

Cir. 1988).. 113
Superior Sand & Gravel Mining Co.

v. Territory of Alaska, 224 F.2d 623

{9th Cir. 1955) 455

451

TABLE OF CASES CITED

: Page
Surface Mining Regulation Litiga-
tion, In re, 627 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir.
1980).., 243
Sutton, Pamela dJ., PSBCA 1622 88-2
BCA par. 20,680.........ccovrevirrivnriinnenn 268
Swinging. Hoedads, AGBCA No. 77-
212, 79-1 BCA par. 13,859 ......ccciceuunee 55
Tacoma, City of v. Andrus, 457
F.Supp. 342 (D.D.C. 1978).......ccovtmmen. 330
Tacoma  Dredging Co. v U.S, 52
Ct.CL 44T (1917).ccuvrieecrrriienrsaecnrcsine, 523
Tagala v. Gorsuch, 411 F.2d 589 (9th :
Cir. 1969) 433
Tameling v. U.S. Freehold Etc. Co
93 U.S. 644 (1877 cerirecrriimircrernrenenins - 345
T.C. 'Bateson Construction Co,
GSBCA 2656, 68-2 BCA par. 7268
(1968) 266, 526
Techcraft Systems, VABCA 1894,
20217, 2145, 86-3 BCA par. 19,320 ...... 271
Teller v. US., 113 F. 273 (8th Cir.

- 1901) . 322
The Texas Co., 64 L.D. 76 (1957)...cccrvnee 135
Thompson Ramo Wooldridge, 175.

Ct.Cl. 5217, 361 F.2d 222 (1966)........... 518
Tide Water Assoc. Qil Co. v. Stott, 159
" F2d 174 (6th Cir. 1946), Ccert.

denied, 331 U.S. 817 (1947)......ccvvnenee 366
Titan Pacific Construction Corp., 87-1

BCA par. 19,626, ASBCA No. 24,148 527
Tombigbee Constructors, ‘190 Ct.CL

615, 420 F.2d 1087 (1970)..cccvvccormirennns 514

Trundle v. Bowen, 830 F.2d 807 (8th

Cir. 1987) ) 477
TRW, 175 Ct.Cl. 527, 361 F.2d 222

(1966) 517
Turnkey Enterprises, 220 Ct.Cl. 170

597 F.2d T50 (197D)..covnvivvnivinirervrerrrnens 513
Tyroc Construction Corp., 84-2 BCA

par. 17,308 181
Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1(1965) ..... 299
Uhl v. Badaracco, 199 Cal. 270 ............. 310
Union 0il Co. v. Smith, 249 U.S. 337 v

(1918) 278
Union Pacific Insurance Co. v. U.S,,

204 Ct.CL 686 (1974)....ct0ecerivrcrniinmsins 68
Union Pacific Railroad Co., 72 1.D. 6

(1965), aff'd sub nom. Wyoming v.

Udall, 255 F.Supp. 481 (D. Wyo.

1966), aff'd 379 F.2d 635 (10th Cir.

1967), cert. denied 389 U.S. 985

“(1967) 450




TABLE OF CASES CITED

United Contractors, 177 Ct.Cl. 151,
368 F.2d 585 (1966).....ccoceerrcceivirnnne.
United Foundation, 158 Ct.Cl.: 41
(1962)
United Gas Pipeline v. FERC, 824
F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1987) ...cceecieerrenee
U.S. ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954) ....ccovvremrrreerrrenne
U.S. Floors, Inc., ASBCA No. 36,356,
88-3 BCA par. 21,153 ......cccocvvenrcvennnee
U.S. Forest Service v. Mildender, 104
IBLA 207, 95 1.D. 155 (1988)...............
U.S. Optics Corp., ASBCA No. 18,972,
75-2 BCA par. 11,603 .......cccoeereeeenene
U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
697 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1983)...............
U.S. v. Bostwick, 94 U.S. 53 (24 L.Ed.
65..
U.S. v. City & County of Denver, 656
P.2d 1 (Colo. 1983)....cccvreeverrarenanennnes
U.S. v. City & County of San Francis-
co, 23 F.Supp. 40 (N.D. Cal. 1938).....
112 F.Supp. 451 (N.D. Cal. 1953).......
U.S. v. Consolidated Mines & Smelt-
ing Co., 455 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1971).
U.S. v. Curtis-Nevada Mines, Inc., 611
F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1980) ........corue...
415 F.Supp. 1373 (E.D. Cal. 1976).....
U.S. v. Dann, 470 U.S. 39 (1985)............
US. v. Denver & Rio Grande R.R.
Co., 150 U.S. 1 (1898) ....coeeereriieerinen.
U.S. v. Foley, 329 U.S. 64 (1946)............
U.S. v. General Petroleum Corp., 73
F.Supp. 225 (8.D. Cal. 1946)...............
U.S. v. Joseph, 94 U.S. 614 (1877).........
U.S. v. Mottaz, 476 U.S. 834 (1986).......
U.S. v. New Mexico, 438 U.S. 696
(1978)
U.S. v. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co:,
297 F. 575.(1924) cu.cveerererrreerererennns
U.S. v. Price, 361 U.S. 304 (1960)..........
U.S. v. Reckmeyer, 836 F.2d 200 (4th
Cir. 1987) teeoerrrensssessnasses
U.S. v. Rice, 317 U.S. 61 (1942) .............
U.S. v. Richardson, 599 F.2d 290 (9th
Cir. '1979), cert. denied 444 US.
1014 (1980)....corieecerrvrrrirereseerenriecsrenens
U.S. v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation
Co., 174 U.S, 690 (1899) .....cooevevemmeeee
U.S. v. Rizzinelli, 182 F. 675 (D. Idaho
1910) et rentae s
U.S. v. Rogers, 461 U.S. 677 (1983).......

Page

517

519

525

379

57

276

59

217

175

235

304
306

21
320
320
359

449
518

135
345
358
215

175
232

284
518

320

214

298

U.S. v. Sandoval, 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....
U.S. v. San- Francisco, 310 U.S. 16
(1940)....
U.S. v. Seckinger; 397 U.S. 203 (1970)..
U.S. v. Spearin, 248 U.S. 132 (1918).....
U.S. v. Union Pacific R.R. Co., 353
U.S. 112 (1957).
U.S. v. United Mine Workers, 330
U.S. 258 (194T) ecevirrererrcsarrennenceerrennes
U.S. v. Wilbur, 283 U.S. 414 (1931).......
Utah Internat’l, Inc. v. Dept. of the
Interior, 643 F.Supp. 810 (D. Utah
1986)
Utah, State of, Pleasant Valley Coal
Co. v. Braffet, 49 L.D. 212 (1922).......
Ute Indian Tribe ». Utah, 773 F.2d
1087 (10th Cir. 1985) (en banc), cert.
denied 479 U.S. 994 (1986) .........coonn..
Utility Contractors, 8 Ct.CL. 42 (1985).
Virginia Academy of Clinical Psy-
chologists v. Blue Shield of Va., 543
F.Supp. 126 (E.D. Va. 1982)...............
Warren Bros. Roads, 123 Ct.Cl. 48,
105 F.Supp. 826 (1952).....ccoveeecmreeciunees
Warwick Construction, Inc.,, GSBCA
No. 5070, 82-2 BCA par. 16,091 .........
Wayne Insulation Co., VABCA No.
2024 (Feb. 4, 1986), 86-2 BCA par.
18,890
Webb v. American Asphaltum
Mining Co.; 157 F. 203 (8th Cir.
1907)
West Construction Co.,  ASBCA No.
35,191 (Feb. 4, 1988), 88-2 BCA par.
20,528 .
Western Union Telegraph Co. v.
Pennsylvania R.R., 195 U.S. 540
Whitlock Corp. v. U.S,, 141 Ct.CL 758
(1958)
Wilderness Society v. Morton, 479
F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert.
denied 411 U.S. 917 (1973) ..ccevrevvnrune
William P. Bergan, Inc.,, IBCA-1130,
T9-1 BCA par. 13,671 ....cccevereerrccinenn
Williams v. Humble Oil & Refining
Co., 432 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1970)........
Window Reservoir & Canal Co. v.
Miller, 51 L.D. 27 (1925)......cceceeveernee
Winters v. U.S,, 207 U.S. 565 (1908).....

XV

Page
338

305
524
524
445
232
414

92
428
249
526

97
522

528
68
415
68

444

271

227
188
364

449
214



XVI TABLE OF CASES CITED

Page Page
Wyoming v. Udall, 379 F.2d 635 (10th Yosemite Park & Curry Co., 79-1 BCA
Cir. 1967), cert. denied 389 U.S. 985 par. 138,739 . 173
(196T).0rmmmmrrvvessuseensssvsesssssssssssssssssessessesns 445 | Zigler Coal Co. v. Kleppe, 536 F.2d
398 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .coveccevrrereccerencnn, 227

Yamas Construction Co., ASBCA No. : .
27,366, 87-2 BCA par. 19,695 ........... 475 | Zinger Construction Co., ASBCA
31,858, 88-2 BCA par. 20,661 ........... - 284



XVII

TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR !

Volumes 1 to 96, inclusive

Administrative- Ruling, 43 L.D. 293; modi-
fied, 48 L.D. 97.

Administrative Ruling, 46 1.D. 32; vacated,
51 L.D. 287. '

Administrative Ruling, 52 L. D 359; distin-
guished, 59 L.D. 4.

Administrative Ruling (Mar. 12, 1985); over-
ruled, 58 LD. 65 (See. 59 1.D. 69).

Affinity Mining Co., 5 IBMA 126, 82 LD.
439, 1975-76 OSHD par. 19,992; set aside.
Dismissal order vacated & case remanded;
6 IBMA 193, 83 I.D. 236. ,

Ahvakana, Lucy S., 3 IBLA 341; overruled
to extent 1ncons1stent 53 IBLA 208, 88
LD. 378.

Alabama By-Products Corp., 6 IBMA 168,
1975-76 OSHD par. 20,756; set aside, 7
IBMA 85, 83 LD, 574.

Alaska Commercial Co., 39 L.D. 597; vacat~
ed, 41 L.D. 75.

Alaska Copper Co., 32 L.D. 128; modified in
part, 37 L.D. 674; 42 1.D. 255,

Alaska-Dano Mines Co., 52 L.D. 550; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 57 I.D. 244.

Alaska R.R., 3 ANCAB 273, 86 1.D. 397; af-
firmed in part, vacated in part,.3 ANCAB
351, 86 LD. 452.

Alaska, State of, 2 ANCAB 1, 84 1.D. 349;
modified, Sec. Order No. 3016, .85 1.D. 1.

. Alaska, State of, 7 ANCAB 157, 89 1.D. 321;
modified to extent inconsistent, 67 IBLA
344,

Alaska, State of (Elliot R. Lind), 95 IBLA
346; vacated & revd, (On Recon.), 104
IBLA 12.

Alaska v. Albert, 90 IBLA 14; modified to
extent inconsistent, (On Recon.), 98 IBLA
203.

Alaska v. Thorson, 76 IBLA 264; rev'd 83
IBLA 237,91 LD. 331.

tAbbreviations used in this table are explained in the
note on page XXXIL .

Aldrich v. Anderson, 2 L.D. 71; overruled, 15
L.D. 201.

Alheit, Rosa, 40 L.D. 145; overruled so far as
in conflict, 43 L.D. 342.

Alien Heirs, 2 L.D. 98; overruled 16 LD
463.

Allen, Henry J., 37 L.D. 596; modified, 54
LD. 4

Allen, Sarah E., 40 L.D.- 586; modlfied 44
L.D. 331.

Alpine Construction Co. ». OSMRE, 101
IBLA 128, 95 1.D. 16; modified, Turner
Bros., Inc. v. OSMRE, 102 IBLA 299, 95
1D. 5.

AMAX Lead Co. of Missouri, 84 IBLA 102;
modified, (On Recon.), 99 IBLA 313.

Americus v. Hall 29 L.D. 677; vacated, 30
L.D. 388.

Amidon ». Hegdale, 39 L.D. 131; overruled,

40 L.D. 259 (See 42 L.D. 557).

Amoco Production Co., 92 IBLA 333; vacat-
ed, (On Recon.), 96 IBLA 260. '

Anadarko Production Co., 92 IBLA 212, 93
LD. 246; modified & distinguished, Celsius
Energy Inc., 99 IBLA 53, 94 I.D, 129.

Anderson, Andrew, 1 L.D. 1; overruled, 34
L.D. 6086 (See 36 1.D. 14).

Anderson v. Tannehill, 10 L.D. 388; over-.
ruled, 18 L.D. 586. )

Applicability of Montana Tax to Oil & Gas
Leases of Ft. Peck Lands; superceded to
extent inconsistent, 84 1.D. 905.

Archer, J.D., A-30750 (May 31, 1967); over-
ruled, 70 L.D. 416.

Ark Land Co., 90 IBLA 43; modified, (On
Recon.), 96 IBLA 140.

Armstron‘g v. Matthews, 40 L.D. 496; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 44 L.D. 156.

Arnold v. Burger, 45 L.D. 453; modified, 46-
L.D. 320.

Arundell, Thomas F., 33 L.D. 76; overruled
so far as in conflict, 51 L.D. 51.



XVIII

TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Ashton, Fred W., 31 L.D. 356; overruled, 42
L.D. 215.

Atlantic & Pacific R.R., 5 L.D. 209; over-
ruled 27 L.D. 241.

Auerbach, Samuel H., 29 L.D. 208; over-
ruled, 86 L.D. 36 (See 37 L.D. 715).

Baca Float No. 3, 5 L.D. 705; 12 1.D. 676; 13
L.D. 624; vacated so far as in conflict, 29
L.D. 44..

Bailey, John W., 3 L.D. 386; modified, 5 L.D.
513,

Baker v. Hurst, 7 L.D. 457; overruled, 8 L.D.
110 (See 9 L.D. 360).

Barash, Max, 63 1D. 51; overruled in part,

74 1.D. 285; overruled, 31 IBLA 150, 84 I.D. |

342

Barbour v. Wilson, 23 L.D. 462; vacated, 28
L.D. 62. _

Barbut, James, 9 1LD. 514; overruled so far
as in conflict, 29 L.D. 698.

Barlow, SL.M., 5 L.D. 695; contre, 6 L.D.
648.

Barnhurst v. Utah, 30 L.D. 814; modified, 47
L.D. 859. , '
Barich v. Kennedy, 3 L.D. 437, overruled, 6

L.D. 217.

Bass Enterprises Production: Co., 47 IBLA
53; modified & distinguished, Celsius
Energy Co., 99 IBLA 53, 94 1.D. 894.

Bayou, Philip Malcolm, 13 IBLA 200; af-
firmed as modified; limits 7 TBIA 286 & 9
IBIA 43. a

Berry v. Northern Pacific Ry., 41 L.D. 121,
overruled, 43 L.D. 536.

Bennet, Peter W., 6 L.D. 672; overruled, 29
L.D. 565.

Bernardini, Eugene J., 62 1.D. 231; overruled
63 L.D. 102.

Big Lark, 48 L.D. 479; distinguished, 58 1.D.
630.

Birkholz, John, 27 L.D. 59; overruled so far
as in conflict, 43 L.D, 221.-

Birkland, Bertha M., 45 L.D. 104; overruled
46 L.D. 110.

Bivins v. Shelly, 2 L.D. 282; modified, 4 L.D.
583.

Black, L.C.,, 3 L.D. 101; overruled, 34 L.D.
606 (See 36 L.D. 14). -

Blackhawk Coal Co. (On Recon.), 92 IBLA
365, 93 1.D. 285; amended, 94 IBLA 215.

Blenkner v. Sloggy, 2 L.D. 267; overruled, 6
L.D. 2117.

Boeschen, Conrad William, 41 L.D. 309; va-
cated, 42 L.D. 244.

Bosch, Gottlieb, 8 L.D. 45; overruled, 13 L.D.
42,

Box v. Ulstein, 3 L.D. 143; overruled, 6 L.D.
2117.

‘Boyle, William, 38 L.D. 603; overruled so far

_ as in conflict, 44 L.D. 331.

Braasch, William C., 48 L.D. 448; overruled
so far as in conflict, 60 LD. 417. )

Bradford, J.L., 31 L.D. 132; overruled, 35

-L.D. 399.

Bradstreet v. Rehm, 21 L.D. 30; rev'd, 21
L.D. 544.

Brady v. Southern Pacific R.R., 5 L.D. 407;
overruled, 20 L.D. 259.

Brandt, William W., 81 L.D. 277; overruled,
50 L.D. 161.

Braucht v. Northern Pacific Ry., 43 L.D.
536; modified, 44 L.D. 225.

Brayton, Homer E., 31 L.D. 364; overruled so
far as in conflict, 51 L.D. 305.

Brick Pomeroy Mill Site, 34 L.D. 320; over-
ruled, 37 L.D. 674.

Brown v. Cagle, 30 L.D. 8; vacated, 30 L.D.
148 (See 47 L.D. 406).

Brown, Joseph T., 21 L.D. 47; overruled so
far as in conflict, 31 L.D. 222 (See 35 L.D.
399).

Browning, John W., 42 L.D. 1; overruled so
far as in conflict, 43 L.D. 342.

Bruns, Henry A, 15 L.D. 170; overruled so
far as in conflict, 51 L.D. 454.

Bundy v. Livingston, 1 L.D. 152; overruled, 6
L.D. 280.

Burdick, Charles W., 384 L.D. 345; modified,
42 L.D. 472.

Burgess, Allen L., 24 L.D. 11; overruled so
far as in conflict, 42 L.D. 321.

Burkholder v. Skagen, 4 1.D. 166; overruled,
9L.D. 153.

Burnham Chemical Co. v. U.S. Borax Co., 54
1D. 183; overriuled in substance, 58 LD.
426,

Burns, David A., 30 IBLA 359 rev'd, Exxon
Pipeline Co., et al. v. Burns, Civ. No. A82-
454 (D. Ala. Oct. 22, 1985).

Burns, Frank, 10 L.D. 365; overruled so far
as in conflict, 51 L.D. 454.

Burns v. Bergh’s Heirs, 37 L.D. 161; vacated,
51 L.D. 268.

Buttery v. Sprout, 2 L.D. 293; overruled, 5
L.D. 591.



TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

XIX -

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Cagle v. Mendenhall, 20 L.D. 447; overruled,
23 L.D. 533.

Cain v. Addenda Mining Co., 24 L.D. 18 va-
cated, 29 L.D. 62.

California & Oregon Land Co., 21 L.D. 344; |

overruled, 26 L.D. 453.

California, State of, 14 L.D. 253; vacated, 23
L.D.230; overruled, 31 L.D. 335.

California, State of 15 L.D. 10; overruled, 23
L.D. 423. :

California, State of, 19 L.D. 585; vacated, 28
L.D: 57.

California, State of, 22 L.D. 428; overruled,
32 L.D. 34.

California, State of, 32 L.D. 346; vacated, 50 |-

L.D. 628 (See 37 L.D. 499; 46 L.D. 396).

California, State of, 44 L.D. 118; 44 L.D. 468;
overruled, 48 L.D. 97.

California, State of v. Moccettini, 19 L.D.
359; overruled, 31 L.D. 335.

California, State of v. Pierce, 9 CLO 118;
modified, 2 L.D. 854.

California v. Smith, 5 L.D. 548; overruled as
far as in conflict, 18 L.D. 343.

California Energy Co., 63 IBLA 159; rev'd, 85
IBLA 254, 92 1.D. 125. :

California Wilderness Coalition, 101 IBLA
18; vacated in part, (On Recon.), 105 IBLA
196.

Call v. Swain, 3 L.D. 46; overruled, 18 L.D.
373.

Cameron Lode, 13 L.D. 369; overruled so far
as in conflict, 25 L.D. 518.

Camplan v. Northern Pacific R.R., 28 L.D.
118; overruled so far as in conflict, 29 1.D.
550.

Case v. Church, 17 L.D. 578; overruled, 26
L.D. 453,

Case v. Kupferschmidt, 30 L.D. 9; overruled
so far as in conflict, 47 L.D. 406.

Castello v. Bonnie, 20 L.D. 311; overruled, 22
L.D.174.

Cate v. Northern Pacific Ry., 41 L.D. 316;
overruled so far as in conflict, 43 L.D. 60.

Cawood v. Dumas, 22 L.D. 585; vacated, 25
L.D. 526. ) '

Centerville Mining & Milling Co., 39 L.D.
80; no longer controlling, 48 L.D. 17.

"Central Pacific R.R., 29 L.D. 589; modified,
48 L.D. 58,

Central Pacific R.R. v. Orr, 2 L.D. 525; over-
ruled, 11 L.D. 445.

Chapman v. Willamette Valley & Cascade
Mountain Wagon Road Co., 13 L.D. 61;
overrulad, 20 L.D. 259.

Chappell v. Clark, 27 L.D. 334; modlﬁed 27
L.D. 532.

Chicago Placer Mining Claim, 34 LD. 9;
overruled, 42 L.D. 453,

Childress v. Smith, 15 Li.D. 89; overruled, 26
L.D. 453.

Chorney, Joan, 108 IBLA 43; vacated {On
Recon.), 109 IBLA 96.

Christofferson, Peter, 3 L.D. 329 modlﬁed 6
L.D. 284.

Claflin v. Thompson, 28 L.D. 279; overruled,

29 L.D. 693. ‘

Claney v. Ragland, 388 L.D. 550 (See 43 L.D.
485).

Clark, Yulu S., A-22852 (Feb 20 1941); over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 59 LD, 258.

Clarke, C.W., 32 L.D. 233; overruled so far as
in conflict, 561 L.D. 51.

Cline v. Urban, 29 L.D. 96 overruled 46
1.D.492.

Clipper Mining Co., 22 L.D. 527; no longer "
followed in part, 67 1.D. 417. i

Clipper Mining Co. v, Eli Mining & Land"
Co., 83 L.D. 660; no longer followed in
part, 67 1.D. 417.

Cochiran v. Dwyer, 9 L.D. 478 (See 39 LD
162). :

Coffin, Edgar A., 33 L.D. 245; overruled 8o ;
far as in conflict, 52 L.D. 153. )

Coffin, Mary E., 34 L.D. 564; overruled asj
far as in conflict, 51 L.D. 51. -

Cohen; Ben, 21 IBLA 330; as modlﬁed (O
Judicial Remand), 108 IBLA 3186.

Colorado, State of, 7 L.D. 490; overruled 9“
L.D. 408.

Colorado-Ute Electric Ass'n, Inc., 83 IBLA
358; overruled, South.Central Telephone
Ass'n, Ine., 98 IBLA 275.

Computation of Royalty Under Sec. 15, 51
L.D. 283; overruled, 84 1.D. 54.

Condict, W.C., A-23366 (June 24, 1942); over-
ruled so far as‘in conflict, 59 L.D. 258.

Conger (Ford), Francis Ingeborg, 13 IBIA
296; modified, (On Review), 13 IBIA 361,
92 1.D. 634. : )

Conoco, Inc., 90 IBLA 388; overruled, Celsius -
Energy Co., 99 IBLA 53, 94.1.D. 394.

Continental Qil Co., 68 1.D. 186; overruled in -
pertinent part, 87 1.D. 291.




XX

TABLE. OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Continental Oil :Co.; 74 LD: 229; distin-
guished, 87 1.D. 616.

Cook Inlet Region, Inc.; 90° IBLA 135 92'1.D.
620;: overruled in-part, (On Recon.), 100
IBLA 50, 94 1.D. 422,

Cook, Thomas C.; 10 L.D. 324 (See 39 LD
162).

Cooke v. Villa, 17 L. D 210; vacated, 19 L.D:
442,

Cooper, John W., 15 L.D. 285; overruled 25
L.D. 113.

Copper Bulhon & Mormng Star Lode
~ Mining Claims, 35 L.D. 27; dlstlngulshed
1nsofar as it applles to ex parte cases, 39
L.D. 574.

Copper. Glance Lode, 29 L.D. 542; modlﬁed
so far as in conflict, 551.D. 348. :

Corlis v. Northern Pacific R.R., 23 L.D. 265
vacated 26 1.D. 652. ’

Cornell v. Chxlton, 1 LD 153; overruled 6
L.D. 488 :

Cowles v. Huff, 24 LD 81 modlﬁed 28 LD.
515.

Cox, Allen H., 30 LD 90; vacated -31 L.D.
114.

Crowston v, Seal, 5 L.D. 213; overruled 18
L.D. 586.

Culligan .v. Minnesota, 34 L D. 22; modlﬁed
34 L.D. 151.

Cummings, Kenneth F.; 62. IBLA 206;‘ over--

ruled to extent inconsistent, 86 IBLA 135,
921.D. 153 -

Cunningham, John, 32 L D. 207 modlﬁed
32 L.D. 456,

Dailey Clay Products Co., 48 L D. 429; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 50 L.D. 656.

Dakota Central R.R. v. Downey, 8 L.D. 115;
modified, 20 L.D. 181,

Davidson, Robert A., 13 IBLA 868; overruled

‘1o extentlmconmstent 49 IBLA 278, 87

L.D. 350.

Davis, EW,, A-29889 (Mar. 25, 1964); no
longer followed in part; 80 ID. 698.

Davis, Heirs' of, 40 LD. 573 overruled, 46
L.D. 110.

Debord, Wayne E., 50 IBLA 216, 87 LD. 465;
“modified 54 IBLA 61. .

Degnan, June I.,°108 IBLA 282 rev’d (On
Recon.), 111 IBLA 360.

DeLong v. Clarke, 41 L.D. 278; modlﬁed 80
far as in conflict, 45 L.D. 54 ;

Dempsey, Charles H., 42 L D. 215; modified,
43 L.D. 300.

Dennison & Willits, 11 C.L.O. 261; overruled
so far as in conflict, 26 L.D. 122,

Deseret Irrigation Co. v. Sevier River Land
& Water Co., 40 L.D. 463; overruled, 51
L.D. 27.

Devoe, Lizzie A., 5 LD 4; modlﬁed 5 L.D.
429,

Dierks, Herbert, 36 L.D. 367 overruled
Thomas J. Guigham (Mar. 11, 1909).

Dixon v. Dry Gulch Irrigation Co., 45 L.D. 4;
overruled, 51 L.D. 27.

Douglas & Other Lodes, 34 L.D. 556; modi-
fied, 43 L.D. 128.

Dowman v, Moss, 19 L.D. 526; overruled, 25
-L.D. 82.

Dudymott v. Kansas Pacific R.R., 5 C.L.O.
69; overruled so far as in conflict, 1 L.D.
345,

Dunphy, Elijah M., 8 L.D. 102; overruled so
far as in conflict, 36 L.D. 561.

Dyche v. Beleele, 24 L.D. 494; modified, 43
L.D. 56. _
Dysart, Francis J., 23 L.D. 282; modified, 25

L.D. 188.

Eastern Associated Coal Corp., 3 IBMA 331,
81 1LD. 567, 1974-75 OSHD. par. 18,706;
overruled in part, 7 IBMA 85, 83 1L.D. 574;
overruled in part, 7 IBMA 280, 84 1.D. 127.

Eastern Associated Coal Corp., 5 IBMA 185,
82 1.D. 506, 1975-76 OSHD par. 20,041; set
aside in part, 7T IBMA 14, 83 1.D. 425.

Easton, Francis E, 27.LD. 600; overruled,
30 L.D. 355.

East Tintic Consolidated Mining Co., 41 L.D.

' 255; vacated, 43 L.D. 80.

Elliot v. Ryan, 7 L.D. 322; overruled, 8 L D.
10 (See 9 L.D. 360).

El Paso Brick Co., 37 L.D. 155; overruled so
far as in conflict,; 40 L.D. 199.

Elson, William C., 6 L.D. 797; overruled, 37
'L.D. 330.

Eklutna, Appeal of, 1 ANCAB 190, 83 L.D.
619; modified, 85 1.D. 1.

Emblen v. Weed, 16 L.D. 28; modified, 17
L.D. 220.-

Engelhardt, Daniel A., 61 IBLA 65; set
aside, 62 IBLA 93, 89 1.D. 82. : )

Enserch Exploration, Inc:, 70 IBLA 25; over-
ruled to extent inconsistent, Lear Petrole-
um Exploration, Inc., 95 IBLA 304.

Epley v. Trick, 8 L.D. 110; overruled, 9'L.D.
360.



TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

XX1

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Erhardt, Finsans, 36 L.D. 154; overruled, 38
L.D. 406.

Esping v. Johnson, 87 L.D. T09; overruled, 41
L.D. 289.

Esplin, Lee J., 56 LD. 325; overruled to
extent it applies to 1926 Exec. Order, 86
LD. 553.

Ewing v. Rickard, 1 L.D. 146 overruled, 6
L.D. 483.

Falconer v. Price, 19 L.D. 167; overruled, 24
L.D. 264.

Fargo No. 2 Lode Claims, 37 L.D. 404; modi-

" fied, 43 L.D. 128; overruled so far as in
conflict, 55 1.D. 348.

Farrill, John W., 13 L.D. 718; overruled so
far as in conflict, 52 L.D. 472.

Febes, James H., 37 L.D. 210; overruled, 43
L.D. 183.

Federal Shale Oil Co., 53 1.D. 213; overruled
so far as in conflict, 55 1.D. 287.

Ferrell v. Hoge, 18 L.D. 81; overruled, 25
L.D. 351.

Fette v. Christiansen, 29 L. D 710; overruled
34 L.D. 167.

Field, William C., 1 L.D. 68; overruled so far
as in conflict, 52 L.D. 472.

Fitrol Co. v. Brittan & Echart, 51 L.D. 649;
distinguished, 55 1.D. 605.

Fish, Mary, 10 L.D. 606; modified 13 L.D.
511.

Fisher v. Rule’s Heirs, 42 L.D.62; vacated 43
L.D. 217.

Fitch v. Sioux City & Pacific R.R., 216 L. &
‘R. 184; overruled, 17 L.D. 43.

Fleming v. Bowe, 13 L.D. 78 overruled, 23
L.D. 175.

Florida Mesa Ditch Co., 14 L.D. 265; over-
ruled, 27 L.D. 421.

Florida Ry. & Navigation Co. v. Miller, 3
L.D. 324; modified, 6 L.D. 716; overruled, 9
L.D. 237. -

Florida, State of, 17 L.D. 355; rev'd, 19 LD
76.

Florida, State of, 47 L.D. 92; overruled as far
as in conflict, 51 L.D. 291.

Forgeot, Margaret, 7 L.D. 280; overruled, 10
L.D. 629.

Fort Boise Hay Reservation, 6 L.D. 16; over-
ruled, 27 L.D. 505.

Franco Western 0il Co., 65 L.D. 316 modi-
fied, 65 1.D. 427.

Freeman Coal Mining Co., 3 IBMA 434, 81
1.D. 723, 1974-75 OSHD par. 19,177; over-
ruled in part, 7 IBMA 280, 84 L.D. 127.

Freeman, Flossie, 40 L.D. 106; overruled, 41
L.D. 63. )

Freeman v. Summers, 52 L.D. 201; over-

_ruled, 16 IBLA 112, 81 1.D. 370; remstated
51 IBLA 97, 87 1.D. 535.

Freeman v. Texas Pacific Ry., 2. L.D. 550;
overruled, 7 L.D. 18.

Fry, Silas A, 45 L.D. 20; modified, 51 L.D.
581.

Fults, Bill, 61 1.D. 437; overruled, GQID 181.

Galliher, Maria, 8 C.L.O. 137; overruled, 1
L.D. 57.

Gallup v. Northern Pacific Ry. (unpub-
lished); overruled so far as in conflict, 47
L.D. 303.

Gariss v. Borin, 21 L.D. 542 (See 39 L.D. 162).

Garrett, Joshua, 7 CLO 55; overruled, 5
L.D. 158,

Garvey v. Tuiska, 41 L.D. 510; modified, 43
L.D. 229,

Gates v. California & Oregon RR, 5 C.LO.
150; overruled, 1 L.D. 336.

Gauger, Henry, 10 L.D. 221; overruled, 24
L.D. 81.

Glassford, A.W., 56 LD. 88; overruled to
extent inconsistent, 70 1.D. 159.

Gleason v. Pent, 14 L.D. 375; 15 L.D. 286;
-vacated, 53 I.D. 447; overruled so far as in
conflict, 59 LD. 416.

Gohrman v. Ford, 8 CL.O. 6; overruled, 4
L.D. 580.

Goldbelt, Inc., 74 IBLA 308; affirmed 1n
part, vacated in part, & remanded for evi-
dentiary hearing, 85 IBLA 273, 92 1D.
134.

Golden Chief “A” Placer Claim, 35 L.D. 55T;
modified, 37 L.D. 250,

Golden Valley Electric Ass’'n, 85 IBLA 363;
vacated, (On Recon.), 98 IBLA 203.

Goldstein v. Juneau Townsite, 23 L.D. 417;
vacated, 31 L.D. 88.

Goodale v. Olney, 12 L.D. 324; distinguished,
55 L.D. 580.

Gotego Townsite v. Jones, 35 L.D. 18; modi-
fied, 37 L.D. 560.

Gowdy v. Connell, 27 L.D. 56; vacated, 28
L.D. 240.. . ,

Gowdy v. Gilbert, 19 L.D. 17; overruled, 26
L.D. 453,



XXI11

TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Gowdy v. Kismet Gold Mining Co., 22 L.D.
624; modified, 24 L.D. 191.

Grampian Lode, 1 L.D. 544; overruled, 25
L.D. 459.

Gregg v. Colorado, 15 L.D. 151; vacated, 30
L.D. 310.

Grinnel v. Southern Pacific R.R., 22 L.D.
438; vacated, 23 L.D. 489.

Ground Hog Lode v. Parole & Morning Star
Lodes, 8 L.D. 430; overruled, 34 LD 568
(See 47 L.D. 590).

Guidney, Alcide, 8 C.L.O. 157 overruled, 40
L.D. 399.

Gulf & Ship Island R.R., 16 L.D. 236; modi-
fied, 19 L.D. 534.

Gulf Oil Exploration & Production Co., 94
IBLA 364; modified, Atlantic Richfield
Co., 105 IBLA 218, 95 L.D. 235.

Gustafson, Olof, 45 L.D. 456; modified, 46
L.D. 442.

Gwyn, James R., A-26806 (Dec. 17, 1953); dis-
tinguished, 66 L.D. 275..

Hagood, L.N., 65 1.D. 405; overruled, 1 IBLA
42, 77 L.D. 166.

Halvorson, Halvor K., 89 L.D. 456; over-
ruled, 41 L.D. 505.

Hansbrough, Henry C., 5 L.D. 155; over-
ruled, 29 L.D. 59.

Hardee, D.C., 7 L.D. 1; overruled so far as in
conflict, 29 L.D. 698. ;

Hardee v. U.S,, 8 L.D. 391; 16 L.D. 499; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 29 L.D. 698.

Hardin, James A., 10 L.D. 813; revoked, 14
L.D. 233. :

Harris, James G., 28 L.D. 90; overruled, 39
L.D. 93.

Harrison, W.R., 19 L.D. 29%; overruled, 33
L.D. 539.

"Hart v. Cox 42 L.D. 592; vacated, 260 U.S.
427 (See 49 L.D. 413).

Hastings & Dakota Ry. v. Christenson, 22
L.D. 257; overrruled, 28 L.D. 572.

Hausman, Peter A.C., 37 L.D. 852; modlﬁed
48 L.D. 629.

Hayden v. Jamison, 24 L.D. 403; vacated, 26
L.D. 373.

Haynes v. Smith, 50 L.D. 208; overruled so
far as in conflict, 54 1.D. 150. '

Heilman v. Syverson, 15 L.D. 184; overruled,
23 L.D. 119.

Heinzman v. Letroadec’s Heirs, 28 L.D. 497;
overruled, 38 L.D. 253.

Heirs of (see case name).

Helmer, Inkerman, 34 L.D. 341; modified, 42
L.D. 472

Helphrey v. Coil, 49 L.D. 624; overruled, A-
20899 (July 24, 1937).

Henderson, John W., 40 L.D. 518; vacated,
43 L.D. 106 (See 44 L.D. 112; 49 L.D. 484).

Hennig, Nellis J., 38 L.D. 443; recalled &
vacated, 39 L.D. 211.

Hensel, Ohmer V., 45 L.D. 557; distin-
guished, 66 L.D. 275.

Herman v. Chase, 37 L.D. 590; overruled, 43 -
L.D. 246.

Herrick, Wallace H., 24 L.D. 23; overruled,
25L.D. 1183, :

Hickey, M.A., 3 L.D. 83; modified, 5 L.D. 256.

Hiko Bell Mining & Oil Co., 93 IBLA 143;
sustained as modified, (On Recon.), 100
IBLA 371,951.D. 1.

Hildreth, Henry, 45 L.D. 464; vacated, 46
L.D. 17.

Hindman, Ada I, 42 L.D. 327; vacated in
part, 43 L.D. 191. )

Hoglund, Svan, 42 L.D. 405; vacated, 43 L.D.
538.

Holbeck, Halvor F., A-30376 (Dec. 2, 1965);
overruled, 79 I.D. 416.

Holden, Thomas A., 16 L.D. 493; overruled,
29 L.D. 166.

Holland, G.W., 6 L.D. 20; overruled, 6 L.D.
639; 12 L.D. 433.

Holland, William C., M:27696. (Apr. 26,
1934); overruled in part, 55 LD. 215,

Hollensteiner, Walter, 38 L.D. 319; over-
ruled, 47 L.D. 260.

Holman v. Central Montana Mines Co., 34
L.D. 568; overruled so far as in conflict, 47
L.D. 590.

Hon v. Martinas, 41 L.D. 119; modified, 43
L.D. 196.

Hooper, Hénry, 6 L.D. 624; modified, 9 L.D.
86.

Howard v. Northern Pacific R.R., 23 L.D. 6;
overruled, 28 1.D. 126.

Howard, Thomas, 3 LD. 409 (See 39 L.D.
162).

Howell, John H., 24 L.D. 35; overruled, 28
L.D. 204,

Howell, L.C., 39 L.D. 92; in effect overruled
(See 39 L.D. 411).

Hoy, Assignee of Hess, 46 L.D. 421; over-
ruled, 51 L.D. 287.

Hughes v. Greathead, 43 L.D. 497; over-
ruled, 49 L.D. 413 (See 260 U.S. 427).



TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

XX1II

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

"Hull v. Ingle, 24 L.D. 214; overruled, 30 L.D.
258.

Huls, Clara, 9 L.D. 401; modified, 21 L.D.
3171.

Hulsman, Lorinda L., 32 IBLA 280; over-
ruled, 85 IBLA 343, 92 1.D. 140.

Humble Oil & Refining Co., 64 1.D. 5; distin-
guished, 651.D. 316.

Hunter, Charles H.,; 60 LD. 395; distin-
guished, 63 1.D. 65. .

Hurley, Bertha C., TA-66 (Ir) (Mar. 21,
1952); overruled, 62 1.D. 12.

Hyde, F.A,, 27 L.D. 472; vacated, 28 L.D. 284;
40 L.D. 284; overruled, 43 L..D. 381.

Hyde v. Warren, 14 L.D. 576; 15 L.D. 415
(See 19'L.D. 64).

Ingram, John D., 37 L.D. 475 (See 43 L.D.
544).

Inman v. Northern Pacific R.R., 24 L.D. 318;
overruled, 28 L.D. 95.

Instructions, 4 L.D. 297; modified, 24 L.D.
45,

Instructions, 82 L.D. 604; overruled so far as
in conflict, 50 L.D. 628; 53 1D. 365; A-
20411 (Aug. 5, 1937) (See 59 LD. 282),

Instructions, 51 L.D. 51; overruled so far as
in conflict, 54 1.D. 36.

Interstate Oil Corp., 50 L.D. 262; overruled
so far as in conflict, 53 1.D. 288.

Iowa R.R. Land Co., 28 L.D. 79; 24 L.D. 125;
vacated, 29 L.D. 79.

Jacks v. Belard, 29 L.D. 369; vacated, 30 L.D.
345,

Jacobsen v. BLM, 97 IBLA 182; overruled in
part, (On Recon.), 103 IBLA 83.

Johnson v. South Dakota, 17 L.D. 411; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 41 L.D. 21,

Jones, James A, 3 L.D. 176; overruled, 8
L.D. 448.

Jones, Sam P., 74 IBLA 242; affirmed. in
part, as modified, & vacated in part, 84
IBLA 331.

Jones ». Kennett, 6 L.D. 688; overruled, 14
L.D. 429,

Kackman, Peter, 1 L.D. 86; overruled, 16
L.D. 468.

Kagak, Luke, F., 84 IBLA 350; overruled to
extent inconsistent, Stephen Northway,
96 IBLA 301. )

Kanawha Oil & Gas Co., 50 L.D. 639; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 54 1.D. 371.

Keating Gold Mining Co., 52 L.D. 671; over-
ruled in part, 5§ IBLA 137, 79 1L.D. 67.

Keller, Herman A., 14 IBLA 188, 81 1.D. 26;

- distinguished, 55 IBLA 200.

Kemp, Frank A., 47 L.D. 560; overruled so
far as in conflict, 60 1.D. 417.

Kemper v. St. Paul & Pacific R.R., 2 C.L.L.
805; overruled, 18 L.D. 101.

Kilner, Harold E., A-21845 (Feb. 1, 1939);
overruled so far as in conflict, 59 ID. 258.

King v. Eastern Oregon Land Co., 23 L.D.
579; modified, 30 L.D. 19.

Kinney, E.C., 44 L.D. 580; overruled so far as
in conflict, 53 LD. 228.

Kinsinger v. Peck, 11 L.D. 202 (See 39 L.D.
162). .

Kiser v. Keech, T L.D. 25; overruled, 23 L.D.
119.

Knight, Albert B., 30 L.D. 227; overruled, 31
L.D. 64.

Knight v. Knight's Heirs, 39 L.D. 362; 40
L.D. 461; overruled, 48 L.D. 242.

Kniskern v. Hastings & Dakota RR., 6
C.L.O. 50; overruled, 1 L.D. 362.

Kolberg, Peter F., 87 LD 453; overruled, 43
L.D. 181.

Krighaum, James T., 12 L.D. 617; overruled;
26 L.D. 448. )

Krushnic, Emil L., 52 L.D. 282; vacated, 53
1.D. 42 (See 280 T.S. 306). '

Lackawanna Placer Claim, 86 L.D. 36; over-
ruled, 37 L.D. T15.

La Follette, Harvey M., 26 L.D. 453; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 59 1.D. 416.

Lamb v. Ullery, 10 L.D. 528; overruled, 32
L.D. 331.

L.A. Melka Marine Construction & Diving
Co., 90 1.D. 322; vacated & dismissed, 90
LD. 491.

Largent, Edward B., 13 L.D. 897; overruled
so far as in conflict, 42 L.D. 321.

Larson, Syvert, 40 L.D. 69; overruled, 43
L.D. 242.

Lasselle v. Missouri, Kansas & Texas Ry., 3
C.L.0. 10; overruled, 14 L.D. 278.

Las Vegas Grant, 13 L.D. 646; 15 L.D. 58;
revoked, 27 L.D. 683.

Laughlin, Allen, 31 L.D. 256; overruled, 41
L.D. 861.

Laughlin v. Martin, 18 L.D: 112; modified 21
L.D. 40,



XX1V

TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Law v. Utah, 29 L.D. 628; overruled 47 L.D.
359,

Layne & Bowler Expert Corp., 68 1D. 33;
overruled so far as in conflict, Schweigert,
Inc. v. U.S. Court of Claims, No. 26-66
(Dec. 15, 1967), & Galland-Henning Mfg.
Co., IBCA-534-12-65 (Mar. 29, 1968).

Lemmons, Lawson H., 19 L.D. 37; overruled,
26 L.D. 389.

Leonard, Sarah, 1 L.D. 41; overruled, 16 L.D.
463.

Liability of Indian Tribes for State Taxes
Imposed on Royalty Received from Oil &
Gas Leases, 58 LD. 535; superseded to
extent inconsistent, 84 I.D, 905.

Lindberg, Anna C., 8 L.D. 95; modified, 4
L.D.299.

Linderman v. Wait, 6 L.D. 689; overruled, 13
L.D. 459.

Linhart v. Santa Fe Pacific R.R., 36 L.D. 41;
overruled, 41 L.D. 284 (See 43 L.D. 536).

Liss, Merwin E., 67 1.D. 385; overruled, 80
1.D. 395.

Little Pet Lode, 4 L.D. 17; overruled, 25 L.D.
550.

Lock Lode, 6 L.D. 105; overruled so far as in
conflict, 26 L.D. 123,

Lockwood, Francis A., 20 L.D. 361; modified,
21 L.D. 200.

Lomax Exploration: Co., 105 IBLA 1; modi-
fied, Ladd Petroleum Corp., 107 IBLA &.

Lonergan v. Shockley, 33 L.D. 238; overruled
so far as in conflict, 34 L.D. 314; 36 L.D.
199.

Louisiana, State of, 8 L.D. 126; modlﬁed 9

L.D. 157.

Louisiana, State of, 24 L.D. 231; vacated, 26
L.D.5.

Louisiana, State of, 47 L.D. 366; 48 L.D. 201;
overruled so far as in conflict, 51 L.D. 291.

Lucy B. Hussey Lode, 5 L.D. 93; overruled,
25 L.D. 495.

Luse, Jeanette L., 61 L.D. 103; distinguished,
T1LD. 243.

Luton, James W., 34 L.D. 468; overruled 80
far as in conflict, 35 L.D. 102.

Lyles, Clayton, Mr. & Mrs., Messrs. Lonnie
& Owen Lyles, Uniform Relocation Assist-
ance Appeal of, 8 OHA 23; modified, 8
OHA 94.

Lyman, Mary O., 24 L.D. 493; overruled so
far as in conflict, 438 L.D. 221.

Lynch, Patrick 7 L.D. 33; overruled so far as
in conflict, 13 L.D. 713.

Mable Lode, 26.L.D. 675; distinguished, 57
1.D. 63.

Madigan, Thomas, 8 L.D. 188; overruled, 27
L.D. 448.

Maginnis, Charles P, 31 L.D. 222; overruled,
35 L.D. 399.

Maginnis, John S., 32 L.D. 14; modified, 42
L.D. 472.

Maher, John M., 34 L.D. 342; modlﬁed 42
L.D. 472

Mahoney, Timothy, 41 L.D. 129; overruled,
42L.D.313.

Makela, Charles, 46 L.D. 509 extended, 49
L.D. 244,

Makemson v. Snider’s Heirs, 22 L.D. 511;
overruled, 32 L.D. 650.

Malesky, James A., 102 IBLA 175; rev'd, 106
IBLA 327.

Malone Land & Water Co., 41 L.D. 138; over-
ruled in part, 43 L.D. 110.

Maney, John J., 35 L.D. 250; modlﬁed 48
L.D. 153.

Maple, Frank, 37 L. D 107; overruled, 43
L.D. 181.

Marathon Oil Co., 94 IBLA 78; vacated in
part, (On Recon.), 103 IBLA 138.

Martin v. Patrick, 41 L.D. 284; overruled, 43
-L.D. 536.

Martin, Wilbur, Sr., A-25862 (May 31, 1950);
overruled to extent 1ncon51stent 53 IBLA
208, 88 LD. 373.

Mason v. Cromwell, 24 L.D. 248; vacated, 26
L.D. 368. '

Masten, E.C., 22 L.D. 337; overruled, 25 L.D.
111.

Mather v. Hackley’s Heirs, 15 L.D. 487; va-
cated, 19 L.D. 48.

Maughan, George W., 1 L.D. 25; overruled, 7
L.D. 94. )

Maxwell & Sangre de Cristo Land Grants,
46 L.D. 301; modified, 48 L.D. 87.

McBride v. Secretary of the Interior, 8
C.L.O. 10; modified, 52 L.D. 33.

McCalla v. Acker, 29 L.D. 203; vacated, 30
L.D. 277.

McCord, W.E., 23 LD. 137; overruled to
extent inconsistent, 56 1.D. 73.

McCornick, William S., 41 L.D. 661; vacated,
43 1.D. 429.

McCraney v. Hayes’ Heirs, 33 L.D. 21; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 41 L.D. 119 (See
43 L.D. 196).



TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

XXV

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

McDonald, Roy, 34 LD 21; overruled, 37
L.D. 285.

McDonogh School Fund, 11 L.D. 378; over-
ruled, 30 L.D. 616 (See 35 L.D. 399).

McFadden v. Mountain View Mining &
Milling Co., 26 L.D. 530; vacated, 27 L.D.
358.

McGee, Edward D., 17 L.D. 285; overruled,
29 1..D. 166.

McGrann, Owen, 5 L.D. 10; overruled, 24
L.D. 502.

McGregor, Carl, 87 L.D. 693; overruled, 38
L.D. 148.

McHarry v. Stewart, 9 L.D. 344; criticized &
distinguished, 56 L.D. 340.

McKernan v. Bailey, 16 L.D. 368; overruled,
17T L.D. 494.

McKittrick Oil Co. v. Southern Pacific R.R.,
37 L.D. 243; overruled so far as in conflict,
40 L.D. 528 (See 42 L.D. 317).

McMicken, Herbert, 10 L.D. 97; 11 L.D. 96;
distinguished, 58 LD. 257.

McMurtrie, Nancy, 73 IBLA 247; overruled
to extent inconsistent, 79 IBLA 153, 91
LD. 122

McNamara v. California, 17 L.D. 296; over-
ruled, 22 L.D. 666,

McPeek v. Sullivan, 25 L.D. 281; overruled,
-36 L.D. 26.

Mead, Robert E.; 62 LD. 111; overruled, 85
1.D. 89.

Mee v. Hughart, 23 L.D. 455; vacated, 28
L.D. 209; in effect reinstated; 44 L.D. 414;
46 L.D. 434; 48 L.D. 195; 49 1.D. 659.

Meeboer v. Schut’s Heirs, 35 L.D. 335; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 41 L.D. 119 (See
43 L.D. 196).

Mercer v. Buford Townsite, 35 L.D. 119;
overruled, 35 L.D. 649.

Meyer v. Brown, 15 L.D. 807 (See 39 L.D.
162).

Meyer, Peter, 6 L.D. 639; modified, 12 L.D.
436.

Midland Qilfields Co., 50 L.D. 620; overruled
so far as in conflict, 54 1.D. 871.

Mikesell, Henry D., A-24112 (Mar. 11, 1946);
overruled to extent inconsistent, 70 I.D.
149,

Miller, D., 60 LD: 161; overruled in part, 62
1.D. 210.

Miller, Duncan, A-20760 (Sept. 18, 1963); A-
30742 (Dec.- 2, 1966); A-30722 (Apr. 14,
1967); overruled, 79 L.D. 416.

Millef, Duncan, 6 IBLA 283; overruled to
extent inconsistent, 85 LD. 89.

Miller, Edwin J., 35 L.D. 411; overruled, 43
L.D. 181.

Miller v. Sebastian, 19 L.D. 288; overruled
26 L.D. 448.

Milner & North Side R.R., 36 L.D. 488; over-
ruled, 40 L.D. 187.

Milton v. Lamb, 22 L.D. 339; overruled, 25
L.D. 550.

Milwaukee, Lake Shore & Western Ry., 12
L.D. 79; overruled, 29 L.D. 112.

Miner ». Mariott, 2 L.D. 709; modified, 28
L.D. 224.

Mingo Oil Producers, 94 IBLA 384; vacated,
(On Recon.), 98 IBLA 133.

Minnesota & Ontario Bridge Co., 30 L.D. 77;
no longer followed, 50 L.D. 359.

Mitchell v. Brown, 3 L.D. 65; overruled 41

L.D. 396 (See 43 L.D. 520).

Mobil Oil Corp., 35 IBLA 375, 85 1.D. 225;
limited in effect, 70 IBLA 343.

Monitor Lode, 18 L.D. 358; overruled, 25
L.D. 495.

Monster Lode, 35 L.D. 493; overruled so far
as in conflict, 55 LD, 348.

Moore, Agnes Mayo, 91 IBLA 343; vacated,'
BLM decision rev'’d, (On Judicial
Remand), 102 IBLA 147.

Moore, Charles H., 16 L.D. 204; overruled, 27
L.D. 481.

Morgan v. Craig, 10 C.L.O. 234; overruled, 5
L.D. 308.

Morgan, Henry S., 65 1.D. 369; overruled to
extent inconsistent, 71 LD. 22.

Morgan v. Rowland, 37 L.D. 90; overruled,
37 L.D.618.

Moritz v. Hinz, 36 L.D. 450; vacated, 37 L.D.
382.

Morrison, Charles S., 36 L.D. 126; modified,
36 L.D. 319. '

Morrow v. Oregon, 32 L.D. 54 modified, 33
L.D. 101.

Moses, Zelmer R., 36 L.D. 473; overruled, 44
L.D. 570.

Mountain Chief Nos. 8 & 9 Lode Claims, 36
L.D. 100; overruled in- part, 36 L.D. 551.

Mountain Fuel Supply Co., A-81053 (Dec. 19,
1969); overruled, 79 1.D. 416.

Mt. Whitney Military Reservation, 40 L.D.
315 (See 43 L.D. 33).

Muller, Ernest, 46 L.D. 243; overruled, 48
L.D. 163.



XXVI

TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Muller, Esberne K., 39 L.D. 72; modified, 39
L.D. 360. .

Mulnix, Philip, Heirs of, 33 L.D. 331; over-
ruled, 43 L.D. 532.

Munsey v. Smitty Baker Coal Co., 1 IBMA
144, 79 LD. 501, distinguished, 80 L.D. 251.

Myl], Clifton O., 71 LD. 458; as supplement-
ed, 71 1.D. 486; vacated, 72 L.D. 536.

National Livestock Co., I.G.D. 55; overruled,
5IBLA 209, 79 LD. 109.

Naughton, Harold J., 3 IBLA 237, 78 1.D.
300; distinguished, 20 IBLA 162.

Nebraska, State of, 18 L.D. 124; overruled,
28 L.D. 358.

Nebraska v. Dorrington, 2 C L.L. 467; over-
ruled, 26 L.D. 123.

Neilson v. Central Pacific R.R., 26 L.D. 252;
modified, 30 L.D. 216.

Nenana, City of, 98 IBLA 177; as modified,
(On Recon.), 106 IBLA 26.

Newbanks v. Thompson, 22 L.D. 490; over-
ruled 29 L.D. 108.

Newlon, Robert C., 41 L.D. 421; overruled so
far as in conflict, 43 L.D. 364.

New Mexico, State of, 46 L.D. 217; over-
ruled, 48 L.D. 98.

New Mexico, State of, 49 L.D. 314; overruled
54 1.D. 159,

Newton, Walter, 22 L.D. 322; modified, 25
L.D. 188.

New York Lode & Mill Site, 5 L.D. 513; over-
ruled, 27 L.D. 373.

Nickel, John R., 9 L.D. 388; overruled, 41
L.D. 129 (See 42 L.D. 313).

Northern Pacific R.R., 20 L.D. 191; modified,
22 L.D. 234; overruled so far as in conflict,
29 L.D. 550.

Northern Pacific R.R., 21 L.D. 412; 23 L.D.
204; 25 L.D. 501; overruled, 53 1.D. 242
(See 26 L.D. 265; 33 L.D. 426; 44 L.D. 218;
117 U.S. 435).

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Bowman, 7 L.D.
238; modified, 18 L.D. 224.

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Burns, 6 L.D. 21;
overruled; 20 L.D. 191. ‘

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Loomis, 21 L.D. 395;
overruled, 27 L..D. 464.

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Marshall, 17 L.D.
545; overruled, 28 L.D. 174.

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Miller, 7 L.D. 100;
overruled so far as in conflict, 16 L.D. 229.

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Sherwood, 28 L.D.
126; overruled so far as in conflict, 29 L.D.
550.

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Symons, 22 L.D.
686; overruled, 28 L.D. 95.

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Urquhart, 8 L.D.
365; overruled, 28 L.D. 126. -

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Walters, 13 L.D.
230; overruled so far as in conflict, 49 L.D.
391.

Northern Pacific R.R. v. Yantis, 8 L.D. 58;
overruled, 12 L.D. 127.

Northern Pacific Ry., 48 L.D. 573; overruled
so far as in conflict, 51 L.D. 196 (See 52
L.D. 58).

Nunez, Roman C., 56 1.D. 863; overruled so
far as in conflict, 57 1.D. 213.

Nyman v. St. Paul Minneapolis & Manitoba
Ry., 5 L.D. 3896; overruled, 6 L.D. 750.

O’Donnell, Thomas J., 28 L.D. 214; over-
ruled, 35 L.D. 411.

QOil & Gas Privilege & License Tax, Ft. Peck
Reservation Under Law of Montana, M-
36318 (Oct. 13, 1955); overruled, 84 LD.
-905.

Olson v. Traver, 26 L.D. 350; overruled as
far as in conflict, 29 L.D. 480; 30 L.D. 382.

Opinion of Acting Solicitor (June 6, 1941);
overruled so far as inconsistent, 60 1.D.
333.

Opinion of Acting Solicitor (July 30, 1942);
overruled so far as in conflict, 58 1.D. 331
(See 59 1.D. 346).

Opinion of Ass’t Attorney General, 35 L.D.
277; vacated, 36 L.D. 342,

Opinion of Associate Solicitor, M-34999 (Oct.
22, 1947); distinguished, 68 L.D. 433.

Opinion of Associate Solicitor, 64 1.D. 351;
overruled, 74 1.D. 165.

Opinion of Associate Solicitor, M-36512
(July 29, 1958); overruled to extent incon-
sistent, 70 LD. 159.

Opinion of Chief Counsel, 43 L.D. 339; ex-
: plained, 68 I.D. 372. »

Opinion of Deputy Ass’t Secretary (Dec. 2,
1966); overruled, 84 L.D. 905.

Opinion of Deputy Solicitor, M-36562 (Aug.
21, 1959); overruled, 86 1.D. 151.

Opinion of Secretary, 75 1.D. 147; vacated 76
1D. 69.

Opinion of Solicitor, D-40462 (Oct. 31, 1917);
overruled so far as inconsistent, 58 1.D. 85.



TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

XXVII

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Opinion of Solicitor, D-44083 (Feb. 7, 1919);
overruled, M-6397 (Nov. 4, 1921) (See 58
1D. 158).

Opinion of Solicitor, M-27499 (Aug. 8, 1933);
overruled so far as in conflict, 54 1.D. 402.

Opinion of Solicitor, 54 1.D. 517; overruled in
part, M-36410 (Feb. 11, 1957). :

Opinion of Solicitor, M-27690 (June 15,
1934); overruled to extent of conflict, 88
LD. 586.

Opinion of Solicitor, 55 LD. 14; overruled so
far as inconsistent, 77 L.D. 49,

Opinion of Solicitor, 55 1.D. 466; overruled to
xtent it applies to 1926 Executive Order,
86 1.D. 553. .

Opinion of Solicitor, M-28198 (Jan. 8, 1936);
affirmed; 84 1.D. 1; overruled, 86 LD. 3.

Opinion of Solicitor, 57 I.D. 124; overruled in
part, 58 1.D. 562.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-33183 (Aug. 31,

. 1943); distinguished, 58 1.D. 726.

Opinion of Solicitor, 58 LD. 680; distin-
guished, 64 1.D. 141,

Opinion of Solicitor, 59 ID. 147; overruled in
part, 84 LD, 72,

Opinion of Solicitor, M-34999 (Oct. 22, 1947);
distinguished, 68 1.D. 433.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-35098 (Mar. 28,
1949); overruled in part, 64 1.D. 70.

Opinion of Solicitor, 60 I.D. 436; not followed
to extent of conflict, 72 1.D. 92.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-836051 (Dec. 7, 1950);
modified, 79 1.D. 518.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36241 (Sept. 22,
1954); overruled to extent inconsistent, 85
LD. 433.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36345 (May 4, 1956);
overruled, 84 [.D. 905.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36378 (Jan. 9, 1956);
overruled to extent inconsistent, 64 LD.
57.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36410 (Feb. 11, 1957);

~overruled to extent of conflict, 88'L.D. 586.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36434 (Sept. 12,
1958); overruled to extent 1ncons1stent 66
IBLA 1, 89 1.D. 886.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36443 (June 4, 1957);
overruled in part, 65 LD. 316.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36442 (July 9, 1957);
withdrawn & superseded, 65 I.D. 386.

Opinion of Solicitor, 64 1.D. 893; no longer
followed, 67 1.D. 366.

Opinion of Solicitor, 64 1.D. 351; overruled,
T4 1.D. 165,

Opinion of Solicitor, 64 1.D. 435; not followed
to extent of conflict, 76 L.D. 14.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36512 (July 29, 1958);
overruled to extent inconsistent, 70 LD.
159,

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36531 (Oct. 27, 1958);
(Supp.) (July 20, 1959); overruled, 69 1.D.
110.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36575 (Aug. 26,
1919); affirmed in pertinent part 87 L.D.
291,

Opinion of Solicitor, 68 1.D. 433; distin-
guished & limited, 72 1.D. 245.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36767 (Nov. 1, 1967);
supplementing, 69 1.D. 195.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-86735 (Jan. 31, 1968);
rev'd & withdrawn, 83 1.D. 346.

Opinion of Solicitor, M-36779 (Nov. 17, 1969);
M-36841 (Nov. 9, 1971); distinguished &
overruled, 86 1.D. 661.

Opinion of Solicitor, 84 1.D. 1; overruled, 86
1D. 3.

Opinion of Solicitor, 86 1.D. 89; modified, 88
1.D. 909.

Opinion of Solicitor, 88 1.D. 903; withdrawn,
88 1.D. 908.

Opinion of Solicitor, 86 1.D. 400; modified to
extent inconsistent, (Supp. I), 90 LD. 255.

Opinions of Solicitor (Sept. 15, 1914 & Feb.
2, 1915); overruled, D-43035 (Sept. 9, 1919)
(See 58 L.D. 149).

Oregon & California R.R. v. Puckett 39 L.D.
169; modified, 53 1.D. 264.

Oregon Central Military Wagon Road Co. v.
Hart, 17 L.D. 480; overruled, 18 L.D. 543.

Orem Development Co. v. Calder, A-26604
(Dec. 18, 1953); set aside & remanded, 90
L.D. 223.

Owens v. California, 22 L.D. 369; overruled,
38 L.D. 253. )

Pace v. Carstarphen, 50 L.D. 369; distin-
guished, 61 LD. 459.

Pacific Slope Lode, 12 L.D. 686; overruled so
far as in conflict, 25 L.D. 518.

Page, Ralph, 8 IBLA 435 (Dec. 22, 1972); ex-
plained, 15 IBLA 288, 81 I.D. 251.

Papina ». Alderson, 1 B.L.P. 91; modified, 5
L.D. 256.

Patterson, Charles E., 3 L.D. 260; modified, 6
L.D.284. -

Paul Jarvis, Inc,, 64 1.D. 285; distinguished,
64 1.D. 388.



XXVIIL

TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Paul Jones Lode, 28 L.D. 120; modified, 31
L.D. 859; overruled, 57 I.D. 63.

Paul v. Wiseman, 21 L.D. 12; overruled, 27
L.D. 522.

Pecos Irrigation & Improvement Co., 15 L.D.
470; overruled, 18 L.D. 168.

Pennock, Belle L., 42 L.D. 315; vacated, 43
L.D. 66.

Perry v. Central Pacific R.R., 39 L.D. 5; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 47 L.D. 308.

Peters, Curtis, 13 IBLA 4, 80 1.D. 595; over-
ruled, 85 IBLA 343, 92 1.D. 140.

Phebus, Clayton, 48 L.D. 128; overruled so
far as in conflict, 50 L.D. 281; overruled to
extent inconsistent, 70 L.D. 159.

Phelphs, W.L., 8 C.L.O. 139; overruled, 2
L.D. 854. .

Phillips, Alonzo, 2 L.D. 321; overruled, 15
L.D. 424.

Phillips v. Breazeale’s Heirs, 19 L.D. 573;
overruled, 39 L.D. 93.

Phillips, Cecil H., A-30851 (Nov. 16, 1967);
overruled, 79 1.D. 416.

Phillips, Vance W., 14 IBLA 70; modified, 19
IBLA 211.

Pieper, Agnes C., 35 L.D. 459; overruled, 43
L.D. 374.

Pierce, Lewis W., 18 L.D. 328; vacated, 53
LD. 447; overruled so far as in conflict, 59
LD. 416.

Pietkiewicz v. Richmond, 29 L.D. 195; over-
ruled, 37 L.D. 145.

Pike’s Peak Lode, 10 L.D. 200; overruled in
part, 20 1.D. 204; 48 L.D. 523.

Pike’s Peak Lode, 14 L.D. 47; overruled, 20
L:D. 204; 48 L.D. 523.

Popple, James, 12 L.D. 433; overruled, 13
L.D. 588.

Powell, D.C., 6 L.D. 302; modified, 15 L.D.
471,

Prange, Christ C., 48 L.D. 448; overruled so
far as in conflict, 60 I.D. 417.

Premo, George, 9 L.D. 70 (See 39 L.D. 162).

Prescott, Henrietta P., 46 L.D. 486; over-
ruled, 51 L..D. 287.

Pringle, Wesley, 13 L.D. 519; overruled, 29
L.D. 599.

Provensal, Victor H., 30 L.D. 616; overruled,
356 L.D. 399. :

Provinse, David A., 35 IBLA 221, 85 1D. 154;
overruled to extent inconsistent, 89 IBLA
154,

Prue, Widow of Emanuel, 6 L.D. 436; vacat-
ed, 33 L.D. 409.

Pugh, F.M.,, 14 L.D. 274; in effect vacated,
232 U.S. 452,

Puyallup Allotment, 20 L.D. 157; modified,
29 L.D. 628. ‘

Ramsey, George L., A-16060 (Aug. 6, 1931);
recalled & vacated, 58 LD. 272.

Rancho Alisal, 1 L.D. 178; overruled, 5 L.D.
320.

Ranger Fuel Corp., 2 IBMA 163, 80 1.D. 708;
set aside, 2 IBLA 186, 80 1.D. 604.

Rankin, James E., 7 L.D. 411; overruled, 35
L.D.32.

Rankin, John M., 20 L.D. 272; rev'd, 21 L.D.
404.

Rebel Lode, 12 L.D. 683; overruled, 20 L.D.
204; 48 L.D. 523.

Reed v. Buffington, 7 L.D. 154; overruled, 8
L.D. 100 (See 9 L.D. 360).

Regione v. Rosseler, 40 L.D. 93; vacated, 40
L.D. 420.

Reid, Bettie H., 61 1LD. 1; overruled, 61 LD.
355.

Reliable Coal Corp., 1 IBMA 50, 78 I.D. 199;
distinguished, 1 IBMA 71, 78 1.D. 362.

Relocation of Flathead Irrigation Project’s
Kerr Substation & Switchyard, M-36735
(Jan. 31, 1968); rev'd & withdrawn, 83 1.D.
346.

Rhonda Coal Co., 4 IBSMA 124, 89 1.D. 460;
modified to extent inconsistent, 74 IBLA
170.

Rialto No. 2 Placer Mining Claim, 34 1.D. 44;
overruled, 37 L.D. 250.

Rico Town Site, 1 L.D. 556; modified, 5 L.D.
256.

Rio Verde Canal Co., 26 L.D. 381; vacated,
27 L.D. 421.

Roberts v. Oregon Central Military Road
Co., 19 L.D. 591; overruled, 31 L.D. 174,

Robinson, Stella G., 12 L.D. 443; overruled,
13L.D. 1.

Rogers v. Atlantic & Pacific R.R., 6 L.D. 565;
overruled so far as in conflict, 8 L.D. 165.

Rogers, Fred B., 47 L.D. 825; vacated, 53 L.D.
649.

Rogers, Horace B., 10 L.D. 29; overruled, 14
L.D. 321.

Rogers v. Lukens, 6 L.D. 111; overruled, 8
L.D. 110 (See 9 L.D. 360).

Romero v. Widow of Knox, 48 L.D. 32; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 49 L.D. 244.



TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

XXI1X

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Roth, Gottlieb, 50 L.D. 196; modified, 50 L.D:
197.

Rough Rider & Other Lode Claims, 41 L.D.
242; vacated, 42 L.D: 584.

St. Clair, Frank, 52 L.D. 597; modified, 53
LD. 194.

St. Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba Ry., 8
L.D. 255; modified, 13 L.D. 354 (See 32
L.D. 21).

St. Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba Ry. v. Fo-
gelberg, 29 L.D. 291; vacated, 30 L.D. 191.

St. Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba Ry. v.
Hagen, 20 L.D. 249; overruled, 25 L.D. 86.

St. Pierre v. Comm’r of Indian Affairs, 9
IBIA 203, 89 1.D. 132; overruled, 10 IBLA
464, 89 1.D. 609.

Salsberry, Carroll, 17 L.D. 170; overruled, 39
L.D. 93.

Santa Fe Pacific R.R. v. Peterson, 39 L.D.
442; overruled, 41 L.D. 383.

Satisfaction Extension Mill Site, 14 L.D. 173
(See 32L.D. 128).

Sayles, Henry P., 2 L.D. 88; modified, 6 L.D.
797 (See 37 L.D. 330).

Schweite, Helena M., 14 IBLA 305; distin-
guished, 20 IBLA 162.

Schweitzer v. Hilliard, 19 L.D. 294; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 26 L.D. 639.

Serrano v. Southern Pacific R.R., 6 C.L.O.
93; overruled, 1 L.D. 380.

Serry, John J., 27 L.D. 330; overruled so far
as in conflict, 59 L.D. 416.

Shale Oil Co., 53 L.D. 213; overruled so far as
in conflict, 55 1.D. 287.

Shanley v. Moran, 1 L.D. 162; overruled, 15
L.D. 424, .

Shaw Resources, Inc., 73 IBLA 291; reconsid-
ered & modified, 79 IBLA 158, 91 1.D. 122.

Shillander, H.E., A-30279 (Jan. 26, 1965);
overruled, 79 I.D. 416.

Shineberger, Joseph, 8 L.D. 231; overruled, 9
L.D. 202.

Silver Queen Lode, 16 L.D. 186; overruled,
57 1.D.63.

Simpson, Lawrence W., 35 L.D. 399; modi-
fied, 36 L.D. 205.

Simpson, Robert E., A-4167 (June 22, 1970);
overruled to extent inconsistent, 31 IBLA
72, 84 1.D. 309.

Sipchen v. Ross, 1 L.D. 634 modified, 4 L.D.
152.

Smead v. Southern Pacific R.R., 21 L.D. 432;

" vacated, 29 L.D. 135.

Smith, M.P., 51 L.D. 251; overruled, 84 I.D.
54.

Snook, Noah A., 41 L.D. 428; overruled so
far as in conflict, 43 L.D. 364.

Sorli v. Berg, 40 L.D. 259; overruled, 42 L.D.
55T.

South Dakota Mining Co. v. McDonald, 30
L.D. 357; distinguished, 28 IBLA 187, 83
1.D. 609.

Southern Pacific R.R.; 15 L.D. 460; rev'd 18
L.D. 275.

Southern Pacific R. R., 28 L.D. 281; recalled
32L.D. 51.

Southern Pacific R.R.,, 33 L.D. 89; recalled,
33 L.D. 528.

Southern Pacific R.R. v. Bruns, 31 L.D. 272;
vacated, 37 L.D. 243.

South Star Lode, 17 L.D. 280; overruled, 20
L.D. 204; 48 L.D. 528.

Spaulding v. Northern Pacific R.R., 21 L.D.
57; overruled, 31 L.D. 151.

Spencer, James, 6 L.D. 217; modlﬁed 6 L.D.

. T72; 8 L.D. 467.

Sprulli; Leila May, 50 L.D. 549; overruled,

- 52 L.D. 339.

Standard Oil Co. of California, 76 1.D. 271;
no longer followed, 5 IBLA 26, 79 1.D. 23.

Standard Oil Co. of California ».  Morton,
450 F.2d 493; 19 1L.D. 29.

Standard Shales Products Co., 52 L.D. 552;
overruled so far as in conflict, 53 1.D. 42.

Star Gold Mining Co., 47 L.D. 38; distin-
guished, 71 LD. 273.

State of (see State name).

Stevenson, Heirs of v. Cunningham, 52 L.D.
650; overruled so far as in conflict, 41 L.D.
119 (See 43 L.D. 196).

Stewart .v.. Rees, 21 L.D. 446; overruled so
far as in conflict, 29 L.D. 401.

Stirling, Lillie E., 39 L.D. 346; overruled, 46
L.D. 110.

Stockley, Thomas J., 44 L.D. 178; vacated
260 U.S. 532 (See 49 L.D. 460).

Strain, A.G., 40 L.D. 108; overruled so far as
in conflict, 51 L.D. 51.

Streit, Arnold, T-476 (Ir.) (Aug. 26, 1952);
overruled, 62 1.D. 12

Stricker, Lizzie, 15 L.D. T4; overruled so far
as in conflict, 18 L.D. 283.

Stump, Alfred M., 39 L.D. 437; vacated, 42
L.D. 566.

Sumner v. Roberts, 23 L.D. 201; overruled so
far as in conflict, 41 L.D. 173.



XXX

TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Superior Qil Co., A-28897 (Sept. 12, 1962);
distinguished in dictum, 6 IBLA 318, 70
1.D. 439.

Sweeney v. Northern Pacific R.R., 20 L.D.
394; overruled, 28 L.D. 174.

Sweet, Eri P., 2 C.L.O. 18; overruled, 41 L.D.
129 (See 42 L.D. 313).

Sweeten v. Stevenson, 2 B.P.P. 42; overruled
so far as in conflict, 3 L.D. 248.

Taft v. Chapin, 14 L.D. 593; overruled, 17
L.D. 414.

Taggart, William M., 41 L.D. 282; overruled,
47 L.D. 370.

Talkington, Heirs of v. Hempfling, 2 L.D. 46;
overruled, 14 L.D. 200.

Tate, Sarah J., 10 L.D. 469; overruled, 21
L.D. 209.

Taylor, Josephine, A-21994 (June 17, 1939);
overruled so far as in conflict, 59 1.D. 258.

Taylor v. Yates, 8 L.D. 279; rev’d, 10 L.D.
242,

Teller, John C., 26 L.D. 484; overruled, 36
L.D. 36 (See 37 L.D. 715).

T.E.T. Partnership, 84 IBLA 10; vacated &
rev'd, 88 IBLA 13.

Thorstenson, Even, 45 L.D. 96; overruled, 36
L.D. 36 (See 37 L.D. 258).

Tibbetts, R. Gail, 43 IBLA 210, 86 L.D. 538;
overruled in part, 86 IBLA 215.

Tieck v. McNeil, 48 L.D. 158; modified, 49
L.D. 260. k

Toles v. Northern Pacific Ry., 39 L.D. 371;
overruled so far as in conflict, 45 L.D. 92.

Tonkins, H.H., 41 L.D. 516; overruled, 51
L.D. 27. -

Towl v. Kelly, 54 LD. 455; overruled 66
IBLA 374, 89 LD. 415.

Traganza, Mertie C., 40 L.D. 300; overruled
42 1.D. 611.

Traugh v. Ernst, 2 L.D. 212; overruled, 3
L.D. 98.

Tripp v. Dunphy, 28 L.D. 14; modified, 40
L.D. 128.

Tripp v. Stewart, 7 C.L.O. 39; modified, 6
L.D. 795.

Tucker v. Florida Ry. & Navigation Co., 19
L.D. 414; overruled, 25 L.D: 233.

Tupper v. Schwarz, 2 L.D. 623; overruled, 6
L.D. 624.

Turner v. Cartwright, 17 L.D. 414; modified,
21 L.D. 40.

Turner v. Lang, 1 C.L.O. 51; modified, 5 L.D.
256.

Tyler, Charles, 26 L.D. 699; overruled 35
L.D. 411.

Ulin v. Colby, 24 L.D. 311; overruled, 35 L.D.
549,

Union Oil Co. of California (Supp.), 72 LD.
313; overruled & rescinded in part, 74
IBLA 117.

Union Pacific R.R., 33 L.D. 89; recalled, 33
L.D. 528.-

U.S. Forest Service v. Milender, 86 IBLA
181, 95 1.D. 175; rev’d & modified in part,
104 IBLA 207, 95 1.D. 155.

United Indian of All Tribes Foundation v.
Acting Deputy Ass't Secretary—Indian
Affairs, 11 IBIA. 226; vacated in part, 11
IBIA 276, 90 1.D. 376. '

USS. v. Aiken Builders Products, 95 IBLA 55;
(On Recon.), 102 IBLA 70; vacated by
memorandum decision of the Secy, 102
IBLA 85A.

U.S. v. Barngrover, 57 1.D. 533; overruled in
part, 21 IBLA 363, 82 L.D. 414.

U.S. v. Bush, 13 L.D. 529; overruled, 18 L.D.
441,

U.S. v. Central Pacific Ry., 52 L.D. 81; modi-
fied, 52 L.D. 235.

U.S. v. Cohan, 70 1.D. 178; overruled in part,
U.S. Forest Service v. Milender, 86 IBLA
181, 92 LD. 175. ‘

U.S. v. Dana, 18 L.D. 161; modified, 28 L.D.
45.

U.S. v. Edeline, 39 IBLA 236; overruled to
extent inconsistent, 74 IBLA 56, 90 I.D.
262.

U.S. v. Feezor, 74 IBLA 56, 90 1.D. 262; va-
cated in part & remanded, 81 IBLA 94.

U.S. v. Kosanke Sand Corp., 3 IBLA 189, 78
1.D. 285; set aside & remanded, 12 IBLA
282, 80 1.D. 538. i

U.S. v. Livingston Silver, Inc 43 IBLA 84;
overruled to extent inconsistent, 82 IBLA
344,91 1.D. 271.

U.S. v. McClarty, 71 LD. 331; vacated & re-
manded, 76 1.D. 193.

U.S. v. Melluzzo, 76 1.D. 181; 1 IBLA 87, 77
LD. 172. )

U.S. v. Mouat, 60 1.D. 473; modified, 61 L.D.
289.

U.S. v. O'Leary, 63 LD. 341; d1st1ngu1shed
64 LD. 210.

U.S. v. Swanson, 34 IBLA 25; modified, 93
IBLA 1, 93 LD. 288.



TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

XXXI

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Utah, State of, 45 L.D. 551; overruled, 48
L.D. 9.

Utah Wilderness Ass’'n (I), 72 IBLA 125; af-
firmed in part, rev’d in part, 86 IBLA 89.

Veach, 46 L.D. 496; overruled :so far as in
conflict, 49 L.D. 461 (See 49 L.D. 492).

Vine, James, 14 L.D. 527; modified, 14 L.D.
622.

Virginia-Colorado Development Corp., 53
LD. 666; overruled so far as in conflict, 55
1.D. 287.

Virginia Fuels, Inc.,, 4 IBSMA 185, 89 LD.
604; modified to extent inconsistent, 74
IBLA 170.

Vradenburg, Heirs of v. Orr, 25 L.D. 823;
overruled, 38 L.D. 253.

Wagoner v. Hanson, 50 L.D. 355; overruled,
56 1.D. 825.

Wahe, John, 41 L.D. 127; modified, 41 L.D.
636. .
Walker v. Prosser, 17 L.D. 85; rev'd, 18 L.D.

425.

Walker v. Southern Pacific R.R., 24 L.D.
172; averruled, 28 L.D. 174,

Wallis, Floyd A., 65 LD. 369; overruled to
extent inconsistent, 71 1.D, 22.

Walters, David, 15 L.D. 136; revoked, 24 L.D.
58.

Warren v. Northern Pacific R.R., 22 L.D.
568; overruled so far as in conflict, 49 L.D.
391.

Wasmund v. Northern Pacific R.R., 23 L.D.
445; vacated, 29 L..D. 224.

Wass v. Milward, 5 L.D. 349; no longer fol-
lowed (See 44 L.D. 72 & Ebersold v. Dick-
son, D-36502 (Sept. 25, 1918)).

Wasserman, Jacob N., A-30275 (Sept. 22,
1964); overruled, 79 1.D. 416. -

Waterhouse, William W., 9 L.D. 131; over-
ruled, 18 L.D. 586.

Watson, Thomas E., 4 L.D. 169; recalled, 6
L.D.71.

Weathers, Allen E., A-25128 (May 27, 1949);
overruled in part, 62 L.D. 62.

Weaver, Francis D., 53 1.D. 179; overruled so
far as in conflict, 55 LD. 287.

Weber, Peter, 7 L.D. 476; overruled, 9 L.D.
150.

Weisenborn, Ernest, 42 L.D. 533; overruled,
43 L.D. 395.

Welch v. Minneapolis Area Director, 16
IBLA 180; rev'd, 17 IBIA 56.

Werden v. Schlecht, 20 L.D. 523; overruled
so far as in conflict, 24 L.D. 45.

Western Pacific Ry, 40 L.D. 411, 41 L.D.
599; overruled, 43 L.D. 410.

Western Slope Gas Co., 40 IBLA 280; recon.
denied, 48 IBLA 259; overruled in perti-
nent part, 87 1.D. 27.

Wexpro Co., 90 IBLA 394; overruled, Celsius
Energy Co., 99 IBLA 54, 94 1.D. 394.

Wheaton v. Wallace, 24 L.D. 100; modified,
34 L.D. 383.

Wheeler, William D., 80 L.D. 355; distin-
guished & overruled, 56 1.D. 73. '

White, Anderson (Probate 13570-35); over-
ruled, 58 1.D. 149.

White, Sarah V., 40 L.D. 630; overruled in
part, 46 L.D. 55.

Whitten v. Read, 40 L.D. 253; 50 L.D. 10;
vacated, 53 1.D. 447.

Wickstrom v. Calkins, 20 L.D. 459; modified, .
21 L.D. 538; overruled, 22 L.D. 392.

Wiley, George P., 36 1.D. 305; modified so far
as in conflict, 36 L.D. 417.

Wilkerson, Jasper N., 41 L.D. 138; over-
ruled, 50 L.D. 614 (See 42 L.D. 313).

Wilkens, Benjamin C., 2 L.D. 129; modified,
6 L.D. 797.

Williamette Valley & Cascade Mountain
Wagon Road Co. v. Bruner, 22 L.D. 654;
vacated, 26 L.D. 357.

Williams, John B., 61 1.D. 31; overruled so
far as in conflict, 61 I.D. 185.

Willingbeck, Christian P., 3 L.D. 383; modi-
fied, 5 L.D. 409.

Willis, Cornelius, 47 L.D. 135; overruled, 49
L.D. 461.

Willis, Eliza, 22 L.D. 426; overruled, 26 L.D.
436.

Wilson v. Smith’s Heirs, 37 L.D. 519; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 41 L.D. 119 (See
43 L.D. 196).

Winchester Land & Cattle Co., 65 1.D. 148;
no longer followed in part, 80 1.D. 698.

Witbeck v. Hardeman, 50 L.D. 413; over-
ruled so far as in conflict, 51 L.D. 36.

Wolf Joint Ventures, 76 1.D. 137; distin-
guished, 31 IBLA 72, 84 I.D. 309.

Wostenberg, William, A-26450 (Sept. 5,
1952); distinguished in dictum, 6 IBLA
318,70 1.D. 439.

Wright v. Smith, 44 L.D. 226; overruled, 49
L.D. 374.



XXXII

TABLE OF OVERRULED AND MODIFIED CASES FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Young Bear, Victor, Estate of, 8 IBIA 130,
87 1.D. 311; rev'd, 8 IBIA 254, 88 L.D. 410.

Zeigler Coal Co., 4 IBMA 139, 82 1LD. 221,
1974-75 OSHD par. 19,638; overruled in
part, 7T IBMA 85, 83 L.D. 574.

Zimmerman v. Brunson, 39 L.D. 310; over-
ruled, 52 L.D. 714.

Note—The abbreviations used in this title refer to the
following publications: “B.L.P.” to Brainard’s Legal Prece-
dents in Land and Mining Cases, Vols. 1 and 2; “C.L.L.” to
Copp’s Public Land Laws, 1875 edition, 1 volume; 1882 edi-
tion, 2 volumes; 1890 edition, 2 volumes; “C.L.0.” to Copp’s
Land Owner, Vols. 1-18; “L. and R.” to records of the
former Division of Lands and Railreads; “L.D.” to the Land
Decisions of the Department of the Interior, Vols. 1-52; and
“I.D.” to Decisions of the Department of the Interior, Vols.
53 to current volume.—Editor.



DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR

THE SCOPE OF INDIAN PREFERENCE UNDER THE INDIAN
REORGANIZATION ACT*

M-36960 June 10, 1988

Indians: Indian Preference: Generally--Indians: Indian
Reorganization Act

Examination of the text, legislative history, purpose, administrative interpretation, and
judicial construction of sec. 12 of the IRA, 25 U.S.C. § 472, leads to the conclusion that
Indian preference applies to the Bureau of Indian Affairs within the Department of the
Interior and to no other agency or position within the Department.

Unreported Solicitor’s memorandum of June 13, 1979, overruled.
MEMORANDUM

TO: The Secretary -

FROM: Solicitor

SUBJECT: The Scope of Indian Preference under the Indian
.. Reorganization Act .

You have asked for the views of the Office of the Solicitor on whether
the Indian preference provisions of the Indian Reorganization Act
(TRA) of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 472, extend beyond the Bureau of Indian
Affairs (BIA) to the following offices and positions: 1) Assistant
Secretary for Indian Affairs; 2) the Office of the Assistant Secretary
for Indian Affairs; 3) the Division of Indian Affairs, Office of the
Solicitor; and 4) the Office of Construction Management in the Office
of the Assistant Secretary for Policy, Budget and Administration. For
the reasons discussed below, we conclude that the preference applies
only within the BIA.

A. The Nature of the Indian Preference

1. The 1934 Act Provided For Indian Preference Only Within the
Bureau of Indian Affairs.
Congress created Indian preference as a remedy for perceived civil
service failures to hire Indians in the “Indian Office.” During floor

* Not in chronological order.

96 1.D. Nos. 1 & 2



2 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE.INTERIOR [96 1LD.

debate, IRA co-sponsor, Congressman Howard, emphasized the
preference’s remedial character within that Office. “Indian progress
and ambition will be enormously strengthened as soon as we adopt the
principle that the Indian Service shall gradually become, in fact as
well as in name, an Indian Service predominantly in the hands of
educated and competent Indians” 78 Cong. Rec. 11727. The operative
component of the IRA was section 12, 25 U.S.C. § 472, the Indian
preference provision. That provision directed the Secretary of the
Interior: :

to establish standards of health, age, character, experience, knowledge, and ability for
Indians who may be appointed, without regard to civil-service laws to the various
positions maintained, now or hereafter by the Indian Office in the administration of

functions or services affecting any Indian tribe. Such qualified Indians shall hereafter
have the preference to appointment to vacancies in any such positions.

Legislative texts since at least 1832, show that when Congress used the
term “Indian Office,” it used the term coextensively with, and no
broader than the term “Bureau of Indian Affairs.” Indeed, the terms -
“Indian Office,” “Indian Service,” “Indian Bureau,” and ‘“Bureau of
Indian Affairs” were used interchangeably to refer to that agency of
the Federal Government primarily responsible for day-to-day
relationships with the Indian Tribes. During the June 12, 1934, floor
debate on the IRA, Senator Wheeler, a second co-sponsor of the
measure, used several different terms in describing the Department’s
Indian operations: “Bureau of Indian Affairs,” “Federal Indian
Service,” and “Indian Bureau.” 78 Cong. Rec. 11122, 11123, 11126.

Congressional use of these terms as synonyms followed a pattern
established 100 years before the IRA. By the Act of July 9, 1832, for
example, Congress authorized the President to appoint a Commissioner
of Indian Affairs who was to “have the management of all Indian
affairs and of all matters arising out of Indian relations.” 25 U.S.C. ,
§ 2. Similarly, by the Act of June 380, 1834, Congress provided “for the
organization of the Department of Indian affairs” within the
Department of War without giving the department a specific name
such as the “Indian Office” or the “Bureau of Indian Affairs.” 4 Stat.
735. Even so, Congress appropriated funds for the unit under the term
“Indian Department.” (See, e.g., Act of January 27, 1835, 4 Stat. 746).
In 1834 legislation, providing for the organization of the Indian
department, Congress first enacted an Indian preference provision,

25 U.8.C. § 45. Congress then transferred the Indian Office from the
Department of War, upon creating the Department of the Interior--
again without referring to the office by name. (Section 5 of the Act of
March 3, 1849, 9 Stat. 395, R.S. 4141).

Congress continued to use the terms “Indian Office” and “Bureau of
Indian Affairs” interchangeably when it enacted the IRA and related
appropriation legislation in the 1930’s. The appropriation acts for the
period generally appropriated funds under the heading “Bureau of
Indian Affairs.” Within the text of the statutes, the names “Bureau of



13 SCOPE OF INDIAN PREFERENCE UNDER THE IRA 3

June 10, 1988

Indian Affairs” and “Indian Service” were used interchangeably,
frequently in the same sentence. (See e.g., the Act of March 2, 1934,
48 Stat. 362, appropriating funds “for telegraph and telephone toll
messages on business pertaining to the Indian Service sent and
received by the Bureau of Indian Affairs at Washington, and for other
necessary expenses of the Indian Service,” 78 Cong. Rec. 11727. For
other examples, see the Act of March 4, 1929, ch. 705, 45 Stat. 1562;
Act-of July 3, 1930, ch. 846, 46 Stat. 860; Act of April 22, 1932,

ch. 125, 47 Stat. 91; Act of August 12, 1935, ch. 508, 49 Stat. 571; Act
of June 22, 1936; ch. 691, 49 Stat. 1757.

The per51stent legislative use of “Indian Office’” and ‘“Bureau of Indian
Affairs” as synonyms makes it evident that when Congress used the
term “Indian Office” in section 12 of the IRA, it referred to that single
organization within the Department of the Interior with responsibility
for Indian affairs, which is the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

2. Congress Created the Indian Preference Provision of the 193} Act to
Increase the Indian Preference within the BIA.
In enacting the IRA, Congress desired “to give Indians a greater
participation in their own self-government; to further the
Government’s trust obligation toward the Indian tribes; and to reduce
the negative effect of having non-Indians administer matters that
affect Indian tribal life,”” Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535, 541-42 (1971)
(footnotes omitted). In a real sense, the preference’s principal goal was
to transform the Bureau of Indian Affairs into a bureau truly having
the character of an Indian Office. Thus, despite the somewhat drastic
remedial character of the preference—and despite its adverse impact on
non-Indian BIA employees—-Congress deemed the preference warranted
by the singular focus and the directed mission toward the Indians that
it had vested in the Indian Office. Thus, Senator Wheeler, a co-sponsor
of the IRA, explained the need for a preference to remedy civil service
failures which have “worked very poorly as far as the Indian Service is
concerned.” Hearings on S. 2755 and S. 3645 before the Senate
Committee on Indian Affairs, 78d Cong., 2d Sess., § 2, p. 256 (1934).

A thorough review of the complete floor debates concerning the
preference reveals that the Indian perference was directed exclusively
toward the BIA. Co-sponsor Howard’s references are particularly
illustrative. During floor debate, he repeatedly characterized the
preference as applicable to “the very bureau which manages their
affairs.” 78 Cong. Rec. 11727-31. Congressman Howard observed that
“Indians have not only been thus deprived of civic rights and powers,
but they have been largely deprived of the opportunity to enter the
more important positions in the service of the very bureau which
manages their affairs.” He continued: “[tloday there are about 2,000
Indians holding permanent civil-service appointments in the Bureau of
Indian Affairs, with a total permanent personnel of approximately



4 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 1D

6,500,” and he complained of “the difficulty which Indians experience
in meeting the civil service requirements for entering the Indian
Service.” (Id.) Congressman Howard concluded:

It should be possible for Indians to enter the service of their own people without running
the gauntlet of competition with whites for these positions. Indian progress and ambition
will be enormously strengthened as soon as we adopt the principle that the Indian
Service shall gradually become, in fact as well as in name, an Indian service
predominantly in the hands of educated and competent Indians. This does not mean a.
radical transformation overnight or the ousting of present white employees. It does mean
a preference right to qualified Indians for appointments to future vacancies in the local
Indian field service and an opportunity to rise to the higher administrative and technical
posts. .

Consistent with the exclusive BIA focus during floor debates, the IRA
House and Senate Committee Reports said only that the preference
would apply to the “Indian Service” or the “Federal Indian Service”
and gave no indication that a broader application was intended or
appropriate. The House Report, H.R. Rep. No. 1804, 73d Cong.,
2d Sess /(1934) stated that the preference “liberalizes the present rigid
Civil service requirements so as to admit qualified Indians to the
Indian Service.” The Senate Report, S. Rep. No. 1080, 73d Cong.,
2d Sess. (1934), stated that the preference directs the Secretary of the .
Interior to establish special standards for Indians who may be
appointed to the various positions in the “Federal Indian Service.”
Consequently, neither the statutory text nor the legislative history of
the IRA provide any basis for an expansive application of the

" preference outside the BIA.

3. The Supreme Court Sustained the Indian Preference Against
Constitutional Challenge Because Congress had Limited Its Scope to the
BIA.

Forty years after Congress enacted the IRA, the Supreme Court first
considered the constitutionality of the Indian preference against a
challenge by non-Indian BIA employees in Morton v: Mancari, 417 U.S.
535 (1974) (Mancari). The Supreme Court’s reasoning in Mancari
constitutes a persuasive justification for the application of Indian
perference within the BIA while it undermines, in our view, any
broader application of the preference outside the BIA. In Mancari, a
unanimous court upheld the constitutionality of the Indian preference.
against a reverse discrimination claim by non-Indian employees of the
BIA. Justice Blackmun’s opinion explained that “the federal policy of
according some hiring preference to Indians in the ‘Indian Service’
dates at least as far back as 1834” 417 U.S. at 541 (footnote omitted),
and had given the Indians a voice in the one agency of the Federal
Government most intimately concerned with their well-being. By
enacting the IRA, ‘“Congress was seeking to modify the then-existing
situation whereby the primarily non-Indian-staffed BIA had plenary
control, for all practical purposes, over the lives and destinies of the
federally recognized Indian tribes.” Mancari, 417 U.S. a' 542.



1] SCOPE OF INDIAN PREFERENCE UNDER THE IRA ' 5

June 10, 1988

The Court rejected the claim that the preference constituted invidious
racial discrimination, reasoning that the preference was “directed to
participation by the governed in the governing agency’’ rather than to
race. Mancari, 417 U.S. at 554. Thus, in the narrow context of the
BIA--with its unique political relationship to the tribes--the Court
concluded that the preference was “granted to Indians not as a discrete
racial group, but rather, as members of quasi-sovereign tribal entities
whose lives and activities are governed by the BIA in a unique
fashion.” Mancari, 417 U.S. at 554.

In our opinion, a necessary corollary to the Court’s justification of the
preference within the BIA is that the preference cannot be readily
justified for any entity other than the BIA. Any broader application of
the preference would involve the threat of an impermissible racial .
classification and would implicate the constitutional issues Congress-
and the Court-effectively avoided by limiting the preference’s
application to the BIA. Indeed, Justice Blackmun’s opinion was explicit -
on this limitation:

[TThe preference applies only to employment in the Indian service. The preference does
not cover any other Government agency or activity, and we need not consider the -
obviously more difficult question that would be presented by a blanket exemption for
Indians from all civil service examinations. Here, the preference is reasonably and
directly related to a legitimate, nonracially based goal. This is the principal
characteristic that generally is absent from proscribed forms of racial discrimination.

Mancari, 417 U.S. at 554 (italics added).

It is significant to note that at the time Mancari was decided, the
Court was well aware that the expanding Federal relationship with the
tribes—through implementation of statutes, regulations, entitlements,
and grants-already involved multiple executive agencies as well as
multiple offices and Divisions within the Department of the Interior.
Nevertheless, the Court expressly avoided any expansive reading of the
preference. In our opinion, the Court avoided such an application
because the very breadth of the Government’s dealings with Indians
requires limitation of the preference to that one entity whose activities
are most intimately and pervasively directed towards them. If the
preference is extended beyond this unique context, it loses its character
as “reasonably and directly related to a legitimate, nonracially based
goal” Mancari, 417 U.S. at 554. As Mancari implicitly suggests, the
most logical boundary for the preference’s application is the BIA itself
because, the more the preference ranges from the BIA, the more it
verges on invidious racial discrimination violative of the Constitution’s
Equal Protection Clause and Federal civil rights statutes.

‘4. With a High Degree of Consistency, Interior Has Applied the
Preference Only Within the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

Although there have been slight differences in the scope the
Department has accorded to the preference, the weight of the



6 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

Department’s practice has been to apply preference only within the
BIA. Between 1934 and 1954, there was no application of the
preference outside the BIA. In 1954, the Civil Service Commission
authorized--but did not require-the Department to apply the excepted
service appointment authority to BIA units transferred to another
bureau under circumstances in which the unit retained its identity as
providing services to Indians. This authorization was not, however, a
grant of authority to the Department to apply the Indian preference
beyond the scope statutorily authorized by the IRA.

Interestingly, in a subsequent letter of May 14, 1973, the Civil Service
Commission cautioned the Department about what appeared to be its
tendency to apply the excepted appointment authority too broadly. In
that letter to Interior’s Director of Personnel, the Commission’s
Executive Director reminded Interior that it had applied the
preference solely to the BIA from 1934 to 1954. Moreover, the -
Commission emphasized that its 1954 authorization permitted Interior
to use the excepted appointment authority outside the BIA “solely to
permit its use in those instances in which a BIA function was
transferred intact to another bureau and retained its identity there
with the Indian preference laws still applicable. No other use of this
authority was intended or authorized.” The Commission further
emphasized that the authority to make the excepted appointments
outside the BIA extended to units transferred intact from the BIA only
if “the functions retain their identity in'the new bureau” and “the
Department determines that the Indian preference statutes must still
be applied.”

In response, Interior’s Chief, Division of Program Operations, advised
Departmental personnel officers by circular of August 17, 1973
(attached) that “[bJureaus outside of BIA are permitted to use this
authority only in those instances in which a BIA function was
transferred intact to another bureau and retained its identity there,
with the Indian preference laws still applicable. No other use of this
authority was intended or authorized by the Commission.!

5. The 1979 Civil Service Retirement Law Amendments Did Not
Broaden Indian Preference Beyond the 1934 Act.
After the 1974 Supreme Court decision upholding Indian preference
within the BIA, it became evident to Congress that non-Indians in BIA
could exact limited career advancement. In order to soften the adverse
impact of that decision on non-Indians, Congress provided enhanced
retirement benefits to these employees in 1979. 5 U.S.C. § 8336, et seq.
Moreover, forsaking an opportunity to amend or expand the statutory
definition of the 1934 IRA beyond the “Indian Office,” (25 U.S.C.
§ 472), Congress instead re-anchored the 1979 retirement benefits to

1 On Jan. 2, 1977, the Commission dissolved its requirement that Interior obtain prior Commission approval before
using the excepted appointment authority outside the BIA, thereby acknowledging complete administrative discretion
to determine the preference’s application in the Department.



1] SCOPE OF INDIAN PREFERENCE UNDER THE IRA 7

June 10, 1988

‘the 1934 Act. In section 8336(j}4)(B), Congress once again defined the
preference as “section 12 of the Act of June 18,1934 * * *.” Similarly,
in section 8336(j)(4)(A), Congress crafted a conjunctive definition of the
benefits scope which simply led-back-into the 1934 Act in an almost
circular fashion. The benefits would be available only to “other
organizational units in the Department of the Interior directly and
primarily related to providing services to Indians and in which

positions are filled in accordance with the Indian preference laws” [i.e.,
1934 TRA)L2 5 U.S.C. § 8336()(4)(A) (italics added).

In identifying which employees would be entitled to these enhanced
retirement benefits, Congress concluded that--other than the BIA as
then constituted--only the Ft. Simcoe Job Corps Conservation Center
or “other units which might [thereafter] be transferred to the Office of
the Assistant Secretary’” would be entitled to benefits. (H.R. Rep. 360,
96th Cong., 1st Sess. 11, reprinted in 1979 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.
News 2068, 2075-76). Since no other units were thereafter transferred
to that Office, only BIA and Ft. Simcoe employees ultimately obtained
the benefits.

In sum, the legislative history of the 1979 Act reveals that, as of 1979,
the Department had never applied Indian preference to units that had
never been a part of the BIA. Moreover, only one unit, the Ft. Simcoe
Job Corps Conservation Center, qualified as an intact former BIA
transfer unit to which preference continued to apply, despite the fact
that in 1979 numerous non-BIA positions in the Interior Department
(as well as positions in several other executive agencies) were currently
“providing services to Indians.”

B. Responses to Specific Questions.

1. Assistant Secretary--Indian Affairs. )
The Secretary of the Interior established the position of Assistant
Secretary--Indian Affairs by Secretarial Order 3010 of September 26,
1977, in order to elevate the importance of Indian issues within the
organizational structure of the Department. Between 1834 and 1977,
the highest ranking official with direct supervisory authority over the
BIA was the Commissioner of Indian Affairs who reported to an

2 As discussed more fully at pp. 11-12, infre, it is not a proper application of this statute to infer that Congress
intended in 1979 to expand Indian preference beyond the BIA or the 1934 IRA by formulating a new and broader
statutory test based solely on whether a position was “directly and primarily related to providing services to Indians”
under § 8336(jX4)A), without regard to whether the position was also located organizationally within the “Indian
Office” as required by 25 U.S.C. § 472.

The tendency to apply only this fragment of statutory text to Indian preference questions has led to some distortion
regarding preference application outside the BIA. (See e.g., the Dec. 4, 1985, opinion of the Acting Associate Solicitor,
Division of General Law, to the Director of Personnel regarding retirement eligibility under 5 U.S.C. § 8336(j) and the
May 6, 1986, opinion of the Acting Associate Solicitor, Division of General Law, to the Director, Office of Information
Resources Management, regarding the impact of Indian preference and the Buy Indian Act on consolidated
administrative services). Furthermore, the 1979 statute’s predominant purpose was to cushion the blow to non-Indians
displaced by the preference, and not to define the scope of the preference. It would be completely unwarranted to work
backward from this purpose to infer that the 1979 statute broadened the scope of Indian preference.



8 ) DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

Assistant Secretary. This was the situation in 1934, and the Congress
.that enacted the IRA left it unchanged. The 1977 secretarial order
established the position of Assistant Secretary within the Secretariat of
the Department. The Assistant Secretary reports directly to the
Secretary of the Interior, is appointed by the President, and is subject
to Senate confirmation as an Officer of the United States. (U S. Const.
Article IT, Sec. 2, cl. 2).

Since 1977, four individuals have been appointed to the position and
each of them has been an Indian. This fact has been the result of
Presidential choice rather than the result of a legal requirement. The
Indian preference statute, 25 U.S.C. § 472, authorizes the appointment
of Indians “without regard to civil service laws.” In our view, this
language excludes positions outside the career civil service from the
coverage of the preference.

Significantly, Congress has not specifically established the position of
Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs and it has not statutorily restrained
the President from selecting the appointee of his choice to serve in the
position. The statute under which the Secretary established the
Assistant Secretary--Indian Affairs position in 1977, 43 U.S.C. § 1453,
provides only for the appointment of “two Assistant Secretaries.” It
establishes neither specific duties for the positions nor a preference
requirement. In fact, the Senate resolution granting advice and
consent to the appointment of the current Assistant Secretary~-Indian
Affairs provided only that the individual was “to be an Assistant
Secretary of the Interior.” Moreover, Congress has not provided
specific duties for any of the Assistant Secretaries within the
Department with the exception of the position of the Assistant
Secretary for Fish and Wildlife mandated in 16 U.S.C. § 742b(a). In
contrast with 16 U.S.C. § 742b(a), 43 U.S.C. § 1453a, provides for “an
additional Assistant Secretary” as does section 3 of Reorganization
Plan No. 3 of 1950, 5 U.S.C. App. and section 2 of Reorganization Plan
No. 2 of 1966, 5 U.S.C. App.

Because Congress has not statutorily required the President to appoint
an Indian to the position of Assistant Secretary--Indian Affairs, it is
unnecessary to consider the possible Appointments Clause and
separation of powers issues that might be implicated by a statutory
restriction on the President’s authority to appoint an Officer of the
United States. See Bowsher v. Synar, 106 S. Ct. 3181 (1986); Myers v.
United States, 272 U.S. 52, 118 (1926).

-Finally, in the absence of statutory restrictions for Assistant
Secretarial positions, the Secretary has the authority to assign, alter,
or modify duties among the Assistant Secretaries. Because the duties of
the Assistant Secretarial positions may be changed, there is no greater
statutory basis for applying the preference to the position of Assistant
Secretary-Indian Affairs than exists for the other Assistant Secretary
positions within the Department. In an earlier opinion, this Office



1 v SCOPE OF INDIAN PREFERENCE UNDER THE IRA 9

June 10, 1988

concluded that when, through a reorganization, an Assistant Secretary
assumes supervision of bureaus formerly under another Assistant
Secretary, there is no need to resubmit the incumbent to the Senate
for reconfirmation. This conclusion is buttressed by the Secretary’s
broad authority under section 2 of Reorganization Plan No. 8 of 1950,
5 U.S.C. App., which authorizes the Secretary to “make such
provisions as he shall deem appropriate authorizing the performance
by any other officer, or by any agency or employee, of the Department
of the Interior * * *.”

2. Office of the Asszstant Secretary--Indian Affairs.
Although it is a close question whether the preference applies, because
the Office of the Assistant Secretary functions on a Departmental level
hierarchically above the BIA, the preference Congress established for
the BIA in 1934 cannot, without further congressional action, be
extended to career appointments in that office. As a factual matter,
the Office of the Assistant Secretary was organized as a new unit
" without transferring to it any functions that had previously been
performed by the BIA (see p. 7, supra). Thus, we have concluded that
the preference does not apply. When it enacted the preference in 1934,
Congress knew that the organizational scope of the Indian Office
extended only up to the level of the Commissioner. There was no
Assistant Secretarial level office directly responsible for the
supervision of the BIA until 1977. Congress has never mandated the
creation of this Office, rather it has been created in the discretion of
the Secretary.

3. Office of the Solicitor. _
By Act of June 26, 1946, 43 Stat. 1455, Congress provided that ‘“‘the
legal work of the Department of the Interior shall be performed under
the supervision and direction of the Solicitor of the Department of the
Interior.” Because the Office of the Solicitor is responsible for
providing Department-wide legal advice to the Secretary of the Interior
and the agencies under his supervision, the Office does not stand in an
unique political relationship to the Indian tribes discussed in Mancari,
and is not subject to Indian preference.

The Division of Indian Affairs (DIA) is a component of the Washington,
D.C., Office of the Solicitor. It is under the supervision of an Associate
Solicitor reporting directly to the Solicitor. The Department has not
applied the preference within the DIA; and we conclude that this.
longstanding practice reflects a correct understanding of the scope of
the preference statute.

The Division of Indian Affairs, or its predecessor, was formed in 1954
when some attorneys then within the organizational structure of the

BIA became part of an already functional Indian section in the Office
of the Solicitor. This consolidation was part of a Department-wide



10 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

reorganization under which attorneys stationed in various agencies
within the Department were merged into a single office under the
exclusive and unitary supervision of the Solicitor.

This reorganization completed a process under which attorneys were
shifted away from assignments to individual bureaus and were
centralized, under the supervision and direction of the Solicitor, to
provide advice to the Secretary and the Department. Within the
context of the attorney-client relationship, the Division of Indian
Affairs assists the Solicitor in advising the Secretary and
Departmental agencies on legal questions involving Indians in which
the Department has an interest. This is the same type of responsibility
fulfilled by the other components of the Office of the Solicitor with
respect to the issues on which they give counsel.

There is no statute that requires the Department to have a Division of
Indian Affairs or any other particular division within the Office of the
Solicitor. The organization of the office is a matter within the
discretion of the Solicitor under the supervision of the Secretary. With
limited exceptions, attorneys within the Office of the Solicitor are
appointed to generally described positions; and they may be reassigned,
in accordance with applicable law, across divisional or regional lines.
They are expected to function from the perspective of attorneys for the
Secretary and the Department rather than from the parochial view of
an individual bureau. The flexibility of the organizational structure of
the Office of the Solicitor which allows for the assignment and
reassignment of attorneys on an office-wide basis is inconsistent with
the application of Indian preference within the Office. Consequently,
the preference would not apply to the DIA any more than'it would
apply to any other component to the Office of the Solicitor.
4. Office of Construction Management.
We have concluded that Indian preference does not apply to the Office
of Construction Management (OCM). The OCM was created in 1978, in .
part in response to congressional concern regarding perceived cost
overruns, construction failures, and poor maintenance of Indian school
facilities constructed and maintained by the BIA. The OCM is located
~in the Office of Policy, Budget and Administration (PBA) with the
Director of OCM reporting to the Assistant Secretary, PBA.

This organizational autonomy from the BIA was both intentional and
specifically calculated to satisfy congressional concerns regarding BIA
‘management of these facilities. In fact, despite the existence of a
facilities management program within the BIA, Congress explicitly
directed “the Secretary [of the Interior] to engage the General Services
Administration to supervise the planning, design, construction and
maintenance of school facilities.” P.L. 95-74 of July 26, 1977, 91 Stat.
285, 293. ¢f. House Cong. Report 77636, July 12, 1977. Consequently,
not only has OCM never been an organizational unit maintained
within the BIA, but its genesis derives from a GSA executive agency



1 SCOPE OF INDIAN PREFERENCE UNDER THE IRA 11

June 10, 1988

Management Team created outside the Interior Department. In fact,
GSA’s Management Team issued a report to the Secretary of the
Interior on November 1, 1977, concerning GSA's evaluation of the
facilities which served as a partial blueprint for OCM’s creation. (See
“General Services Administration Management Study Report of
Bureau of Indian Affairs School Facilities Construction and
Management Program’). S :

After receipt of the GSA report providing recommendations for
management improvements, the Department continued to rely on GSA
to provide leadership in the development and implementation of the
Department’s plan to adopt the recommended improvements. In May
1978, a master plan to overhaul the BIA’s facilities programs was
presented to Congress, as required by P.L. 95-74, 91 Stat. 293, and in
July 1978, the office was launched under the supervision of the

- Assistant Secretary. This office ultimately became the OCM. The
“departmentwide’” character of the OCM was highlighted by P.L. 96-
126 of November 27, 1979, which under the heading “Office of the
Secretary” appropriated funds “for certain operations that provide
departmentwide services, including . . . an Office of Construction
Management.” 98 Stat. 954, 966.

In addition to the organizational autonomy OCM has always enjoyed as
independent of the BIA, we have also concluded that the
Departmentwide scope of OCM’s organizational mandate makes the
IRA inapposite. Despite the OCM tendency to focus on BIA facilities
programs, OCM has always been charged with improving any of “the
‘Department’s facilities management programls] which concerns the
construction operation and maintenance of buildings intended for
human use in carrying out Department programs * * *.” 110 DM 16.1.
(8/22/82). Unlike the BIA, OCM’s role is not one of unique and unitary
missjon to govern the Indian Tribes. Instead, as recent Departmental
Manual revisions have emphasized, OCM serves a Departmentwide
function of “oversight” for all Interior Bureaus. These oversight
- functions extend to each Interior organization devoted to the
construction and maintenance of facilities. (See Proposed 110 DM 16.1
(March 21, 1988).

C. Previous Opinions.
The Department has been sparing in its application of Indian
preference outside the BIA, largely limiting its application to the
Ft. Simcoe Job Conservation Corps prior to 1979. Departmental
reorganizations involving the BIA have been infrequent and, when
they have occurred, the affected units have not retained their identity
as involving a unique and unitary mission towards the Indians which
Mancari discussed. 417 U.S. at 554. In contrast to the Department’s
generally consistent application limiting the preference to the BIA,
however, certain legal opinions have been issued theorizing that an



12 " DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

expansive application of the preference beyond the BIA might be
proper. These opinions include a 1977 Comptroller General Opinion
and a 1979 opinion by former Solicitor Krulitz which rejects the
Comptroller General’s reasoning but expands the claimed reach of the
preference. In our view, the rationale applied in both opinions is
problematic. To the extent that the Solicitor previously hypothesized -
that Indian preference could apply outside the BIA, we have concluded
that his opinion is inconsistent with the relevant statutory texts and
with the Supreme Court’s analysis.

1. The Comptroller General’s 1977 Opinion Incorrectly Applied
Mancari.
On September 10, 1977, the Comptroller General issued an opinion on
the scope of Indian preference. The Comptroller General concluded
that “the broader construction of Indian preference as applicable to all
positions within the Department of the Interior ‘directly and primarily
related to the providing of services to Indians’ adopted by the Civil
Service Commission more fully gives effect to the purpose of the Indian
preference than does a construction which would limit its application
to positions within the Bureau of Indian Affairs.” (Op. Comp. Gen at
10).

At the time of the Comptroller General’s opinion, however, the
Department of the Interior and the Civil Service Commission had said
only that Indian preference could as a matter of discretion be applied
outside the BIA in those instances in which a BIA unit moved intact,
retaining its identity, to another location and in which the Department
determined that the Indian preference statutes must still be applied. In
actual practice the only unit outside BIA to which preference had been
applied by the Department was the Ft. Simcoe Jobs Corps
Conservation Center in the State of Washington. (See discussion supra
at p. 7). Civil Service regulatlons in effect at the time of the
Comptroller General's 1977 opinion were consistent with the
application of Indian preference to the Ft. Simcoe unit. Consequently,
the Comptroller General’s rationale for concluding that the preference
extended beyond the BIA was based upon an incorrect understanding
of how Indian preference had been applied by the Commission and by
the Department.

Recognizing that the legislative history of the 1934 Act as well as
Mancari’s reasoning supported applying section 12 only to the Bureau
of Indian Affairs, (Op. at 5-7), the Comptroller General sought to justify
his approach by contending that the policy underlying section 12 would
be better served by a broader application (Op. at 10). The Comptroller
General argued that in Mancari, the Supreme Court implicitly
recognized two situations in which preference applied outside the BIA,
even though the Supreme Court expressly limited application of the
preference to within the “Indian Service.” In so contending, he relied
on a footnote, 417 U.S. at 538, nl., in which the Court said that the



1] SCOPE OF INDIAN PREFERENCE UNDER THE IRA 13

June 10, 1988

preference * presumably still applied to the Indlan Health Serv1ce '
(IHS).

As the Comptroller General recognized, however, the continued
application of Indian preference to the IHS after 1954 was predicated
upon an interpretation of the 1954 Act, which provided that the
“responsibilities” of the Interior were transferred to the then
Department of Health, Education and Welfare. 42 U.S.C. § 2001.
Furthermore, in 1977 a Federal district court had ruled in Tyndall v.
United States, No. 77-0004 (D.D.C., April 22, 1977), that the preference
continued to apply to the IHS. The question was definitively resolved
when Congress confirmed in 5 U.S.C. § 8336 that Indian preference
applied to the THS (see discussion supra at pp. 6-7). Thus, the
Comptroller General ignored the distinguishing statutory authority
applicable to IHS and was merely speculating that continued
application of the preference to the IHS also meant that section 12
applied of its own force in the Interior Department beyond the BIA.

The only other argument the Comptroller General offered (Op. at 10)
was predicated on another footnote in Mancari, 417 U.S. at 549, n.23,
which quoted without comment the Civil Service regulation then in
effect for Indian preference within Interior. The Court did not
interpret the meaning of the Civil Service regulation, but did limit the
scope of the preference to the Indian Service. We have, therefore,
concluded that the Comptroller General’s opinion that the extension of
Indian preference beyond the BIA “has been implicitly sanctioned by
the Supreme Court” (Op. at 11) lacks foundation. The proper analysis
of the scope of the preference is set forth at pp. 1-6 supra of this
opinion.

2. Solicitor Leo Krulitz’s Opinion.
Solicitor Leo Krulitz’s opinion of June 18, 1979, addressed two
questions. The Krulitz opinion first addressed the applicability of
Indian preference beyond the BIA and concluded broadly that it
applied to positions outside the BIA “in the administration of functions
or services affecting any Indian tribe.” The second question it
addressed was whether Indian preference applied to both political and
career employees in the Office of the Assistant Secretary--Indian
Affairs. Solicitor Krulitz concluded that it did. We have discussed our
reasons for concluding that Indian preference does not apply to the
position of Assistant Secretary or to the Office of the Assistant
Secretary at pp. 7-9 supra of this opinion. Solicitor Krulitz’ opinion to
the contrary on this question (Op. at 6-9), is overruled. We now turn to
the first question addressed in the Krulitz opinion.

Solicitor Krulitz reviewed the Comptroller General’s opinion of
September 21, 1977, and concluded it made a “compelling case” (Op. at
2) for its conclusion that Indian preference properly could be applied



14 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 1LD.

outside the BIA. Solicitor Krulitz stopped short, however, of concluding
that the Department was required to apply the preference beyond the
Bureau. Somewhat obscurely, he said only that this application of the
preference was “legally justifiable;” (Op at 2) Solicitor Krulitz also
recognized that it was “questionable” (Op. at 4, n.7) whether Mancari
supported the Comptroller General’s reading of the scope of the
preference. As we have discussed, the Comptroller General’s conclusion
was based almost entirely on his reading of Mancari. Solicitor Krulitz
was unaware that ‘[tlhe interpretation of Mancari as implicitly
sanctioning the broad interpretation of section 12 is too liberal” (Op. at
4 n.7); but he claimed that the Comptroller General’s analy51s was not
a critical factor in his own approach. Id.

Instead of relylng upon the Comptroller General’s analysis, Solicitor
Krulitz argued in a single paragraph of his opinion that a broad scope
for the preference was justifiable because “[t]he relationship between
the federal government and the Indian tribes addressed in the Indian
Reorganization Act is an ongoing relationship, to which current
policies and legislation may be applied in its interpretation.” (Op. at 4,
footnote omitted). Solicitor Krulitz also concluded that under this
standard, the preference was broader in scope than was the case under
the interpretation of the Comptroller General. The Comptroller
General had concluded that the preference applied to all positions
within the Department of the Interior “directly and primarily related
to the providing of services to Indians.” Solicitor Krulitz went even
further and determined that the preference could apply to any
Departmental position which was “in the administration of functions
of services affecting any Indian tribe,” (Op. at 2).

~Indian preference of the scope set forth in the Krulitz opinion has
never been implemented in this Department either before or since.
Solicitor Krulitz' approach is inconsistent with the plain wording and
intent of the IRA and with all relevant statutory texts. Indeed if one
were to apply its logic, the Krulitz opinion stops barely short of
potentially subjecting every position in the Department to Indian
preference. Moreover, the Krulitz opinion gives no consideration to the
serious constitutional problems that would be implicated by the
application of a preference of even a more modest scope than the
preference his opinion endorses. Finally, to the extent that previous
Solicitor’s Office memoranda (see n.2, supra, at p. 7) may count in
reasoning or conclusions which are inconsistent with this op1n10n, they
are disapproved.

For the reasons discussed in this opinion, we conclude that Indian
preference applies only within the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

RarrH W. TARR
Solicitor



15] SUSPENSIONS OF OPERATIONS & PRODUCTION FOR COAL LEASES UNDER SEC. 15
39 OF THE MLA

July 14, 1988

SUSPENSIONS OF OPERATIONS & PRODUCTION FOR COAL
LEASES UNDER SECTION 39 OF THE MINERAL LEASING
ACT*

M-36958 July 14, 1988

Coal Leases and Permits: Suspension of Operatmns and Production--
0il and Gas Leases: Suspensions

When the Secretary directs or consents to a suspension of operations and production in
the interest of conservation under sec. 39 of the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 209,
the lessee is denied all beneficial use of the lease, including production. “Beneficial use”
refers to all operations under the lease except for those necessary to maintain or
preserve the well or mine workings, to conduct reclamation work or to protect the leased
lands, natural resources, or public health and safety.

Coal Leases and Permits: Suspension of Operations and Production--

Oil and Gas Leases: Suspensions :

Congress provided two forms of relief when the Secretary directs or assents to a

- suspension of operations and production in the interest of conservation under sec, 39 of
* the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 209 - extension of the “term” by the period of

suspension and elimination of annual rent during the suspension.

Coal Leases and Permits: Suspension of Operations and Production--
Mineral Leasing Act: Generally--Oil and Gas Leases: Suspensions--
Words and Phrases

“Term.” The term of a lease issued pursuant to the Mineral Leasing Act, when used
without limitation as in sec. 39 of the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 209, includes all
periods of time between the effective date and the expiration date and means the entire
estate demised by the lease.

Coal Leases and Permits: Suspension of Operations and Production--
Oil and Gas Leases: Suspensions

A suspension of operations and production in the interest of conservation under sec. 39
of the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 209, is clearly a relief provision and must be
liberally construed. By extending the term of the lease by the period of the suspension,
Congress intended that the lessee should have exactly the same contract with exactly the
same term but with a later maturity date.

Coal Leases and Permits: Diligence--Coal Leases and Permits:
Suspension of Operations and Production

The requirement in sec. T(a) of the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 207(a), that a coal
lease must be producing coal in commercial quantities by the end of the tenth lease year
or else the lease will terminate as part of the “term” of the coal lease that is extended by

the period of a suspension of operations and production in the interest of conservation
under sec. 39 of the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 209.

Statutory Construction: Generally

Provisions in an unamended section of a statute which were applicable to a second
section of the statute prior to its amendment are applicable to the second section after
its amendment in so far as they are consistent. If the consistency is not entirely clear
from a plain reading of the amended statute, the legislative history of the amendment

* Not in'chronological order.



16 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - [861D.

must be examined to determine if Congress intended to alter the applicability of the
unamended section.

Coal Leases and Permits: Diligence--Coal Leases and Permits:
Suspension of Operations and Production

Nothing in the legislative history of the Federal Coal Leasing Amendments Act of 1976
suggests that Congress intended to preclude the extension of the 10-year production
period added to sec. T(a) of the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 207(a), by the period of
a suspension of operations and production in the interest of conservation under sec. 39 of
the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 209.

Coal Leases and Permits: Diligence--Coal Leases and Permits:
Suspension of Operations and Production--Regulations:
Interpretation

The preamble to the 1982 coal lease operations regulations contains no explanation why
the Department reached a conclusion concerning the effect of a suspension of operations
and production under sec. 39 of the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 209, on the 10-year
production period in sec. T(a) of the Act, 30 U.8.C. § 207(a), which is the opposite of the
conclusion expressed both in the preamble to the 1979 coal management regulations and
the 1981 proposed coal lease operations regulations. An amendment to 43 CFR
3483.3(b)(1) (1987), to restore the original 1979 interpretation is fully supported by the
law.

Coal Leases and Permits: Diligence--Coal Leases and Permits:
Suspension of Operations and Production

As the Interior Board of Land Appeals held in Mountain States Resources Corp., 92 IBLA
184, 93 1.D. 239 (1986), market conditions neither form the basis for suspension of a coal
lease nor will they prevent a lease from termination under sec. 7(a) of the Mineral
Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 207(a), for failure to produce coal in commercial quantities.

Regulations: Force and Effect as Law

A duly promulgated regulatmn has the force and effect of law and is bmdmg on all
Department offices, including the Interior Board of Land Appeals.

Memorandum (M-36958)
To:  Assistant Secretary, Land and Minerals Management
Fromi: Selicitor

Subject: Suspensions of Operations and Production for Coal Leases
Under Section 39 of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920

The Assistant Secretary, Land and Minerals Management, has
requested our advice as to whether the Bureau of Land Management
(BLM) may change its regulation to provide that a suspension of
operations and production “in the interest of conservation’ on a coal
lease under section 39 of the Mineral Leasing Act (MLA), 30 U.S.C.

§ 209 (1982), also extends the 10-year production period set forth in
section 7(a) of the MLA, 30 U.S.C. § 207(a) (1982). The BLM currently
provides by regulation that a section 39 suspension does not affect this
10-year production period, 43 CFR 3483.3(b)(1) (1987).1 Prior to the

1 The Assistant Secretary requested in this opinion in responsge to a petition for rulemaking filed pursuant to
43 CFR Part 14. The petition requested that this rule be amended to recognize that a sec. 39 suspension. extends the
Continued



15] SUSPENSIONS OF OPERATIONS & PRODUCTION FOR COAL LEASES UNDER SEC. 17
39 OF THE MLA

© July 14, 1988

adoption of this rule in 1982, the BLM had issued as part of the 1979
coal program a regulation implementing section 39 which, the
preamble explained, would suspend the 10-year production period.
43 CFR 3473.4 (1979), 44 FR 42584, 42606-07 (July 19, 1979). The
reason for the change in interpretation in 1982 has never been
explained.

We conclude that a change by BLM in its regulations to again provide
for an extension of the 10-year period within which a lessee must
produce coal in commercial quantities under section 7(a) of the MLA
by the period of a suspension of operations and production under
section 39 of the MLA is fully supported by law. Qur conclusion
regarding the interpretation of the effect of a section 39 suspension on
the 10-year production period does not conflict with the holding in a
decision by the Interior Board of Land Appeals in Mountain States
Resources Corp., 92 IBLA 184, 93 1.D. 239 (1986), that a lessee may not
obtain a suspension of the 10-year production period because of market
conditions.

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS
A.

Only two sections of the MLA are construed in this opinion: section 89,
80 U.S.C. § 209 (1982), and section 7, 80 U.S.C. § 207 (1982). These
sections are set out below with their enactment history.

Section 39 authorizes various forms of relief for lessees from lease
obligations. The relief provision under review in this opinion states:2

In the event the Secretary of the Interior, in the interest of conservation, shall direct or
shall assent to the suspension of operations and production under any lease granted
under the terms of this Act, any payment of acreage rental or of minimum royalty
prescribed by such lease likewise shall be suspended during such period of suspension of
operations and production; and the term of such lease shall be extended by adding any
such suspension period thereto. )

30 U.S.C. § 209 (1982).

Section 39, which was added to the MLA by the Act of February 9,
1933, 47 Stat. 789, originally authorized suspensions of coal and oil and
gas leases but not of other mineral leases issued pursuant to the MLA.
The background of the 1933 amendment is explained in Solicitor’s

10-year production period. The petitioner is the only coal lessee to have received approval of a request for a suspension
of operations and production for leases which are subject to the Federal Coal Leasing Amendments Act of 1976. Two
other lessees received sec. 39 suspensions when the U.S. District Court for the District of Montana reconsidered its
order to cancel coal leases in Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel, Civil No. 82-116 (D. Mont. October 7, 1986) appeal
pending. The 10-year production period issue did not arise for the latter two leases because the court directed the
Secretary not only to suspend the leases under sec. 39, but also to relieve the lessee of all lease obligations.

2 References in this opinon to “section 39 suspensions” are to this quoted sentence. Where other provisions of sec. 39
are discussed, they will be clearly identified.



18 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

Opinion M-36953, 92 1.D. 293, 296 (1985).2 Section 39 suspensions may
be granted or directed only “in the interest of conservation.” The
Department, with judicial approval, has construed the term
“conservation” to include not only maximizing recovery and avoiding
or minimizing waste or loss of the leased mineral resource but also
avoiding or minimizing damage to other natural resources, such as
wildlife, water quality, air quality, and other minerals. Copper Valley
Machine Works, Inc. v. Andrus, 6563 F.2d 595, 600 (D.C. Cir. 1981).

Section 7 of the MLA has always provided various conditions which
must be included in all coal leases. Congress revised this section and
divided it into three paragraphs in the Federal Coal Leasing
Amendments Act of 1976 (FCLAA).

Section T(a), 30 U.S.C. § 207(a) (1982), states in part:*

Any lease which is not producing coal in commercial quantities at the end of ten years
shall be terminated.

This was the principal coal lease diligence provision added to the MLA
by Congress in FCLAA. H.R. Rep. No. 681, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 15
(1975), reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1943, 1950-51.

Section 7(b), 30 U.S.C. § 207(b) (1982), repeats the requirement from the
original section 7 that each lease “‘shall be subject to the conditions of
diligent development and continued operation of the mine or mines.”5
However, neither in section T of the original MLA nor in section 7 as
amended by FCLAA did Congress define the lease condition of
“diligent development.” Since 1976, the Department has defined this
condition of “diligent development” as producing coal in commercial
quantities within the 10-year production period required by section

3 The suspension provision of sec. 39 was later amended by the Act of Aug. 8, 1946, 60 Stat. 950, to add the words
“or minimum royalty” and to extend the suspension authority to all leases issued “under the terms of the Act.” These
amendments have no effect on our analysis. .

4 Sec. T(a) states in the entirety:

A coal leage shall be for a term of twenty years and for so long thereafter as coal is produced annually in commercial
quantities from that lease. Any lease whick is not producing in commercial quantities at the end of ten years shall be
terminated. The Secretary shall by regulation prescribe annual rentals on leases. A lease shall require payment of a
royalty in such amount as the Secretary shall determine of not less than 12-1/2 per centum of the value of coal as
defined by regulation, except the Secretary may determine a lesser amount in the case of coal recovered by
underground mining operations. The lease shall include such other terms and conditions as the Secretary shall
determine. Such rentals and royalties and other terms and conditions of the lease will be subject to readjustment at
the end of its primary term of twenty years and at the end of each ten-year period thereafter if the lease is extended.-
[Italics added.] .
5 Sec. T(b) states in full: R
Each lease ghall be subject to the conditions of diligent development and continued operation of the mine or mines,
except where operations under the lease are interrupted by strikes, the elements, or casualties not attributable to the
lessee. The Secretary of the Interior, upon determining that the public interest will be served thereby, may suspend
the condition of continued operation upon the payment of advance royalties. Such advance royalties shall be no less
than the production royalty which would otherwise be paid and shall be computed on a fixed reserve to production
ratio (determined by the Secretary). The aggregate number of years during the period of any lease for which-advance
royalties may be accepted in lieu of the condition of continued operation shall not exceed ten. The amount of any
production royalty paid for any year shall be reduced (but not below 0} by the amount of any advance royalties paid
under such lease to the extent that such advance royalties have not been used to reduce production royalties for a
prior year, No advance royalty paid during the initial twenty-year term of a lease shall be used to reduce a production
royalty after the twentieth year of a lease. The Secretary may, upon six months’ notification to the lessee cease to
accept advance royalties in lieu of the requirement of continued operation. Nothing in this subsection shall be
construed to affect the requirement contained in the second sentence of subsection (a) of this section relating to
commencement of production at the end of ten years. '



15] SUSPENSIONS. OF OPERATIONS & PRODUCTION FOR COAL LEASES UNDER SEC. 19
39 OF THE MLA

July 14, 1988

7(a). 43 CFR 3480.0-5(b)(12) (definition of “dlhgent development ") and
(13) (definition of “diligent development period.”).8

Section 7(c), 30 U.S.C. § 207(c) (1982), sets out the'requirement for -
approval of lease operations by the Secretary This paragraph is not
relevant to the issues discussed in this opinion.

B.

The regulatory provision governing section 39 suspensions which is the
subject of this inquiry is set out in 43 CFR 3483.3(b) (1987). The
relevant portions of this regulation are subparagraphs (1) and (3) of

43 CFR 3483.3(b) as follows:”

(1) . . . Any such suspension [of operations and production in the interest of conservation]
ofa Federal coal lease or LMU approved by the authorized officer also suspends all other
terms and conditions of the Federal coal lease or LMU, except the dlhgent development - '
period, for the entire period of such a suspension .

(8) The term of any Federal lease shall be extended by adding to it any period of
suspension in accordance w1th paragraph (b) of this section, {sic] of operations and
production.

These rules were issued as part of the 1982 revision of the coal lease
operations regulations. 47 FR 33154 (July 30, 1982).. -

II. EXTENSION OF THE 10-YEAR PRODUCTION PERIOD

When the Secretary approves or directs, “in the interest of
conservation,” the suspension of operations and production undera
lease pursuant to section 39, “the term of such lease” is extended by.
the period of the suspension. 30 U.S.C. § 209. The answer to the
Assistant Secretary’s question requires a two-part inquiry. First, we

. .8 The Department defined the condition of diligent development of sec. 7(b) as meeting the 10-year production
requirement of sec. 7(a) when it issued the first regulations to implement FCLAA. 41 FR 56643 (Dec. 29, 1976). This
definition was continued in the coal management regulatwns adopted in 1979 and moved to the coal lease operatlons )
regulations in 1982. See di n of these regulations in Part I, infra.

? The full text of 43 CFR 3483 3(b) (1987) states:

() In the interest of conservation, the authorized officer is authorized to act on appllcatlons for suspens:on of
operations and production filed pursuant to paragraph (b) of this section, direct suspension of operations and .
production, and terminate such suspensions which have been or may be granted. Applications by an operator/lessee
for relief from any operations and production requirements of a Federal lease shall contain justification for the
suspension and shall be filed in triplicate in the office of the authorized officer.

(1) A suspension in accordance with paragraph (b) of this section shall take effect as of the time spemﬁed by the
authorized officer. Any such suspension of a Federal coal lease or LMU approved by the authorized officer also
suspends all other terms and conditions of the Federal coal lease or LMU;, except the diligent development. period, for
the entire period of such a suspension. Rental and royalty payments will be suspended during the penod of such
suspension of all operations and production, beginning with the first day of the Federal lease month on which the’-
suspension of operations and preduction becomes effective. Rental and royalty payments shall resume on the first day
of the Federal lease month in which operations or production is resumed. Where rentals are creditable against
royalties and have been paid in advance, proper credit shall be allowed on the next rental or royalty on producing
Federal leases due under the Federal lease.

(2) The minimum annual productlon requirements shall be proportxonately reduced for that portion of a Federal
lease year for which suspension of operations and production is directed or granted by the authorized officer, in the
interest of conservation of recoverable coal reserves and other resources, in accordance with paragraph (b) of this
section.

(8) The term of any Federal leage shall be extended by adding to it any period of suspenslon in accordance w1th
paragraph (b) of this section, of operations and production.

(4) A suspension in accordance with paragraph (b) of this section does not suspend the pemnt and the operawr/
lessee’s reclamation obligation under the permit. . .




20 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 196 ID.

will consider whether the 10-year production period of section 7(a) is
within the meaning of the “term of such lease’” which Congress
intended to be extended when it enacted section 39. Our consideration
includes a review of the legislative history of section 39. We conclude
that the 10-year production period is properly construed to be within
the scope of the “term” which is extended. Then, we will examine the
legislative history of FCLAA to determine if Congress expressed any
intention to exclude the 10-year production period from the scope of a
section 39 suspension. We conclude that nothing in FCLAA or its
legislative history negates our first conclusion.

A.

Congress enacted section 39 of the Act in 1933 to provide lessees with
relief when the Secretary either directed or assented to a suspension of
operations and production in the interest of conservation. S. Rep. -
No. 812, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932); H.R. Rep. No. 1737, 72d Cong.,
1st Sess. (1932).2 A suspension under section 39 denies the lessee all
beneficial use of the lease, including production.® Solicitor’s Opinion
- M-36953, 92 1LD. 293, 296-99 (1985); see Koch Exploration Co., 100 IBLA
- 352, 363 (1988). Congress provided two specific forms of relief from this
denial of beneficial use. First, Congress extended the “term” of the
lease by the period of suspension.-Second, Congress relieved the lessee
of the obligation to pay rent during the suspension. By directing or
approving a suspension during the first 10 years of a coal lease, the
Secretary prevents the lessee from “producing coal” during this period
which would also prevent the lessee from “producing coal in
commercial quantities” as required by section 7(a). The question is
whether section 89 also relieves the lessee of the consequence of its
inability to be producing coal in commercial quantities at the end of 10
years by extending this deadline by the period of the suspension.

The original section 39 applied only to oil and gas and coal leases. At
that time (1933), 0il and gas leases were issued for a 20-year term with
a “preferential right in the lessee to renew’’for 10-year periods,

30 U.S.C. § 226 (1985), and coal leases were issued for “indeterminate
periods” subject to readjustment every 20 years, 30. U.S.C. § 207 (1970).
See generally, Solicitor’s Opinion M-36939, 88 1.D. 1003, 1004-05 (1981).
Thus, the Committee reports note that the lease extension relief “has
no applicability to coal-land leases which are granted for an
indeterminate time” and the discussion of lease extensions focuses on
oil and gas leases. S. Rep. No. 812, supra at 3; H.R. Rep. No. 1737,

8 ‘At several points in the legislative history of sec. 33, Congress refers to thé Department's prohibition on
production. These references stem from various directives by the Secretary during the 1920’'s which suspended oil
_production from Federal leases. However; neither the bill nor the Committee Reports differentiate in any way between
suspensions directed by the Secretary and those requested by a lessee.

? “Beneficial use” refers to all operations and production conducted on the leased lands under the authority of the
lease as part of the right and obligation granted to the lessee to find and develop the mineral deposit. The only
exception would be for those operations which are necessary to maintain or preserve the mine workings, to conduct
reclamation work or to protect the leased lands, mineral and other natural resources, or public health and safety, See
Solicitor’s Opinion M-36953, 92 1.D. 293, 298 n.4 (1985).



15] SUSPENSIONS OF OPERATIONS & PRODUCTION FOR COAL LEASES UNDER SEC. 21
39 OF THE MLA

July 14, 1988

supra at 8. However, Congress eliminated the indeterminate coal lease
term when it enacted FCLAA and tied the existence of a coal lease to
production of coal in commercial quantities by establishing in the new
section 7(a) a “term of twenty years and so long thereafter as coal is
produced annually in commercial quantities.”*? Congress refers to this
as the “primary term of twenty years.” As we have stated above,
Congress also directed in section 7(a) that a coal lease be producing
coal in commercial quantities by the end of the tenth year or else the
lease will terminate.

As Congress does not define the phrase “lease term” anywhere in the.
MLA, we must examine how the Department has analyzed this
phrase’s meaning to determine whether the 10-year production period
is within its scope. In 1950, Solicitor White considered whether a
section 39 suspension extended a lease which was already extended
past its primary term by an earlier suspension. Solicitor’s Opinion M-
. 86031, 60 1.D. 408 (1950). The Solicitor noted that the “ ‘term’ of a lease
is the period which is scheduled to elapse between its effective date
and its expiration date.” Id. at 409. As section 89 contains no
limitation on its use of the word “term,” such as “original terms,” the
Solicitor concluded that “term of such lease” which is extended under
section 39 includes all periods of time between the effective date and
the expiration date. Id.

Solicitor Armstrong expanded on this analysis of lease “term” in a
1956 opinion construing the extension provision for oil and gas leases
segregated upon partial commitment to a unit agreement under
section 17 of the MLA.11 Solicitor‘s Opinion M-36349, 63 1.D. 246
(1956). The Solicitor stated: '

Ordinarily, the word “term” when used with reference to a lease means the entire estate
demised by the lease. [Citations omitted.]

- » . By definition, therefore, the word “term” when used alone applies to-the whole
estate and not to the fixed period specified.

That Congress was cognizant of that meaning of the word and that it customarily used it
in that sense when standing alone is evident from a consideration of its use of it in the
Mineral Leasing Act, as amended.

Id. at 246-47. The Solicitor then cited Solicitor White’s 1950 opinion
concerning section 39, supra, as an example of how Congress uses
“term” in its broadest sense. The breadth of Congress’ intent is evident
from an examination of the legislative history of section.39.

The Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit described the
intent of Congress when it enacted section 89 in the following manner:

10 See footnote 4, supra, for the text of sec. 7(a). .

11 Tn 1956, sec. 17 of the MLA contained no subdivisions. In the Mineral Leasing Act Revision.of 1960, Congress
divided sec. 17 into paragraphs and placed unit provisions in paragraph (j). In the Federal Oil and Gas Leasing Reform
Act of 1987, Congress relettered the paragraph as sec. 17(m), 30 U.S.C. § 226(m).



22 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR {96 LD.

the {legislative] history is consistent with the statute’s use of the word “suspension” in
its unqualified sense: “The very purpose of the bill is to give some equitable
consideration to the many leases where the Department of the Interior, by its order, has
prohibited production of oil from the leases.” 76 Cong. Rec. 705 (1982) (remarks of
Representative Eaton). It was further explained: “It seems unfair for the Government to
order lessees to refrain from production and then collect rent for the nonproduction
period.” Id. at 1881 (1933) (remarks of Representative Eaton). Precisely the same
rationale underlay the decision to extend leases for the penod of the suspensmn HR.
Rep. No. 1737, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1932).

Copper Valley Machine Works, Inc. v. Andrus, supra, 653 F.2d 595, 603
(D.C. Cir. 1981).12

The House Report to which the Court of Appeals referred, after
describing the effect of a suspension as “leaving the lessee . . . with
but a paper title,” further states: ‘

Where by reason of the positive directions of the Secretary of the Interior, or by mutual
assent of the Secretary and of the lessee, production is prohibited from the leased area,

the suspension period surely should not be counted as a part of the prescribed term.
Hence, the provision that such suspension period shall be added to the life of the lease.

H.R. Rep. No. 1737, supra at 3; accord S. Rep. No. 812, 72d Cong.,
1st Sess. 3 (1932) (reprinted in 653 F.2d at 603).

During the debate on the bill that became section 39, Representative
Eaton, the sponsor of the bill, summarized the effect of the relief as
follows:

When the time of the lease is extended into the future . . ., you just push the whole .

lease along, day for day and year for year, and you cover exactly the same contract
during the exact term with a later maturity date.

75 Cong. Rec. 15364 (1932) (remarks of Rep. Eaton).

By enacting section 39 to avoid unfairness, Congress mandated an
equitable extension of the whole contract term as matter of law when

- the Department directed or assented, in the interest of conservation, to
a prohibition on production. The 10-year production requirement
clearly delineates a period of time between the effective date of the
lease and an expiration date. A denial of beneficial use through a
section 39 suspension will prevent a lessee from producing coal and
will result in lease termination, a far more serious consequence than a
suspension turning a lease into nothing more than a “paper title”
which caused Congress to enact section 89 in 1933. As Solicitor
Margold observed shortly after section 39 was added to the MLLA,
“Isection 39] is clearly a relief section and, as such, it is to be liberally
construed.” Solicitor’s Opinion, *“Interpretation of the Mineral Leasing
Act of February 25, 1920 (41 Stat. 347), as amended,” 56 L.D. 174, 195
(1987); see Koch Exploration Co., 100 IBLA 352, 363 (1988)

12 The issue before the court was whether the Department’s approval of drilling activity on an oil and gas lease
only during certain th tituted a susp n under sec. 39 for the months when drilling was prohibited. Based
in part on its analysis of the legislative history of sec. 39, the court held that if the Department prohibits dnllmg
during certain months to mitigate environmental impacts which the Department has identified during its review of an
application for permit to drill, the Department has directed a suspension under sec. 39 for the period of prohibition.




15] SUSPENSIONS OF OPERATIONS & PRODUCTION FOR COAL LEASES UNDER SEC. 23
39 OF THE MLA

July 14, 1988 -

A suspension of operations and production in the interest of
conservation under section 39 therefore must extend the 10-year
production period or else the lessee does not have, as Representative
Eaton explained in the floor debate as the purpose of section 39,
“exactly the same contract during the exact term with a later maturity
date.” 75 Cong. Rec. 15,364 (1932) (remarks of Rep. Eaton). In fact, if
the suspension does not extend the 10-year production period, the
lessee will have no contract. If a lessee shows that a suspension would
be “in the interest of conservation” and BLM approves the suspension,
or if BLM directs that a coal lease be suspended for this reason, then
operations and production obligations under the coal lease (beneficial
use) are suspended, rental is suspended, and the lease term is extended
by the period of the suspension, including the 10- year production
period if the coal lease is in its first 10 years subject to FCLAA.

B

Our interpretation that the extension of the term of a lease for the
period of a suspension of operations and production in the interest of
conservation under section 39 includes an extension of the 10-year
production period prescribed by section 7(a) is consistent with the rules
of statutory construction regarding amendments: “Provisions in the '
unamended sections [section 39] applicable to the original section
[section 7] are applicable to the'section as amended [section 79(a)] in so
far as they are consistent.” 1A'Sutherland Stat. Const. § 22.35 at 296
(4th ed.). However, because the meaning of the statute is not entirely
clear from a plain reading of the statutory provisions, we turn to the
legislative history of FCLAA to determine whether Congress intended
the 10-year production period to be unaffected by a section 39
suspension. See Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837, 842-43 (1984). We find no evidence of such an intent. Qur
interpretation is not contradicted in any way by the legislative history
of FCLAA. ’

- Congress added the 10-year production requirement in FCLAA to
counteract the allegation that a substantial number of coal leases were
being held for speculative purposes. H.R. Rep. No. 681, supra at 15. The
legislative history of FCLAA is silent on the effect of a section 39
suspension on the 10-year production requirement. However, an
extension of the 10-year period as the result of a suspension of
operations and production pursuant to section 39 does not conflict in
any way with this congressional purpose. Moreover, because section 39
suspensions must be “in the interest of conservation,” the suspension
and resulting extension will likely further the congressional purpose
also addressed in FCLAA to provide control over the environmental
effects of coal leasing and mining. SeeH.R. Rep. No. 681, supra at 18-20.



24 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 1.

In the past, the Solicitor has twice explained the interaction of FCLAA
and the relief provisions of section 39. In 1979, Deputy Solicitor
Ferguson concluded that the royalty reduction authority of section
3913 applies to the royalty rate established in section 7(a) of the MLA
as amended by FCLAA. Solicitor’s Opinion M-36920, 87 1.D. 69 (1979).
The Deputy Solicitor noted in this opinion that several statements
made during the debates on the legislation that became FCLAA
recognized the applicability of this royalty reduction authority to the
new royalty rate. Id., 87 LD. at 74-75.

In 1985, Solicitor Richardson issued an opinion which analyzed various
aspects of section 2(a)(2)(A) of the MLA as amended by FCLAA,

30 US.C. § 201(a)(2)(A) (1982), in which Congress prohibited issuance of
mineral leases to certain entities who have held a coal lease for ten
years without producing coal in commercial quantities.1¢ Solicitor’s
Opinion M-36951, 92 1.D. 537 (1985). When considering the effect of a
section 39 suspension on the section 2(a)(2)(A) holding period, the
Solicitor noted that the legislative history of FCLAA provides no help,
unlike the statements concerning the applicability of section 39 royalty
reductions. Id., 92' 1.D. at 553. He conclided that “it would be
incongruous to charge such a [suspension] period against the 10-year
holding period under section 2(a)(2)(A)” since the lessee is prevented
from producing coal. Id. He went on to point out the “Congress knew
how to modify section 39 when it wanted section 39 to be unavailable
to provide relief from a specific new-FCLAA requirement.” Id., 92 1D.
at 553-564. The Solicitor then explained that section 14 of FCLAA
amended section 39 of the MLA to preclude reduction of the advance
royalty which may be paid i in lieu of continued operation under sectlon

7(b) 15

Finally, Congress itself recognized that the 10-year production period
has exceptions. In section 2(d)3)(i) of the MLA as amended by FCLAA,
30 U.S.C. § 202a(8)1), Congress allows production from within an
approved logical mining unit to be construed as production on all

18 This authority is set out in the first sentence of sec..3%:

The Secretary of the Interior, for the purpose of encouraging the greatest ultimate recovery of coal, oil, ges oil shale,
gilsonite (including all vein-type solid hydrocarbons), phosphate, sodium, potassium and sulphur, and in the interest of
conservation of natural resources, is authorized to waive, suspend, or reduce the rental, or minimum royalty on an
entire leasehold, or on any tract or portion thereof segregated for royalty purposes, whenever in his judgment it is
necessary to do so in order to promote development, or whenever in his judgment the leases cannot be successfully
operated under the term provided therein.

14 Sec. 2(a)2XA) states: -
The Secretary shall not issue a lease or leases under the terms of this chapter to any person, association, corporation,
or any subsidiary, affiliate, or persons controlled by or under common control with such person, association, or
corporation, where any such entity holds a lease or leases.issued by the United States to coal deposits and has held
such lease or leases for a period of ten years when such entity is not, except as provided for in section 207(b) of this
title, producing coal from the lease deposits in commercial quantities. In computing the ten-year periods of time prior
to August 4, 1976, shall not be counted.

15 Sec, 14 of FCLAA states:
Section 89 of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act (30 U.S.C. 209) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end
thereof: “Nothing in this sectmn shall be con.strued as granting to the Secretary the authority to waive, suspend, or
reduce advance royalties.”
Sec. 1(b) is set out in footnote 5, supra.



15] SUSPENSIONS OF OPERATIONS & PRODUCTION FOR COAL LEASES UNDER SEC. 25
39 OF THE MLA

July 14, 1988

Federal leases committed to the unit.1® In section 7(b) of the Act as
amended by FCLAA, Congress felt compelled to state that none of the
relief measures in section 7(b), i.e., force majeure and advance royalty, -
may be construed to delay commencement of production beyond the 10- -
year period set by section 7(a).1? If the 10-year perlod were absolute,
this statement would be unnecessary. ‘

Section 39 suspensions were clearly applicable to coal leases prior to
FCLAA. Because a section 39 suspension is intended. as a relief
provision, there is nothing inherently inconsistent in a'section 39 -
suspension extending the 10-year production period of section:7(a)..
Moreover, because section 39 suspensions are granted “in the interest
of conservation,” the suspension of production and accompanying = -
extension of the 10-year period would be consistent with the
environmental protection purposes of FCLAA. In two prior opinions,
we have found no reason to conclude that section 39 does not apply to
the provisions of FCLAA, except in the one instance in which Congress -
explicitly amended section 39. Finally, the provisions of FCLAA itself -
show that while Congress intended to be strict about production, it did
not consider the 10-year period as absolute. We therefore conclude that
the legislative history of FCLAA provides no indication of a
congresswnal intent which contradicts our conclusion that a section 39

suspension extends the 10-year production perlod of sectlon (a).of the
MLA.

III. EFFECT ON THE REGULATIONS

The Department’s MLA coal regulations are divided into three areas:
(a) the coal management regulations for pre-lease planning, lease .
issuance and lease administration, 48 CFR Parts 3400-3470; (b) the coal
lease operatmns regulations for dlhgence requirements, relief
provisions, mining plans and logical mining units, 43 CFR Part 3480
and (c) the coal royalty regulations in 30 CFR Chapter II, '
Subchapter A, which are not relevant here. The coal- management
regulations were originally issued in 1979 to implement the Federal_ ;
Coal Management Program. These regulations are, and always have-
been, administered by the BLM. When adopted in 1979, these.
regulations included provisions at 43 CFR 3478.4 to‘_im_plement _‘the

18 Congress makes a similar provision for oil and gas leases committed to unit plans in sec. 17(m) of the MLA,
30 US.C. § 226(m). See n.11, supra. The similarity of these two extension provisions for nonproducmg leases
committed to producing units suggests another similarity in the coal and oil and gas provmnms of the MLA as they are
affected by sec. 89. In 1935, Congress completely revised the oil and gas leasing provisions of the MLA by replacing the
20-year renewal leases with leases under sec. 17 of the MLA for a specific term of years and for so long thereafter as
oil or gas is produced in paying quantities. Act of August 21, 1985, 40 Stat. 676. However, in neither the 1935 Jaw nor N
in subsequent reenactments of sec, 17 did Congress specifically reference the effect of sec. 39 suspensions, Yet, sec. 3
suspensions are recognized as extending these leases past the statutory expiration date: Solicitor’s Opinion M- 36953,
supra, 92 1.D. at 296-97; Solicitor's Opmlon M-36031, supra. Congress similarly made no reference to the apphcablhty
of sec. 39 in the new coal leasing provisions when it enacted FCLAA in 1976.

17 The last sentence of sec. T(b) states: “Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to affect the requirement
conta.med in the second sentence of subsection (a) of this section relating to commencement of production at the end of ’
10 years.” The full text of secs. 7(a) and 7(b) are set out in footnotes 4 and 5 supra.



26 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 196 LD.

“section 39 suspension authority. At the time FCLAA was enacted, the
coal lease operations regulations were set out in 30 CFR Part 211 and
addressed mining and reclamation. These rules were administered by
the U.S. Geological Survey and later by the Minerals Management
Service (MMS). In 1982, the Department amended both the coal
management regulations, 47 FR 33114 (July 30, 1982), and the coal
lease operations regulations, 47 FR 33154 (July 30, 1982). In the latter
rulemaking, MMS completely revised 30 CFR Part 211 and, among
other things, included regulations to implement the section 39

~ suspension authority which had previously been addressed in the coal

management regulations. The coal lease operations regulations were

later redesignated 43 CFR Part 3480 after the Secretary removed
responsibility for onshore mineral lease operations from MMS and

delegated it to BLM. 48 FR 41589 (September 16, 1983).

As noted in our ihtroduction, the 1979 coal management regulations
contained a rule which addressed section 39 suspensions. The
regulation, 48 CFR 3473.4, stated in part:!8

(b) The term of any lease shall be extended by adding thereto any period of Suspénsion
of all operations and production during such term in accordance with any direction or
assent of the Mining Supervisor.

The portion of the preamble to the final 1979 coal management rules
which discusses the meaning of 43 CFR 8473.4 states in part:

The relationship between the Secretary’s authority to suspend lease operations and lease
obligations in § 3473.4, and the diligence regulations (§§ 3475.4, 3475.5), merits some
discussion. In 1976 when the Secretary defined diligent development (subsection 3400.0-
5(m)) to mean production in 10 years from lease issuance or by June 1, 1986, depending
on when the lease was issued, he did not wholly abrogate the Secretary’s authority to
suspend a lease and lease obligations wholly under section 39 of the Mineral Leasing Act
"~ (30 U.S.C. 209), in the interest of conservation of the natural resources. For a lease on
which the lessee applies for and receives-such a suspension, the period of the lease does
not run, lease rental and royalty obligations do not accrue, and likewise the time for
achieving diligent development does not advance for the period of the suspension. In light
of the Secretary’s lease suspension authority, the regulatory definition means to the
Department the “tenth lease year” from the date of lease issuance or June 1, 1986,
depending on when the lease is issued.

18 The 43 CFR 8473.4 as adopted in 1979 stated in full:

(a) Apphcatlon by a lessee for relief from any operating and producmg requirements of a lease shall be filed in
tnphcate in the office of the Mining Supervisor. The Mining Supervigor is authorized to act on applications for
suspension of operations or production, or both, filed pursuant to this section and to terminate suspensions of this kind
which have been or may be granted.

(b) The term of any lease shall be extended by adding thereto any period of suspension of all operations and
production during such term in accordance with any direction or assent of the Mining Supervisor.

(¢) A suspension shall take effect as of the time specified in the direction or assent of the Mining Supervisor. Rental
and minimum royalty payments will be suspended during such period of suspension of all operations and production,
beginning with the first day df the lease month on which the suspension of operations and production becomes

. effective. If the suspension of operations and production becomes effective on any date other than the first day of the
lease month, rental and minimum royalty payments shall be suspended beginning with the first day of the lease
month following such effective date. The suspension of rental and minimum royalty payments shall end on the first
day of the lease month in which operations or production is resumed. Where rentals are creditable against royalties
and have been paid in advance proper credit shall be allowed on the next rental or royalty due under the lease.

(d) The mini pr duction requirements of a lease shall be proportionately reduced for that portion of a
lease year for which suspension of operations and production is directed or granted by the Secretary in the interest of
conservation.

(e) A suspension under this section affects only the operating and producing requirements of the lease, it does not
suspend the permit and the lessee’s reclamation obligations under it.




15] . SUSPENSIONS OF OPERATIONS & PRODUCTION FOR COAL LEASES UNDER SEC. 27
39 OF THE MLA

July 14, 1988

44 FR 42584, 42607 (July 19, 1979). (Italics added.)!®

Thus, the Department reached the same conclusion as this opinion
when it issued the coal management regulations in 1979.

In the 1982 amendments to the coal lease operations regulations, the
Department included regulations now at 43 CFR 3483.3(b) to address -
lease suspensions.2® When this portion of the coal lease operations
regulations was proposed, it would have specifically provided for
extension of the diligent development period by the period of the
suspension. 46 FR 62227 (December 22, 1981).21 However, when MMS
issued the final rules in 1982, the drafters merely transferred the
_existing rules from 43 CFR 3473.4, amended them for editorial
purposes and added the statement now in 43 CFR 3473.3(b)X1) that a
section 39 suspension “also suspends all other terms and cond1t1ons
- except the diligent development period. r22

The portion of the preamble to the 1982 final lease operations
regulations which discusses the suspension regulation provides no
analysis or background on this change from the proposed rulemaking:

One comment was in favor of suspensions of diligent development. The DOI has
determined that such extensions are not provided by MLA. Several comments stated, that
suspensions should not extend the 10-year diligent development period. The MMS agrees
~ and this final rulemaking has been revised accordingly.

47 FR at .33171. We have been unable to determine the basis for this
statement that a suspension of operations and production in the
interest of conservation does not extend the diligent development
period. We have also been unable to identify in the record any
comments on the proposed rules that clearly discuss the effect of a
section 39 suspension on the 10-year production period. Rather, the
comments expressed the view that the Department may not suspend
the 10-year period for economic reasons, a matter outside the scope of
section 39.

Thus, in 1979, the Department promulgated 48 CFR 3478.4(b) which, as
explained in the preamble, included the 10-year production period in
the extension of the term by the period of the suspension. This

1® The June 1, 1986, date was the diligence period established by regulation in 1976 for leases existing prior to
enactment of FCLAA. This diligence rule was deleted in the 1982 rulemaking and pre-FCLAA leases were left sub_lect
to their terms and conditions until lease readjustment. :

20 See footnote 7, supra, for the full text of 43 CFR 3483.3(b).

21 The rules were proposed by the Department of Energy which had authority over Federal coal lease dﬂlgeuce
pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §§ 7152, 7153. This authority was returned to the Department of the Interior by the Interior
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, FY 1982, Pub. L. 97-100. The MMS then adopted the proposed rulemaking
as part of its own proposed rules for coal lease operations. 47 FR 819 (January 7, 1982). .

22 The 1979 rule which extended the term of the lease and which was intended to extend the diligent development
period, 43 CFR 3473.4(b), was not amended in 1982, The preamble to the 1982 amendments of the coal management
regulations does not even discuss the transfer of 43 CFR 3473.4(c), (d), and (e) to the coal lease operations rules, let
alone discuss any change in the meaning of paragraph (b). 47 FR at 83114-15, 83131-32. However, as the coal lease
operations rules which were issued on the same day contained the limitation on the effect of a section 39 suspension
(now at 43 CFR 3483.3(bX1)), the meaning of 43 CFR 3478.4(b) must be governed by the later rules rather:than by the
1979 preamble.



98 . . :DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

regulation was neither amended nor discussed in 1982 when the
Department promulgated the regulation now at 43 CFR 3483.3(b)(1)
and .excluded the 10-year production period from an exclusion by the
perlod of a section 39 extension. Moreover, this exclusion was not set
out in the 1981 proposed rulemaking. The record of the 1982
rulemakmg contains no analysis of this issue other than the conclusory
statement in the 1982 rulemaking record provides no support for the
new interpretation promulgated in the regulations. We conclude that
an amendment to the regulations which restores the original
interpretation promulgated in 1979 is fully supported by the law.

1IV. THE DECISION IN MOUNTAIN STATES RESOURCES CORP.

In Mountain States Resources Corp., 92 IBLA 184, 93 1.D. 239 (1986),
the Interior Board of Land Appeals (Board) considered an appeal from
a BLM decision which, among other things, had denied the appellant’s
petition. for a “suspension of operations.” The appellant had sought
this suspension in order to prevent its lease from terminating under
section 7(a) at the end of the tenth lease year for failure to produce
coal in commercial quantities. Appellant argued that it was entitled to
‘relief from lease termination because its failure to produce coal was a
consequence of market conditions. The appellant did not identify any
specific law or regulation which would authorize such a suspension. . In

- particular, appellant did not request a suspension of operations and
‘production in the interest of conservation under section 39. In the
course of its decision affirming the decision by BLM, the Board makes
a broad statement which could be considered 1ncon51stent with the
conclusion reached in this memorandum.

The Board begins its discussion of the suspension issue by stating: “The
language of FCLAA, its leglslatlve history, and the Department’s
regulations all foreclose. a suspension of the diligent development [10-
year production] requirement.” 92 IBLA at 189, 93 LD. at 242. The
Board continues by referring to several statements in the legislative
history ‘of FCLAA which indicate that the speculative holding of coal
leases is a problem which FCLAA addresses through its diligence .
-.provisions. 92 IBLA at 189-90, 93 1.D. at 242-43. The Board then notes
that H.R: Rep. No. 681, 94th Cong., supra, reprints definitions of
continued operation and diligent development which the Department
was considering as regulations prior to FCLAA. The Board states that
these proposed regulations only provide exceptions for continued
operation; the proposed regulations contained no relief from the
diligent development requirement. The Board then concludes: “Thus,
the legislative history of FCLAA demonstrates that Congress was
aware of and confirmed the view that the diligent development
condition..could not be suspended.” 92 IBLA at 191, 93 L.D. at 243.23

23 In makmg thxs statement the Board ignores the remarks of Representative Mink durmg the 1976 legislative
debate that the FCLAA allows delay of the 10-year production period. 122 Cong. Rec. 504 (1976). The Board’s failure to
. consider the remarks of one of the co-sponsors of the bill that became FCLAA also resulted in the Board commenting
Continued



15] SUSPENSIONS OF OPERATIONS & PRODUCTION FOR COAL LEASES UNDER SEC. 29
39 OF THE MLA

July 14, 1988

In support of its conclusion that the 10-year production period may not
be suspended, the Board refers to various existing regulations which do
not allow suspension of diligent development. 92 IBLA 191-92; 93 L.D.
243-44. The Board first discusses regulations which address the
payment of advance royalty in lieu of continued operation. The Board
correctly notes that advance royalty may not be paid to suspend
diligent development. The Board then quotes the preamble to the 1982
coal lease operations rulemaking to the effect that economic conditions
do not affect the diligent development requirement. Finally, the Board
quotes the language in 43 CFR 3483.3(b)(1) which excludes the 10-year
productlon period of section 7(a) of the MLA from the effect of a
suspension of operations and production in the 1nterest of conservation
under section 39.

The Board’s decision does not squarely address the issue analyzed in
this memorandum. Rather, the Board addresses the narrower question
of whether any provision in FCLAA or the regulations allows
suspension of the 10-year production period because of market
conditions. The appellant neither requested a suspension of operations
and production under section 39 nor provided any justification why a
suspension would be “in the interest of conservation.” 92 IBLA at 184-
88, 93 1L.D. at 240-42. Moreover, the Board does not discuss the
interaction between section 7(a), added to the MLA by FCLAA, and the
provisions of section 39 which were not amended by FCLAA. The
proposed regulations reprinted in the H.R. Rep. No. 681 which the
Board points to as evidence of the different treatment by Congress in
FCLAA of continued operation and of diligent development do not
mention section 39 suspensions in any respect. The regulations and
accompanying preamble which the Board describes as carrying out
“congressional intent . . . after enactment of FCLAA,” 92 IBLA at 191,
93 LD. at 243, were the 1982 BLM and MMS rulemakings. The Board
does not refer to the 1979 coal management regulations and
accompanying preamble which recognized that a section 39 suspension
does extend the 10-year production period of section T7(a). Finally, the
Board had no need to analyze section 39 suspensions because even if
the appellant had applied under section 39, the Board was bound to
follow the duly promulgated regulation at 43 CFR 3483.3(b)(1) which
excludes the 10-year production period from extension by a section 39
suspension regardless whether the Board considered this regulation
consistent with the MLA., See Western Slope Carbon, Inc., 98 IBLA 198,
201 (1987); Robert P. Perry, 87 IBLA 380, 388 (1985).

The Board properly applied the MLA and the regulations to the
appellant’s petition for a “suspension of operations” due to market
conditions. The Mountain States Resource Corp. decision thus

that the force majeure provision in sec. T(b) of the Act only relieves the continued operation condition and does not
affect diligent development.



30 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

establishes the correct precedent that market conditions will not
prevent a lease from terminating under section 7(a) for failure to
produce coal in commercial quantities. However, this decision neither
persuades us that a section 39 suspension has no effect on the 10-year
production period nor does it bar BLM from eliminating the exception
in 43 CFR 3483.3(b)(1) which prevents the extension of the 10-year
production period by a section 39 suspension through the rulemaking
process. A duly promulgated regulation would have the force and effect
of law and be binding on all Departmental offices including the Board.
Western Slope Carbon, Inc., supra; Robert P. Perry, supra.

V. CONCLUSION

The proposal by BLM to amend its regulation at 43 CFR 3483.3(b)(1) to
provide that a suspension of operations and production in the interest
of conservation under section 39 of the MLA suspends the 10-year
production requirement and extends this 10-year period for the period
of the suspension is fully supported by the law.

RavrrH W. TARR
Solicitor



31 MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 31

February 8, 1.9&9

APPEAL OF MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC.

IBCA-1964 Decided: February 8, 1989
Contract No. CX 1600-7-0046, National Park Service.
Affirmed.

1. Contracts: Generally--Contracts: Construction and Operation:
Actions of the Parties--Contracts: Construction and Operation:
Changed Conditions (Differing Site Conditions)--Contracts:
Construction and Operation: Drawings and Specifications--Contracts:
Performance or Default: Compensable Delays

A bidder is entitled to reasonably rely on indications in the specifications and the
Government's pre-award actions in ascertaining the nature and timing of the work to be
performed under a contract; and where numerous Government delays prevent timely

performance and the work is carried over into the winter and spring months, causing
substantial additional costs, the Government is liable for the additional costs.

2.Contracts: Construction and Operation: Modification of Contracts:
Generally--Contracts: Performance or Default: Release and
Settlement , ;

Unspecific, standard release language in a contract modification is sufficient to dispose
only of those matters to which it clearly relates and/or which were within the
contemplation of the parties. A boilerplate claims release clause contained in a no-fault

time-extension modification is not sufficient to release additional contractor cost claims
that the parties have never considered.

3.Contracts: Disputes and Remedies: Damages: Liquidated Damages

An assessment of liquidated damages for delays in work completion is not sustained
where the assessment is contested, where a justifiable extension of completion time is
denied by the contracting officer for insufficiently specific reasons, where a
preponderance of evidence shows that the work was substantially completed within the
time extension anticipated, and where the Government has shown no mJury as a result
of the completmn delay.

-APPEARANCES: Edward F. Lawson, Esq., Weston, Patrick, Wlllard
& Redding, Boston, Massachusetts, for Appellant; James E. Epstein,
Esq., Department Counsel, Newton Corner, Massachusetts, for the
Government.

OPINION BY ADMINISTRA 'y VE' JUDGE PARRETTE
INTERIOR BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS

General Background

This appeal has a long, complex, and convoluted history, some of
which will be omitted as irrelevant to the issues now before the Board.
Briefly, the case involves a claim by Middlesex Contractors & Riggers,
Inc. (contractor/appellant), for extra costs (including, in effect, impact
costs) because of additional work and unforeseen expenditures
resulting from bad-weather delays and other problems alleged to have

96 1L.D. No. 2



a2 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

been caused by Government errors in initiating, just before the onset
of winter, the 1977 emergency relocation of the Old Harbor Life Saving
Station (the Station)-an historic structure built in 1897-98, and the last
remaining such structure on the East coast—from the then rapidly
eroding southeastern area of Cape Cod, Massachusetts (specifically,
Nauset Beach, between Chatham Harbor and the ocean), to a safer
location on the northwestern tip of the Cape near Provincetown (Race
Point), a successful move that nevertheless ultimately required a
sustained Herculean effort and a great deal of skill on the part of the
contractor.

The relocation, which was originally scheduled to require 30 days,
was commenced by the contractor promptly upon its receipt, on
October 27, 1977, of the Government’s (National Park Service’s—-
hereafter, NPS) belatedly mailed October 3 notice to proceed. The
earlier starting date, which was clearly anticipated by the contract,
was necessary to permit the contractor to take advantage of some
exceptionally favorable mid-October high tides, needed to refloat the
contractor’s barge after the Station had been loaded. Because of the
delay, however, and as a result of further erosion to the beach in the
meantime, the contractor could not lift the Station onto its barge until
November 29, 1977, and did not offload it until May 19, 1978--
encountering in the interim some of the severest winter weather the
Cape had ever recorded. The work of placing the Station on its new
foundation at Race Point was not declared complete by NPS until
September 13, 1978. Although NPS had granted the contractor three
previous time extensions, it denied a final extension request and
assessed liquidated damages against the contractor at $50 per day, for
a total of $4,450, for the 89 days from June 17 to September 13. We
find that the extension should -have been granted and that the
assessment was improper, for the reasons stated below.

The contractor refused to sign the final release form, tendered by
NPS on or about October 3, 1978; and it presented the Government
with a claim for the additional costs through its original attorney on
October 25. No contracting officer (CO) decision was ever issued on the
claim, though several draft decisions were prepared. “Final” payment
was made on December 11 and received on December 14, but the
contractor accepted the amount tendered as only a partial payment. It
also objected to the liquidated damages deduction. The claim then
languished, but the contractor retained a different lawyer and refiled
the claim on September 10, 1984. The CO finally denied it, addressing
the contractor’s specific allegations, on October 15. An appeal was filed
with the Board on December 27 but dismissed on February 27, 1985,
because the contractor had failed to certify the claim.

A certified claim was resubmitted to the CO on February 12, 1985;
but the CO refused to reconsider it because of an alleged conflict of
interest on the part of appellant’s counsel, a former Department of the
Interior employee. The contractor on April 22 again appealed from the
CO’s failure to issue a decision, and the case was remanded to the CO



31) MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 33

February 8, 1989

by the Board on April 29, with no result. A third appeal was filed on
July 3, 1985. The present decision. is in response to that appeal.

From March 1985 until September 1987 there occurred a protracted
period of legal squabbling, with letters and memoranda sometimes
being exchanged by counsel almost daily, and their contents often
being somewhat personal in nature. The CO also became involved,
“supplementing” his October 15, 1984, decision with an August 5,
1985, letter to appellant’s counsel and to the Board (apparently
prepared by Department counsel) stating six varied legal reasons on
which his decision to deny the claim was “also based,” and again
relying on the Government’s repeated contention of a conflict of
interest on the part of appellant’s counsel--an issue which the Board
had already resolved against the Government in its remand order of
April 29, 1985, and in an order dated July 10, 1985, based on a
decision by the Office of Government Ethics. The Government’s
August 28 answer to appellant’s August 9, 1985, complaint was then
accompanied by a motion to dismiss the appeal; and that motion was
ultimately denied by the Board on March 21, 1986.

In addition to the two volumes containing 81 documents that the CO
submitted on January 29, 1985, as the official appeal file, appellant’s
counsel on April 30, 1987, provided the Board with a two-volume
supplement consisting of 80 documents; and Government counsel on
May 4, 1987, provided still another two-volume supplement consisting
of 36 additional documents, including the 169-page log of the project :
supervisor. By letter dated August 12, 1987, Government counsel added
still a further document. All of these documents will be considered to
be part of the record before the Board, since many of them represent
the best evidence available.

As the case progressed, the principal substantive legal issue between
the parties became the legal effect of “release” language contained in
three “no cost” bilateral modifications signed by the parties to extend
the period for completion of work under the contract. The parties’ joint
request for a hearing, dated March 6, 1987, cited “a basic disagreement
over the status and validity of the change orders” as the sole reason
the hearing was required. The Government later submitted a detailed
prehearing brief, dated March 18, 1987, on the same issue. Although
the parties jointly represented to the Board that this was the only
issue in the case, the Government never conceded any liability; and the
hearing went forward on the issue of Government liability generally. .
The Board agreed, however, to limit its decision to the entitlement
issue (Tr. 841). If it found for appellant, the parties were then to
negotiate quantum, subject to a further right of appeal by the
contractor if they could not agree. Based on all of the evidence, we
conclude that appellant is entitled to recover its additional costs.



34 DECISIONS OF .-THE DEPARTMENT OF THE. INTERIOR [96ID. -

Findings of Fact

1. Project Background

One of the earliest documents in the expanded record is the partial
account of a September 5, 1975, meeting of the Cape Cod National
Seashore Advisory Commission (CCNSAC) at which the preservation of
the Station was discussed. The Commission had received letters from
three conservation organizations in - Chatham urging that the Station
be preserved, but NPS was of the opinion that the building could not
survive where it was and that the ocean would eventually reclaim it.
Some 300 yards of beach in front of the Station had been washed away

" during the last 30 years. The Commission therefore voted unanimously
to preserve the Station at some other location if at all possible
(Appellant’s Appeal File Supplement (hereafter “AS”) 40). From that
time on, NPS apparently began planning to move the Station, subject
to availability of funds and to establishing a consensus as to a suitable
new location. A certificate of fund availability for the relocation was
approved on August 17, 1977, in the amount of $100,000 (AS 2).

A July 14, 1977, memorandum from a three-person NPS site review
team (AS 1), favoring an Orleans site because of lowest costs, drew a
July 20 dissent from team member Marsha Fader, a NPS historical
architect who later became the project supervisor. Fader questioned
the alleged lower costs of an Orleans move and argued that Race Point
should be ranked first from the standpoint of historical integrity (AS
44-45). The NPS Cape Cod superintendent later adopted her view in an
August 3 memorandum to his Associate Regional Director, noting
‘ownershlp problems with the Orleans site. The memorandum contains
an undated handwritten note which states that the Race Point site had
been agreed upon “due to tight deadline i e getting contract
announcement, award etc.” (AS 46). ,

The following day Fader mailed an environmental impact statement
to NPS’ chief of environmental compliance, asserting that a move to
Race Point had “no potential for causing significant environmental
impact” and that the move by water, which she deemed best, would
cost $55,000 to $60,000 and could be accomplished in a month’s time.
The memorandum notes that, “High water mark at the present site
has now reached the foundation understructure of the boathouse
section of the building” (AS 47-48). By contrast, three members of the
CCNSAC at their August 19 meeting “were astounded at the proposal
to move the old station to Provmcetown and felt it would be
“outrageously expensive to do this.” Later dt the same meeting, one of
the three denied any parochial interest by the people of Chatham in
the loss of the Station but said he felt “barging the structure was an
“impossibility” (AS 49).

Though plans for the move nevertheless went forward, they were
apparently seriously hampered by environmental and conservation
requirements. NPS’ Regional Historical Architect sent proposed
Station relocation specifications to its Regional Contracting Officer by
memorandum dated August 15, 1977. The memorandum was hand-
delivered by Fader on the 16th (Government Appeal File Supplement



81] MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 35

February 8, 1989

(hereafter “GS”) 117 at 6). A note on the memorandum indicates that
the bid package was not mailed to two known prospective contractors
until August 30 (Appeal File (hereafter “AF”) 1). Thereafter, Fader
applied to the Chatham Conservation Commission for the necessary
relocation permit under the Massachusetts Wetland Protection Act on
September 7 (AS.3). She also wrote directly to the Commissioner of
the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Quality Engineering
on September 14 for a State wetlands exemption, on the ground that
“the project at hand is of an emergency nature with a minimum of
environmental disturbance” (AS 4). The record does not disclose
whether a reply was ever received. .

The Chatham Conservation Commission scheduled a September 21
public hearing on the wetlands aspects of the move (AF 3); but it was
not until Fader wrote to the Commission on October 11, supplying
additional information and referring to the “imminent threat of
destruction [of the Station] as we find ourselves closer to the:month of
November” (AF 8), that the Commission issued its final Order of
Conditions-with a 10-day right of appeal--on October 11. Thus, the
order itself did not take effect until October 21, a week after the

favorable tides specified in the relocation contract. ‘
"~ Fader also wrote to the Army Corps of Engineers on September 13
(AS 53) for a dredging permit to enable the contractor’s barge to nose
into the beach adjacent to the Station; and the Corps responded in a
letter to her dated September 26 [by coincidence, also the last day
specified in the solicitation for bid acceptance] that her application
form was complete but contained insufficient information to make a .
proper determination (AS 5). The Corps’ approval was not actually
‘received until November 15 (AF 18)--approximately 2 weeks after the
contractor. had already commenced work and just 2 weeks before it
succeeded in placing the buildings on a barge for the move to
Provincetown (GS 117 at 73-7R).

Approval of the Station’s relocation by the Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation was also apparently necessary under section 106
of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966. Although the record
does not indicate when this approval was sought, the approval
document was not mailed to NPS’ Acting Regional Director until
November 30, 1977 (the day after the barge was loaded). The document
itself is dated November 21, 1977 (AS 66).

At least to some extent, a similar Odyssey through Permitland was
presumably required for unloading, transporting, and placing the
Station on its new foundation at Race Point the following spring. But
the only indication in the record of any attempt to obtain such permits
is a March 30, 1978, letter to NPS’ regional office, with a copy to
Fader, from the Army Corps of Engineers indicating that they had
received a complete application but that certification from the State of
Massachusetts as to water quality would be necessary before the



36 DECISIONS. OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 I.D.

division engineer could issue the necessary permit (AS 71). A
reasonable inference, in light of the generous extent to which the
record has been supplemented by the parties, is that while Fader
applied to the Corps for the unloading permit, she did not apply for
any others. However, NPS’ direct initiation of the environmental -
permit applications apparently led appellant to believe, not
unreasonably, that the only ones he was responsible for were the .
building movement permits from the Town of Chatham (Tr. 289-91).

2. Formation of the Contract

The contract document indicates that the solicitation for the
relocation of the Station was sent to prospective contractors as IFB-
NARO-7-003-8 on August 17, 1977 (AF 4), but this date conflicts some
what with the notation on the August 15 memorandum from the
Regional Historical Architect (already referred to) that bid packages
were not sent to the two known prospective bidders until August 30
(AF 1). In any event, appellant variously alleges, and NPS does not
deny, that initially no bids were received in response to the
solicitation, and that Fader was forced to begin making telephone calls
to possible bidders in order to try to stimulate interest in the project.

The “Abstract of Bids Data,” dated September 27, 1977, indicates
that fully 300 solicitations were ultimately mailed out (AF 56). A
September 20 Fader memorandum to the CO, shortly after the bid
opening day of September 16, 1977, stated that she had attempted to
contact at least 12 firms by telephone, reaching only 5 successfully.
Appellant was not one of the 12 but, rather, was one of 4 other
contractors that Fader also sought by telephone to interest in the
solicitation--all of whom subsequently visited the site. Appellant was
not contacted until September 8, a week before the bid opening date.’
None of the other 15 prospective contractors even submitted a bid.
Fader’s September 20 memorandum gives the following explanation
for this conspicuous lack of contractor interest in the project (AF 2):

In follow-up conversations with those firms who [sic] had begun bid preparations, the
following issues were ascertained to be deterrents to final bid submittal: a Dodge
Reporter listing $40,000 as the budget; the ambiguity of the specifications regarding
moving procedure, foundation debris, and required permits - the prospective bidders
wished to have more answers prior to commitment; bathymetry which “could or should
be provided by the Corps of Engineers”; and the general high risk nature of the project.

The solicitation specified bid acceptance within 10 days after the
September 16, 1977, bid-opening date (AF 4 at 10); but it was not until
the 11th day, September 27, that appellant’s sole bid, submitted to
NPS on the bid-opening day, was accepted. Appellant did not elect to
disavow the award; and the record in general is consistent with the
probability that appellant submitted its last-minute bid as much out of
a desire to save the Station as out of a profit motive.

In any event, Contract No. CX-1600-7-0046, in the amount of
$119,750, was entered into by the parties on Standard Forms (SF) 23
(January 1961) and 23-A (Rev. 4-75), including the normal
subdocuments, on September 27, 1977, with work to commence 10 days



31 MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 37

February 8, 1989

after the contractor’s receipt of the notice to proceed and to be
completed 30 days thereafter (AF 4). The SF 23-A contained the usual
standard clauses concerning changes (Clause 3), Differing Site
Conditions (Clause 4), Inspection and Acceptance (Clause 10), and
Suspension of Work (Clause 17) as part of the contract’s general
conditions (AF 4 at 55).

The Specifications set forth the General Requirements of the
contract in five sections. Section 01010 (“Summary of Work”),
paragraph 3, provided: “ACCESS: Access to the site will be from
Route 6, onto Main Street and Beach Road in Orleans; approximately
6 miles south of the Orleans Beach town parking lot on a sand route;
barge access by water.” (Italics added.) Under “Hauling Restrictions,”
paragraph 3 concluded: “Comply with all Cape Cod National Seashore
sand routes and those access routes marked on site drawings” (AF 4 at
66).

- Section 01300 (“Submittals”), paragraphs 1 and 2, provided as
follows (AF 4 at 69):

1. SUBMISSION PROCEDURE: At least two weeks before Contractor’s need for
approval, submit 4 copies or 4 specimens (unless a different number is specified in the
individual section) of all submittals required under this section to Project Supervisor.
Identify all submittals on National Park Service form DSC-1(CS). When approved, one
copy will be returned to Contractor. The listing of submittals given below is intended to
be as complete as possible. However, Prq]ect Supervisor reserves the right o request
additional submittals. No materials requiring Pro;ect Supervisor’s approval shall be
delivered to the site until approval has been given. [Italics added.]

2. PROJECT SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL: Project Supervisor will indicate his [sic]

. approval or disapproval of the submittals and if not approved as submitted will indicate
his [sic] reasons therefor. Any work done prior to such approval shall be at Contractor’s
risk.

Section 01700 (“Project Closeout”), paragraph 2, Substantial
Completion and Final Inspection, provided in part: “Should Project
Supervisor determine that the work is substantially complete, he [sic]
will prepare a punch list of deficiencies that need to be corrected
before final acceptance, and issue a notice of substantial completion
with the deficiencies noted.” (Italics added.) Paragraph 3, Acceptance
of the Work, provided in part: “Acceptance may be given prior to
correction of deficiencies which do not preclude operation and use of the
facility; however, final payment will be withheld until all deficiencies
are corrected” (AF 4 at 74, italics added).

Section 02101 (“Structure Moving”), Part 1: General, under 1-4 Job
Conditions, paragraphs B and C, provided as follows (AF 4 at 77):

B. Environmental Protection: The Contractor shall take all reasonable measures
necessary to protect the sand dunes, beach grass and other vegetation, and shore line
- areas during and as a result of the moving procedure. Use of moving equipment shall be
limited to the area immediately surrounding the building, the barge entry shore area up
to 130 feet in width, and those areas specifically noted on the Race Point Site Plan. Any
environmental disturbance shall be returned as close as possible to its original
appearance.



38 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

C. Coordination/Scheduling: The Contractor shall maintain an intimate imowledge of
wind, temperature, and tide conditions and general weather forecasts. Scheduling for the
move shall aim for a Spring Tide, such as October 14, 15, 16. [Italics added.]

The record indicates that, in fact, the only spring tides predicted to
occur between the bid-opening date and the end of the year were those
on the dates mentioned. Moreover, a major storm occiirred on the first
of November that substantially hindered the contractor’s ability to
move the Station onto a barge (Tr. 236-37). In light of NPS’ delay of its
award until September 27, it appears that, in order to comply with the
foregoing submission procedure, and still be ready for the contract’s
proposed October 14 “spring tide” moving date, the contractor would
have had to prepare, deliver, have approved, and receive back all of
the submissions associated with the relocation within no more than 2
or 3 days. This conclusion, however, is purely academic because, as we
‘have noted, NPS’ October 27 notice to proceed was itself not only
delayed until well after the spring tides had come and gone, but was
not given until just before the November storm occurred.

Part 3: Execution, of Section 02101, under 3-2 Moving Procedure,
paragraph A, provided (AF 4 at 78):

A. The Contractor shall obtain all necessary permits and coordinate all arrangements
necessary for the moving of the building off of its present site, along the selected route,
and onto the new site. The Contractor shall ascertain from the Project Supervisor whether
permits for possible dredging have been obtained. The Contractor shall arrange for the
placing of barricades, stationing of flagmen, and all other procedures for the relocation.
[Italics added.]

These specifications, written during the week prior to August 15 (GS
117 at 6), again reflect NPS’ bifurcated approach to the contract, for, as
we have seen, the project supervisor, Marsha Fader, personally made a .
major effort between August 15 and October 11, 1977 (when the
Chatham Conservation Commission’s final order of conditions was
issued), to obtain the necessary permits in the name of the Park
Service. Under the circumstances, we find the contractor’s conclusion
that NPS itself intended to provide all of the necessary permits except
the building movement permits (Tr. 215-16, 289-91, 321 23), was a
reasonable reading of the contract.

3. Work Under the Contract

a. Onloading Phase

In reconstructing the events that occurred in connection with the
relocation of the Station between the date the contract was awarded
(September 27, 1977), and the date the CO declared the project
completed (September 13, 1978), we rely almost entirely upon the
documents in the original and supplemented appeal file, including the
project supervisor’s daily log, and upon the oral testimony of the
contractor’s principal, John J. Corey, given at the 3-day hearing held
May 12-14, 1987. We generally do not rely on the testimony of any of
the Government’s employees, past or present, since not only were their
memories dim as to the relevant events 10 years before, but in most
instances they lacked any detailed personal knowledge of the project.



31} - MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 39

February 8, 1989

By contrast, we find the contractor’s testimony was both credible
and, in light of his 42 years of experience in contracting--specifically
involving the rigging and ocean moving of heavy equipment (Tr. 210-
13)-entitled to great weight. Cf. Vann v. United States, 420 F.2d 968,
978 (Ct. Cl. 1970). The Government introduced no witnesses. Rather, it
essentially relied on the legal effect of the releases contained in the
contract modifications; on its cross-examination of appellant’s
witnesses—-during which Department counsel himself supplied most of
the testimony and the former or current Government employee on the
witness stand merely dutifully assented; and on some sporadic but
untimely legal arguments at the hearing; and it failed to call its
potentially most valuable and available (Tr. 346) witness--the person
who clearly had the most intimate knowledge of the details of the
project besides the contractor himself--namely, Marsha Fader, the
project supervisor.

Corey’s firm first became involved in the project 4 or 5 days before
the bid opening (Tr. 213). He visited the site, determined what methods
could be used to remove the Station and which method was best,
obtained barge and other cost estimates, and decided that his company
could accomplish the move successfully. The plan was to move the
Station by mobile equipment from its foundation to the barge, and to
reverse the process at Race Point. He planned to come down to the
Chatham site by the beach access road (Tr. 214). He read the “Access”
provision of contract Section 01010 to mean that he was permitted to
use that access road (Tr. 214-15). He did not think there was any
satisfactory alternative way to accomplish the project (Tr. 216). He was
prepared to start on the project immediately, because he saw it as “a
very short duration type job, very intense, with only a short, small
area to work it.” It was “like threading a needle * * * a very precise
job” (Tr. 216-17). _ :

In submitting his bid, Corey anticipated moving the Station in the
time frame the contract called for. The special mid-October high tides,
which were approximately 2 feet higher than normal, would greatly
have helped move the project along, because Corey’s plan was to bring
his barge up on the beach at high tide, load it, secure it, and then take
it off at the next high tide; and the extra high tide would have enabled
him to bring the barge closer to the building (Tr. 220-21). He submitted
his moving plan to NPS on October 3 (AF 10), but NPS never
commented on it (Tr. 221-22). The plan included reducing the weight of
the two cranes he proposed to use, so that they could be towed from
Orleans to Chatham by the sand road (Tr. 222-23). The total time he
would have needed to move his cranes to Chatham and back to
Orleans, disregarding working time on the site, was only 3 days (Tr.
224-25). He had no reason to think that the use of the sand road would
be denied (Tr. 329).



40 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 196 LD.

Instead, Corey had to bring the cranes to the site by a harbor
crossing from Chatham to the backside of Nauset beach, because the
Chatham Conservation Commission insisted that he use special
equipment designed for over-sand travel, and he was making no
progress changing its mind (Tr. 225-26). In his opinion, no such
specialized equipment existed (Tr. 296-97). Meanwhile, Corey had
retained a consulting engineer to back up his own conclusions about
the job; had received the engineer’s preliminary plans at least before
October 12; and had ordered the steel grillage needed to lift the
Station on that basis (Tr. 226-30). :

Because he was not permitted to move his cranes to the site by the
sand route, Corey was forced to transport them across Chatham harbor
by barge, which turned out to require 16 days. The following exchange
between Corey and his counsel suggests the problems 1nvolved (Tr. 233-
34).

Q And why did it take 16 days to bring the barges across the harbor?

A Well, we were in protected water, but we still had to work high tides. We had to
bring our barge up on the beach at high tide. We had to make our own ramp, and we
had to do all this and, hopefully, sail the next high tide, but there was a very quick
current in Chatham Harbor. We didn’t [dare] try to move across the harbor at night,
there was too many moorings, too many other boats in the harbor. So, it actually meant
the whole day before we could move it up to the next, to what we call Nauset Beach or
the back of the Chatham place.

Q Why did you have to move at high tide?

A We would have had to put wheels on it if we didn’t. It was a shallow harbor. That’s
the right way to do it, you know, you can’t bring your barge up on the beach at low tide,
and if you do, you’re going to be working in the water.

None of these problems or delays appears to have been anticipated
by NPS. At a preconstruction conference held on October 4, Corey was
informed that he should “tentatively” plan to start work “on Tuesday”
(October 11, 1977) “subject to getting all permits that are necessary.”
He was also told that “[sJtop work order will be issued in the event of
bad weather” (AS 7). As we have seen, Fader made a special, and
ostensibly successful, effort on October 11 to obtain the necessary
permit from the Chatham Conservation Commission (AF 8; GS 117 at
7). When it was issued, however, it not only incorporated a 10-day
appeal period but set forth unrealistic conditions on the type of
equipment that could be used (Tr. 296-97).

Corey also testified that considerable preliminary work could have
been done at the site before the cranes arrived (apparently on
November 16-see GS 117 at 51), but he was not allowed to do any work
before October 25 (Tr. 231-32, 235-36, 298, 329). Shortly after that date,
the November 1st storm washed away part of the beach, and he could
not place his cranes where he had planned to. He also had to work the
cranes at a larger radius than anticipated (Tr. 236), which created
problems of excessive building weight and also required removal of the
Station’s chimney (Tr. 238-40, 242-43). Corey saw this sudden erosion as
a differing site condition (Tr. 315-16). Also, having missed his schedule
at Chatham, he lost his favorable weather at Provincetown as well.



31} w MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 41
February 8, 1989

Therefore, he attributed all of his extra costs to the delay at the
beginning of the job (Tr. 236-37, 242). In sumrmary, Corey believed that
the 30-day moving schedule originally estimated by NPS was
impossible to accomplish unless he could have used the sand-dune
route and everything else had worked out perfectly (Tr. 243-46).
Although even Corey’s testimony was not accurate in all of its details
(for example, his original October § moving plan also anticipated
removing part of the Station’s chimney--see AF 10 at 2), we are
persuaded that it is substantially reliable. NPS, in defending the
appeal, has variously attributed the early delays in the project to
delays by the contractor in submitting to it his plans, schedules, and
bid and performance bonds; but its evidence in this respect is minimal.
We find not only that Corey’s moving plan as submitted on October 3
was essentially the same as his final plan, but also that a major reason
for his failure to submit a more detailed engineer’s plan before
October 26 (AF 15) was NPS’ refusal to let him do preliminary work at
the site, as mentioned above. Testimony as to the bonds must also be
resolved in favor of the contractor: Corey testified that he followed his
normal procedures after the contract award (Tr. 274-75); the bonds
themselves are dated October 5 (AF 4 at 6); and the Government did
not prove its contention that the bonds were not promptly received (see
Tr. 31-32, 40).

The contractor’s version of events is corroborated by the fact that he
Corps of Engineers’ permit, with which NPS was greatly concerned,
was not issued until November 15 (AF 18); by the fact that the 30-day
no-fault delay given to the contractor by NPS on November 25 (AF 24)
was given at the suggestion of the project supervisor (AF 22); and by
the fact that the period from October 12 until at least October 25 was
utilized by NPS personnel in frantically removing some 15-20
truckloads of fixtures, hardware, artifacts, and debris, and in applying

-linseed oil preservative to the Station’s exposed wooden surfaces (AS
63, 64, 70; GS 117 at 8-40. Accord, Corey’s testimony on cross-
examination, Tr. 298). Fader’s log even mentions a “slight
confrontation” between NPS and the contractor on October 20 when
the latter attempted to store some materials in the Station while the
NPS salvage work was still in progress (GS 117 at 14). On cross-
examination, Corey asserted that NPS did not even let him inspect the
building adequately until October 26 (Tr. 279, 298), a month after the
contract was entered into.

The record as a whole fully supports a conclusion that, during the
months of June through September when NPS was intent on obtaining
the legal and political authorizations and concurrences needed to
relocate the Station, it completely failed to perform the preliminary
onsite physical work required to ensure that the Station was ready to
be moved. We also find it likely that, regardless of whether the
contractor was ready, willing, and able to commence his removal



42 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR {96 LD,

operations on or about October 3 (as he testified), the project
supervisor would not willingly have let him begin the work until the
removal of artifacts had been completed--on or about October 26, the
date on which he finally received the NPS notice to proceed (AF 16).

Conservatively allowing the contractor another 10 days after
October 3 for preparation, we find that Corey could have and would
have been ready to move the Station by October 14 if he had been able
to proceed as the contract contemplated, but that he was delayed
essentially because of NPS’ cumulative failures (1) to secure the
permits for which they were responsible in sufficient time to meet the
October 14-16 work dates specified in the contract, (2) to ensure that
the Chatham Conservation Commission would permit use of the sand
route by the type of lifting and rigging equipment a building-moving
contractor would customarily use, and (3) to empty the Station of
artifacts and otherwise to prepare it for transporting prior to
October 26, a date 10 days after the favorable spring tides referred to
in the contract had already come and gone. Accordingly, we agree with
appellant that NPS is responsible for any adverse consequences
reasonably encountered by the contractor 1n performing the work of
the contract.

Despite frequent bad weather, the Station was loaded onto its barge,
without damage, during a marathon work session that took place on
November 29-30, 1977 (Tr. 244; GS 117 at 73-81); and it was successfully
barged the 36 miles to the Provincetown area on or about December 1.

b. Storage and Offloading Phase

Transporting the Station to its destination, and unloading it there,
however, were two vastly different things. In order to unload the
Station, a combination of favorable winds and favorable tides during
dayhght hours was needed. Corey’s testimony on this pomt was as
follows (Tr. 245-46):.

Q Why didn’t you, once you got your equipment there, why didn’t you simply land the
barge the way you had it at Chatham?

A Tt’'s a, it's a - you just couldn’t do it. What we needed, we needed a daytime high
tide with about, daytime high tide with a southeast wind and about two days lead time
to accomplish all this. It just doesn’t happen in those months. It just doesn’t happen.

Q Why did you need a southeast wind?

A Because that would have made where we were going to put the barge at [Race] Point
in what they call the lee, where there was very little wind, and we needed those type
conditions to unload it. * * * We tried that. We were in constant touch with the
Weather Bureau, one to ten times a day, trying to get these conditions and whenever we
thought we would get them, or they were supposed to happen, or even if there was a
possibility it was going to happen, activated the towing company who had to come from
Martha’s Vineyard. I had a local fisherman who was going to assist us. I had to bring
extra men down on the job, and we tried that three times from the period, say, from the
1st of December through the end of January, and the Harbor Master had it right when
he says, “You're asking too much of the Lord, it just doesn’t happen this time of year.”
And he was right, it doesn’t happen.

Q Why did you use a towing company from Martha’s Vmeyard instead of a local
towing company?

A There are none.



31] MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 43

February 8, 1989

In addition to the problems encountered in attempting to obtain
favorable conditions for unloading the Station, the contractor
encountered unusually severe weather during this period, as discussed
below in connection with the circumstances relating to Change Order
No. 3. Corey had already received, with the project supervisor’s
concurrence (AF 22), a 30-day extension of time from November 26 to
December 16, 1977 (AF 24). But, by letter dated January 3, 1978,
“IdJue to the time of year and unknown conditions and difficulty
forecasting right conditions,” he was forced to seek another 60-day
extension (AF 36), which was granted on January 9 as Change Order
No. 2.

By January 27, however, it was becoming-clear that weather
conditions would not permit the Station to be unloaded during the
winter months; and the contractor requested a suspension of
operations until the first of May 1978, with another 45 days thereafter
to completion (AF 38). Although the project supervisor concurred in
the request, her February 3 memorandum to the CO (who was then
about to retire from Government) suggested numerous conditions for
the protection of the Station during the intervening months (AS 21).
NPS therefore held a February 6 internal meeting, with both the old
and the new CO present, to decide how to handle the matter (AS 22).

At the meeting, the new CO brought out that if an extension of time
was granted, the Government could be held responsible for any
additional claims created by it. The Regional Historical Architect
nevertheless preferred an extension of time to a stop work order
because it would allow the contractor flexibility in the moving of the
Station. Ultimately, the new CO agreed to the extension of time,
rather than the suspension, because he wanted “to see the contractor
have the full responsibility for this building during the period for
which he has been granted an extension of time.” Therefore, NPS
decided not to grant the extension until all conditions necessary to
protect the Station over the winter months had been decided upon (AS
22, Tr. 122-29). (At the oral hearing, the new CO made clear that he
considered the later delays to be the contractor’s fault, since he had
already been given two delays (Tr. 126).)

At the same February 6 meeting, Fader gave two related estimates
of the time that would be required to finish the project once the .
Station had been unloaded. She first said that it would require 45 to 60
days after the movement of the building to complete the job. Then,
when the question of rebuilding the Station’s chimney (which the
memorandum to the files by the new CO somewhat inaccurately said
- was “dismantled on the request of the contractor”’) was raised, she said
that the contractor would need another 30 days or so for completion
after the chimney was reassembled (AS 22). In fact, Corey had wanted
to dismantle only the top portion of the chimney in order to reduce the
Station’s lifting weight; but Fader herself had insisted that if any part



44 ' DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 L.D.

of the chimney was removed, it would have to be totally rebuilt in its
original form (Tr. 240) so that all of the bricks and mortar would
match (GS 117 at 54-72, especially at 67-69, 71). Corey finally agreed to
this condition, under oral protest, in Change Order No. 1, which he
signed on November 29 (AF 24). No part of the claim before us is for
the rebuilding of the chimney.

The contractor’s request to defer unloading the building until spring
was agreed to in Change Order No. 3, dated February 16, 1978, and
signed by Corey on March 2. Since this change order is illustrative of
NPS'’ attitude toward the contractor after the building had been saved
from the tides, it is worth quoting from the order at length (AF 39):

We have adjusted your contract [pursuant to Corey’s request], and the date of June 16,
1878, is now recorded as your new completion date.

You are hereby directed to perform the following additional work, as this time
extension requires that care and protection of the building be provided:

1) Reinstall plywood covering on rear door opening of the main building; install
plywood covering over épenmgs in first floor framing of the main building,.

2) Secure boathouse door in a manner approved by the Project Superv1sor, to afford
greater protection against possible intruders.

3) Eliminate ladder access onto barge, as a deterrent to intruders.

4) Submit sketch plan of barge security, showing location of anchors, lines, cables.

5) Submit name(s) of on-site watchman with telephone number for use by local police,
Coast Guard, and N.P.S. Rangers; also submit additional name and telephone number to
be contacted as an alternate.

6) Arrange tour of barge and buildings for local police and fire chiefs, Coast Guard
representative, and N.P.S. Ranger; to be attended by the N.P.S. Project Supervisor.

T) Prepare written statement. of understanding with local fire chief of proposed method
of fire extinguishment based upon available equipment; maintain fire protection
equipment in the building(s) as recommended by the Provincetown Fire Department and
specified in the contract.

8) Prepare proposed dredging plan for the Race Point site, drawn to scale with all
required information for application by the National Park Service to the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers, Mass. Dept. of Environmental Quality Engineering, and the
Provincetown Conservation Commission.

9) Remove all equipment, tools, vehicles, and materials, from the upper level of the
Race Point parking lot and store on the lowest level until work is again underway.

* * * * * * *

The above changes will be made, as agreed, at no change in contract cost. This Change
Order #3 results in no additional cost to-the Government, and your contract will remain
as originally stated in the amount of $119,750. [Italics added.]

The foregoing language is contained in a letter order signed by the
new CO. Below his signature is a place for acknowledgement by the
contractor, worded as follows: “Notification of Change Order #3, on
contract No. CX1600-7-0046 for the Relocation of the Old Harbor Life
Saving Station, Cape Cod National Seashore, Provincetown,
Massachusetts, is hereby received and accepted by us on (date).” (Italics
added.) But in a letter from Corey to NPS mailed later in the same
month (in which Corey responded to an earlier NPS inquiry), he
concluded by saying: ‘Potential problems at this time are weather
conditions necessary to move barge from harbor to ocean side at
Provincetown and go through turbulent conditions at Race Point.



81) MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. ' 45

February 8, 1989

Additional costs are being considered and we are seeking advice on this
matter” (AF 40, italics added). We find this language indicative of the
fact, discussed below, that Corey did not regard Change Order No. 3 as
precluding the later submission of claims for the extra costs he was
then incurring.

Corey’s January 27 letter requesting suspension of operations
appears to be characteristic of his New England penchant for
understatement, contrasting markedly with Fader’s log and various
newspaper accounts of weather during the period. Fader’s January 9
log entry states that, “Despite the gale warnings, all was okay with
buildings and barge.” Her January 10 entry says she was wakened by
a 2:06 a.m. telephone call initiated by the Provincetown police
concerning broken barge lines, which caused the barge to ride above its
adjacent wooden pier. Corey’s men then worked to install new lines,
and Fader notes: “It was truly a miracle that all was intact after what
was pronounced to be Ptown’s worst storm in 50 years, with winds
gusting to 50-60 m.p.h., and flooding from the rains!” (GS 117 at 129-
30). ‘

Fader’s entry for January 26 similarly states: “Forecasted weather
conditions held true, with rains and winds 20-30 mph from the south
beginning in the evening of 1-25. An early check on the building was
difficult because of very dense fog. New plastic, however, was noted on
the main building” (GS 117 at 145). Her January 27 entry then recites:
“I met with Dan Tarr [Corey’s foreman] at the condominium until
10:30 a.m. His description of yesterday’s storm was that it was worse
than that of January 9-10! Winds of 60-70 mph, with gusts (SW) up to
80-100! Dan said he had never seen the likes of it~with many mishaps
at the pier. He admitted having questioned Dan Clarke’s advice, but
was mighty pleased to have had the (4) new anchors, two (5)-ton and 2
smaller anchors with 90’ of chain” (GS 117 at 148).

After a third storm, on February 9, Fader’s February 10 entry
recounts the aftermath, as follows: “Photographed in b/w & color;
inspected boat-hse. damage (2 areas of [ceiling] gone, corner wracked &
interior sheathing buckled), flew over Nauset Beach & Race Point-Old
Harbor Chatham site unrecognizable-extensive damage to two
outbuildings, grass cover gone, flattened entire land mass, all adjacent
properties damaged, building in bay; Race Point beach cut back
considerably” (GS 117 at 156-57). A February 20 story in the Boston
Globe, entitled “Old Harbor Station withstood the storm” (AS 24;
attached hereto as Appendix A) vividly confirms this account.

In his testimony, Corey acknowledged that the Race Point building
foundation had to be constructed twice (because he had a subcontractor
that he “couldn’t seem to make * * * live up to the specifications™),
and that he ultimately had to reconstruct the foundation himself. But
his claim makes no charge for this work (Tr. 251-54), and there is no
indication that the rebuilding ever delayed the offloading of the



46 DECISIONS. OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

Station. Corey testified that it did not (Tr. 252), and, as late as May 15,
Fader’s log entry expressly states that ‘[iln a telephone conversation
with J. Corey, the inclement weather of rain, wind, fog would be held
accountable for further delay” (GS 117 at 160).

However, after the contractor had accomplished his “mission
impossible” and the Station was on land, Fader’s attitude, for
unexplained reasons, became increasingly critical. Her entries for
May 19 (GS 117 at 162-65), the day the Station was off-loaded,
illustrate her outlook and help shed light on her final, relatively
favorable July 10 inspection report:

dJ. Brock and I arrived in the Harbor soon after 6 a.m. only to find one empty duck and
very thick fog. The dozer was busy ‘dredging’ at Race Point. Soon mats were in transit
for moving the cranes down the beach. Word arrived that Old Harbor had left the
Harbor at 6:10 am. By 7:50 am. she was barely visible through the thick fog offshore.
The cranes were not in position with counterwgts. and outriggers until 10-10:30 am.,
although the barge had come into full view in'the dredged area by 8:35 am.

Three rangers, Jim Hankins, Tom Bradley, and John Hord were on duty. Line was -
strung through the previously-posted signs and crowds of 100-200 gathered.

The barge was not secured by [perpendicular] cables held by on-shore vehicles because
she sat securely, although askew. The first lift swung the bldg. low on the rear side with -
structural dynamics which could unnerve anyone. This lift and all subsequent lifts would
differ from Chatham in the angles of lift required from a low beach to higher ground.
The steel hung-up on choulks [i.e., the barge’s movable corner anchoring posts] which,
true to fashion, were torched off (much to the dismay of the barge owner’s reps sitting
nearby!) By 11:00 am, Old Harbor was on firm ground for the first time in 6 months.
Dan Tarr took a bow to the crowd’s ovation and I shook Jack’s [Corey’s] hand with
gratitude.

But the May 19 log entry goes on to add (GS 117 at 164-65):

Timing for the entire operation was largely mismanaged: by high water at 9:30 am., the
bldg(s) should have been off-lifted for shoving the barge offshore again. Although the
dozer operator may have begun beach alterations by 8-4 am., the cranes were not in
position with counterwgts. attached until at least 10 am. (and this work did not begin
until after 7-7:30 am.). The barge came in close by 8:30-9 am. and drifted about while the
welds were cut. While moving the Boathse. section to the shore end of the barge, a cable
snapped. The Contractor resorted to using the front-end loader to pull, which caused the
24" T-beam to buckle! because of the off-center strain. Last minute decisions were made
about a location for the Boathse: and directions given to the dozer operator to level the
area. :

The barge (once again) had to be pushed by the two dozers, lifted and pulled by the
cranes, and pulled by the tugboat. With no radio communication between land and the
tug, Dan Tarr and J. Brock went in the duck to tell the skipper not to continue pulling
once off the beach, allowing time to disconnect the cranes! (and not pull them into the
ocean also).

All men; save Rick, were “off” for the weekend by 2:30-3 pm.

Since Fader’s views after the building was unloaded may ultimately
have influenced the new CO’s decision to assess liquidated damages,
some of her later diary entries may also be pertinent:

May 22: “Work did not get underway until 8:30 am., although I had
arrived by 7 am. and Rick and Ron were moving about. Two lifts were
made of the main bldg. only which brought the structure to the edge of



81] MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 47

February 8, 1989

the excavation. The moving of timber mats for the cranes was
incredibly time-consuming especially with poor judgment of the
capacity/radius which necessitated moving back down the beach * * *”
(GS 117 at 166, italics added).

May 23 “By 8:10 am. the main bldg. was once again in the air and-it
stayed there for several hours until timber cribbing was re-positioned
and plumb lines dropped. When the station was finally set with wedges
and shims, Roland discovered they were off the mark by 2-3 inches.
Jack Corey and Dan Tarr both felt they would rather compensate for -
that on the final set-down. Roland and I felt it should have been
corrected” (GS 117 at 166-67, italics added).

May 24: “Corey and Tarr began pressuring for permission to work
the weekend, since they were now back to regular hours. The requests
were repeatedly denied * * *” (GS 117 at 167, italics added). [At the
preconstruction conference, the “Contractor was asked if he expected
to work weekends or holidays - maybe. He was told to clear it with the
Superintendent in advance so that he is aware and can make
arrangements” (AS 7).]

May 30: “I worked at CACO HQ in the morning with calls to Blaine.
At Race Pt. site until 4 pm., permission was given to use 8” reinforcing
(horiz.) when the 10” supply was depleted. Permission was also given to
locate the Boathse. section over a grassed area for a max. of 2 hrs. ~
its move was completed in several lifts this day. Roland was actively
supervising masonry work, which was slow * * *” (GS 117 at 167-68,
italics in original). :

May 31: “Worked at HQ, with talks with Mr. Hadley and Frank
Skeiber. Obtained shingling/painting estimates from Roland; review
estimates needed from Tarr (which were promised for this morning).
The Pk radio was returned; brick sizes were reviewed with Roland.
Estimate memo was given to Mr. Hadley, porch dwgs. reviewed, brick
submittal rejections made; camper memo” (GS 117 at 168, italics
added). [We note that the contractor’s brick submittal was apparently
made by on April 24 (GS 117 at 157), but it was 5 weeks later before
Fader got around to rejecting it.]

June 26: “I arrived in Provincetown on the same flight with Dan
Tarr. He asked about the request to work weekends and I said it had to
be directed to the C.O. (which Roland was supposed to have told Dan on
Friday).”

“Cistern work, including a sample panel was reviewed with R.V.
Brick approved by Roland for cistern and chimney work turned out to
be brick rejected by myself previously (and, reviewed with R.V. at-the
time). The variation in surface color is rather disturbing. R.V. felt
weathering would improve the deficiency and that original work also
had color variations. Sample panel mortar was too gray, joints okay.
Cistern mortar had whitened to become acceptable * * *” (GS 117 at
170, italics in original).



48 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

The June 26 entry, above, is also significant because it indicates,
first, that even at that late date NPS’ historical personnel did not
agree among themselves about what extras should be expected from
the contractor in connection with locating the Station on its new
foundation (thus obviously delaying his progress while they decided) -
and, second, that NPS was determined to remain firm in holding the
contractor to everything that they could agree among themselves that
they wanted, without regard to the burden of extra costs that Corey -
had already incurred--which they apparently did not intend to pay for.

By July 10, however, the contractor’s work was apparently almost
complete, and Fader, in her own words, “inspected various aspects of
the ongoing work at the site with R.V.,” evaluating it as follows (GS
117 at 173); , , '

- cistern brick veneer complete & ok/clean-up needed

- cistern cover incomplete/need hinges & trim

- bulkhead cover complete-suspect hinged on wrong side .

- discovered center Boathouse girder at mid-pt. splice with 8" sq. post on top, with no
post under (N.P.S. problem)

- chimney work nearly complete to 1st fl. level, clean out doors of cast iron, thimble
set-in, brick, with bonding - all quite acceptable

- very damp corners (2) in basement from ralnstorm

- organized Boathouse artifacts

- questioned J. Corey for written appointment of interim Proj. Supv./Foreman

J. Corey “in” and “out”; son Patrick cleaning salvaged chimney brick.

At the hearing, Corey testified that when he requested NPS
occupancy of the building on July 6 (AF 48), the relocation of the
Station under the contract was substantially complete (Tr. 254-55). He
later received the so-called punch list of minor discrepancies from the
Government by letter dated July 18 (AF 51). He considered the work
NPS was then requesting to be less than 1 percent of the total work of
the project (Tr. 255); and the Government’s cross-examination on that
point failed to establish that any portion of the remaining 1 percent
was significant work (Tr. 313-15). Given the very few deficiencies noted
by Fader during her July 10 inspection, and in light of her
demonstrated readiness during that period to document any contractor
shortcomings, we regard Corey’s testimony as entirely credible. We
thus conclude that the building was substantially complete as of
July 18 (when the punch list was issued) and that, at least from that
point on, the liquidated damages levied by the CO were improperly
assessed. It remains to be seen, however, whether Corey was entitled to
a time extension beyond June 16 or whether the liquidated damages

. assessed between June 16 and July 18 were justified.

¢. Recapitulation of the Change Orders

Change Order No. 1, dated November 25, 1977, was the result of a
request by the contractor in a letter dated November 12, which called -
attention to the delayed starting date (“approximately 30 days later
than anticipated’”) and to the delay provisions of the contract, but
based the contractor’s 18-day time extension request primarily on his
inability to ‘“navigate waters around the cape and along the coast due



31] MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 49

February 8, 1989

to winds, fog, and seas.” On November 22, the project supervisor
recommended that 20 days be granted (AF 22); but the change order as
finally granted was for 30 days, which included 20 days for chimney
reconstruction (AF 24). Corey agreed under protest to rebuild the
chimney at no additional cost; but he did agree to do it. Only chimney
costs were discussed at the time, however, and Corey did not regard his
acceptance of this modification as rehnqulshmg any other claim on the
job (Tr. 240-43).

Change Order No. 2, dated January 9, 1978, resulted from the
contractor’s letter of January 3, in which he requested a 60-day
extension (AF 36). This letter called attention to the excess wind and
fog encountered in the harbor crossing and to the dangerous sea
conditions caused by high winds at Provincetown, and requested
another 60-day extension. NPS responded with a letter change order
granting the request in the following language: “We have adjusted
your contract * * * and the date of February 24, 1978 is now recorded
as your new completion date. Please note that this Change Order #2
does not affect Contract price or any change in the specifications of
your contract.” It contained a similar acceptance provision to that in
the previous change order, in which “Notification” of the change order
was to be, and was, signed by the contractor as “received and
accepted” (AF 37).

Change Order No. 4, dated February 16, 1978, was the result, as we
have seen, of a January 27 request from the contractor for a
suspension of operations until May because of continued weather
problems, particularly citing high velocity winds (AF 38). The order,
previously quoted, was issued on February 16 and extended the
contract completion date to June 16, subject to detailed custodial
conditions, allegedly at no change in contract cost (AF 39). Corey
signed it because the CO at least impliedly threatened to assess
liquidated damages for the whole perlod if he did not sign it (Tr. 249-
50). ‘

Change Order No. 4, dated April 12, 1978, differed slightly from the
previous orders in that there were minor additions and deletions to the
contract specifications that resulted in a $1,172 decrease in contract
cost. It provided that “[no] additional contract time will be allowed on
account of the extra work involved and your completion time remains
June 16, 1978” (AF 41).

On June 9, 1978, the contractor again wrote to the CO requesting an
extension of time, from June 16 to July 28, 1978, “due to numerous
complexities on job - only one being weather conditions” (AF 43). This
request is consistent: (1) with Fader’s May 15 log entry that
“inclement weather of rain, wind, and fog would be held accountable
for further delay” (GS 117 at 160); (2) with the fact that the building
was not offloaded until May 19 (GS 117 at 162-65); and (3) with the fact
that NPS knew that 45 to 60 days after the offloading of the building



50 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 1D.

would be required to complete the job (AS 22). However, by June 15,
the new CO was already in touch with the Regional Solicitor, telling
him that “the Government’s position in this matter was that we would
not grant this contractor an extension of time based on the fact that
the contractor is not performing and has done an inadequate job up to
the present time. We feel that the delay of this contract was the
contractor’s fault”’ (AS 29, italics added). This memorandum was
followed by a memorandum to the CO by Fader, dated June 21, 1978,
which appears to be disingenuous and self-serving on its face in several
important respects. Its first paragraph is as follows (AS 73):

After careful review of the work in progress since April 25, 1978, I do not recommend an
extension of contract time. Our Project Inspector, Roland Verfaille, has kept a Daily
Diary which records four (4) days only of work suspension because of inclement weather
conditions. No work was done on weekends, however, although permission had been
given to do so up until the completion of the move. It was also not unusual for Fridays
and Mondays to be less than 8-hour workdays. The first of many verbal requests for
‘permission to work on weekends was made on May 24, 1978 —the day following
completion of the building move over the excavation. The return te a normal 40-hour
week following the most difficult aspect of the contract work had been re-established
verbally and in writing (dated 4/18/78). Regular Park working hours were a part of the
Contract Specifications. The overtime costs for both park and regional personnel were
considered an excessive and unjustified burden for work originally scheduled for
completion in November 1978.” (Italics added.)

By contrast, we find that: (1) for reasons unclear, neither Project
Supervisor Fader nor Project Inspector Verfaille was called as a
witness for the Government in this proceeding, to permit them to
explain just what it was that the contractor was supposed to be doing
on a full-time basis, or on weekends, prior to obtaining the favorable
weather on May 19 that permitted him to unload the Station; (2) the
diary in question was not introduced into evidence; (3) one of the
principal reasons that the building foundation at Race Point had to be
rebuilt twice was that NPS’ specifications had a minimum temperature
requirement for the preparation of mortar to be used in laying the
. concrete blocks needed for the foundation; but Corey’s original

subcontractor, in an effort to complete the work quickly, had tried to
lay the blocks in weather with temperatures below the 35-degree
minimum, which was unacceptable to NPS (cf. AF 4; GS 117 at 92; Tr.
251-52); (4) the Station could not be unloaded in the absence of both a
favorable wind and tide (Tr. 245-46); and (5) it was entirely logical that
the request for overtime work not be made until the Station had been
unloaded, since it was not until then that the detailed work of
marrying the building to its new foundation could be undertaken.

In addition, it seems a bit inapropos for a project supervisor who had
personally endorsed the contractor’s first delay request, and who had
encouraged submission of the second delay request, now to complain
(echoing the attitude of the new CO: see Tr. 126) that the work should
have been completed as scheduled. Thus, the project supervisor’s

~June 21 memorandum appears primarily to have been an attempt to
augment the file after the fact, since the contractor’s request had been



31} MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 5h1
February 8, 1989

promptly denied in writing by the new CO on June 15, before receiving
Fader’s memorandum, with notification that liquidated damages would
be assessed beginning on June 17 (GS 116 at 22).

We therefore find that a 60-day period of time for the completlon of
the contract after the May 19 off-loading of the Station was reasonable
under the circumstances and should have been granted, and that,
accordingly, the contractor was entitled to a final completion date of
July 18, 1978.

d. Intent of the Releases

Each of the four change orders contained virtually identical
language stating that the particular change order did not affect
contract price or make any change in the specifications of the contract.
Each was in letter form with the signature of the CO at the end of the
letter, followed by the language already noted; namely, “Notification of
Change Order # on Contract Number ¥FX1600-7-0046 for the
Relocation of Old Harbor Life Saving Station at Cape Cod National
Seashore has been received and accepted by us on (date),” followed by a
signature line for the contractor’s acceptance. :

When the first CO, who was responsible for the first two change -
orders, was on the witness stand, appellant’s counsel asked:

Q Who actually wrote [Change Order No. 1]?

AT did.

Q Did you consult with anyone else?
A No.:

* * * * * * *

Q Do you regard change order No. 1 as encompassing a release of claims?
A No. .

* x . . * * * * *

Q How about change order No. 2, were you also involved in that?
A Yes, I wag [Tr. 66).

* ' * x * * *

Q Did you write change order No. 2?

A Yes.

Q When you wrote that, did you intend to encompass any kind of a release of claims in
that document? .

A No [Tr. 70].

* *® * * * * *

Q When you wrote change order No. 2, did you intend that the contractor give up any
claim that he might have against the Government?

A He didn’t submit any claim.

Q So, therefore, you did not intend -~ answer my questlon Did you intend that he give
up any claim?

A No [Tr. 70-71].

* * * * * L] *

Q Was the, was the, extra time in this case required by adverse weather?
A Partially.



h2 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE: INTERIOR [96 1.D.

Q And to what extent was it required by something else?

A Change order No. 1 was partial weather and partial something else.
MR. EPSTEIN: Partially the chimney.

THE WITNESS: Yes [Tr. 72].

On cross-examination, Government counsel pursued the matter
further: '

Q Did you meet or have a discussion with the contractor leading up to change order 1?

A T don't believe I personally did. Marsha [Fader] handled that, and then I talked,
discussed, it with Marsha. ‘ )

Q What was your intent in issuing change order 1 with regard to pricing increase or
claims under the change?

A There were no price increases mentioned.

Q Did the contractor submit a price increase at that time?

A There was no mention of any cost or price increases [Tr. 84].

A similar dialogue occurred when the second CO was on the witness
stand:

Q Mr. Cintron, do you regard change order No. — if I use the term release of claims, do
you know what that means?

A Yes, I do.

Q What does it mean?

A Tt means the claim is issued when the final of the contract is completed, and the
release of claim, the release is sent to the contractor, and once he signs, he releases the
Government of all obligations to the contractor.

Q So, release of claims releases the Government of obligations?

A Correct. '

Q Did you regard change order No. 3 as a release of any claim which might [have]
arisen outside of that change order?

A No [Tr. 147-48].

-Direct and cross-examination continued concerning the effect of the
notification and acceptance language of the change orders. At the end
of this discussion, appellant’s counsel referred to the six additions
contained in Change Order No. 4 and inquired:

Q Why didn’t you just include these, these six additional items in the change order
and hope that the contractor would sign the change order and agree to them in that
context? .

A We're not accustomed to doing that. I assume that anything that we did with — on
any change order was agreed to before the change order was issued [Tr. 151].

As we have seen, Corey saw Change Order No. 1 as NPS’ solution to
the chimney removal problem, and the only cost discussion in that
context concerned NPS’ efforts to ensure that the removal of the whole
chimney would not result in any additional cost to them (Tr. 237-41).
The question of the contractor giving up any other claim he might
have was simply not discussed; and Corey testified that he would not
have given up any such claim at the time because he believed he had
encountered a different site condition at the beach than existed at the
time of his inspection, for which he should be compensated (Tr. 242,
300-03). Similarly, he believed that the high tides he intended to make
use of in placing and refloating his barge were part of the
specifications (Tr. 242-43, 288).



31] MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 53

February 8, 1989

Corey further testified that no additional compensation or release of
claims was ever discussed in connection with Change Orders No. 2 (Tvr.
246-47) or No. 3, except for a vaguely implied threat of liquidated
damages (Tr. 247-49); and, in connection with Change Order No. 4, the
only discussion of costs had to do with the specifically added and
deleted items (Tr. 250-51, 803-10). He refused to sign a general release
at the end of the project (AF 1186 at 23-24, Tr. 305); and the
Government anticipated, at least as early as June 1978, that a claim
would be filed (AS 73, Tr. 133-35).

Discussion

a. Arguments by Counsel

Appellant’s original Complaint alleged 11 counts as bases for relief,
including defective specifications (inadequate completion period),
improper change orders (lack of additional compensation), denial of
beach access (causing the project to extend into winter), NPS delay in
obtaining wetlands permits (preventing work before October 21),
insufficient funds (causing delay in issuing notice to proceed), cardinal
change doctrine (lack of land access, missing spring tides), change in -
site conditions (NPS delays resulting in winter conditions), mutual
mistake of fact (parties assumed beach access and spring tides),
contract reformation (triple costs not anticipated by either party),
improper denial of contract extension (denial of June extension -
request), and substantial completion in early July (liquidated damages
improper). ;

Although these allegations were refined considerably during the
course of the litigation, the essence of them remained the same, even
in appellant’s Post-Hearing Brief: namely, that NPS undertook a
project and went out with a solicitation for formal bids without first
having its planning completed—causing a work situation that neither
party anticipated (mutual mistake, cardinal change, defective
specifications, contract reformation), in an inaccessible location and at
a site that was physically different from that contemplated, resulting
in an inability to offload during winter months, with tremendous
ensuing costs to the contractor (differing site condition, constructive
change, unconsc1onab1hty) Appellant also alleged substantial
completion in early July (remission of liquidated damages).

Appellant’s Reply Brief focuses primarily on the Government’s
arguments concerning the-alleged conclusive effect of the same-cost,
no-change language contained in the four change orders signed by the
contractor, urging lack of consideration, no intention on the part of the
parties to release all claims, NPS' failure to address the contractor’s
monetary claims, later waiver of release by the Government’s actions,
etc. The 34 cases cited in appellant’s Post-Hearing Brief and the 14
additional cases cited in its Reply Brief generally tend to support its
contentions.



54 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD,

Government counsel’s various individual submissions, briefs,
citations, and arguments are, if anything, even more prolific. The
difference is, we do.not generally find them to be consistent with the
facts or the merits of the case before us. They involve far too much
heat and far too little light.

For example, the Government’s Post-Hearing Brief continues to rely
primarily on the four change order releases executed by the contractor
as its basis for denying the claims. Appellant asserts that the
Government’s position is that the language of the change orders
constitutes a release of all claims for additional compensation.
Government counsel protests that he must again “correct Appellant’s
misstatements,” since the Government’s contention is, rather, that the
change orders “bar claims merely on the matters addressed by the
change orders—-as the instant claims.” .

Yet the uncontroverted testimony, not only of the contractor but also
of the two CQ’s who appeared at the hearing, was that (with the
exception of the chimney costs) none of the additional costs was ever
even discussed by the parties in the context of any of the four change
orders. And when the contractor was asked to sign a final release of
claims at the conclusion of the project, he steadfastly refused to do so.
Thus, the releases before us have neither the clarity and specificity - .
needed for the release of a particular claim nor the finality and
comprehensiveness of a general release, to say nothing of their lacking
the knowledge and volition on the part of the contractor that many of
the cases cited by Government counsel regard as essential. We
therefore find the Government’s arguments and citations in the
context of this case to be singularly unpersuasive.

b. General Discussion

It ought not be inferred that this was a simple case to resolve. It was
not. It was, in nearly all respects, an exceptionally difficult case, with
facts that, thankfully, are quite rare. Appellant’s counsel presumably
has raised practically every theory of recovery known to the contract
field because the case fits no easy mold. Likewise, the Government’s
arguments that the contractor had primary permit responsibility
under the Permits and Responsibilities Clause; that bad weather gives
rise to time extensions but not to damages; and that releases must be
construed strictly, were major objections that had to be considered.

There was, in addition, the problem that the contractor inexplicably
sat on its rights for nearly 5 years (1979 to 1984), a period during
which a major fire destroyed a lot of its records (Tr. 263); which
conceivably could explain why, when it did resubmit his claim, its.
counsel was a former member of the Regional Solicitor’s office, who
may have had some knowledge about the matter because of his
previous employment, and apparently access to relevant records as
well. As we have noted, the latter complication was resolved by the
Office of Government Ethics, and not by the Board. As to the question
of delay, our concern about possible prejudice to the Government was
obviated by the fact that, on October 15, 1984, NPS elected to respond



31} MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 55

February 8, 1989

substantively to the contractor’s undated September 1984 claim, thus
waiving any claim of prejudice caused by delay (AF 78). Those actions,
of course, did not relieve the Board of the obligation to research the
scores of cases cited by the parties on the other issues:

On the other hand, there is no need to address all of the recovery
~ theories advanced by appellant’s counsel since, while we are generally
in agreement as to the applicability of his cases, we conclude that
recovery in the present case would be permissible under any of several
theories. Many similar cases, particularly the earlier ones, do not rely
on any one theory as the sole basis on which recovery was permitted.

Among the relevant cases cited by appellant in its Post-Hearing
Brief are: McKee v. United States, 500 F.2d 525, 530, 205 Ct. Cl. 303
(1974) (an analogous case in which this Board was reversed, because
the court concluded that a loss of the access anticipated by the:
specifications constituted a change); Swinging Hoedads, AGBCA
No. 77-212, 79-1 BCA 1 13,859 (Government’s erroneous representation
that access would be available rendered it liable for increased costs
incurred); Carl W. Linderer Co., ENG BCA No. 3526, 78-1 BCA
11 13,114 (contractor was entitled to rely on positive statements made in
specifications: “When the government has given a warranty in its
contractual capacity, and the subject matter of the warranty is
frustrated by any intervening cause, the contractor should be entitled
to relief”’); Southern Paving Corp., AGBCA No. 74-103, 77-

2 BCA [ 12,813 (another similar case, awarding entitlement to excess
costs, including impact costs, based on differing site condition and
changed requirements, where wheeled vehicles could not be used as
anticipated, and heavier equipment and more expenswe performance
methods were required).

Appellant also cites Edward R. Marden Corp. v. United States,

442 F.2d 364, 194 Ct. Cl. 799 (1971), for the proposition that the sheer
magnitude of additional work resulting from defective specifications,
even though culminating in an identical result, can amount to a
cardinal change in the work to be performed under a contract-since it
is not “essentially the same work as the parties bargained for when
the contract was awarded” (194 Ct. Cl. at 809). “Where a cardinal
change is concerned, it is the entire undertaking of the contractor,
rather than the product, to which we look” (tbid. at 810). Appellant
notes that the cardinal change doctrine has been applied even though
the contractor had signed a change order which required the additional
work and increased the contract price and had accepted the final
payment. P. L. Saddler v. United States, 287 F.2d 411, 412; 152 Ct. CL
557, 560 (1961).

Finally, appellant asserts that other cases hold that the Government
must pay increased costs which arise when a delay in issuance of a
notice to proceed forces a contractor to perform under adverse weather
conditions, citing the Department of the Interior cases, Abbeti Electric



56 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (96 1D.

Corp. v. United States, 162 F. Supp. 772, 775; 142 Ct. Cl. 604, 627-28
(1958); and L. O. Brayton & Co., IBCA No 641, 70-2 BCA ll 8510 In
Brayton, we said:

On the record of this case, we believe that [the Southwestern Power Administration]
unreasonably delayed in issuing a notice to proceed. In our opinion, such a delay creates
a compensable suspension of work under paragraph SC-12, Price Adjustment for
Suspension, Delay, or Interruption of the Work. The contract provision expressly makes
compensable delay in any or all of the work caused by a failure of the contracting officer
to act in the time specified in the contract, or within a reasonable time if no time is
specified. Although no time was specified in the contract for the issuance of the notice to.
proceed, we conclude that in the circumstances of this case any delay beyond September 1,
1963, was unreasonable” (70-2 BCA at 39,554-55, italics added, footnotes omitted).

Virtually the same language of paragraph SC-12 is still contained in
paragraph 17(b) of the Suspension of Work clause of SF 23-A (Rev. 4-
75), which can be found in the present contract. Thus, we reach a
similar result. Similar results were also reached in Hensel Phelps
Construction Co., IBCA No. 1010, 75-1 BCA 11,232. In following these
cases, we distinguish M. A. Mortenson Co., ENG BCA 4780, 87-2 BCA
119,718, aff'd CAFC No. 87-1591 (Apr. 4, 1988), a competitive situation
in which the contractor twice willingly extended his second-low bid in
hopes of obtaining the contract, and then tried to charge the
Government the extra costs resulting from an inevitably delayed
starting date. There, relief was denied. Here, we have an emergency
situation, a single bidder, a limited period for performance specified by
the contract and dictated by weather constraints, and specific work
dates contemplated by the contract, upon all of whlch the contractor
was entitled to rely.

Although influenced by the excellent cases cited by appellant, the
primary test of entitlement we have applied in this case is one of
reasonableness-particularly whether the contractor was reasonable in
relying on the solicitation’s references to permits, road access, and
spring tides; whether NPS was reasonable in assuming that its 30-day
job could become a 9-month job without any additional costs to the
Government, after it had been primarily responsible for delaying the
notice to proceed; and whether the contractor was reasonable in
thinking that the releases he signed in connection with the change
- orders were merely boilerplate language that would not preclude his
later submission of claims. See Goudreau Corp., DOT BCA No. 1895,
88-1 BCA 120,479; and A & K Plumbing & Mechanical, Inc. v. United
States, 1 Cl. Ct. 716 (1983).

Except with respect to the releases, to ask these questions is to
answer them: that is, we think the contractor behaved eminently
reasonably-which may be why the case arrived in the posture of
- requiring us primarily to decide the effect of the release clauses. But to
banish all doubts, we hold that, having undertaken the task of
obtaining permits in order to save time, and having specifically
provided as well for beach access and for the use of spring tides in the
contract, NPS is fully liable for the monetary consequences of (1) the
untimely issuance of the Corps of Engineers and wetlands permits,



31 MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. 57

February 8, 1989

(2) its belated notice to proceed, (3) the failure of the Chatham
Conservation Commission to allow the contractor to bring his
equipment to the work site by the sand road (see Linderer, above),

(4) the delay caused by the time-consuming harbor crossing of the
contractor’s equipment, (5) delays until July 18, 1978, for the
offloading and relocation of the Station, and (6) all other reasonable
costs incurred by the contractor in the completion of the project that
were not contemplated by its bid price, except for the costs involving
the chimney or incurred in rebu11d1ng the new foundation. Goudreau,
supra.

Since we have already found that the entire project was
substantially complete by July 18, 1978, it follows that the liquidated
damages assessed by the CO were improper in their entirety and
should be rescinded. Accordingly, there is no need to discuss the
propriety of the imposition of such damages in other respects, such as
whether the Government met its burden of proving that they were fair
and reasonable, or whether it actually suffered any injury as a result
of any completion delay. See U.S. Floors, Inc., ASBCA No. 36356, 88-

3 BCA 1 21,153; KATCO, Inc., ASBCA No. 36092, 88-3. BCA  21,041.

Government counsel in this case put special reliance on a decision by
this Board in Jack Morehouse dba Morehouse Painting, IBCA No. 2087,
86-3 BCA 1 19,014. Some consideration of that case is therefore also
required. In Morehouse, we refused relief to a contractor who was
denied the use of county roads because the county government chose to
enforce its existing weight limits after the contract was entered into, in
a situation where the contractor’s bid had assumed that the weight
limits would not be enforced. We pointed out that the Government was
not responsible for the contractor’s assumptions. That situation
contrasts dramatically with the present case, where NPS not only
undertook to obtain the necessary wetlands permit, but the
contractor’s assumption that he could use the sand road was based on
the contract specifications. We think the differences are critical.

c¢. Effect of the Releases

In our review of modern cases on the effect of purported releases of
contractor claims, we have concluded that the current trend of courts
and boards is to hold that releases mean what they say, provided only
that they say what they mean and that both parties actually intended
the same thing-i.e., that there was a meeting of the minds.

We therefore concur with the decision of the Armed Services Board
in a recent case, Leslie & Elliott, ASBCA No. 36271 (Sept. 30, 1988),
88-3 BCA -, which held that, despite the Navy’s standard
“remise, release, and forever discharge” language, the contractor’s
time extension claim was not precluded because it was never discussed
by the parties. The board noted that Federal Acquisition Regulation
(FAR) 43.204 requires CO’s to negotiate with the contractor equitable
adjustments resulting from change orders. Since there was no such



58 DECISIONS OF ‘-THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

negotiation, the board did not sustain the release, citing B. C. Hedreen
Co., ASBCA No. 20599, 77-1 BCA | 12,328, and Southeastern, Inc.,
- ASBCA Nos. 7677 and 8614, 1963 BCA | 3904,

In its discussion, the board in Leslie, above, notes that even in the
case of a general release, the law recognizes exceptions, quoting from
J. G. Watts Construction Co. v. United States, 161 Ct. Cl. 801 (1963) at
806-07, as to mutual mistake, contrary intention, oversight, and fraud
or duress. It also mentions “the line of cases holding that consideration
of a claim on the merits following execution of a release indicates the
parties did not intend the release to extinguish the claim and therefore
does not bar the claim,” citing A & K Plumbing, above; Bromley
Contractmg Co., ASBCA No. 20271, 77-2 BCA 12,715, and cases cited
in Bromley (Shp Opinion at 9).

In the case before us, the contractor’s claim was first submitted to -
the CO by its attorney on October 25, 1978 (AF 55). Correspondence
concerning it was exchanged between the parties (with at least one
meeting being held, in December 1978 (AF 60)) for nearly a year,
including various letters to appellant’s attorney from Government
counsel (AF 66, 69, 72), before the CO concluded in February 1980 that
no decision was required in the absence of a reply to Government
counsel’s last (October 10, 1979) letter (AF 75). During the period prior
to October 10, 1979, it does not appear that the current Government
defense of a previous contractual release was even considered; and
when it was later raised, it was raised by Government counsel, not by
the CO.

As we said in Addison Construction Co., IBCA No. 1064, 76-2 BCA
112,118, “Boards of contract appeals have long followed the rule that
in construing a release, it is proper to consider the circumstances
under which it was executed, the relations between the parties and the
nature and character of existing disputes * * *. We regard it as
significant that the contracting officer did not rely solely on
appellant’s signing of the release as a basis for denying the request for
an extension of time but proceeded to consider the request for an
extension on its merits * * *. Since the contracting officer considered
the request on its merits, the Board cannot avoid similar consideration
of the merits in this appeal from the findings of the contracting
officer,” citing National U.S. Radiator Corp., ASBCA No. 3506, 61-

2 BCA 1 3192, and Oregon Electric Construction, Inc., ASBCA

No. 13778, 70-2 BCA | 8594 (76-2 BCA at 58,213, footnotes omitted).
Cf. Hensel Phelps, above, where the Board said, “[I]t is well settled that
an agreement will not operate as an accord as to matters not
contemplated by the agreement” (75-1 BCA at 53,458).

Cases to the same effect include R. J. Crowley, Inc., ASBCA
No. 28730, 86-1 BCA | 18,379, heavily relied upon by appellant (“A
claim is not released unless there are unequivocal acts showing
expressly or by implication an intention to release * * * there can be
no release without a showing of an intent to release, which must be
sought from the entire instrument or the documents referred to"



31 " MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. ' 59

February 8, 1989

therein, as well as the circumstances of its execution”; 86-1 BCA at
94,296); McKee, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, 431 F. Supp. 1198 (1977);
Chantilly Construction Corp., ASBCA No. 24138, 81-1 BCA | 14,863
(“In this appeal, there was no mutual agreement in satisfaction of a
claim in bona fide dispute for the simple reason, among others, that
there was no meeting of the minds on the subject of delay or impact
costs. Such costs simply were not mentioned or considered’);

U.S. Optics Corp., ASBCA No. 18972, 75-2 BCA 1 11,608 (“The
modification * * * states that ‘except as modified herein, the Contract
remains unchanged.’ There is no mention of price, no statement
indicating that the modification constitutes a complete equitable
adjustment resulting from the cited change, and no release by the
contractor * * * the parties did not discuss price or monetary
compensation”).

U.S. Optics, above, cites Kurz & Root Co., ASBCA No. 17146, 74-

1 BCA 1.10,543, aff'd, 227 Ct. Cl. 522 (1981), in which ASBCA stated:
“This Board has consistently held that language similar to ‘the above
change results in no change to contract price’ does not have the legal

_effect of an accord and satisfaction with respect to matters which the
parties have excluded from their negotiations,” citing Pan American
World Airways, Inc., ASBCA No. 3627, 57-1 BCA { 1240, and
Polyphase Contracting Corp., ASBCA No. 11787, 68-1 BCA | 6759, also
relied on by appellant. In Polyphase, the board said: “Although
Modification No. 1 extended the time for performance of the contract
without change in contract price; there is nothing in that modification
or in any other evidence before us to indicate an intent by the parties
to compromise any delay claims arising from those delays that
necessitated that extension” 68-1 BCA at 31,264.

Such is also true of the case before this Board. Enough has been said
to make clear that there is substantial legal support for the view that
releases of unnegotiated claims by contractors are not automatic free
benefits to the Government whenever any minor contract change is
entered into, or that may be inferred from the standard “no change”
language often inserted in contract modifications. Rather, there seems
to be an ascending hierarchy of releases progressing from individual
modifications, to final payment modifications, to general releases, to
settlement agreements; and the lower on the ladder the alleged release
is, the more difficult it is for the Government to assert credibly that it
was intended to cover all possible claims. It is one thing to hold a
contractor to a bargain he has made. It is quite another to try to hold
him to a bargain he did not make, whether the issue has to do with the
original contract or a “no cost” change. Here, since there is no
evidence that the contractor ever intended to give up his monetary
claims, we reject the Government’s attempt to mandate that result.



60 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ' [96 1.D.

Deczszon ‘

In summary, havmg found that the contractor was entitled to an
extension of time for work performance until July 18, 1978, and that
the work was substantially complete as of that date, we reverse the
liquidated damages imposed by the CO; and we find for appellant as to
entitlement in virtually all other respects, as set forth above, with '
interest on the claim from February 12, 1985 (the date the certified
claim was presented to the CO), in accordance with the Contract
Disputes Act; with the right of further appeal by the contractor if
agreement as to quantum cannot be reached by the parties within 120
days from the date appellant receives this decision.

BERNARD V. PARRETTE
Administrative Judge

WE CONCUR:

RusseLL C. LYNCH\
Chief Administrative Judge

G. HERBERT PACKWOOD
Administrative Judge

APPENDIX A

Boston Globe, February 20, 1978:

Photo Omitted: “Barge with 80-year-old Coast Guard station being
towed into Provincetown Harbor last November. (AP photo)”

Headline: “OLD HARBOR STATION WITHSTOOD THE STORM By
Margery Fagan, Globe Correspondent”

“PROVINCETOWN -- The highest tides in 100 years crashed
seawalls and sent floodwaters rushing through the town. Relentless
seas smashed the dike at Hatch’s Harbor. Basements flooded, felled
tree branches lay strewn in yards and streets.

“The Blizzard of *78 caused an estimated $1.5 million in damages to
private homes and businesses here. But for the third time in as many
months the sturdy Old Harbor Life Saving Station once the -
headquarters for dramatic sea rescues along the treacherous Cape Cod
coast has survived the onslaught of winter winds and seas.

“After enduring a perilous 36-mile sea journey from Chatham to
Provincetown, the monstrous January northeaster and the Great
Blizzard two weeks ago, the station sits perched on a barge in
Provincetown harbor. It now awaits relocation to Race Point where it
will become a monument to the US Lifesaving Service.

“ ‘She lost a lot of plywood that had to be replaced and one of the
walls was badly damaged by winds. But all in all she held up really
well through the storm,” said Provincetown Harbormaster Stanley
Carter of the wooden, nine-room, two-story structure and its four-story
observation tower built in 1897. ‘We all think she’s just beautiful.’



31) MIDDLESEX CONTRACTORS & RIGGERS, INC. - . 6l

February 8, 1989

“Last January the National Park Service began plans to move the
station from Chatham where it was threatened by encroaching seas at
the eroding North Beach peninsula. The station was then 600 feet from
shore. By November high tide waters lapped at its foundation.

“‘If the station hadn’t been moved to Provincetown in November, we
would have lost it. There’s no way it could have survived this last
storm,’ said Jack Clark, a Park Service technician. ‘I flew over the
beach in Chatham and the foundation was nothmg but rubble.’ [Ttalics
added.]

“Because of the North Beach erosion, the Park Service decided to-
relocate the station on a 30-foot sand dune at Race Point,
Provincetown’s northern tip. ‘As the ocean rises, we lose about three
feet of land a year along the coast. But because of erosion patterns,
Race Point gains about three feet of land a year,” Clark said. '
Relocation of the station at Race Pomt he added should i insure agamst
future erosion problems.

“For $119,750 the Park Service hired a contractor to transport the
station by barge the 36-mile distance. But the move posed problems
from the start.

“After waiting days for calm seas and winds, workers on Nov. 30
reinforced the station with steel girders and prepared to hft 1t by
cranes onto the waiting barge.

“Just as the two huge cranes hoisted the building from its
foundation, one of the cables broke and had to be replaced. Then the
loaded barge, which barely made it onto North Beach, got stuck on a
sandbar on its way out and listed on the shoal from late ‘afternoon
until high tide at 3 a.m.

“Meanwhile; workers at Race Point tore down the stat1on s 1ntended
foundation which, for the second time, failed to meet construction
specifications. By the time the barge began moving again, high winds -
and rough seas forced it to lay over in Provincetown Harbor. :

“The weather did not improve, however, and there the station
remains--conspicously [sic] grounded at low tide on its barge. .

“The Park Service had planned to move the station to Race Point as
soon as weather permitted. A tugboat steamed over from Martha’s -
Vineyard four times to assist operations but each time seas became too
rough.

“Then the January northeaster’s gale-force winds nearly blew both
the barge and the station out to sea.

“ ‘It looks like the station will stay in the harbor until April or May,’
said Marsha L. Fader, project coordinator and historical architect for
the National Park Service. “‘Weather conditions can be favorable in the
harbor, but seas around the outer edge of Race Point have just been
too rough to risk a move.’

“Fader hopes that the station will be open to the public by
midsummer. Exhibits will emphasize the history of the lifesaving



62 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

service which was founded in 1872 and stayed active until its
incorporation with the Coast Guard in 1915.”

(Source: AS 24, Middlesex Contractors & Riggers, Inc., IBCA-1964)

APPEAL OF HAL ALLRED

IBCA-2447-A Decided: February 16, 1989
Contract No. IFB8210-87-06, National Park Service.
Sustained in part, denied in part.

1. Contracts: Construction and Operation: Conflicting Clauses--
Contracts: Construction and Operation: Duty to Inquire--Contracts:
Construction and Operation: General Rules of Construction

A contractor’s claim for an equitable adjustment for extra trimming work allegedly
incurred during performance of a tree clearing contract was -denied, where the
contractor’s reading of the solicitation, combined with his actual knowledge of conditions
that existed at the site created an ambiguity so patent, that a reasonable bidder would .
not-have bid the contract without first seeking clarification from the contracting officer .
as to the actual contract requirements. It is well-settled that a contractor, faced with an
obvious inconsistency or discrepancy of significance, is obliged to seek clarification from
the Government prior to bidding.

2. Contracts: Construction and Operation: Actions of Parties

Where a contractor’s conduct during performance of a tree-clearing contract strongly
indicates that he understood that trimming was a significant part of the work, such
conduct is considered persuasive evidence of what the contract required, in considering
the contractor’s claim for alleged extra costs incurred by such trimming.

3. Contracts: Construction and Operation: Modification of Contracts:
Generally--Contracts: Disputes and Remedies: Burden of Proof--
Contracts: Disputes and Remedies: Damages: Generally

Where the Government sought to modify the cutting requirements of a tree-clearing

. contract at a pre-bid inspection to include a 7 - 10-foot cutting variation, such
modification, though relied upon by the contractor in computing his bid, was found to
not alter the basic requirements of the contract. These requirements were misread by
the contractor and resulted in his underestimating the scope of the work, but he failed to
show damage or how such modification constituted extra work for which he was entitled
to an equitable adjustment.

4. Contracts: Construction and Operation: Actions of Parties--
Contracts: Disputes and Remedies: Equitable Adjustments--Contracts:
Performance or Default: Inspection

Where a contractor demonstrated the established practice in the tree-clearing industry
regarding the cutting of trees which were located on the outer border of the contract
cutting zone, and the Government inspec¢tor’s procedure indicatés that he improperly
directed the contractor-to cut trees clearly beyond the area considered by industry
practice to be within the cutting zone, the Board found such direction to constitute extra
work for which the contractor was entitled to an equitable adjustment.

- APPEARANCES: J. William Bennett, Attorney at Law, Portland,
Oregon, for Appellant; William Silver, Department Counsel, San



62) APPEAL OF HAL ALLRED 63

February 16, 1989

Francisco, California, W. N. Dunlop, Department Counsel, Boise,
Idaho, for the Government.

OPINION BY ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE DOANE

INTERIOR BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS -

This appeal was timely filed by appellant, Hal Allred, from the
October 22, 1987, final decision of the contracting officer denying
appellant’s claim in the total amount of $33,056.24, for extra work
allegedly incurred during performance of a roadside clearing contract
at the Grand Canyon National Park. An evidentiary hearing in the
matter was held May 4, 1988, in Boise, Idaho.

Findings of Fact

1. On May 5, 1987, Solicitation No. IFB8210-87-06 was issued to
prospective bidders by the United States Department of the Interior,
National Park Service (Government). The purpose of the solicitation
was to seek bids for a roadside clearing project at the North Rim
District of the Grand Canyon National Park, Coconino County, Arizona
(Appeal File, Tab 1 at page 76).! The work encompassed
approximately 22 miles of scenic secondary roads in five zones serving
the Point Imperial and Cape Royal Canyon viewpoints on the North
Rim of the Park. These roads are at an average elevation of 8,000 feet
and traverse heavily forested areas. The project generally entailed
clearing heavy vegetation, brush, and small trees 10 feet on each side
from the paved edges of the roads. The solicitation also set forth the
following pertinent provisions:

PART 1: GENERAL
1-1 DESCRIPTIONS/SCOPE/LOCATION:
C. Associated work that is a part of the contract is as follows:

1. All limbs, slash, and the smaller diameter stems, up to 6 inches in diameter and
longer than 2 feet, shall be processed through a chipping machine. * * *

2. All cut stumps and also all vegetation cuts in the actual paved areas of the roadway
shall be immediately treated with a special herbicide solution. * * *

8. All tree limbs/stems/trunks 6 inches and greater in diameter shall be bucked 1nto
lengths from 18 inches to 24 inches long and decked/hauled/stacked to locations
designated by the Contracting Officer. * * *

4. Certain marked trees and snags, beyond the 10-foot cut line but that are a hazard to
the roadway, shall be felled as part of the contract, There are approximately 150 of these
involved. * * *

5. Certain marked trees that are spectacular specimens but are within the 10-foot line
shall be left standing but completely trimmed/pruned to a distance of 12 feet above the
ground. There are approximately 25 such trees. * * * [(AF-4 at 76, 77 (italics supplied).]

1 Hereinafter, reference to the documents which comprise the official record in this proceeding will be typically
abbreviated as follows: Appeal File, Tab.4 page 76 (AF-4 at 76); Hearing Transcript page 1 (Tr. 1); Appellant’s
Exhibit 1 (AX-1); Government’s Exhibit A (GX-A); Appellant’s Posthearing Brief at 10 (App. Br. at 10); and
Government’s Posthearing Brief at 20 (Govt's. Br. at 20)



64 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

PART 2: SPECIFIC WORK REQUIREMENTS
2-1 ROADSIDE AND ROADWAY CLEARING:
- The Contractor shall remove all trees and brush that are growing adjacent to the

roadway from the edge of the pavement out 10 feet on the shoulder, perpendicular to the
roadway. * * *

* * L] * * * *

2-3 LARGE LIMBS AND STEMS:

. Limbs and small diameter stems (slash) up to 6 inches in diameter and longer than
2 feet shall be processed through a chipping machine. * * *

2-4 LARGE LIMBS AND STEMS:

All tree stems above 6 inches in diameter shall be bucked in lengths from 18 inches to

24 inches long.
Certain tree stems 6 inches to 8 inches in diameter shall be marked by Government to
be limbed and bucked in lengths of 8 feet and decked on the ground... * * *

* * * * * * *

27 SPECIMEN ROAD SHOULDER TREES TO REMAIN:

Certain large trees within the cutting zone shall be marked by the Government to
remain in place. The contractor shall trim these irees up to where canopy is at least 12
feet above the ground. * * * [AF-4 at 78, 79 (italics supplied).]

2. Prospective bidders were given notice of a pre-bid inspection to be
conducted during the afternoon of June 22, 1987 (Tr. 30; AX-4). During
the morning prior to the pre-bid conference, appellant and an
employee, Travis Campbell, after getting directions from William
Dennis, the maintenance foreman for the North Rim District, drove to
the project area to meet Ron Dovzak, a National Park Service
inspector, who was marking trees for clearing and/or removal (Tr. 28~
30, 32, 142, 279-80, 311-12). Messrs. Allred and Campbell found Dovzak
in zone 3, and walked with him for a quarter of a mile while Dovzak
sprayed red or blue paint on numerous trees (Tr. 32, 280-81).

3. The following testimony points up the principal factual dispute in
this proceeding. Appellant testified that during their conversation,
Dovzak indicated that the red paint designated trees to be removed
and blue paint designated trees to be left at the site (Tr. 83, 110).

Mr. Campbell corroborated Allred’s testimony as to Dovzak’s
explanation for the red and blue markings and further testified that
Dovzak never discussed that the blue marked trees would be required
to be trimmed (lifted) to a canopy height of 12 feet (Tr. 142-43). Allred
testified that “hundreds” of trees had been marked with blue paint (Tr.
115). In his testimony, Mr. Dovzak indicated that he specifically
communicated such intent to Mr. Allred (Tr. 281).

4. The pre-bid tour of the site began at 1 p.m. on June 22, 1987.
Present were Allred; Campbell, another prospective bidder; Dovzak;
Dennis; and Lloyd Olson, a District ranger for the North Rim District
who coordinated the project for the Government (Tr. 40, 216, 217, 226).
Mr. Dennis, who acted as the contracting officer’s representative
(COR), during the early stages of the work conducted the tour (Tr. 41-



621 APPEAL OF HAL ALLRED - 65

February 16, 1989

42, 46, 148).2 The group traveled through the five work areas described
in the bid schedule, stopping a number of times along the way, and
observing trees marked with red paint and trees marked with blue
paint (Tr. 42-43, 282-83). The parties dispute what was said during the
pre-bid inspection regarding trimming the trees painted blue.
Appellant acknowledged that he saw blue paint on trees but testified
that there were no representations by Government personnel as to
what the markings denoted, other than that such trees should remain
(Tr. 46-47). According to Dovzak however, during the pre-bid inspection
the parties “discussed both the red and blue marks, and how trimming
is going to be a major part of this and how the red trees come out and
blue trees are going to be limbed” (Tr. 283). Similarly, Mr. Olson
testified that he talked about the meaning of the blue paint markings
with appellant wherein he explained that at least 3 times during the
pre-bid tour, “blue trees were pointed out and discussed as to the
trimming and removing” (Tr. 226-27).

5. During the pre-bid tour, Mr. Dennis indicated that some of the
trees in the 10-foot cutting zone which were marked red for removal,
““possibly” would not have to come out, due to the Government’s desire
to vary the cutting area from 7 to 10 feet in order to avoid a 10-foot
straight swath (Tr. 45, 49, 119). The projéct inspector was to be the one
who would determine which red marked trees within the cutting area
would not be removed (Tr. 53, 58, 60, 121). Subsequently, appellant was
determined to be the low bidder, and was awarded the contract in the
total amount of $58,442.02 on July 28, 1987 (AF-4 at 4), Work
commenced on July 28 1987,

6. When performance began, the inspector wanted an area of black
locust (thorny underbrush) removed which was beyond the 10-foot
cutting zone, but hanging out toward the road (Tr. 86, 69). The parties
agreed that in exchange for this extra work, the Government would
“trade” trees with appellant, by allowing him to fell certain trees down
hill away from the road, rather than bucking them into fire wood and
chipping the limbs (Tr. 68-69; AF-1). In addition, Mr. Allred testified
that on the first or second day of work he was told by Mr. Dovzak that
blue paint meant trim (Tr. 81-82). Appellant was allegedly advised that
he could either trim the trees marked in blue or remove them (Tr. 82,
128, 138-39, 194). Dovzak testified however, that he never made such
statements to appellant. Rather, Dovzak testified that appellant
trimmed blue painted trees from the first day on the job, without
instruction or discussion from him. “I never said anything like that,
they knew what had to be trimmed,” he stated (Tr. 283-84). Allred
testified that he trimmed the first trees marked with blue paint on the
second day of work, July 29 (Tr. 138-39).

2 The record indicates that as of July 23, 1987, Mr. Dovzak was designated the COR for this project (AF-8); Tr. 302,
810). Prior to that time however, Mr. Dennis was considered to be the COR by the parties (Tr. 41, 305).



66 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 L.D.

7. Appellant conceded that he did not complain to the Government
about being required to trim trees marked with blue paint until after
Steven Zundel, the contractor’s representative® arrived at the site on
August 15, 1987, 6 days before the conclusion of the contract (Tr. 132).
Appellant testified that it was 3 days into the contract before he
realized a lot of trimming was being done, but that he did not think it
“was really serious at that time” (Tr. 70). Appellant also testified he
was trying to keep the project going smoothly and without controversy
(Tr. 70). At that time however, appellant contacted Zundel to send
more men to the job due to the amount of trimming that was being
required and a dispute over the number of marked trees outside the 10-
foot cutting zone (Tr. 162-63).

8. There was a continuing disagreement by the parties regardmg the
measurement of the 10-foot cutting zone. Appellant testified that the
inspector insisted that any marked tree that could be touched from the
road shoulder with a 10-foot measuring stick was inside the contract
requlrement (Tr. 76, 80-81, 173). Such an interpretation appellant
argues, is contrary to industry practice, which allows that if a tree is
more than one half inside the cutting line it was considered in and if it
was more than one half on and one half off the line, industry custom
was that the contractor cut every other one (Tr. 76-78, 172-73; AX-3).
Dovzak testified that in cases where the tip of the measuring pole just
touched a marked tree, 50 percent of the time he required the tree to
be removed, and 50 percent of the time he allowed it to stay, depending
on road safety and aesthetics (Tr. 302-03). :

9. By August 7 or 8, appellant was concerned about the rate of
progress on the job, and the fact that the crew seemed to be trimming
an excessive number of specimen trees. At that time, Allred calculated
that 100 to 150 trees had been trimmed (Tr. 74, 124). By August 15,
when Mr. Zundel arrived at the site, they counted over 400 trees that
had been trimmed (Tr. 75, 124). On August 17, 4 days before the
conclusion of the 22-day contract, Zundel met with Mr. Dennis and
Mr. Olson to submit the first invoice. At that time he formally
complained about trimming trees which he felt did not fall into the
category of spectacular specimens and were thus not covered by the
terms of the contract. Zundel also complained that appellant was being
forced to remove large trees which did not fall under the general term
of small trees, categorized by Section 1, paragraph A of the
specifications (Tr. 165-66). On August 18, the parties met to discuss the
requirements of the contract (Tr. 84). As a result of that discussion, it
was decided that during the remainder of the contract, some trees that
were marked for removal could have the red paint scuffed off and be
trimmed rather than removed (Tr. 85, 121-22).

10. The project was completed approximately August 22, 1987 (Tr.
86). In early September, appellant and Mr. Zundel prepared a work up

3 Mr. Zundel testified that his arrangement with Mr. Allred was that he would provide technical advice, bonding,
rental of the chipper and chain saws, funds to make payroll, and “everything he needed to do the job,” in exchange for
50 percent of the contract profits (Tr. 192). He had also helped appellant prepare his bid for the project (Tr. 156-57).



62] ‘ APPEAL OF HAL ALLRED 67

February 16, 1989

for the extra costs allegedly incurred for submission of claims to the ,
contracting officer (Tr. 87; AX-2). The claims were formally dated
September 3, 1987 (AF- 12) Appellant testified that prior to completion
of the work he had counted 751 trees that had been trimmed (Tr. 88).
These trees ranged ‘“from medium to very large” (Tr. 89). With '
deduction of 25 spectacular specimens required to be trimmed by the
contract, the contractor made a claim for trimming 726 trees (Tr. 88,
89). Allred estimated that overall trimming averaged 47 minutes per
tree (Tr. 95-96, 145, 154, 176, 183-84). Allred also included the cost of
the chipper, which he rented from Mr. Zundel for $24 per hour (Tr. 97,
1383-34, 185-86). The Government stipulated the hourly rate of
appellant’s trucks, and the labor, overhead, and profit rates applied to
the claim (Tr. 6). Appellant thus claimed a total amount of $2O 545.80
for the additional trimming portion of the work (AF-12 at 4).. .

11. Also, appellant made a claim for the removal of 182 medlum
trees in the amount of $5,065.06, and a claim for the removal of 72
large trees in the amount of $4,47 0.65 (AF-12). These claims were based
on appellant’s position that the general scope of the contract only
required him to remove small trees (AF-12; Tr. 135-36). Appellant
testified that 20 to 25 percent of the medium trees he was required to
remove and 75 percent of the large trees he was required to remove
were outside the 10-foot cut zone (Tr. 98-99, 101, 107).

12. On October 22, 1987, the contractmg ofﬁcer issued a final
decision denying the three claims at issue in this proceeding (AF-13).
Allred timely appealed the contracting officer’s de01s1on on
December 22, 1937.

Discussion

Claim 1 - Trimming

Appellant asserts that the work performance actually requlred in
trimming the trees at the project site greatly exceeded the scope of
work set forth in paragraph 1-1.C.5 of the specifications, which; he
argues, expressly limited trimming to 25 spectacular specimen trees.
Appellant contends that a reasonable reading of the specifications ..

_ indicates that there is a direct correlation between the requirements of
paragraph 1-1.C.5, referring to “spectacular specimen trees” that are to
be trimmed, and its counterpart, paragraph 2-7 “Specimen Road
Shoulder Trees To Remain.” Appellant concludes the provisions are
the same and that the terms “spectacular”' and “specimen’’ refer to the
same type of tree (Tr. 118). That is the understanding appellant had -
when he examined the project site prior to bidding, and Whlch formed
the basis of his bid.

The Government asserts that the contract provided for two separate
categories of trees to be trimmed. The first were the 25 spectacular
specimens, provided for in paragraph 1-1.C.5, and second, ‘‘certain large
trees” contained in paragraph 2-7 of the contract provisions. The



68 - DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

Government further asserts that appellant has acknowledged the
distinction between “spectacular” trees and “large” trees in its claims,
and cannot now argue that paragraph 1-1.C.5 referring to spectacular
trees and paragraph 2-7 referring to large trees both refer to the 25
spectacular trees. This interpretation, the Government argues, would
make the term “large” in paragraph 2-7, meaningless.

In resolving this dispute, we take note of the basic principle of
contract interpretation which provides that all parts of a contract must
be read as a whole and harmonized, and that all provisions of a
contract are to be given effect, if possible. Appeal of Davidson
Enterprises, IBCA-1835, 2049, 2167 (Nov. 3, 1987), 88-1 BCA | 20,267,
citing Union Pacific Insurance Co. v. United States, 204 Ct. Cl. 686
(1974), and Wayne Insulation Co., VABCA No. 2024 (Feb. 4, 1986), 86-
2 BCA 7.18,890. An 1nterpretat10n which gives a reasonable meaning
to all parts of the contract will be preferred to one which leaves a
portion of it useless, inoperative, meaningless, or superfluous. Hal-Gar
Manufacturing Co. v. United States, 169 Ct. Cl. 384 (1965); P. T. Co-
Electric Co., VABCA No. 1797 (Dec. 24, 1985), 86-1 BCA | 18,636.

" In this instance, the contract required that both certain large and
spectacular trees be “marked” by the Government (Findings of Fact
No. 1). The Government undertook an extensive marking operation
prior to the pre-bid inspection, when Mr. Dovzak applied blue paint to
innumerable trees at the project site. As previously stated, Dovzak
testified that he told appellant that the blue marked trees were to be
trimmed, while appellant contends that only after the contract work
commenced did he find out that the Government was expecting the
trees marked in blue to be trimmed rather than left alone (Tr. 32-33,
45-47, 109-10, 142, 281).

[1] Appellant’s reading of the solicitation however, and his actual
knowledge of the conditions that existed at the pre-bid inspection,
invoked an ambiguity, so patent, that a reasonable bidder would not
have bid the contract without first seeking clarification from the
contracting officer as to the actual contract requirements. Appellant’s
failure to ascertain which 25 trees were to be trimmed and which were
to remain, was a critical error, foreclosing him from now asserting his
claim. It is well settled that a contractor, faced with an obviously
patent error, omission, inconsistently, or discrepancy of significance, is
obliged to bring the situation to the Government’s attention prior to

_bidding. Jennings & Churella Engineers & Contractors, DOTBCA
No. 1820 (Mar. 31, 1988), 88-2 BCA | 20,670; West Construction C’o ,
ASBCA No. 35191 (Feb. 4, 1988), 88-2 BCA { 20,528.

[2] In addition, we must recognize that the position appellant takes
with respect to his claim is not consistent with his conduct during
performance of the work. Specifically, we note that appellant raised no
objection concerning the trimming of trees with blue markings until
after August 15, 6 days before the conclusion of the contract work (Tr.
132). Moreover, by August 7, less than halfway through the
performance period, the record shows that appellant had already



62] APPEAL OF HAL ALLRED 69

February 16, 1989

trimmed approximately 125 trees, five times the number that he now
so vigorously asserts he expected to trim for the entire project (Tr. 124;
AF-10). Appellant’s explanation is that he did not realize at the time
how many trees were actually being trimmed. Reflecting on these
facts, however, we cannot accept appellant’s contention that he began
performance believing that the job only entailed the cutting of brush
and small trees plus the trimming of 25 trees, slightly more than one
tree per roadside mile. We find appellant conducted himself in a ‘
manner which strongly indicates that he understood that trimming
would be a significant part of the contract work. The practical conduct
of the parties during performance is persuasive evidence of what the
contract means. Bates Lumber Co., AGBCA Nos. 81-242-1, 84-210-1
(Apr. 18, 1988), 88-2 BCA { 20,707 at 104,640. :

For these reasons, the claim is denied.

Claims 2 and 8 - Removal of Medium and Large Trees

Appellant testified that he removed 182 medium and 78 large trees. .
in excess of those that had been designated for removal, and thus
claims an equitable adjustment for medium trees in the amount of -
$5,065.06, and for large trees in the amount of $4,470.65. The bases for
appellant’s claims is two-fold. First, appellant asserts that during the
pre-bid tour, bidders were informed that not all trees marked for
cutting within the 10-foot zone would be cut, but that there would be a
cutting variation of 7-10 feet for aesthetic purposes (Tr. 268, 278).
Appellant testified he priced his bid accordingly, but once performance
began he was required to cut all the red marked trees within the 10-
foot zone until Zundel protested to the Government on August 17 (Tr.
312). The cost of performing the extra removal work thus represents
the first aspect of appellant’s claim. :

Second, appellant asserts that he incurred extra costs when he was
ordered to remove trees which bordered the 10-foot cutting zone, and
thus according to industry standards were outside the scope of the
contract work. Therefore, appellant contends he is entitled to an
equitable adjustment for this alleged extra work (Tr. 78; AX-3).

Paragraph 2-1 required appellant to remove “all trees and brush
* * * growing adjacent to the roadway * * * out 10 feet.” In addition,
paragraph C.3 of the specifications required appellant to remove and
buck into lengths from 18 to 24 inches, “all tree limbs/stems and
trunks 6 inches and greater in diameter.” Appellant, however, based
his bid on the fact that he was only required to clear “heavy
vegetation,; brush and small trees back 10 feet from the paved edges of
the road,” as provided by paragraph 1-1.C.5. Reading these provisions ' -
as a whole, we conclude that in general, the vast majority of trees to-be
cleared were small trees. This did not mean however, that the contract
required the removal of only small trees, as appellant asserts (Tr. 135- .
36). To accept appellant’s interpretation, would be to ignore the
pertinent provisions of paragraphs 2-1 and C.3, and render them



70 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 96 1D.

meaningless. Appellant, we conclude, was additionally required to cut
numerous medium and large trees within the 10-foot zone to meet the
requirements of the contract.

[3] The fact that the Government sought to modify the contract
terms to provide for the 7 - 10- foot variation during discussions at the
pre-bid inspection, did not modify the basic requirement that most of
the red marked trees within the 10-foot zone would be removed.
Appellant’s foreman, Mr. Campbell, admitted this fact in his testimony
(Tr. 144): Lloyd Olson, the Park Ranger who coordinated the project
estimated that the number of trees that the contractor was advised
that he would not have to take out of this area ended up being less
than 20 (Tr. 269). Although appellant relied on the Government’s
statements relating to the variation of the cutting zone, we conclude
that such statements did not significantly alter the basic requirements
of the contract regarding the size and number of trees to be removed.
These requirements were misread by appellant, and resulted in his
underestimating the scope of the work. Given these facts, appellant has
failed to demonstrate its damages, or how removing certain trees
within the 10-foot zone constituted extra work for which he is entitled
to an equitable adjustment.

With respect to the second aspect of appellant’s clalm, i.e, that he
was required to remove trees-beyond the 10-foot line we ﬁnd appellant
is entitled to an equitable adjustment. This “alternative” theory of
recovery does not raise any new factual elements that were not
contained in the general allegations of the claim before the:contracting
officer. We therefore reject the Government’s contention that the
Board is without jurisdiction to consider this portion of the appeal.

The trees at issue here are trees that were on the outer border of the
cutting zone. Appellant contends that he was required by inspector
Dovzak to clear any tree that just touched the 10-foot cutting line,
contrary to the established industry practice enunciated by him and by
Mr. Zundel in his testimony (see Finding of Fact No.,8). Mr. Zundel, a
tree service contractor with 20 years’ experience (Tr. 155), testified that
in the normal course of dealing, a tree on the border line was generally
considered outside the 10-foot zone unless it lay more inside than
outside the zone (Tr. 171-73). The Government has not disputed that
this is the commonly accepted procedure in the industry. Rather, the
Government seeks to refute appellant’s assertion that Inspector
Dovzak was unreasonable in his allowance of borderline trees. Dovzak
testified that in cases where the tip of the 10-foot measuring pole just
touched a red marked tree, 50 percent of the time he required the tree
to be removed, and 50 percent of the time he allowed it to stay, -
depending on road safety and aesthetics (Tr. 302-08).

Dovzak’s testimony however, reveals a flaw in his methodology.
Reviewing appellant’s exhibit 3, a diagram depicting industry practice
for borderline trees, it is clear that any tree just touched by the tip of
the measuring pole is considered out of the cutting zone. This
testimony therefore demonstrates that Dovzak directed appellant to



62] . APPEAL OF HAL ALLRED 71

February 16, 1989

perform work not authorized by the contract or considered appropriate
by industry standards. For such extra work, appellant is entitled to an
equitable adjustment.

Appellant testified that 20 to 25 percent of the 182 medium trees
that he was required to remove were outside the 10-foot line (Tr. 98-
101), and that this 20 to 25 percent of the trees represented 50 percent
of the effort expended on medium trees (Tr. 102). Mr. Zundel testified
that 15 to 20 percent of the medium trees removed were outside the
cutting zone, and represented 65 to 75 percent of the work on medium
trees (Tr. 176-77). In addition, appellant testified that 75 percent of the
78 large trees removed were outside the cutting zone, and represented
85 to 90 percent of the effort on large trees (Tr. 177).

Although estimates, the above testimony constitutes the best
evidence for which a quantum recovery for removal of trees outside the
cutting zone can be based. Reviewing appellant’s claim (A-12), we note
the following cost breakdowns:

I. REMOVAL OF 182 MEDIUM TREES

Category Per tree
Limb/fall/buck e 5 min.
Stacker 8 min.
Chipping 27 min. (3 men @ 9 min. ea.)
Wood hauling . 9 min. (3 men @ 3 min. ea.)
' 49 min.
x $.3186/min.
$15.61 per tree labor
Equipment: Category Per tree -
Chipper - 9 min. @ $24/hr $3.60
Chipper truck - 9 min. @ $12/hr $1.80
Dump Truck - 3 min. @ $12/hr $0.60
Equipment cost total $6.00
Labor $15.61
Overhead @ 12% $2.59
Profit @ 15% $3.63
Total $27.83
’ x 182 additional trees
Grand Total medium trees $5,065.06
IIL. REMOVAL OF 78 LARGE TREES
Category Per tree
Falling/limbing/bucking 12 min.
Stacking 15 min.
Chipping 45 min. (3 men @ ‘15 min.
ea.)

Wood Hauling,

Total Labor cost per large tree

30 min. (8 men @ 10 min.
ea.)

102 min.
x $.3186/min.

$32.50



72 DECISIONS - OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

Equipment costs:

Category Per tree
Chipper - 15 min, @ $24/hr $6.00
Chipper Truck - 15 min. @ $12/hr....ccceicvnricvomreessivenionn. $3.00
Dump Truck - 15 min. @ 12/hr $2.00
Pickup - 10 min. @ $6/hr ereerrseesinns $1.00
Total Equipment cost per large tree $12.00
Labor $32.50
Overhead @ 12% $5.34
. Profit @ 15% . $7.48
Total . $57.32
» x 78
Grand Total Large Trees $4,470.65

The Government does not object to appellant’s calculation of costs
for the felling and disposal of medium and large trees, with the
exception of appellant’s claimed costs of $24 per hour for the chipper,
and its costs for wood hauling (Government’s Brief at 38). Appellant
acknowledged in its posthearing reply brief that it had presented a -
separate claim for wood hauling in its September 3, 1987, claim (AF-
12) which was previously paid by the Government (Tr. 206; AF-13 at 3).
The item for wood hauling therefore, should not be included in its -
present claim for removal of medium and large trees.

As for the disputed rental cost of the chipper, appellant testified that
he paid Mr. Zundel $24 per hour to rent the chipper used on the
project (Tr. 97, 134). Appellant acknowledged that he did not inquire of
anyone else about renting a chipper (Tr. 134). The Government
however, presented evidence that the reasonable rental value of such
equipment, as set forth in the standard industry blue book rental
guide, was $13 per hour or 22 cents per minute (Tr. 245-46). Appellant
has failed to rebut the reasonable value established by the Government
for rental of the chipper. Nor has it demonstrated that other
comparable chippers in the vicinity were unavailable, in order to
support its higher rental costs. In the absence of such proof, appellant’s
claimed costs above the industry established rental value of $13 per .
hour or 22 cents per minute for the chipper is unallowable.

Using the above estimates, equipment and wood hauling
‘adjustments, and Government stipulations, we are able to calculate a
reasonable equitable adjustment, following the cost breakdowns
contained in appellant’s claim. These adjustments were based on
application of appellant’s estimate that 25 percent of all medium trees
and 75 percent of all large trees removed were beyond the 10-foot
cutting zone; and thus constituted extra work. Subtracting wood
hauling labor time per tree, and unallowable chipper costs from
appellant’s claim, and adjusting overhead and profit accordingly, we
conclude appellant is entitled to an equitable adjustment of $1,002.82
for removal of 45.5 medium trees, and $2,503.21 for removal of 58.5
large trees. A breakdown of our quantum calculations is as follows:



62] APPEAL OF HAL ALLRED

February 16, 1989

73

I. Removal of 182 Medium Trees

Labor costs: Per Tree
Falling/limbing/bucking 5 minutes
Stacker 8 minutes
Chipping (8 men x 9 min. each) 27 minutes

40 minutes
x $.3186/minutes
Total Labor Cost Per Medium Tree.......ccoovceenreccernunes $12.74 per tree labor

Equipment _ Per Tree
Chipper - 9 min. $18/hr. (30.22/mIn.) ....cccvvieneiererervensuieens $1.98
Chipper Truck - 9 min. $12/hr . 1.80
Dump Truck - 3 min. §12/hr .60

Total equipment cost total per medium tree............. $4.38
Labor $12.74
Overhead 12% (of $17.12) 2.05
Profit 15% (of $19.17) 2.87
Total 25% of 182 medium trees x 45.5 $22.04
Total Equitable Adjustment Medium Trees .............. $1,002.82
II. Removal of 78 Large Trees
Labor Costs Per Tree
~ Falling/limbing/bucking 12 min.
Stacking 15 min.
Chipping (3 men x 15 min. each) 45 min.
72 min.
: x $.3186/min.
Total Labor Cost per Large Tree $22.93

Eguipment Per Tree.
Chipper 15 min. $13/hr. ($0.22/MiN.) cocerrvrvnniirenenrecrenecses $3.30
Chipper Truck 15 min. $12/hr ~ 3.00
Dump Truck 15 min. $12/hr 3.00
Pickup Truck 10 min. $6/hr 1.00

Total Equipment Cost per Large Tree........ccc.icceevverene $10.30

Labor $22.98
Overhead 12% (of $33.23) 3.98
Profit 15% (of $37.21) 5.58

$42.79
Total 75% of 78 large trees x 58.5
Total Equitable Adjustment Large Trees.......ccvcveueene $2,508.21




74 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

Decision ‘

In summary, claim No. 1 Trimming, is denied; Claim No. 2, Removal
of Medium Trees, is sustained in the amount of $1,002.82; Claim No. 3,
Removal of Large Trees, is sustained in the amount of $2,503.21, for a
total equitable adjustment of $3,506.03, plus interest thereon in
accordance with the Contract Disputes Act of 1978.

Davip DoanE
Administrative Judge

I concur:

RusseLL C. LyncH
Chief Administrative Judge



il GEORESOURCES, INC. il

March 2, 1989

GEORESOURCES, INC.

107 IBLA 311 Decided: March 2, 1989

Appeal from a decision by the Bureau of Land Management,
Montana State Office, rejecting oil and gas offers to lease MTM
72086, MTM 72087, MTM 72088, and MTM 72097.

Affirmed.

1. Regulations: Validity

While the Board of Land Appeals has no authority to declare invalid duly promulgated
regulations of this Department which have the force and effect of law, the Board will
consider a challenge to Departmental regulations insofar as it is alleged that the
regulations were not “duly promulgated.”

2. Regulations: Validity

Regulations of the Department implementing 1976 Federal Coal Leasing Amendments
Act amendments to the Mineral Leasing Act are duly promulgated in accordance with
the requirements of Exec. Order No. 12291 and the Regulatory Flexibility Act.

3. Mineral Leasing Act: Generally--Oil and Gas Leases: Offers to
Lease

0il and gas offers to lease were properly rejected by BLM pursuant to 1976 Federal Coal
Leasing Amendments Act amendments to the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C.

§ 201(a)2XA) (1982), requiring that a lessee who has held a Federal coal lease for a
period of 10 years must be producing coal in commercial quantities in order to qualify
for other Federal leases under the Mineral Leasing Act, where oil and gas offers to lease
were made, and offeror could not show that production was occurring in commercial
quantities from a readjusted coal lease held by offeror for a period of more than 10 years.

4. Mineral Leasing Act: Generally--Coal Leases and Permits: Leases
Where offeror who has held 4 coal lease in excess of 10 years seeks to qualify for
exemption from Federal Coal Leasing Amendments Act amendments to the Mineral
Leasing Act requiring production from offeror’s coal lease in commercial quantities, and
claims that its lease is under application for a logical mining unit, offeror must show
that its logical mining unit apphcatlon was pending at the time the oil and gas offer to
lease was rejected.

5. Mineral Leasing Act: Generally--Coal Leases and Permits: Leases

Under 1976 Federal Coal Leasing Amendments Act amendments to the Mineral Leasing
Act requiring coal lessees who have held leases for a period of 10 years to produce coal in
commercial quantities in order to qualify for other Federal leases, where coal lessee
offers to bid on other Federal leases pursuant to the Mineral Leasing Act, terms and
conditions of offeror’s coal lease or leases are subject to the qualifying provision of

30 U.S.C. § 201(aX2XA) (1982), insofar as the lessee seeks to qualify to hold other Federal
leases.

APPEARANCES: J. P. Vickers, President, GeoResources, Inc.,
Williston, North Dakota, for appellant.

96 1.D. No. 3



78 - DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 L.D.
OPINION BY ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE ARNESS
INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS

GeoResources, Inc. (GeoResources), has appealed from a decision of
the Montana State Office, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), dated
January 23, 1987, rejecting oil and gas offers to lease MTM 72086,
MTM 72087, MTM 72088, and MTM 72097, filed by GeoResources with
the Montana State Office on January 20, 1987. BLM’s rejection of
appellant’s lease offers relied on section 3 of the Federal Coal Leasing
Amendments Act of 1976 (FCLAA), which amended section 2(a) of the
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 (MLA) to prohibit further lease issuances
under the Act where the lessee has held a Federal coal lease for a
period of 10 years after August 4, 1976, and has not produced coal
from the lease in commercial quantities by August 4, 1986. 30 U.S.C.
§ 201(a)(2)(A) (1982).1

Appellant does not dlspute BLM’s determination that its coal
leasehold was not producing in commercial quantities at the time it
made its oil and gas lease offers. Appellant argues that the coal lease
in question is pending before BLM for a determination upon
application for a logical mining unit (LMU), and claims exemption
from compliance with the FCLAA amendment to section 2(a)2)(A) of
the MLA (hereinafter 2(a)(2)(A)) pursuant to 43 CFR 3472.1-2(e)(4)(E)(C).
Appellant further contends that BLM’s actions should be reversed
because proper rulemaking procedures were not followed, in that BLM
failed to consider rules made pursuant to 2(a)(2)(A) major rules under
Exec. Order No. 12291 (Feb. 17, 1981) (6 U.S.C. § 601 note (1982)), and
failed to consider their economic impact under the Regulatory
Flexibility Act. Id.

[1, 2] While this Board will not entertain attacks upon the validity of
duly promulgated regulations of the Department,? appellant charges
that BLM has improperly promulgated regulations pursuant to
2(a)(2)(A), by failing to comply with Exec. Order No. 12291 and the
Regulatory Flexibility Act, which require publication of a regulatory
impact analysis for major rulemaking. The Board will consider
appellant’s argument insofar as it pertains to the question whether
pertinent regulations were in fact “duly promulgated.”

Proposed guidelines for the implementation of 2(aX2)(A) were subject
to a 60-day comment period published in the Federal Register on

1 30 U.S.C. § 201(a)2XA) (1982), provides:

“The Secretary shall not issue a lease or leases under the terms of this chapter to any person, assocxatxon
corporation, or any subsidiary, affiliate, or persons controlled by or under common control with such person,
association, or corporation, where any such entity holds a lease or leases issued by the United States to coal deposits
and has held such lease or leases for a period of ten years when such entity is not, except as provided for in section
207(b) of this title, producing coal from the lease deposits in commercial quantities. In computing the ten-year period
referred to in the preceding sentence, periods of time prior to August 4, 1976, shall not be counted.”

P.L. 99-190 extended the effective date of the amendment to Dec. 81, 1986.

2 See Chugach Alaska Corp., 94 IBLA 24, 26 (1986), quoting Chugach Natives, Inc,, 80 IBLA 89 (1984):

“The Board of Land Appeals has no authority to declare invalid duly promulgated regulations of this Department.
Such regulations have the force and effect of law and are binding on the Board. Sam P. Jones, TL IBLA 42 (1983);
Enserch Exploration, Inc., 70 IBLA 25 (1983); Altex Oil Corp., 61 IBLA 270 (1982).” See also Garland Coal & Mining
Co., 52 TBLA 60, 88 1.D. 24 (1981).



™ GEORESOURCES, INC. 79

March 2, 1989

February 15, 1985. 50 FR 6398. That comment period was extended for
an additional 30 days, in response to public requests. Final guidelines
were published in the Federal Register on August 29, 1985. 50 FR
35125. Proposed rulemaking amending existing regulations at 43 CFR
3100, 3400, 3470, and 3500 was published in the Federal Register on
October 20, 1986, and given a 30-day comment period from October 20
through November 19, 1986. 51 FR 37202.

Economic impacts are addressed in the proposed rulemaking at
51 FR 37203, as follows: - '

The Department of the Interior has determined that this document is not a majof rule
under Executive Order 12291 and that it will not have a significant economic effect on a
substantial number of small entities under the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. 601
et seq.). )

The economic impact of this rulemaking is not significant and its impact will fall
equally on all affected entities, whether large or small.

In its notice of final rulemaking, published in the Federal Register
on Friday, December 5, 1986, BLM explained that the amendments to
existing regulations implementing 2(a)(2)(A) were effective upon
publication in compliance with 5§ U.S.C. § 553(d) (1982), because the
rulemaking ‘“recognizes exemptions and relieves restrictions.”® 51 FR
43911. BLM found “the adverse consequences of section 2(a)2)(A) will
occur by operation of law on December 31, 1986, whether or not these
regulations are in effect.” Id. (Italics added). ~

Section 2(a)(2)(A) prohibits Federal lessees holding undeveloped coal
leases for more than 10 years from further eligibility for leases issued
pursuant to the MLA. Even if appellant’s assumption that this
limitation harbors adverse economic impacts were accepted, the
consequences of this amendment have been mandated by Congress, and
are without the purview of the Department’s discretion. As BLM has
stated, the adverse consequences of 2(a)(2)(A) became law on ‘
December 31, 1986. As 2(a)(2)(A) was enacted in 1976, appellant had 10
years to economically adjust. '

While 5 U.S.C. § 603 (1982), requires the preparation of a regulatory
flexibility analysis upon general notice of proposed rulemaking,*

3 5 U.S.C. § 553.(1982), provides. in-pertinent part:
8§ 553. Rule making . .

"(br)rGe_Eergl_notri_ce_ofrproposed rule making shall be published in the Federal Register. * * *.

. . * . . * .

“ie1 After notice required by this section. the agency shall give interested persons an opportunity to participate in the
rule making through submission of written data, views, or arguments with or without opportunity for oral presentation.
After consideration of the relevant matter presented, the agency shall incorporate in the rules adopted & concise general
statement of their basis and purpose. * .* * : .

. . B * . .

“d) The required publication or service of a substantive rule shall be made not less than 30 days before its effective
date, except—

(1) a substantive rule which grants or recognizes an exemption or relieves a restriction; .

(2) interpretative rules and statements of policy; or )

“(8) as otherwise provided by the agency for good cause found and published with the rule.

“e) Each agency shall give an interested person the right to petition for the issuance, amendment, or repeal of a rule.”

45 U.5.C. § 603 (1982) provides, in pertinent part, as follows: .

‘() Whenever an agency is required by section 553 of this title, or any other law, to publish general notice of proposed
rulemaking for any proposed rule, the agency shall prepare and make available for public comment an initial regulatory.
flexibility analysis. Such analysis shall describe the impact of the proposed rule on small entities. The initial regulatory
flexibility analysis or a summary shall be published in the Federal Register at the time of the publication of general
notice of propesed rulemaking for the rule.”



80 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR {96 1.D.

5 U.S.C. § 605(b) (1982), provides that: “Sections 603 and 604 of this
title shall not apply to any proposed or final rule if the head of the
agency certifies that the rule will not, if promulgated, have a
significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities.”
Further, Exec. Order No. 12291, at section 9, provides that “[t]his -
“Order * * ¥ is not infended to create any right or benefit, substantive
or procedural, enforceable at law by a party against the United States,
its agencies, its officers or any person.” Id. Appellant’s recourse,
therefore, if it was aggrieved by BLM’s rulemaking, was to file
objection with BLM during the comment period from October 20
through November 19, 1986.

As required notices were published in the Federal Register, and as
appellant was granted an opportunity to respond, we find that BLM
committed no errors contrary to Exec. Order No. 12291 and the
Regulatory Flexibility Act which would render regulations
implementing 2(a)(2)A) not “duly promulgated.” Publication in the
Federal Register meets the Administrative Procedure Act requirement
of constructive notice to persons subject to proposed agency
regulations. Rodway v. U.S. Department of Ag‘rzculture, 514 F.2d 809,
815 (D.C. Cir. 1975).

[3, 4] Appellant contends that it has had app11cat10n pending for
consideration of its leasehold as part of an LMU, and therefore is
exempt from the requirements of 2(a)(2)(A) pursuant to 43 CFR 3472.1-
2(e)(4XiXC), which provides:

4X1) An entity, seeking to qualify for lease issuance, or transfer approval under
Subpart 3453 of this title, shall not be disqualified under the provisions of this subpart if
it has one of the following actions pending before the authorized officer for any lease
that would otherwise disqualify it under this subpart:

(C) Application for approval of a logical mining unit that the authorized officer
determines would be producing on its effective date.

On March 13, 1987, subsequent to the filing of its notice of appeal in
this action on February 20, 1987, appellant filed a letter with the
Montana State Office, BLM, submitting an “amendment to
Georesources’ 1984 Logical Mining Unit (LMU) and Resource Recovery
and Protection Plan (R2P2) application.”

Previously, on June 12, 1984, BLM had corresponded with
GeoResources concerning its LMU application as follows:

Our office has reviewed the preliminary R2P2 and LMU application which were hand
delivered to us on May 17, 1984. We have provided our comments below on a point-by-

point basis for items, which in our estimation are deficient. * * *
* * LI . ¥ * *
In our opinion the necessity of an LMU in your case is questionable, * * *
. Cox . T x * *
As was mentioned in your LMU application, the federal lease would not be mined on
for eight years. In Year Nine, you produce 34,000 tons from the federal lease which
satisfies your diligent development requirement within the ten year time limit. You then
enter the continued operation phase which also requires the production of 8000 tons/yr.
If the mine plan is followed, 34,000 tons of federal coal are mined each year until the
lease is mined out. No violation of continued operations would occur.
We cannot foresee that you need an LMU established at your mine, Our advice is to
" wait about five years to see if conditions change. For instance if you acquire American
Colloid’s lease or an emergency federal lease, then an LMU may become necessarv. If



7 GEORESOURCES, INC. 81
March 2, 1989

you still wish to submit an LMU, you may certainly do so. Its merits W111 be judged when
officially submitted.

Appellant’s lease, issued on December 1, 1964, was readjusted
effective December 1, 1984, and was agreed upon and accepted by
appellant on August 30, 1984. Section 4 of the readjusted lease
provides for diligent development of the lease, and contains provision
for termination of the lease if the lessee has not produced coal in
commercial quantities within 10 years. Section 5 of the readjusted
lease contains the following terms with respect to LMU’s:

Either upon approval by the lessor of the lessee’s application or at the direction of the

lessor, this lease shall become an LMU or part of an LMU, subject to the provisions set
forth in the regulations.

The stipulations established in an LMU approval in effect at the time of LMU
approval will supersede the relevant inconsistent terms of this lease so long as the lease
- remains committed to the LMU. If the LMU of which this lease is a part is dissolved, the
lease shall then be subject to the lease terms which would have been applied if the lease
had not been included in an LMU.

Appellant claims that its offers for oil and gas leases should not be
denied under 2(a)(2)(A), but excused pursuant to 43 CFR 3472.1-
2(e)(4)G)C), as it has a pending application for LMU on file with BLM.
The June 12, 1984, letter from BLM, however, rejects appellant’s
“preliminary application” for LMU status. There is no documentation
on file which would indicate that appellant reapplied to BLM until
March 13, 1987, after this appeal was filed. 43 CFR 3472.1-2(e)(4)GXC)
requires that an application for approval of an LMU be pending before
the authorized officer for any lease that would otherwise disqualify it
under 43 CFR Subpart 3472. Since appellant had no pending
application for an LMU on file at the time official action was taken by
BLM rejecting its oil and gas offers to lease, it cannot be excused from
the operation of (2)(a)(2)(A) under the exemption provided by 43 CFR
3472.1-2(e)(4)G)(O). _

[5] A final question is addressed to clarify an ostensible ambiguity in
BLM'’s actions with respect to appellant, raised by the June 12, 1984,
letter by BLM rejecting appellant’s LMU application, and the
readjusted lease. The letter provides a 10-year development plan for
- the lease; the lease itself contains a termination clause if there is not
production in commercial quantities within 10 years. Might appellant
not assume that BLM had approved an “extension” of the 2(2)(2)(A)
deadline by its tacit approval of a development plan that extends until
December 1, 199425

BLM addressed this issue in the notice of final rulemakmg published
on December 5, 1986, as follows:

5 While appellant has not raised an estoppel argument in its statement of reasons, we address this issue sua sponte
as this case is one of first impression before the Board and our analysis of the issues raised by appellant would itself
create ambiguity if this obvious question were not addressed.



82 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

Section 2(a)2)(A) is a “qualification” provision, affecting the ability of an entity, or any
of its affiliates, to acquire new Federal leases granted under the Mineral Leasing Act.
Section 2(a)(2)(A) is not a “diligence” provision. It is not to be equated with amended
section 7(a) of the MLA which provides for production in commercial quantities at the
end of 10 years after lease issuance or after the lease becomes subject to the amended
Mineral Leasing Act, nor with amended section 7(b) of the Mineral Leasing Act, which
provides for diligent development and continued operation. Diligence relates to the
obligation to develop a specific Federal coal lease or lose that Federal coal lease. The
diligence clock is tied to the date that the Federal coal lease is readjusted (20 years after
issuance), or otherwise made subject to the amended Mineral Leasing Act. The diligence
production clock is independent of the section 2(a)(2)(A) 10-year Federal coal leaseholding
clock. If @ Federal coal lessee does not seek to qualify for new Federal leases granted
under the Mineral Leasing Act (but decides rather to hold those Federal coal leases it
currently holds), section 2@)(9)XA) does not compel that Federal coal lessee to do anything.
Section (2)(a)(2)(A) requires that a lessee be “producing” coal in order to be issued a new
lease under the Mineral Leasing Act. [Italics added.]

(51 FR 43911. See also 50 FR 35126, explaining Departmental
guidelines concerning coal leasing.) See Conoco, Inc. v. Hodel,
626 F. Supp. 287 (D. Del. 1986).6

BLM’s communications rejecting appellant’s LMU application and
readjusting the coal lease concerned the MLA requirements of
production within 10 years and diligent development of appellant’s coal
lease.” The 2(a)2)(A) requirement of production in commercial
quantities before December 31, 1986, by Federal coal lessees in order to
qualify for other Federal leases did not appear in BLM’s
correspondence with appellant concerning its LMU application or the
readjusted lease. This is understandable, however, since the 2(a)2)(A)
requirement did not become an issue until BLM received notice of
appellant’s offers to bid on other Federal leases in the Montana State
Office on January 20, 1987.

While BLM did not officially notify appellant of the specific
consequences of the proposed 10-year development plan for its coal
lease vis-a-vis appellant’s ability to qualify for other Federal leases,
appellant is not entitled to relief from the mandate of 2(a)(2)(A)
because of reliance upon incomplete information. Ward Petroleum
Corp., 93 IBLA 267 (1986). As was stated in Ward at page 269:

All persons * * * who deal with the Government are presumed to have knowledge of
relevant statutes and duly promulgated regulations. Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v.
Merrill, 332 U.S. 380 (1947); Lynn Keith, 53 IBLA 192, 88 LD. 369 (1981). * * * reliance
upon * * * incomplete information provided by a BLM employee cannot relieve an oil
and gas operator of an obligation imposed by statute and regulation, create rights not
authorized by law, or relieve the operator of the consequences imposed by the statute for
failure to comply with its requirements. Parker v. United States, 461 F.2d 806 (Ct. CL
1972); Montilla v. United States, 457 F.2d 978 (Ct. Cl. 1972); Northwest Citizens for
Wilderness Mining Co., 33 IBLA 317 (1978).

6 The quoted material is taken from the notice of final rulemaking; the notice of final guidelines published in the
Federal Register on Aug. 29, 1985 (50 FR 385125, 35126), provides essentially the same information. While this
quotation is interpretative textual material which does not achieve the legal status of a regulation (see note 2, supra),
an enforcing agency’s interpretation of a statute is given great deference. See Conroco, Inc. v. Hodel, supra, upholding
the Department’s interpretation of 2(a)(2)(A) as applying to any Federal mineral leases, not just Federal coal leases.

7 See 30 U.S.C. § 207(a) and (b) (1982).



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC,, ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 23

March 20, 1989

‘Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to the Board of Land
Appeals by the Secretary of the Interior, 43 CFR 4.1, the decision
appealed from is affirmed.

FRANKLIN D. ARNESS
Administrative Judge

I coNncur:

Anitra Voar
Administrative Judge
Alternate Member

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL.
(PETITIONERS) v. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING
RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT (RESPONDENT), WEST
ELK CO. & STATE OF COLORADO (INTERVENORS)

107 IBLA 339 Decided: March 20, 1989

Petition for award of costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees,
filed pursuant to section 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control and
Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), and the '
regulations at 43 CFR 4.1290-4.1296.

Petition approved in part; information requested.‘

" 1. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Generally

The provision for the awarding of costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, in sec.
52b(e) of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e)
(1982), is applicable to permit review proceedings initiated and prosecuted pursuant to
sec. 514 of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1264
(1982). .

2. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

Regulation 43 CFR 4.1294 provides that in order to recover an award of costs and .
expenses, including attorneys’ fees, from a permittee, there must, inter alia, be a finding
that the permittee violated the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, the
regulations promulgated pursuant to that Act, or a permit condition. Where in a
proceeding to review the issuance of a permit to mine there is no such finding, a
petitioner may not recover an award from the permittee.

3. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award--Surface Mining
Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’ Fees/Costs and
Expenses: Substantial Contribution

Under 43 CFR 4.1294(b), a person who initiates or participates in a proceeding under the
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 may be eligible for an award of



84 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 1LD.

costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, from OSMRE where that person prevails in
whole or in part, achieving at least some degree of success on the merits. However, to be
entitled to an award the regulation requires that the record show that the person made
a substantial contribution to a full and fair determination of the issues.

4, Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

A person challenging issuance of a permit to mine will be deemed eligible for an award
of costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, under sec. 525(e) of the Surface Mining
Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), and 43 CFR 4.1294(b),
where the person achieved at least some degree of success on the merits. A finding by
the Board of Land Appeals that, in part, vindicated the person’s position that the permit
was improperly issued, constitutes some degree of success on the merits even though the
Board did not grant the ultimate relief requested by the person.

5. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses; Standards for Award

Where one is determined, pursuant to 43 CFR 4.1294(b), to be eligible for and entitled to
an appropriate award of costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, under sec. 525(e) of
the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), a )
further determination must be made of what issues are compensable. This inquiry
requires the identification of successful claims and those claims sufficiently related to
the successful ones to warrant an award for time spent thereon. Unsuccessful claims
unrelated to successful ones will not be compensated.

6. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

In determining the amount of an award of attorneys’ fees under sec. 525(e) of the Surface
Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), the Board of
Land Appeals will use the “lodestar” formula, i.e., the number of hours reasonably
expended on qualifying work multiplied by the reasonable hourly rate.-There is a strong
presumption that the lodestar represents the reasonable fee to which counsel is entitled.

7. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

A person challenging issuance of a permit to mine may receive an award of costs and
expenses, including attorneys’ fees, under sec. 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control and
Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), for work performed in preparing and
filing the petition for review of the permit. However, such an award will not include
compensation for work performed in state proceedings involving the same minesite and a
related state permitting process.

8. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

A person challenging issuance of a permit to mine may receive an award of costs and
expenses, including attorneys’ fees, under sec. 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control and
Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), for work performed with respect to
procedural victories which contributed to the person achieving some degree of success on
the merits. However, OSMRE is not liable for attorneys’ fees for procedural victories
against parties other than OSMRE. :

9. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

In determining the number of hours reasonably expended on qualifying work with
respect to an award of attor- neys’ fees under sec. 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control

and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), where the petitioner had
achieved at least some degree of success on the merits, the Board may utilize, in the =



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 85
March 20, 1989

absence of an alternative approach, a page-counting method whereby the petitioner’s
major pleadings at various stages of the proceeding are examined to determine the
number of pages devoted to a particular issue out of the total pages in the document.
That percentage is then applied to the total number of hours sought to arrive at the
number of hours reasonably expended.

10. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

A person challenging issuance of a permit to mine is not entitled to an award of costs
and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, under sec. 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control
and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), for work performed on
unsuccessful settlement negotiations where the petitioner makes no attempt to relate the
hours claimed to any particular entry on the attorneys’ time records or to limit the
hours claimed to only those issues upon which petitioner was ultimately successful.

11. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

A person who is eligible and entitled to an award of costs and expenses, including
attorneys’ fees, under sec. 525(¢) of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of
1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), may also receive compensation for work performed in
prosecutmg the petition for an award, commensurate with the degree of success achleved
in the underlying proceedings.

12. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

In détermining the reasonable hourly rate for purposes of calculation of the “lodestar”
amount in an award of attorneys’ fees under sec. 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control
and Reclamation Act.of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), the Board will use that market
rate prevailing at the time of the relevant administrative proceedings in the community
where the proceedings took place. However, where the petitioner for an award can show
that counsel with specialized expertise was essential to prosecution of the case, the Board
may approve an hourly rate from the area where such counsel customarily practices.

13. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

No enhancement of a “lodestar” amount will be-granted in an award of attorneys’ fees
under sec. 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C.

§ 1275(e) (1982), based on the contlngency of the award, where the success and impact of
the case ‘were not exceptional.

14. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys’
Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

A person challenging issuance of a permit to mine may receive an award of expenses
under sec. 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C.
§ 1275(e) (1982), for the expenses of an expert witness who assisted the person in
preparing and presenting its case, commensurate with the degree of success achleved by
the person on-those issues addressed by the expert.

15. Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977: Attorneys

Fees/Costs and Expenses: Standards for Award

A person challenging issuance of a permit to mine may receive an award of expenses _
under sec. 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C.
§ 1275(e) (1982), for those expenses which are normally passed along to clients of the



86 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (96 LD.

attorney repfesenting that person, commensurate with the degree of success achieved by
the person in the proceedings in question.

APPEARANCES: L. Thomas Galloway, Esq., and Daniel B. Edelman,
Esq., Washington, D.C., and Albert H. Meyerhoff, Esq., San Francisco,
California, for Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., et al; Robert
E. Benson, Esq., Timothy M. Rastello, Esq., Myron J. Hess, Esq.,
Denver, Colorado, and Thomas F. Linn, Esq., Atlantic Richfield Co.,
Denver, Colorado, for West Elk Coal Co., Inc.; Linda E. White, Esq.,
Office of the Attorney General, State of Colorado, Denver, Colorado,
for the State of Colorado; Anne C. Sanders, Esq., and Glenda H. Owens,
Esq., Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Department of the Interior, Washing-
ton, D.C. for the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforce-
ment.

OPINION BY ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE HARRIS
INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS

This case concerns a petition filed by the Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc., and various named individuals (NRDC et al or
petitioners)! pursuant to section 525(e) of the Surface Mining Control
and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA), 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), and
43 CFR 4.1290-4.1296, for the award of costs and expenses, including
attorneys’ fees, incurred in connection with various proceedmgs before
the Department of the Interior.

I FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

The present case is the culmination of a lengthy series of
proceedings which began with the August 11, 1981, filing by NRDC et
al. of a petition for review of approval by the Office of Surface Mining
Reclamation and Enforcement (OSMRE) of an application by the
ARCO Coal Co. (ARCO), a division of the Atlantic Richfield Co., for a
permit to conduct surface coal mining operations on Federal land at
the Mt. Gunnison No. 1 Mine in Gunnison County, Colorado.2
Jurisdiction over the review petition of NRDC et al. was initially
lodged with the Interior Board of Surface Mining and Reclamation
Appeals IBSMA). In their petition, NRDC et al. charged that ARCO’s
permit application had been improperly approved, asserting in part
that the Director, OSMRE, had failed to make independént findings
that ARCO had affirmatively demonstrated that the proposed mine
would comply with all the requirements of SMCRA and its
implementing regulations and that such an affirmative demonstration
had not been made. NRDC et al. sought a declaration that the permit

.1 'The individual petitioners are Jamie A: and Dolores V. Jacobson, Mitchell N. and Sally R. Swain, Susan L. and
Carl T. Brater; Mark Welsh, Charles V. Worley, Bradley E. Klafehn, and Charles H. Gilman, dr.

2 The permit (C0-0021), approved July 12, 1981, by OSMRE, authorized underground coal mining and reclamation
operations for a period of 5 years on approximately 2,520 acres of private and Federal land. Such operations were
envisioned by ARCO as part of a 40-year mining operatlon which would encompass 14,304 acres of land and recover an
estimated 59 million tons of coal over the life of the mine.



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL, &7

March 20, 1989

application had been improperly approved and that the permit was,
therefore, “null and void and of no force or effect.” Natural Resources
Defense Council, Inc. v. OSMRE, 4 IBSMA 4, 5 (1982).

By order dated August 28, 1981, IBSMA granted requests by ARCO
and the State of Colorado to intervene as parties in the review
proceeding and directed briefing by all of the parties on the issues
raised by the petition. The parties subsequently filed various motions
and briefs, including a motion to dismiss filed by ARCO,.in which the
State joined, and a motion to dismiss filed by OSMRE. IBSMA denied
OSMRE’s motion to dismiss by order dated December 9, 1981. IBSMA
held oral argument on December 15, 1981, and directed further
briefing. The parties also engaged in unsuccessful settlement
negotiations. Thereafter, in a February 24, 1982, order, IBSMA denied
ARCO’s motion to dismiss. In that order IBSMA also referred the
question of the propriety of OSMRE’s approval of ARCO’s permit
application to the Hearings Division, Office of Hearings and Appeals,
for a hearing and recommended decision by an Administrative Law
Judge. IBSMA specifically directed the Hearings Division to ‘“‘set forth
every material requirement for an application and an approval
document and specify whether or not and when there was compliance.”
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. OSMRE, 4 IBSMA at 16.
IBSMA assigned the burden of proof to NRDC et al.

Administrative Law Judge David Torbett held a hearing on May 25
through 27, 1982, and on June 15 and 16, 1982, at which NRDC et al.,
OSMRE, ARCO, and the State of Colorado appeared. On June 24, 1983,
Judge Torbett issued a decision recommending affirmance of OSMRE’s
approval of ARCO’s permit application. By order dated July 8, 1983,
this Board, to whom jurisdiction over appeals arising under SMCRA
had been transferred concurrently with the abolition of IBSMA (48 FR
22370 (May 18, 1983)), established a schedule for the filing of
exceptions to Judge Torbett’s recommended decision. NRDC et al. and
ARCO filed exceptions, and on September 27, 1985, the Board
addressed those exceptions in Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
v. OSMRE, 89 IBLA 1, 92 L.D. 389 (Natural Resources Defense
Council I), appeal dismissed, Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v.
Hodel, No. 86-K-2535 (D. Colo. June 30, 1988).3

Before the Board, NRDC et al. raised numerous objections to .
OSMRE's approval of ARCO’s permit application for the Mt. Gunnison
No. 1 mine. In reviewing the objections relating to the hydrologic
impact of mining and reclamation operations, we sustained NRDC et
al.’s contention that OSMRE had failed to properly assess the probable
cumulative impact (PCI) of all anticipated mining in the area on the

3 ARCO's exceptions were limited to the question of NRDC et al.’s standing to seek review of OSMRE’s approval of
ARCO’s permit application and were briefly dealt with by the Board, after reviewing Judge Torbett's findings and
conclusions in this respect, by essentially reaffirming IBSMA's conclusion that the individual petitioners and NRDC, -
on behalf of its members, had standing. 89 IBLA at 7-10, 92 1.D. at 393-54.



88 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 96 LD.

hydrologic balance, specifically the “surface and ground water systems
of the general area of the proposed mining operation.” Natural
Resources Defense Council I, 89 IBLA at 33, 92 1.D. at 405. We rejected
certain subsidiary questions, concerning whether OSMRE had, for
purposes of making the proper PCI assessment, properly defined all
anticipated mining; identified the relevant ground water basin; used a
control watershed for comparison purposes; identified baseline
conditions; and generally developed information appropriate for such
an assessment. Natural Resources Defense Council I, 83 IBLA at 13,
18-19, 23, 25-28, 92 L.D. 385, 397-98, 400, 401-03. We also rejected NRDC
et al.’s contention that ARCO had failed to determine the probable
hydrologic consequences of mining and reclamation operations, in
accordance with section 507(b)(11) of SMCRA, 30 U.S.C. § 1257(b)(11)

- (1982). Natural Resources Defense Council I, 89 IBLA at 69, 92 1.D. at
422,

The Board reJected all other obJectlons raised by NRDC et al., except
for two concerning stipulations contained in the approved perm1t The
Board agreed with the charge made by NRDC et al. that OSMRE had
failed to require ARCO to submit, in accordance with 30 CFR 785.19(d)
(1981), information regarding the impact of mining and reclamation -
operations on an alluvial valley floor (AVF) prior to issuance of
ARCO’s permit. We based this conclusion principally on the fact that
OSMRE had not even identified the AVF until permit issuance.
Natural Resources Defense Council I, 89 IBLA at 55-56, 92 LD. at 415-
16. The Board also sustained the charge made by NRDC et al. that
OSMRE erred in failing to require ARCO to submit, in accordance with
30 CFR 784.14(b)(1) (1981), a sedimentation control plan for a loadout
facility prior to issuance of ARCO’s permit. Natural Resources Defense
Council I, 89 IBLA at 60, 92 1.D. at 417.

The result of the Board’s initial decision in Natural Resources
Defense Council I, supra, was that it sustained three of the objections
raised by NRDC et al. In all other respects, OSMRE’s decision to issue
ARCO’s permit was affirmed. For the purpose of determining the
appropriate relief to be granted regarding the three deficiencies in the
permit application approval process and in accordance with the
understanding of the parties, we afforded the parties an opportunity to
brief this matter. NRDC et al., West Elk Coal Co., Inc. (West Elk),% the
State of Colorado, and OSMRE each filed a brief.

On November 18, 1986, the Board issued a decision which dealt with
the question of appropriate relief concerning the three identified
deficiencies. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc. v. OSMRE
(Natural Resources Defense Council II), 94 IBLA 269, 93 1.D. 417
(1986).5 NRDC et al. had requested that the Board vacate West Elk’s

+ By order dated Nov. 22, 1985, the Board granted West Elk’s motion to substitute itself for the Atlantic Richfield
Co. as intervenor in this case.

5 In addition, the Board addressed the question of its jurisdiction to resolve the matter of appropriate relief in
response to a contention by West Elk that the Board lacked such jurisdiction. We concluded that the Board had

jurisdiction. Natural Resources Defense Council II, 94 IBLA at 277, 93 1.D. at 421-22, appeal dismissed, Natural
Continued



83) NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 89

March 20, 1989

permit in part, direct the cessation of mining operatlons, and remand
the case to OSMRE for preparation of a proper PCI assessment. In our
decision, we found that the PCI deficiency had been rectified by the
State’s preparation of a PCI assessment, relating to two proposed
revisions of West Elk’s permit and mine plan, and the subsequent
approval of those revisions and mining plan amendments in 1985 by
the State and OSMRE, respectively, without objection by NRDC et al.
Id. at 294-95, 93 LD. at 431. The Board concluded that, based on
petitioners’ acquiescence to the State’s PCI assessment, no relief was
_appropriate. _
For the alluvial valley floor determination, the Board concluded that
OSMRE'’s failure to require pre-permit information regarding the AVF
had been rectified by the petitioners’ failure to comment on the proposed
approvals and the State’s determination, in connection with the above-
mentioned revisions, that the AVF would not be affected by mining
operations. Id. at 297, 93 LD. at 432. We concluded that NRDC et al. was
‘not entitled to any rellef
OSMRE’s failure to require pre-permit information regarding a
sedimentation control plan for the loadout facility, we held, was a
technical deficiency, in view of the fact that the sedimentation control
plan was submitted to the State prior to any construction, albeit after -
permit issuance, and subsequently approved by the State. Id. at 299,
93 LD. at 433. However, recognizing that NRDC et al. had not had an

"opportunity to comment on the plan prior to its approval, the Board
afforded NRDC et al. a 30-day period following receipt of the Board’s
decision to request the State for a comment period. Id. at 300, 93 1.D.
at 434. We stated that this opportunity was not to affect any ongoing
operations by West Elk.

At the conclusion of Netural Resources Defense Council II, supra, we
noted that NRDC et al. had asserted their entitlement to an award of
attorneys’ fees and expenses. We found that a ruling on entitlement to
attorneys’ fees and expenses was premature and stated that any party
could seek an award of fees and expenses within 45 days of receipt of
our decision in accordance with the procedures in 43 CFR 4.1290- -

4.1295.
On January 2, 1987, NRDC et al. filed a petition for the award of

$360,914.80 in attorney’s fees and $16,683.79 in costs and expenses
(hereinafter Petition), in accordance with section 525(e) of SMCRA,
which provides:

Whenever an order is issued under this section, or as a result of any administrative
proceeding under this chapter, at the request of any person, a sum equal to the
aggregate amount of all costs and expenses (including attorney fees) as determined by
the Secretary to have been reasonably incurred by such person for or in connection with
his participation in such proceedings, including any judicial review of agency actions,
may be assessed against either party as the court, resulting from judicial review or the
Secretary, resulting from administrative proceedings, deems proper.

30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982). _
Petitioners contend that they are entitled to an award of costs and
expenses, including attorneys’ fees, because they were initiating parties

Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel, No. 86-K-2535 (D. Colo. June 30, 1988). .



90 DECISIONS - OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE  INTERIOR “[96 LD.

who “prevailled] in whole or in part, achieving at least some degree of
success on the merits,” in accordance with 43 CFR 4.1294(b), and the
Supreme Court’s pronouncement in Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,

463 U.S. 680 (1983). They argue that the extent of the award should be
commensurate with the degree of their success on the merits in
accordance with the standard enunciated in Hensley v. Eckerhart,

461 U.S. 424 (1988), that attorneys’ fees be awarded for work
performed on successful and related unsuccessful claims.¢ NRDC et al.
then apply this standard to “seven major categories of legal work”
performed in connection with the case: (1) preliminary work up to and
including preparation and filing of the original petition for review;

(2) work in connection with procedural matters arising before IBSMA;
(3) pre-hearing, hearing, and post-hearing work before Judge Torbett;
(4) work in connection with objections filed with the Board from Judge
Torbett’s recommended decision; (5) briefing of the Board regarding
appropriate relief; (6) settlement negotiations; and (7) preparation of
the fee petition (Petition at 6).

With the exception of work before Judge Torbett and in connection
with objections to Judge Torbett’s recommended decision filed with the
Board, NRDC et al. contend that their legal work is fully compensable.
In the excepted situations, NRDC et al. contend that the legal work is
compensable in part and they set forth a percentage to be applied to
the total number of hours worked in order to reflect work performed
on successful claims and related unsuccessful claims. Based on this
analysis, they determine the total number of compensable and
noncompensable hours worked by their four attorneys, L. Thomas
Galloway, Albert H. Meyerhoff, Lee L. Bishop, and Kent E. Hanson.
See Petition at 22.7 ' :

Petitioners then set forth what they believe to be reasonable hourly
rates for each attorney in accordance with the rate “prevailing in the
community for similar services by lawyetrs of reasonably comparable
skill, experience and reputation” as that standard is enunciated in
Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886, 896 n.11 (1984). See Petition at 23. These
rates are supported by signed statements of the various attorneys
setting out their background and experience, affidavits of other
practicing attorneys in the Washington, D.C., area, recent court awards
of attorneys’ fees and other evidence of prevailing rates. However,
petitioners seek use of “current” hourly rates for computation of the

lodestar amount.

¢ In a footnote to the petition, at page 4, NRDC et al. note that the Departmental regulation which limits awards to
a person “who prevails in whole or in part, achieving at least some. degree of success on the merits” (43 CFR 4.1294(b))
was amended effective Dec. 16, 1985 (50 FR 47222, 47224 (Nov. 15, 1985)), following Natural Resources Defense
Council I Prior to that time, NRDC et al. point out, the regulation provided that awards would be limited to a person
who “made a substantial contribution to a full and fair determination of the issues.” 43 CFR 4.1294(b) (43 FR'34399
(Aug. 3, 1978)). NRDC et al. argue that the applicable standard for determining an award for work performed
“through the merits decision” was the “substantial contribution” standard of the prior regulation and that under this
regulation they are entitled to “full recovery,” i.e., with no limitation on recovery based on the degree of success
(Petition at-4, 5). NRDC et al. urge application of that standard but contend that, in any case, they are only seeking
the requested award “in the interests of moderation.” Id. at 5.

7 Summaries of time sheets detailing the amount of time spent by each attorney each day, the dates involved, and
the nature of the work involved were attached either to the petition or a supplement to the petition.



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 91

March 20, 1989

By multiplying the total number of compensable hours worked per
attorney and the reasonable hourly rate for each attorney, NRDC et al.
arrive at what they consider to be the “lodestar” fee or the total
amount of attorneys’ fees for which they are entitled to an award,
under the formula set out in Copeland v. Marshall, 641 F.2d 880
(D.C. Cir. 1980), as adopted by IBSMA in Council of the Southern
Mountains, Inc. v. OSMRE, 3 IBSMA 44, 53 (1981), vacated and
remanded, Council of Southern Mountains, Inc. v. Watt, No. 82:45
(E.D: Ky. Oct. 18, 1982).8 See also Virginia Citizens for Better
Reclamation, Virginia D. Hill, 88 IBLA 126 (1985). Petitioners’
claimed ‘“lodestar’’ fee is $360,914.80.

Finally, petitioners set forth those costs and expenses for which they
seek an award, broken down by the nature of the cost or expense and
the attorney for whom the cost or expense was incurred.?® - The total
amount-of costs and expenses claimed in the Petition is $16,683.79.
That total was adjusted by a supplement to the Petltlon filed on Apr11
21, 1987, to $16,578.15.

In addition, NRDC et al. filed another supplement to the Petition on
February 26, 1987, requesting an additional $13,166.94 for expenses
incurred for the services of an expert witness (Leonard Rice Consulting
Water Engineers, Inc. (LRCWE)).1® Because this expense involved
work before Judge Torbett, for which NRDC et al. is seeking only
partial compensation, NRDC et al. applied the same percentage
reduction used in calculating compensable hours to the total expense
incurred, in order to arrive at the requested amount.

OSMRE, the State of Colorado, and West.Elk have all submitted
briefs in opposition to NRDC et al.’s Petition. In turn, NRDC et al.
have filed a response to the ob_]ectlons of OSMRE and West Elk. The
Petition and the briefs filed in opposition thereto have raised a number
of issues Whlch we will deal with seriatim.

II APPLICABILI TY OF SECTION 525(e) OF SMCRA TO PERMI T
REVIEW PROCEEDINGS

{1] We must first address the argument vraised by OSMRE which goes
to the heart of NRDC et al.’s Petition. OSMRE contends that section
52b(e), 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), was not intended by Congress to
apply to permit review proceedings, but solely to “enforcement

8 NRDC et al. expressly do not seek an upward adjustment in the “lodestar” fee based on factors of delay in the
award, contingency of the award, or quality of representation, pursuant to the Copeland formula, so long as “current
hourly rates are awarded” (Petition at 3), However, in the absence of such an award, NRDC et l. assert their,
entitlement to such an upward adjustment. Id.

® These expenses include expenses for postage, photocopying, courier service, travel, secretarial overtime, and
express mail service. The expenses incurred are supported by the statements of the various attorneys and attached
breakdowns of the expenses by date, purpose, and amount, submitted with either the petition or a supplement to the
petition.

10 Attached to the supplement to the petition is the declaration of Leslie H. Botham, a professional engineer who
was in charge of the work done by LRCWE on behalf of NRDC et al., confirming the expenses incurred by NRDC et al.
as set forth on attached statements.



92 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

proceedings.” OSMRE asserts that statutory provisions providing for
attorneys’ fees and expenses with respect to work before an agency are
“waivers of sovereign immunity” and, thus, must be strictly construed
(Opposition of OSMRE to Petition of NRDC et al. for Attorneys’ Fees
and Expenses (OSMRE Opposition) at 5). OSMRE recognizes that
section 525(e) of SMCRA refers to “any administrative proceeding
under this chapter,” but contends that the legislative history of section
525 of SMCRA, the contemporaneous Departmental construction of
section 525(e) of SMCRA, and the case of Utah International, Inc. v.
Department of the Interior (Utah International), 643 F. Supp. 810

(D. Utah 1986), support its contention that section 525(e) of SMCRA
does not apply to permit review proceedings.

We are convinced by the language of section 525(e) of SMCRA, the -
legislative history of that section, the implementing regulations at
43 CFR 4.1290-4.1295, and by the Utah Internatzonal case that
OSMRE’s contention has no merit.

Section 525(e) of SMCRA, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e) (1982), prov1des for an
award of fees and expenses ‘“[wjhenever an order is issued under this
section or as a result of any administrative proceeding under this
chapter * * *.” NRDC et al. assert that OSMRE’s position is contrary
to the plain wording of the statute. It appears that at one point in its
brief in opposition OSMRE is arguing that section 525(e) awards must
be limited to proceedings arising under section 525 of SMCRA.1! That
construction would effectively eliminate the phrase “as a result of any
administrative proceeding under this chapter” from section 525(e).

The phrase “[w]henever an order is issued under this section” was
intended to authorize awards where an order issued as a result of a
section 525 proceedmg (Italics added.) The “section” referred to in .
subsection (e) is clearly section 525. However, after specifically
providing for awards in section 525 proceedings, Congress extended the
authority to grant awards where an “order” is issued “as a result of
any administrative proceeding.” There is no question that Congress
intended to encompass more than section 525 enforcement proceedings
within the bounds of section 525(e).12

The issue OSMRE raises is whether Congress intended to extend the
coverage of section 525(e) to include permit review proceedings.
OSMRE’s position is that Congress did not. It cites various documents
in the legislative history of SMCRA in support of that claim.?3 A

11Tt ig not at all clear exactly to which “enforcement proceedings” OSMRE wants to limit sec. 525(e). At page 3
of its brief in opposition, it seems that it is arguing for a limitation to sec. 525 proceedings. Later, however, it cites
a “contemporaneous and long-standing construction” of former Secretary of the Interior Cecil D. Andrus limiting the
scope of sec. 525(e) to proceedings related to the “enforcement scheme” of SMCRA (OSMRE Opposition at 6). In a
footnote to that statement in its brief, OSMRE explains that “[t]he proceedings involving the Act’s enforcement
scheme are adjudicatory proceedings. See 30 U.S.C. 1264; 1268(b); 1275(a)(2).” Id. at note 1. We fail to understand how
this supports OSMRE'’s position, since 30 U.S.C. § 1264 (1982) is the statutory provision providing for the proceeding
involved in this case~permit review.

12 We need not determine for purposes of this case the breadth of that term. The proceeding giving rise to the
attorneys’ fee petition in this case is a permit review proceeding. We will limit our analysis to consideration of that
proceeding.

13 Those documents are S. Rep. No. 101, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 57; H. Rep. No. 896, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 79; S. Rep.
No. 698, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 4502; Mark-up Session on the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977:

Continued



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 93

March 20, 1989

review of those documents does not evidence an intent either explicitly
or implicitly to exclude permit review proceedings from the purview of
section 525(e). At best, the legislative history supports a limitation of
section 525(e) to adjudicatory proceedings. A permit review proceeding
is, however, an adjudicatory proceeding. The legislative history does
not support the limitation urged by OSMRE.

In further support of its position OSMRE cites the “‘contemporaneous
and long-standing construction of section 525(e) in 1978 by the former
Secretary of the Interior, Cecil D. Andrus,” limiting section 525(e) to
enforcement proceedings under SMCRA (OSMRE Opposition at 6). This
is an apparent reference to the procedural regulations governing
attorneys’ fees awards, 43 CFR 4.1290-4.1295, adopted by the
Department in 1978. However, OSMRE does not analyze the language
of those regulations, perhaps because such analysis does not favor its
position.

The regulations provide at 43 CFR 4.1290:

4.1290 Who may file. i

(a) Any person may file a petition for award of costs and expenses including attorneys’
fees reasonably incurred as a result of that person’s participation in any administrative
proceeding under the Act which results in—

(1) A final order being issued by an administrative law judge; or

(2) A final order being issued by the Board. Italics added.]

There is no attempt by this regulatory language to exclude from its
scope permit review proceedings. -

In the preamble to the 1978 final rulemaking, the Department
rejected a comment that the types of proceedings in which attorneys”
fees and expenses may be awarded be “broadened” to include
rulemaking. 43 FR 34385 (Aug. 3, 1978). The Department stated:
“These regulations [43 CFR 4.1290-4.1296] only govern surface mining
hearings and appeals procedures under the Act, and, therefore, this
comment was not accepted.”1¢ Id. The Department did not state that
the attorneys’ fees regulations were limited only to enforcement
proceedings; rather the limitation was to “hearings and appeals
procedures under the Act.” The regulations support the conclusion
that section 525(e) encompasses permit review proceedings.

Finally, OSMRE relies on Utah International, supra, to bolster its
construction of section 525(e) as precluding awards in permit review

Hearings on'H.R. 2 Before the Subcommittee on Energy and the Environfnent of the Committee on Interior and
Insular Affairs, 95th' Cong., 1st Sess. 295 (Mar. 28, 1977); and H.R. Rep. No..218, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 90, 130 (1977)
(OSMRE Opposition at 8-11). -

14 This response completely undercuts OSMRE's position, set forth at page 7 of its opposition, that.acceptance of the
plain meaning of “any administrative proceeding” “means that every single administrative proceeding before the
Office of Surface Mining or the Secretary of the Interior involving SMCRA has the potential for subjecting the
government to attorney fees.” OSMRE then lists, inter alia, rulemaking on the interim program, rulemaking on the
permanent program, revisions to rules and petitions for rulemaking as examples of the types of proceedings for which
awards could be made if NRDC et al's construction of sec. 525(e) is accepted: Obviously, OSMRE failed to realize
that the Department had precluded such a construction in its 1978 rulemaking. Likewise, not even NRDC et al. urge
such a broad construction in this case. They state that “[t]he Board need not decide the full reach of § 525(e) in
resolving the instant dispute” (NRDC et al. Reply to Oppositions at 3 n.4).



94 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR {96 1.D.

proceedings. Utah International involved a petition for award of
attorneys’ fees and expenses, inter alia, pursuant to section 525(e),
incurred in conjunction with a petition filed in 1979 seeking a
declaration by the Secretary of the Interior, in accordance with section
522 of SMCRA, 30 U.S.C. § 1272 (1982), that certain lands abutting
Bryce Canyon National Park and Dixie National Forest were
unsuitable for surface coal mining operations. Following the
Secretary’s determination, certain lawsuits were filed. The petitioners
sought an award for participation in the administrative proceedings
leadlng to the unsuitability determination and for their participation
in the subsequent judicial proceedings.

The court concluded that under section 525(e) only a “party” may be
assessed fees and expenses and because the Secretary was not a party
to the unsuitability proceeding, the Government could not be liable for
an award under section 525(e).1> 643 F. Supp. at 825. The court also
stated: “The problems posed by an application of Section 525(e) to non-
enforcement, non-adversarial proceedings convinces [sic] us that
Section 525(e) was not intended to provide for awards in such
proceedings.” 643 F. Supp at 821.

The fact that the Uiah International court used the word “non-
enforcement” does not mean that it would support the interpretation
pressed by OSMRE in this case. To the contrary, we have no doubt
that were the Utah International court faced with the issue in this
case~-whether a permit review proceeding falls within the scope of
section 525(e)-it would reach the same result that we have. Our basis
for that conclusion is that OSMRE seeks to exclude from the scope of
section 525(e) a proceeding (permit review) which' the court expressly
indicated was included. The court noted that the Department had
limited section 525(e) to “proceedings related to the enforcement
scheme of the Act.” 643 F. Supp. at 824. In a footnote to that
statement, citing 30 U.S.C. §§ 1264, 1268(b), and 1275(a)2) (1982), the
court stated that ‘“‘proceedings involving the Act’s enforcement scheme
are also necessarily adjudicatory proceedings.” 643 F.2d at 824 n.25.
30 U.S.C. § 1264.is the provision of SMCRA governing permit review.
See note 11, supra.

As NRDC et al. point out, permit review proceedings involve the

“permittee’s compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements

for permit issuance and the conditions under which the permittee
would be allowed to operate consistent with the statutory enforcement
scheme” (NRDC et al. Reply to Oppositions at 11 n.10). SMCRA is
enforced not only by means of action taken by the regulatory authority
after permit issuance, pursuant to section 521 of SMCRA, 30 U.S.C.
§ 1271 (1982), but also by means of determinations in the first instance
whether to issue permits and under what terms and conditions,
pursuant to section 514 of SMCRA, 30 U.S.C. § 1264 (1982).

15 The unsuitability petition did not challenge any action by the Secretary or make the Secretary a party to the
proceeding. The court identified the Secretary’s role in the unsuitability process as “akin to factﬁnder decisionmaker
or legislator.” 643 F. Supp at 825 (footnote omitted). .



83  NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 95

March 20, 1989

Therefore, for the above-stated,re.asons we hold that section 525(e) of
SMCRA applies to permit review proceedings.

II1. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTITLEMENT FOR AWARD OF COSTS
AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES

We turn to the question of whether petitioners are eligible for and
entitled to receive an award of costs and expenses, 1nclud1ng attorneys’
fees, as a result of their initiation of and participation in the
administrative review of West Elk’s permit. The Secretary of the
Interior has published regulations governing the awarding of
attorneys’ fees and expenses under SMCRA. 43 CFR 4.1290-4.1296. The
regulation establishing the standards for such awards is 43 CFR
4.1294. The applicability of the various subsections of that regulation,
however, is dependent upon whether OSMRE or West Elk (ARCO’s
successor in interest) or both would be liable for petitioners’ attorneys’
fees and expenses.

[2] NRDC ef al. contend that both OSMRE and West Elk are “fully
liable for all fees for which NRDC et al. is found entitled” (Petition at
2). NRDC et al. argue that by virtue of West Elk’s intervention in the
proceedings in defense of OSMRE'’s approval of the permit application,
NRDC et al. prevailed against West Elk. NRDC et al., however, make
no attempt to show how 43 CFR 4.1294 operates to authorize an award
against West Elk in the proceedings in question.

43 CFR 4.1294 provides:

Appropriate costs and expenses including attorneys’ fees may be awarded-

(a) To any person from the permittee, if-

(1) The person initiates or participates in any administrative proceeding reviewing
enforcement actions upon a finding that a violation of the Act, regulations, or permit has
occurred, or that an imminent hazard existed, and the administrative law judge or Board
determines that the person made a substantial contribution to the full and fair
determination of the issues, except that a contribution of a person who did not initiate a
proceeding must be separate and distinct from the contribution made by a person
initiating the proceeding; * * *.

That regulation requires that in order to recover an award from a
permittee, inter alia, a petitioner must have initiated or participated in
an administrative review proceeding “reviewing enforcement actions.”
In addition, as a result of that proceeding there must be a finding that
the permittee violated the Act, regulation, or permit.t¢ The
proceeding in this case was initiated by NRDC et al. to review the
issuance of the permit. We have indicated, supra, that a permit review
proceeding may be considered as part of the enforcement scheme of the
Act; however, there is no doubt in this case that there was no finding
that West Elk violated the Act, regulations, or permit. In Natural

16 Although that regulation does not explicitly require a ﬁnding that the permittee violated the Act, regulations, or
permxt as correctly pointed out by West Elk, that requirement is implicit (West Elk Response at27). In addition, there
is no issue of an imminent hazard in this case; therefore, there is no need to discuss that a.lternatlve basis for an
award.



96 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR {96 1D.-

Resources Defense Council I, 89 IBLA at 71, 92 LD. at 423, we found
that each of the three deficiencies shown by NRDC et al. was due only
to OSMRE failures. Since the Board made no finding that West Elk
violated the Act, regulations, or permit, 43 CFR 4.1294(a)(1) is not
applicable. Therefore, we conclude that no attorneys’ fees or expenses
may be awarded to NRDC et al. from West Elk.17

NRDC et al. may receive an award from OSMRE, if it has satisfied
_ the requirements of section 525(e) of SMCRA and 43 CFR 4.1294(b).
Section 525(e) provides that the Secretary may make any award that
he “deems proper.” The regulations promulgated to implement that
section provide at 43 CFR 4.1294(b) that attorneys’ fees and expenses
may be awarded from OSMRE to any person “who initiates or
participates in any proceeding under the Act, and who prevails in
whole or in part, achieving at least some degree of success on the
merits, upon a finding that such person made a substantial
contribution to a full and fair determination of the issues.”

[8] Thus, the regulation incorporates two standards for one who
initiates or participates in any proceeding under the Act. First, the
person must show at least “‘some degree of success on the merits.” This
standard was added to the regulations, effective December 16, 1985, in
order to conform the regulations to the standard established by the
Supreme Court in Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. 680 (1983). See
50 FR 47223 (Nov. 15, 1985). This Board had actually recognized the
applicability of that standard to proceedings covered by section 525(e)
prior to the amendment of the regulation in our decision in Donald
St. Clair, 84 IBLA 236, 92 LD. 1 (1985).

The second standard is that the person make a “substantial
contribution to a full and fair determination of the issues.” In the 1985
rulemaking the Department had proposed deleting that standard from
43 CFR 4.1294(b). In restoring that requirement in the final :
rulemaking, the Department explained:

In Carson-Truckee Water Conservancy District v. Secretary of the Interior, 748 F.2d 523,
526 (9th Cir. 1984), cert. denied sub nom. Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v.
Carson-Truckee Water Conservancy District, US. , 105 S. Ct. 2139 (1985), the
court affirmed the denial of an award to a prevailing party and expressly rejected the
contention that the Ruckelshaus decision had eliminated the requirement that a person
make a “substantial contribution” to be eligible for an award. Furthermore, neither the
proposed nor final rules have deleted the “substantial contribution” requirement for
§ 4.1294(a), and in consideration of concerns raised by comments concerning differing
standards among the various subsections of § 4.1294, the “substantial contribution”
requirement is restored to subsection (b) of the final rulemaking.

50 FR 47223 (Nov. 15, 1985). )

The courts have indicated that there is a distinction between
eligibility for an award and entitlement. Thus, the fact that a party is
eligible for an award does not mandate entitlement. Carson-Truckee

17 Such a conclusion is consistent with the position that it would be inequitable to require a party who has
completely vindicated his position to pay the attorneys’ fees of his opposition. Sierra Club v. Ervironmental Protection
Agency, 769 F.2d 796, 801-02 (D.C. Cir. 1985). We note also that NRDC et al. have not sought an award from the State
of Colorado, nor would the regulations support such an award.



83) NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. o7

March 20, 1989

Water Conservancy District v. Secretary of the Interior, 748 F.2d at 526;
Sierra Club v. Gorsuch, 672 F.2d 33, 38 n.8 (D.C. Cir. 1982); Utah
International, 643 F. Supp. at 826. The “some degree of success on the.
merits” standard has been identified by the courts as the eligibility
standard. Carson-Truckee, 748 F.2d at 526; Utah International,

643 F. Supp. at 826. Thus, we must first consider whether petitioners
achieved “some degree of success on the merits” in order to be eligible
for an award.1® )

West Elk contends that NRDC et al. are not eligible for an award
where they failed to achieve “at least some of the requested relief or
some part of [the] declared objective” (Response of West Elk to the
Petition (West Elk Response) at 12). West Elk argues that NRDC et al.
achieved none of its declared objective, which was to have the permit
vacated or denied, where the Board ultimately determined that no
relief was appropriate. Id. at 14. West Elk characterizes the Board’s
holding that NRDC et al. might request a 30-day comment period on
the sedimentation control plan for the loadout facility as a “trivial”
success. Id. In the words of the State, “[n]othing at the site has
changed as a result of this proceeding” (Response of the State of
Colorado to the Petition for Award of Fees and Expenses (State
Response) at 3).

[4] It is clear that West Elk construes the “some degree of success on
the merits” standard for eligibility as requiring a determination
regarding whether a party has achieved its desired ultimate result. In
Donald St. Clair, we stated that petitioners must demonstrate that -
they have achieved “some of the benefit they sought in bringing this
action before the Department.” Donald St. Clair, supra at 250, 92 1LD.
at 9.

In Uiah International, the court found that no award could be made
pursuant to section 525(e) of SMCRA for work done in conjunction with
the unsuitability petition; however, it did discuss the eligibility
standard with regard to proceedings before the court and concluded
that the petitioners had achieved some degree of success on the merits.
643 F. Supp. at 826. The court’s decision in Utah International
establishes that some degree of success on the merits is not measured
by whether a party succeeds with respect to every claim or at every
stage of a proceeding, but whether it succeeds on some claim or at
some stage. ‘ .

Virginia Academy of Clinical Psychologists v. Blue Shield of
Virginia, 543 F. Supp. 126 (E.D. Va. 1982), involved a request for

18- In Carson-Truckee, 748 F.2d at 526, the court stated that:

“Ruckelshaus dealt only with eligibility for, not with entitlement to, a statutory award. * * * Nothing in
Ruckelshaus suggests that the Court meant to reject the rule that, under the ‘when appropriate’ standard, an eligible
party must make a substantial contribution to the goals of a statute to be entitled to attorney fees.”

Both in our Dorald St. Clair decision, supra, and in the quote from the preamble of the Nov. 15, 1985, rulemaking
revising 48 CFR 4.1294, the words eligible and entitled have been used interchangeably. However, as stated, supra, the
courts have drawn a distinction between those terms.



98 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

attorneys’ fees arising from a suit by a group of clinical psychologists
seeking injunctive relief to overturn Blue Shield’s policy of requiring
. clinical psychologists to bill through a licensed physician. Following a
Fourth Circuit decision upholding the plaintiffs’ claims, and denial of
certiorari by the United States Supreme Court, the district court
entered judgment in favor of plaintiffs. That order was modified
subsequently when the need for prospective injunctive relief wus no
longer necessary because the Virginia Supreme Court upheld the
constitutionality of a Virginia statute requiring the Blue Shield plans
to reimburse clinical psychologists directly. Thus, th court merely
required the defendants to notify practicing clinical psychologists of
the Fourth Circuit’s decision and to retain certain records.
Nevertheless, the court concluded that plaintiffs had “substantially
prevailed” within the meaning of the standard for an award of
attorneys’ fees and expenses under the relevant Federal statute
(15 US.C. § 26 (1982)). As the court stated: “The minimal relief
ultimately required by circumstances in no way detracts from
plaintiffs’ accomplishments in this litigation.” 543 F. Supp. at 130; see
also Copeland v. Marshall, 641 F.2d at 904-05, and cases cited therem

Likewise, in the present case, NRDC et al.’s failure to obtain any of
their desired ultimate relief against OSMRE should not detract from
their “accomplishments” in this proceeding, as discussed infra. It is
clear that this failure is attributable to circumstances which occurred
during the pendency of the proceedings, i.e., the efforts of the State in
prepanng a PCI assessment and AVF determmatlon in connection
with revisions of West Elk’s permit and mine plan and the submission
and approval of a sedimentation control plan after permit issuance.

Therefore, we conclude that the ultimate relief granted in a
particular case is not the only factor which determines Whether the
petitioner has achieved “some degree of success on the merits.” In
Natural Resources Defense Council I, we concluded that OSMRE failed,
prior to approving West Elk’s permit, to conduct an adequate PCI
assessment; to make its' AVF determination; and to require a
sedimentation control plan for the loadout facility. These conclusions
confirmed, at least in part, the charge made by NRDC et al. in their
original petition for review that OSMRE had improperly approved
ARCO’s permit. In view of this partial vindication of its position, we
must conclude that the petitioners achieved “at least some degree of
success on the merits,” regardless of whether they failed to succeed on
their other charges or to obtain that relief which they regarded as
~ appropriate. By focusing only on whether NRDC et al. achieved the

desired ultimate result, West Elk has overlooked the success which

NRDC et ol. did achieve. NRDC et al. must be regarded as eligible for
an award of costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, under section
525(e) of SMCRA.

Although petitioners achieved some degree of success on the merits
and are, thus, eligible for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses, an
award does not automatically follow. The regulations require that we



831 NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 99

March 20, 1989

must further determine whether petitioners are entitled to an award-
" i.e., whether they made a substantial contribution to a full and fair
determination of the issues. _

West Elk argues that NRDC et al. failed to make a “substantial
contribution to the goals of SMCRA” and, for that reason, are not
entitled to an award (West Elk Response at 10 n.5). It argues, in the
alternative, that even if NRDC et al. made a contribution to the goals
of SMCRA, that contribution was not substantial.

The regulatory test is whether the petitioners made a substantial
contribution to a full and fair determination of the issues. The
substantive issues in this case were raised by petitioners. Those issues,
along with certain procedural issues, were exhaustively litigated before
Administrative Law Judge Torbett and this Board. NRDC et al.’s
petition for review of the permit represented the first challenge to a
permit issued by OSMRE under SMCRA. The issues presented were
issues of first impression under that Act. There can be no dispute that
petitioners’ efforts resulted in a full and fair determination of those
issues. NRDC et al. contributed to the resolution of all those issues,
and we find that their contribution was substantial. Therefore, we
conclude that petitioners are both eligible for and entitled to an award
of costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees. '

IV. CLAIMS FOR WHICH PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO AN
AWARD

[5] Having determined that petitioners are entitled to an award in
this case, we must examine the difficult question of what issues are
compensable. That involves the task of evaluating the “degree of
success obtained” by petitioner. Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. at 436.
The inquiry requires the identification of successful claims and those
claims sufficiently related to the successful ones to warrant an award
for time spent thereon. Utah International, 643 F. Supp. at 826.
Unsuccessful claims unrelated to successful ones should not be
compensated. Id. As the Court stated in Hensley, 461 U.S. at 435,
“unrelated [unsuccessful] claims [should] be treated as if they had been
raised in separate lawsuits.” See also Sierra Club v. Environmental
Protection Agency, 769 F.2d at 801-02. Thus, we undertake an issue-by-
issue analysis to identify those three categories of claims: successful,
unsuccessful related, and unsuccessful unrelated.

First, there is no question petitioners obtained the requisite degree of
success for three claims. Those three successful claims were (1) the
failure of OSMRE to assess the probable cumulative impacts of all
anticipated mining in the area on the hydrologic balance, (2) the
failure of OSMRE to make its AVF determination prior to permit



100 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR {96 LD.

issuance, and (3) the failure of OSMRE to require plans for the loadout
sedimentation pond prior to permit approval.19

Petitioners assert that an award should also be made for certain
unsuccessful claims related to their successful PCI assessment claim.
They identify those claims by referring to the sections of Natural
Resources Defense Council I discussing those claims. They are as
follows: IIl. All Anticipated Mining; IV. Identification of Ground
Water Basin; V. Control Watershed; and V1. Development of
Information for Assessment of the Probable Cumulative Impact.

89 IBLA at 11-28, 92 1.D. at 394-403. West Elk challenges that
assertion, arguing that they are clearly distinct issues and that v
petitioners treated them as such in their briefs, as did the Board in its
decision.

NRDC et al. contend that the following language from Hensley v.
Eckerhart requires compensation for all the related PCI assessment
issues: “Litigants in good faith may raise alternative legal grounds for
a desired outcome, and the court’s rejection of or failure to reach ’
certain grounds is not a sufficient reason for reducing a fee.” 461 U.S.
at 435. They argue that they raised several alternative grounds in.
attacking the PCI assessment and sought a ruling that it was
performed in. violation of section 510(b)3) of the Act, 30 U.S.C.

§ 1260(b)(3) (1982), and that the Board, in fact, ruled that the PCI
assessment did not satisfy the requirements of the Act.

We find no trouble in accepting petitioners’ assertion that all the
PCI assessment issues are related. As instructed by the court in
American Academy of Pediatrics v. Heckler, 580 F. Supp. 436, 439
(D.D.C. 1984) (quoting from Hensley v.Eckerhart, 461 U.S. at 485),
claims will be considered related where they were “integrally related
to the central issue, ‘involved a common core of facts’ and were ‘based
on related legal theories.’ ” On the other hand, claims are not
considered related where they are based on “different policy rationales
and statutory provisions,” even though they may arise from the same’
set of regulations and the same administrative record. Sierra Club v.
Environmental Protection Agency, 769 F.2d at 803.

In Natural Resources Defense Council I, we stated under section III.
All Anticipated Mining that “NRDC et al. set forth numerous
objections focusing on the statutory requirements of section 510(b) of
SMCRA, 30 U.S.C. §1260(b) (1982).” 89 IBLA at 11, 92 L.D. at 394
(italies added). After quoting section 510(b)(3) of the Act, we stated
“[p]et1t1oners first charge is that OSM did not consider ‘all anticipated
mining’ in its assessment of the probable cumulative 1mpact PCD.” 4.
(1tahcs added).

19 OSMRE concedes such success, but contends that NRDC et al. are not entitled to recover with respect to the
“loadout facility issue” because the Board “awarded relief against. the State of Colorado, not against OSMRE” (OSMRE
Opposition at 18). OSMRE, however, overlooks the fact that the success NRDC et al. achieved with respect to this issue
was again not the ultimate relief obtained, whether against OSMRE or the State, but the Board’s declaration that
OSMRE had failed to require the appropriate information prior to permit issuance. Thus, NRDC et al. are entitled to
an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses for work performed with respect to the “load-out facility issue,” as well as

the AVF issue.



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL, 101

March 20, 1989

Sections IV, V, and VI of our decision also addressed issues raised by
NRDC et al. related to perceived deficiencies in OSMRE’s PCI
assessment. Thus, all those assertions by NRDC et al. were integrally
related to a central issue (the adequacy of the PCI assessment),
involved a common core of facts (OSMRE’s preparation of that
assessment), and were based on related legal theories. The legal
theories advanced by petitioners were related in the sense that each
focused on various aspects of section 510(b)(3) of SMCRA and its
implementing regulations. The intention of each theory was to show
the inadequacy of OSMRE's PCI assessment.

West Elk argues that, even if unsuccessful claims are deemed to be
related to successful claims, NRDC et al. entitled to recover with
respect to such unsuccessful claims because such an award would not
bear a reasonable relation to the results obtained. West Elk notes that
the only relief NRDC et al. obtained was the “right to request a
comment period on the sedimentation pond” (West Elk Response at 18-

- 19). We agree with West Elk that the results obtained are a standard
by which to judge whether to allow recovery with respect to related,
unsuccessful claims. See Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. at 440; Illinois

Welfare Rights Organization v. Miller, 123 F.2d 564, 567 (7th Cir. 1983).
However, as discussed supra, the ultimate relief afforded in this case is
not the primary focus in judging the results obtained. NRDC et al. did
succeed in establishing that OSMRE'’s PCI assessment was inadequate.
. That the Board ultimately denied any relief for that failure is directly
related to circumstances which unfolded during the pendency of the
proceedings and should not detract from any award which might
otherwise be available to NRDC et al.

We find that NRDC et al. may receive an award for its unsuccessful
claims related to the challenge to OSMRE’s PCI assessment. All other
substantive issues raised by NRDC et al. must be considered unrelated,
unsuccessful claims and, therefore, not compensable:

V. HOURS REASONABLY EXPENDED ON QUALIFYING WORK

[6] We must now review the work done by counsel for petitioners in
this case in relation to the qualifying issues in order to determine what
work is compensable.2® This entails an examination of the number of
hours reasonably expended on qualifying work. That figure is then
multiplied by a reasonable hourly rate in order to arrive at what is
known as the “lodestar.” Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. at 433;
Copeland v. Marshall, 641 F.2d at 891. A strong presumption exists
that the lodestar represents the reasonable fee to which counsel is
entitled. Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. at 897; Utah International,

20 Documents submitted by petitioners’ attorneys indicate that at the time of their participation in the proceedings
Galloway, Bishop, and Hanson were engaged in the private practice of law, while Meyerhoff was affiliated with NRDC.,



102 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (96 LD.

643 F. Supp. at 828. We examine first the hours requested for the
seven categories of work. 2!

A. Preliminary Work

[7] Petitioners assert that all the time expended in the preparation
and filing of the petition for review in this case is compensable. They
claim a total of 189.55 hours expended in June 1981-August 1981 by
three attorneys (Galloway-27.25 hours; Bishop-20.00 hours; and Hanson-
142.30 hours) with respect to preliminary work. They state that the
work for which compensation is sought involved discussions with
clients, familiarization with the record made before OSMRE, analysis
of the permit and supporting documentation, identification of issues,
and preparation and filing of pleadings. NRDC et al. contend that
“la]lmost all of this work, * * * would have been necessary even if
NRDC et al. had raised only those issues on which it ultlmately
prevailed” (Petition at 8-9).

West Elk strongly objects to the claim for preliminary work. It
charges that NRDC et al. should not be compensated for taking a
“shotgun approach” and that they should have concentrated their
efforts from the beginning on issues on which they had some
reasonable prospect of prevailing (West Elk Response at 41). West Elk
also asserts that much of the time claimed by petitioners appears to be
for an earlier proceeding. That proceeding, West Elk points out, was a
challenge by petitioners to the State permit for the Mt. Gunnison
No. 1 Mine before the Colorado Mined Land Reclamation Board
(CMLRB), which was decided adversely to petitioners and appealed by
them to the State court where the action was dismissed on
November 29, 1981 (West Elk Response to Petitioners’ Supplemental
Submission at 3). West Elk objects to any recovery for work performed
in connection with the State proceeding.

The time records submitted by petitioners in support of their petltlon
show that during the months of June, July, and August 1981 the
attorneys Galloway, Bishop, and Hanson each recorded more than the

21 West Elk objects to the fact that only Bishop's statement is in affidavit form, as required by 43 CFR 4.1292(a)(1),
and contends that the petition should be “stricken” as insufficient, except as to Bishop (West Elk Response at 37). The
cited regulation requires that a petition be supported by an “affidavit setting forth in detail all costs and expenses
including attorneys’ fees reasonably incurred for, or in connection with, the pérson’s participation in the proceeding.”
48 CFR 4.1292(a)(1). The signed statements of Galloway, Hanson, and Meyerhoff are technically not affidavits.
Nevertheless, they are signed and indicate that they are declarations made “under penalty of perjury.” In addition,

. the signatories are subject to the strictures of 18 U.S.C. § 1001 (1982). We find the signed statements acceptable under
the regulation.

West Elk also contends that a supplementary affidavit of Bishop submitted Feb. 26, 1987, should be stricken as
“untimely” (West Elk Response at 7). The regulations require the submission of a petition within 45 days of receipt of
a final order by the Board and the submission of an affidavit detailing costs and expenses “in support of the petition.”
43 CFR 4.1292(a). The regulation does not bar supplementary affidavits. In the absence of prejudice to other parties in
this case, the supplementary affidavit is accepted.

West Elk further objects to NRDC et al’s submission of prepared time records, rather than the actual
contemporaneous time records (West Elk Response at 37). However, we.are satisfied by the assertions in the attorneys’
signed statements that the submitted records accurately reflect the actual records. This is sufficient to constitite
“evidence concerning the hours expended on the case,” as required by 43 CFR 4.1291(a)(8). See Copeland v. Marshall,
641 F.2d at 905. The circuit court in Ramos v. Lamm, 7138 F.2d 546, 553 (10th Cir. 1983), concluded that
contemporaneous time records must be submitted to a district court only “upon request.” The Department has made
no such reguest in 43 CFR 4.1292(a)(3). Further, petitioners were not required to submit evidence regarding all of the
hours expended on the case.



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC,, ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 103

March 20, 1989

total hours claimed per attorney. No attempt has been made to equate
which of the entries on the time records were utilized to arrive at the
totals for each attorney. Petitioners merely state that 189.55 hours
were reasonably expended; however, as correctly pointed out.by West
Elk, many of the entries for those 3 months are not sufficiently
detailed to determine whether or not they relate to the filing of the
petition or reflect actions taken in or in preparation for proceedings
involving the State of Colorado (West Elk Response, Attachments E
and F; West Eik Response to Petitioners’ Supplemental Submission at
3-5). '

In response to West Elk’s concerns, NRDC et al. have not clarified
any of the entries; however, they do argue that work performed in
related State proceedings is reasonably related to the work in this case
and therefore compensable. In support of that assertion they cite
Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council, 418 U.S. 546 (1986).
In that case the Court held that work performed by counsel for the
citizens’ group during administrative proceedings seeking to enforce a
consent decree requiring the State to implement a vehicle inspection
and maintenance program was properly compensable as a cost of
litigation under section 304(d) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7604(d)
(1982), even though it did not occur in the context of judicial litigation.

We find the cited case distinguishable from the present situation.
Here, petitioners were not involved in some post-judgment monitoring
of a consent decree. The State actions initiated by petitioners were not
related to the Federal proceedings under consideration. Although the
State proceedings involved the same minesite and a related State
permitting process, there is no indication that petitioners were
required to pursue any State action in order to preserve any rights to
initiate the challenge to the permit which was involved herein. We
find that any entries related to work performed in or in preparation
for State proceedings do not represent hours reasonably expended on
qualifying work.

Therefore, petitioners’ request of 189.55 hours for preliminary work
is not justified. However, the regulations at 43 CFR 4.1295(a) provide *
that an award under SMCRA may include costs and expenses incurred
“as a result of initiation” of a proceeding under the Act. “Initiation” in
this case involved counsels’ time familiarizing themselves with the case
and preparing the petition for review. Thus, some number of hours of
preliminary work will be considered as reasonably expended; the
question is how many? Our only recourse is to review the time records
of each of the three attorneys for the time period in question--from
June 1981 up to and including the filing of the petition with IBSMA on
August 11, 1981.

Galloway’s time records show 3 hours in June 1981. Three entries
refer to calls to or from “client” or “Carolyn Johnson” concerning
“case.” The fourth entry shows 2.25 hours for “Review documents in



104 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 1D,

recent application.” Since counsel may have been involved in activities
related to proceedings before the State of Colorado at that time, the
lack: of specificity as to what “case” is being referred to, as well as the -
fact that the “application” is not identified, leads to the conclusion
that none of the hours were reasonably expended with regard to the
Federal proceedings.

The July 1981 time records for Galloway list 18 hours. The same
deficiencies obtain for most of the July entries—“clients” and “case”
are not further defined and certain entries clearly refer to State
proceedings. We find 4.25 hours to have been work on qualifying
proceedings (1.50 hours on July 14; 0.75 hour on July 15; 1 hour on
July 16; 0.50 hour on July 21; and 0.50 hour on July 27).

Three entries totalling 7.75 hours are included in Galloway’s time
records for August 1981--on or prior to the filing of the petition on
August 11, 1981. The first entry relates to an “appeal.” Since no
Federal proceeding had been initiated, the reference to “appeal”’ must
have been to a State proceeding. The other two entries totalling 6.50
- hours refer to the drafting and editing of the petition for review. We
find that Galloway expended a total of 10.75 hours for preliminary
work on qualifying proceedings.

Bishop’s time records for the period up to and including August 11,
1981, show 23 hours. Petitioners have claimed 20 hours for Bishop for
preliminary work, but have not identified which 20 hours. We will
review all 23 hours. Of the 2.5 hours recorded in July 1981, not all
were involved with development of the Federal case. We find that half
of the 2.5 hours were expended for preliminary work on qualifying
proceedings.

Much of Bishop’s work in August 1981 involved reviewing OSMRE
documents and the Federal permit. That time was expended on
qualifying work. However, the entries for August 10, 11, and 12 refer
to a request for hearing. The August 12 entry states “continue
preparing request for hearing.” NRDC et al. filed the petition for
review in this case on August 11. We find the August 10, 11, and 12
hours are not compensable. The hours expended by Bishop in August
1981 are 17.50. The total hours expended by Bishop for preliminary
work on qualifying proceedings are 18.75.

Hanson’s time records for the preliminary period reveal time
devoted almost exclusively to State proceedings. As we have stated,
there may be no recovery for those hours. To the extent that any of his
time may have been devoted to the proceedings in question, it is not
specifically reflected in the time records. We find none of the hours
claimed by Hanson for preliminary work to have been reasonably
expended for qualifying work.

While we find that Galloway and Bishop devoted 29.50 hours to
preliminary work on qualifying proceedings, due to petitioners limited
success in this case we must reduce the hours accordingly. We conclude
that counsel for NRDC et al. reasonably expended a total of 11.80
hours of their qualifying preliminary work time on compensable



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC,, ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 105

March 20, 1989

claims. Our conclusion is based on an application of the percentage for
substantive issues (40 percent) which we calculate under the heading
Section V.C. Work Before the Administrative Low Judge, infra. We
resort to that percentage in the absence of another reasonable method
for gauging the amount of hours devoted to compensable preliminary
work, since the actual petition for review filed by NRDC et al. was a
brief five-page recitation of their claims, :

B. Procedural Matters Before IBSMA

[8] Petitioners claim 568.95 hours were reasonably expended on
procedural matters before IBSMA between August 1981 and February
1982, They assert that they are entitled to an award based on work
with regard to such matters because it was “‘absolutely necessary in
order to prosecute the sub- stantive issues on which NRDC et al.
ultimately prevailed” (Petition at 12).

As a general matter, absent success on the merits, a party is not
entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses “for purely
procedural victories.” Utah International, 643 F. Supp. at 828 (citing
Hanrahan v. Hampton, 446 U.S, 754, 757-59 (1980)). However, as the
court concluded in Utah International, a party who has achieved a
substantive victory is also entitled to an award “for the procedural
victories which contributed to the ultimate success.” Id.

Petitioners allege that “the Respondent (OSMRE) and both
_ intervenors filed extensive motions to dismiss” and that since NRDC et
al. prevailed on all issues raised and because work on the procedural
~ issues was absolutely necessary in order to prosecute the substantive
issues, “it is beyond cavil that all the work before the Board [IBSMA]
on the motions to dismiss is compensable” (Petition at 12). Despite this
~ claim by petitioners, it is clear that they seek compensation for all
work done on all procedural matters, not just for the motions to
dismiss. As pointed out by West Elk, petitioners also desire
compensation for such things as a motion for temporary relief and
memorandum in support thereof, which motion was not pursued by
petitioners nor granted by IBSMA.

Although counsel for NRDC et al. did extensive procedural work, it
is not all compensable. First; to the extent NRDC et al. achieved
“procedural victories” against ARCO (West Elk’s predecessor in
interest) and the State in thwarting ARCO’s motion to dismiss, which
was joined in by the State, they are not entitled to an award from
OSMRE. See Natural Resources Defense Council v. Administrator,
Environmental Protection Agency, 595 F. Supp. 65, 70 n.1 (D.D.C. 1984);
¢f. Avoyelles Sportsmens’ League v. Marsh, 786 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1986)
(Federal statute authorizing awards against the Government when
“appropriate” precludes an award for phases of the litigation where
party seeking the award was opposed only by parties other than the
Government). As we have held supra, neither West Elk nor the State



* 106 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (96 LD.

of Colorado are liable for attorneys’ fees and expenses under the
regulations. While OSMRE is liable for some fees and expenses, its
motion to dismiss was simply a two-page motion requesting dismissal
based upon an alleged failure properly to serve the petition for review.,
NRDC et al. filed a response to that motion, and IBSMA denied the
motion without discussion as part of an order dated December 9, 1981.

Second, NRDC et al. filed numerous documents with IBSMA prior to
that Board’s February 1982 order, including the motion for temporary
relief and memorandum in support thereof. In addition, petitioners’
counsel participated in oral argument before IBSMA; however, as .
IBSMA stated in its February 24, 1982, order, it granted “the ARCO/
Colorado motion for oral argument concerning their motion to
dismiss.” 4 IBSMA at 6. Thus, the ARCO motion to dismiss was the
principal focus of the oral argument. The hours listed in support of
these activities are compensable only to the extent they may be related
to the success petitioners achieved in this case.

Petitioners assert that they are entitled to the following hours for
their counsel: 298.25 hours for Galloway; 230.00 hours for Bishop; and
40,70 hours for Hanson. However, the time sheets for those attorneys
from August 12, 1981 (the day following the filing of the petition for
review), to and including February 24, 1982 (the date of IBSMA’s order
referring the case for a hearing), show a total of 443.75 hours for
Galloway, 270.00 hours for Bishop, and 164.80 hours for Hanson.
Petitioners have not shown what hours of those totals they utilized to
arrive at the number of hours claimed for procedural matters before
IBSMA, nor have they attempted to categorize the hours claimed so as
to relate them to specific tasks, such as particularizing the various
motions worked on or other tasks undertaken. Clearly, some of the
hours listed during that period were spent on unsuccessful settlement
negotiations which petitioners have designated as a separate category
of work (see, e.g., Galloway entries for October 15, 16, and 18, 1981,
etc.); however, petitioners have left us to guess what entries support
.their totals for the procedural category.

Our recourse is to review the time sheets of each of the attorneys for
the period from August 12, 1981, to February 24, 1982, based on our
conclusions about what-is compensable work, and determine the
number of hours reasonably expended on procedural matters before
IBSMA. Our review leads us to the conclusion that a total of 88.05
hours were spent on compensable procedural matters before IBSMA.
(See Appendlx A for the totals for each attorney.)

C. Work Before the Administrative Law Judge

[9] Petitioners assert that their counsel expended 1,849.10 hours
between February 25 and September .17, 1982, on work before
Administrative Law Judge Torbett (Galloway-755.50 hours; Meyerhoff-
168.80 hours; Bishop-608.50 hours; and Hanson-316.30 hours).
Petitioners identify the work as involving “extensive discovery,
numerous depositions, pre-trial hearings and a minesite visit,



83) NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 107

March 20, 1989

preparation of experts, preparation for cross-examination of the
opponents’ experts, an extensive hearing, and hundreds upon hundreds
of pages of post and pre-trial briefing and findings of fact and
conclusions of law” (Petition at 14). Of this work, petitioners estimate
that “approximately 25%” of the hours was devoted to procedural
issues which they contend are fully compensable because it was
necessary to address those in order to reach the substantive issues. The
procedural work before Judge Torbett is identified as “standing
depositions, interrogatories, preparation of depositions, pre-trial and
post-trial briefing on procedural issues and so forth” (Petition at 15).

For the substantive issues, petitioners assert they are entitled to 44
percent of the total time expended. They arrive at this percentage by
engaging in a page-counting exercise. They assert that “[als far as
substantive issues are concerned, if one weighs the issues won by the
pages devoted to the issue before the ALJ, Petitioners prevailed on
issues which consumed 66 pages of 150 total pages or 44% of the total
time expended” (Petition at 15). The page-counting method is a fair
method of allocating time, petitioners argue. They contend it is the
method adopted by the court in In re: Surface Mining Regulation
Litigation II, No. 79-1144 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 1985), in which some issues
were won and some were lost. Petitioners conclude that they are
entitled to 69 percent of the time expended before Judge Torbett (25
percent for procedural issues plus 44 percent for substantive issues) or
1,275.90 hours. Applying the 69-percent figure to the total hours
expended per attorney, the following hours claimed are derived:
Galloway--521.30 hours; Meyerhoff--116.50 hours; Bishop--419.85 hours;

" Hanson--218.25 hours. ,

West Elk strenuously objects to petitioners’ methodology in
determining the hours reasonably expended before Judge Torbett. It
argues that petitioners do not disclose the basis for their 25-percent
procedural estimate. This point is well taken. Although petitioners
estimate that 25 percent of their attorneys’ time was devoted to
procedural issues, they have made no attempt to provide the Board
with any breakdown of the time records to support such an estimate.
Petitioners must have had some basis for the estimate, yet they have
not shared it with the parties or this Board. West Elk characterizes
petitioners’ claim of 462 hours for procedural issues as an
“outrageous assertion” (West Elk Response at 44).

The vagueness of petitioners’ claim precludes any award for
procedural matters. The party seeking compensation must bear the
‘burden of providing sufficient details to tie its time records to the
amount claimed. Petitioners have failed to do that.

* Moreover, the procedural issues addressed by Judge Torbett in his
recommended decision are found in Part ITI of that decision on pages 5-
7 under the heading PROCEDURAL RULES, STANDARD OF PROOF
AND REVIEW. None of the issues discussed therein was dispositive,



108 DECISIONS 'OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE. INTERIOR [96 LD.

and it does not appear that work on those issues was absolutely
necessary in order to prosecute the substantive issues upon which
petitioners ultimately prevailed. Although Judge Torbett also
addressed standing in his decision, he stated that he was bound by
IBSMA's ruling in that regard “and that Petitioners have standing
unless the proof shows the allegations contained in their affidavits
filed before the Board are ‘groundless in fact.” On this basis, there is no
question in the mind of the undersigned that the Petitioners have
standing to maintain this action” (Recommended Decision at 60):

Petitioners’ claim for “approximately” 25 percent of its attorneys’
hours before Judge Torbett for procedural issues must be rejected.

West Elk, OSMRE, and the State all object to the page-counting
method utilized by petitioners to determine hours expended on -
substantive issues. OSMRE contends that this method will not
accurately reflect the amount of time reasonably expended on
successful issues, but rather the “petitioners’ determination of the
weight or space to be accorded a particular argument” (OSMRE
Opposition at 15). The State and West Elk argue that the method will
encourage lengthy submissions with respect to issues on which a party
has a good chance of prevailing (State Response at 4; West Elk
Response at 44). The courts have eschewed a “ ‘mathematical
approach’ ”’ to fee calculation, West Elk asserts, citing Eamos v.
Lamm, 713 F.2d at 556 n.7 (quoting from Hensley v. Eckerhart,

461 U.S. at 435 n.11).

Although West Elk is correct that Hensley disapproved of a
mathematical -approach, it was not the page-counting method espoused
by petitioners. In general, the Supreme Court in Hensley rejected use
of a mathematical approach to determine the degree of success
achieved by a prevailing party as an aid to determining a reasonable
fee, not as a method to determine the number of hours reasonably

. expended on successful issues. A comparison of total issues to those
prevailed upon would not give weight to the relative significance of
issues. For example, if a case presented 10 issues and the party seeking
attorneys’ fees prevailed on only one of them, a pure mathematical
approach would dictate that the party was only 10 percent successful,
regardless of the relative importance of the issues.

The page-counting method was adopted by the district court in
In re; Surface Mining Regulation Litigation II, No. 79-1144 (D.D.C. Aug.
1, 1985), which involved an award under the Equal Access to Justice Act,
28 U.S.C. §2412 (1982). The court reduced the total hours claimed by 21
percent on the basis that the petitioners had lost issues which had
consumed 21 percent of their brief to the court. OSMRE seeks to
discredit petitioners’ reliance on the district court opinion by stating
“[t]he present case, however, can hardly be compared to the In Re case
which involved much more complex issues than the ones in this case
* * *#? (OSMRE Response at 15 n.4). We fail to see any basis for the
attempted distinction by OSMRE. Moreover, OSMRE has not proposed
any alternative approach to determining time spent on successful issues,



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL, 109

March 20, 1989 -

nor has West Elk, although West Elk has engaged in its own
percentage-page method. West Elk analyzed petitioners’ major
pleadings, Judge Torbett’s decision, and the Board’s decision to
determine the number of pages devoted in each of those documents. to
the substantive deficiencies identified by the Board. West Elk
concludes that petitioners are entitled to only approximately 16
percent of the time spent on those substantive issues (West Elk -
Response at 44-45 and Attachment C thereto). West Elk did not;
however, include in its estimate those pages devoted to related -
unsuccessful claims, which we have held are compensable.

We find that in this particular case the page-counting method ‘
provides a useful means to determine the number of hours devoted to.
particular issues. Nevertheless, we recognize the deficiencies inherent
in such a method. The number of pages devoted to an issue may not
accurately reflect the amount of work involved in preducing the
product. Counsel may be completely familiar with certain issues and
the number of pages in a brief may not at all reflect the hours
necessary for its preparation. In addition, it could encourage a party to
include all its research on a particular issue in its brief, regardless of
the relevance. Although we expressly decline to adopt the page-
countmg method for all cases, we will employ the page counting
method in this case to determine the hours reasonably expended before
Judge Torbett.

Petitioners claim that they * prevalled on issues which consumed 66
pages of 150 total pages or 44% of the total time expended” (Petition at
15). West Elk correctly points out that petitioners do not specifically - -
identify the document from which they derive their page count.
Apparently, the document in question is petitioners’ initial brief, dated
August 2, 1982. That document contains 148 pages plus 14 separately
numbered pages of findings of fact. For our purposes, we will consider
the 148 pages. The three areas for which petitioners may receive credit
for hours expended are the PCI assessment, AVF issue, and the
loadout facility. There are 44, 6, and 1 pages in the brief related.to
those issues, respectively, for a total of 51 pages (pages 548, 103-108,
and 109). Although petitioners claim 66 pages, they inexplicably do not
identify which 66 pages, and thus, we will not speculate how they
arrived at that total.

Our examination of that brief also reveals that Part III thereof, from
pages 127-147 or 21 pages, was devoted to procedural issues.22 Since
we are concerned with hours expended on substantive issues, we will’
subtract those 21 pages from the total 148 pages of the brief to arrive
at the proper page total for determmlng the percentage for substantlve

22 Petitioners do not state why the page-counting method was not presented as a way to measure the hours for :
procedural issues. However, we note that 21 pages of a total of 148 pages is 14 percent, and thus, less than the
“approximately” 25 percent claimed by petitioners.



110 " DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

issues. Therefore, we find the pages devoted to compensable
substantive issues are 51 of the adjusted total of 127 or 40 percent.

We also find, however, that the percentage derived for substantive
issues from the page-counting method cannot, as asserted by
petitioners, be applied directly to the total number of hours expended
by petitioners’ counsel. The following analysis must be invoked.
Petitioners assert that 25 percent of the total time expended was for
procedural matters. We have determined that the time claimed for
procedural matters before Judge Torbett is not compensable.
Therefore, we must subtract 25 percent of the total hours in order to
derive the proper total to which the substantive issue percentage will
apply. The adjusted total time expended is 1,386.80 hours (1,849.10
hours minus 25 percent of 1,849.10 hours). The total number of hours
reasonably expended on work before Judge Torbett is 40 percent of
1,386.80 hours or 554.80 hours.

..D. Initial Work Before the Board

Petitioners contend that their counsel expended 98.85 hours (87.75 by
Galloway and 11.10 by Hanson) in work before the Board leading to
- the issuance of the Board’s September 27, 1985, decision. They assert
that “[b]ased on the pages devoted to issues on which Petitioners
prevailed (64 of 136), Petitioners are entitled to compensation for 47%
of the time expended before the Board” or 41.25 hours for Galloway
and 5.22 hours for Hanson (Petition at 17, footnote omitted). Although
petitioners do not so state, the document upon which they base their
claim is their 138-page brief to the Board in which they set forth their
objections to Judge Torbett's recommended decision. Petitioners do not
disclose which 64 pages of that document they rely on to arrive at their
47-percent figure. West Elk argues that under its analysis NRDC et al.
devoted only 21 pages of its brief to successful issues. OQur own page
counting results in the following conclusions: 48 pages for the PCI
assessment issues, 7 pages for the AVF issue, and 2 pages for the
loadout facility for a total of 57 pages of the 138 (pages 6-53, 105-11,
- and 112-13, respectively). That page count represents approx1mate1y 41
percent of the time spent on initial work before the Board.
Accordingly, we conclude that petitioners are entitled to recover for
40.50 hours of work before the Board.

E. Briefing the Board on Relief

NRDC et al. claim that their attorneys expended 68.50 hours (63.50
by Galloway and 5.00 by Meyerhoff) in briefing the Board on the relief
issues and that 100 percent of those hours are compensable. Petitioners
argue that 68.50 hours is “plainly reasonable for the work product
produced” and that “it was only through the use of experienced
attorneys that the hours expended on the work were kept so modest”
(Petition at 18). They contend that, despite the fact that the Board did
not accept the relief requested, they prevailed on the merits of the



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 111

Mareh 20, 1989

issues addressed, and, therefore, are entitled to compensation for all
the work done on the relief issues.

We agree that petltloners are entitled to compensation for the hours
reasonably expended in briefing the Board on relief, and we conclude
after reviewing the time sheets of Galloway and Meyerhoff for the
relevant time period (from issuance of the Board decision on
September 27, 1985, until the filing of petitioners’ reply brief on
January 6, 1986) that the hours claimed were reasonably expended
and that petitioners are entitled to all 68.50 hours claimed.

F. Settlement Discussions

[10] Petitioners seek compensation for 279.25 hours allegedly
expended in unsuccessful settlement negotiations pursued in the fall of
1981 and the summer of 1982. They state that they entered into
settlement discussions in good faith and expended considerable
resources in pursuing settlement. Compensation is justified, they
‘assert, so long as the total time expended was reasonable. West Elk
believes that the hours claimed by petitioners are clearly unreasonable
and challenges them to substantiate their claim,

While some of petitioners’ time record entries clearly relate to
settlement discussions, petitioners make no attempt to relate the hours
claimed to any particular entries on their attorneys’ time sheets. In
addition, even though some of the negotiations may have related to
issues on which we have determined petitioners were ultimately
successful, petitioners have not limited their claim to only those hours.
Their compensation request embraces all hours expended on
settlement negotiations. Moreover, they have cited no authority in
support of their claim that they are entitled to attorneys’ fees for the
time spent on unsuccessful settlement negotiations.

Under the circumstances, we conclude that petitioners are not
entitled to any of the hours claimed to have been expended on
unsuccessful settlement discussions.

G. Fee Petition

[11] NRDC et al. assert that their attorneys expended 43.55 hours
(40.75 by Galloway and 2.80 by Meyerhoff) preparing and filing this fee
petition and that all that time is compensable. West Elk concedes that
time incurred in seeking legitimate attorneys’ fees is compensable. It
argues, however, that where the fee petition is denied in whole or in
part, the hours claimed should be reduced accordmgly, citing Utah
International, 643 F. Supp. at 831.

It is clear that hours reasonably expended in establishing an
entitlement to a fee award are compensable. 43 CFR 4.1295 (b);
Hernandez v. George, 7193 F.2d 264, 269 (10th Cir. 1986). The Utah
International court limited that rule when it stated that “[o]nly time



112 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 96 1.

spent seeking fees which were actually awarded is compensable.” Utah
International, 643 F. Supp. at 831. Thus, awards for time expended on
fee petitions are limited by the “degree of success” achieved by the
petitioner in the other phases of the proceeding.

In this case petitioners seek compensation for a total of 2,428.61
hours of attorney work exclusive of the hours claimed for the fee
petition. Of that total we have determined that petitioners reasonably
expended 763.75 hours or 31 percent of the total requested. Therefore,
applying that same percentage to the hours claimed for the fee
petition, petitioners are entitled to recover for 18.50 hours for the fee
petition.23

VI REASONABLE HOURLY RATE

- [12] Having determmed the number of hours reasonably expended on
qualifying work, we turn to a consideration of the reasonable hourly
rate which should be applied to those hours in order to arrive at the
“lodestar” amount.

NRDC et al. contend that, with respect to each of the four attorneys
involved in this proceeding, they are entitled to the prevailing rate as
of 1985 for comparable work “in the Washington, D.C. legal
community’’ because the case was litigated and decided by the Board
in that area2% (Petition at 29). They submit a number of affidavits
from practicing attorneys and other evidence in support of those
purported prevailing rates, as well as documentation on the
background and experience of their four attorneys. Given that
experience and demonstrated skill, petitioners contend that Meyerhoff
and Galloway are entitled to be compensated at the rate of $165 per
hour, while Bishop and Hanson should command $125 per hour. Id. at
23.

The Supreme Court has stated that the reasonable hourly rate will
normally be considered that rate ‘“prevailing in the community for
similar services by lawyers of reasonably comparable skill, experience,
and reputation,” as demonstrated by satisfactory evidence. Blum v.
Stenson, 465 U.S. at 896 n.11; see also Copeland v. Marshall, 641 F.2d
at 892. However, despite that general statement of the law regarding
reasonable hourly rates, there has been considerable conflict in the
Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal concerning how to calculate the
counsel fees for attorneys who operate a private law firm, but who
customarily charge fees below the prevailing community rate in order

23 In connection with NRDC et al.’s reply to the objections raised by OSMRE and West Elk to the fee petition, they
assert that they are entitled to an award for time expended in drafting that reply. We agree. Accordingly, NRDC et ol,
will be afforded an opportunity to file a supplement to their fee petition, setting forth the number of hours for which
they seek comp tion in this respect. Such a supplement must be filed within 30 days of receipt of this decision. The
opposing parties will have 30 days from receipt of this supplement to respond thereto.

24 West Elk generally challenges the use of multiple lawyers, contending that this ¢onstituted a duplication of effort
(West Elk Response, Attachment D, at 3-4). This raises the question of whether the hours worked by each of the
attorneys on the same matters were reasonably expended. See Copeland v. Marshall, 641 F.2d at 891. We conclude
that there is no evidence that the four attorneys employed by petitioners engaged in duplication of effort. Rather,
Galloway states in his Jan. 2, 1987, declaration at pages 7-8 (Petition, Attachment 1), that there was little or no
duplication because each attorney was assigned a separate area of work.




83) NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL, 113

March 20, 1989

to serve a particular type of client. In Student Public Interest Research
- Group of New Jersey, Inc. (SPIRG) v. AT&T Bell Laboratories, 842 F.2d
1436 (3rd Cir. 1988), the court identified and discussed three separate
approaches taken by courts of appeals. The first was the “billing rate
rule” adopted in the District of Columbia and Eighth Circuits (Save
Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel, 826 F.2d 43, rehearing en
banc granted, 830 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1987); Laffey v. Northwest
Airlines, Inc., 7146 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 472 U.S. 1021
(1985); Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community v. City of Prior Lake,
771 F.2d 1153 (8th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1011 (1986)), which
directs use of actual billing rates whenever they exist, without regard
to the fact that rates may be set artificially low to service the public
interest. SPIRG, 842 F.2d at 1443,

Under the “micro-market” rule, endorsed in the Seventh and
Eleventh Circuits (Lightfoot v. Walker, 826 F.2d 516 (Tth Cir. 1987);
Mayson v. Pierce, 806 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1987)), market, rather than
actual billing, rates are utilized, but the market is restricted to market
rates for other public interest lawyers. Id. at 1445-46. ‘

The SPIRG court rejected those two approaches in favor of the
“community market rate rule,” adopted by the Ninth and, apparently,
the First Circuits (Maldonado v. Lehman, 811 F.2d 1841 (9th Cir.
1987), cert. denied, U.S. 108 S. Ct. 480 (1987); Hall v.
Ochs, 817 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1987)). Under that rule, courts assess the
experience and skill of the attorneys and compare their rates to those
of comparable attorneys in the community. SPIRG, 842 F.2d at
144725

Since the SPIRG court’s decision, the Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit has reversed its position on the billing rate
rule. In Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel, 857 F.2d 1516
- (D.C. Cir. 1988), the court expressly overruled the Laffey decision
regarding the rate to apply and held: “Henceforth, the prevailing
market rate method heretofore used in awardmg fees to traditional for-
profit firms and public interest legal services organizations shall apply
as well to those attorneys who practice privately and for profit but at
reduced rates reflecting non-economic goals” (Id. at 1524). Thus, the
D.C. Circuit has also adopted the community market rate rule.

Our review of the cases considering this issue leads us to the
conclusion that the community market rate rule is the proper
approach for the present case.

We now address the issue of whether the market rate is the

“current” rate, as argued by petitioners, or the historic market rates
prevailing at the time of the proceedmgs herein, as argued by West
Elk and OSMRE.

25 The court also considered another method which had not been accepted in any of the circuits—the modified
billing rate rule-which would utilize the actual billing rate plus a contingent multiplier. Although the court found
certain aspects of the rule attractive, it declined to adopt it. Id. at 1446-47.



114 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD

While there is some case precedent for applying current rates
(Ramos v. Lamm, 713 F.2d at 555), it is now settled that historic rates
are to be applied in computing the lodestar amount. See Library of
Congress v. Shaw, 478 U.S. 310, 321 (1986). In Utah International,
643 F. Supp. at 830, the court determined that the protracted nature of
proceedings resulting in'delay in the assessment of attorneys’ fees did
not justify use of current rates as a method to compensate for such
delay or as a shortcut for computing interest. The court’s
determination was based on its analysis of the Shaw decision and the
Supreme Court’s conclusion that the doctrine of sovereign immunity
precludes the reading of Federal statutes to permit interest to run on a
recovery against the United States, unless Congress affirmatively
mandates that result. Thus, the court held in reliance on Shaw that,
since section 525(e) of SMCRA did not waive the Government’s
sovereign immunity with regard to interest awards, awards of
attorneys’ fees under SMCRA should be computed “on the basis of
historical rates.” Id. Historic rates reflect the rates in effect at the
time the work was performed. Thus, in Save Our Cumberiand
Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel, 857 F.2d at 1525, the court remanded the

_case for the limited purpose of having the dlstrlct court make “ﬁndlngs
as to the reasonable hourly rates at the time the services were
performed.” We conclude that historic rates are properly applied in
this case to compute the lodestar amount in determining OSMRE’s
liability for attorneys’ fees.

Next, we must answer the question of what is the relevant
community for purposes of determining the reasonable hourly rate.
Petitioners claim Washington, D.C., rates are applicable for all four
attorneys for all aspects of these proceedings. West Elk objects,
contending that Colorado is the “relevant community,” because that is
where the hearing was held (West Elk Response at 40). West Elk notes
that hourly rates relied on in Utah International, 643 F. Supp. at 830
n.38, were the prevailing rates in the community where “the judicial
proceedings were located.” Similarly, in Ramos v. Lamm, 713 F.2d at
555, the court concluded that, absent unusual circumstances, the
hourly rates will be determined “based upon the norm for comparable
private firm lawyers in the area in which the court sits.” See also
Council of the Southern Mountains, Inc. v. OSMRE, 3 IBSMA at 55.

In this case petitioners have broken down the work done in the
various proceedings into the seven categories discussed supra. For one
of those categories, unsuccessful settlement negotiations, we found the
work noncompensable. All the other categories, except proceedings
before Judge Torbett, involved activities before either IBSMA or this
Board. IBSMA was, during its existence, located at the same situs as
this Board - Arlington, Virginia, a suburb of Washington, D.C. While
Judge Torbett’s office was in Knoxville, Tennessee, he traveled to
Denver, Colorado, to conduct the hearing in this case.

These facts suggest that two prevailing rates may be used depending
upon whether the award is to be made for work before Judge Torbett



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET'AL. v. OSMRE E7T AL. 115

March 20, 1989

or for the other proceedings, i.e., one for Denver and the other for the.
Washington, D.C., area.

Petitioners argue, however, that this case presents unusual
circumstances which justify the use of rates other than those
prevailing where the proceedings took place. Petitioners assert that
where a proceeding requires counsel with specialized expertise such
that local counsel could not render satisfactory services, the courts
have approved the use of hourly rates from outside the local area.
They cite, inter-alia, Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal; Inc., 670 F.2d 760, 769 ,
(Tth Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S, 956 (1983), and Maceira v. Pagan,
698 F.2d 38, 40 (1st Cir. 1983), in support of that argument.

The present case involved the interpretation of SMCRA and its

' 1mplement1ng regulations. At the time of the filing of the petition for
review and during the subsequent proceedings, no significant body of
law existed regarding SMCRA and little or none regarding the .
permitting process. Thus, petitioners claim that in this case the
necessity for specialized expertise was absolutely essential and they
quote from the court’s decision in Save Our Cumberland Mountains,
Inc. v. Hodel, 622- F. Supp. 1160, 1164 (D.D.C. 1985), rev'd on other
grounds 826 F.2d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1987), which described Galloway as

“on[e] of the leading experts on the Surface Mining Act.”

We are well aware of and have no reason to doubt Galloway’s
expertise in the surface mining area. Moreover, the cases cited by
petitioners clearly support the use of rates from outside the local area.
Nevertheless, we fail to see how Galloway’s expertise, which would
justify application of Washington, D.C., rates for all his work in the
present case regardless of the situs of the proceedings, also supports a
claim for Washington, D.C., rates for all aspects of this case for the
other three attorneys in this case, especially when Meyerhoff and
Hanson were located in San Francisco and Denver, respectively, during
the relevant time periods. Therefore, we conclude as follows regarding
the prevailing historic rates to be applied in this case for each of the
attorneys: Galloway is entitled to Washington, D.C., rates for all
claims; Meyerhoff, Bishop, and Hanson may receive Washington, D.C.,
rates for all work, except for the category of proceedings before Judge
Torbett.2®¢ Work performed in that category by those three attorneys.
is compensable at the prevailing historic rates for Denver; Colorado.27

The bulk of the evidence submitted by NRDC et al. relating to
reasonable hourly rates concerns current rates as of 1985. NRDC et al.
suggest, however, that the historical rates adopted by the district court

26 West Elk contends that Meyerhoff should not be compensated where he participated in-the proceedings as a
client. See West Elk Response, Attachment G, at 3-4. In his December 1986 statement, Meyerhoff indicates that, while
affiliated with NRDC, he served as “counsel for NRDC” in these proceedings (Petition, Attachment 9, at 1).
Meyerhoff’s time records reflect such participation. It is well established that so-called public mterest attorneys can
recover attorneys’ fees. See Utah International, 643 F. Supp. at 831. .

27 Petitioners state that in the event the Board finds Denver, Colorado, rates to be applicable, it will submit
affidavits regarding those rates.



116 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (96 LD.

in Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel, 651 F.Supp. 1528
(D.D.C. 1986), for Galloway and Bishop provide a useful standard.?® In
that case, the court adopted rates for Galloway for the years 1981 to
1985 and for Bishop for the years 1981 to 1983. Id. at 1541. We will
apply those rates, where applicable herein, since the district court
determined those rates to be prevailing historic market rates for
Washington, D.C,, and, therefore, that approach is consistent with the
circuit court’s recent decision in Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc.
v. Hodel, 857 F.2d 1516 (D.C Cir. 1988). In addition, we recognize that
certain work in the present case spanned a period of time following the
years covered in that case. For Galloway and Meyerhoff, we will apply
their requested rate for work performed in 1986 ($165). This is clearly
in line with those rates reported for 1985 and 1986 in the statements,
respectively, of Arthur F. Mathews and Brent N. Rushworth
submitted by NRDC et al. (Petition, Attachments 3 and 6). In the case
of Hanson, we will apply his requested rate for work performed in 1985
($125). Again, this is'in line with the Mathews and Rushworth
statements.

In simmary, we conclude that the following reasonable hourly rates
apply for Galloway--1981-$115; 1982-$125; 1983-$150; 1985-$150; and
1986-$165.2° For Meyerhoff, who graduated from law school the same
year as Galloway (1972) and whose experience level was nearly
comparable to that of Galloway’s, the rates will be the same as
Galloway's, except for the year 1982 when his rate must be the
community market rate for attorneys of comparable experience in
Denver, Colorado. The rates for Bishop are $85 for 1981 and for 1982
his rate must be the community market rate for attorneys of
comparable experience in Denver, Colorado. NRDC et ¢l. have not
sought fees in this case for Bishop after 1982.

- Hanson graduated from law school in 1976, the same year as Bishop.
We will adopt, for his rates, for the years 1981, 1982 (for work before
the Board), and 1983, the rates set by the Save Our Cumberland
Mountains court (651 .F. Supp. 1528) for Bishop--1981-$85; 1982-$90;
1983-$90. For his work before the Administrative Law Judge in 1982,
Hanson may receive the community market rate for attorneys of
comparable experience in Denver, Colorado. For the year 1985, based
on the information submitted by petitioners in their Petition regarding
community market rates for Washington, D.C., and Hanson’s level of
experience, we establish his rate as $125 for 1985.

28 OSMRE argues that any rates adopted by the Board should not exceed those ‘‘claimed” by Galloway and Bishop
in that case (OSMRE Opposition at 20). It is clear that OSMRE is not referring to the rates claimed by those attorneys,
but rather those rates actually charged by the attorneys, as reported to the court. The court, however, explained in
cogent terms why it adopted the rates it did, in particular adopting higher rates for Galloway than those actually
charged by him,:in order to conform to the prevailing market rate. See 651 F. Supp. at 1540-41. We adopt that
analysis.

22 None of the attorneys claims:compensable hours in 1984; therefore, we need not establish a rate for that year.
Where the.category of work spanned 2 or more years, and we cannot, because of the methodology utilized in
determining the compensable hours, identify the specific time when the work was done, we will apply an average rate
to that work.



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 117

March 20, 1989

Thus, in order to complete adjudication of the fee petition, -
petitioners must supply the Board with the rates they seek for
Meyerhoff, Bishop, and Hanson for the year 1982 based on the historic
community market rates for attorneys of comparable experience in
Denver, Colorado. See also note 23, znfra

II. CALCULATION OF “LODESTAR” AMOUNT

Having determined the number of hours reasonably expended by the
attorneys representing NRDC e? al. and their reasonable hourly rates,
except to the extent indicated above, the remaining task with respect
to attorneys’ fees is calculation of the “lodestar” amount. That
calculation is reflected in Appendix B. It is incomplete, however,
because of the necessity for the rates for Denver, Colorado.

VIII. MULTIPLIER

[13] We will briefly address the question of whether NRDC ef al. are
entitled to a multiplier in this case. In cases where the ‘“lodestar”
amount does not fully compensate a prevailing party, that amount may
be enhanced by an upward adjustment in order to.arrive at a
“reasonable fee.” Save Our Cumberland Mouniains, Inc. v. Hodel, ;
651 F. Supp. at 1541. NRDC et al. seek, in the absence of application of
current hourly rates, an upward adjustment in the “lodestar’” amount
based on the delay in the award, the contingency of the award, and the
quality of the representation (Petition at 3). They seek a “modest
multiplier.” Id. at 36. Based on our analysis, we conclude that NRDC et

"al. are not entitled to an upward adjustment in the “lodestar” amount.

With respect to the quality of the representation, it is presumed that
a high quality of representation was afforded consistent with the
prevailing market rate, which rate forms the basis for the “lodestar”
amount. Thus, no upward adjustment is permitted because of this
factor. Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel, 651 F.Supp. at
1542,

With respect to the contingency of the award, we will apply the test
enunciated in Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel,

651 F. Supp. at 1543, which requires that the evidence establish that:

(1) The risk of nonpayment was greater than the normal risk of nonpayment and the
lodestar rate must not reflect this added risk; (2) the attorneys must not have adequate
fee arrangements with their client and therefore must have shouldered a substantial risk
of nonpayment; and (8) the success and impact of the case was exceptional.

Where these elements are satisfied, an upward adjustment is justified
on the basis that it encourages attorneys to prosecute risky cases
which ultimately achieve exceptional results. Id.; see also Pennsylvania
v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air, - Us.

107 S. Ct. 3078 (1987).




118 DECISIONS OF . THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (96 LD.

We do not regard the present case as satisfying the test set forth
above. We are not aware of the fee arrangement between NRDC et al.’s
attorneys and their clients. Thus, we can make no specific findings
regarding the risk of nonpayment.3° However, we do find that the
success and impact of the case were not exceptional. We recognize that
the success achieved was important in the sense that the deficiencies-
in the original OSMRE permit approval process for the Mt. Gunnison
No. 1 mine were identified. However, as noted supra, that success was
limited. In addition, there is no evidence that the impact of the case
reaches beyond its limits. This case clearly did not result in the “major
breakthrough in mining regulation” experienced in Save Our :
Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel, 651 F. Supp. at 1544.
Accordingly, no upward adjustment will be granted because of the
contingency factor.

Finally, with respect to the delay in the award, the Supreme Court
pronouncement in Shaw indicates that no enhancement of the
“lodestar’”’ amount is permitted because of any delay in receipt of an
award of attorneys’ fees, unless specifically mandated by Congress.
Utah International, 643 F. Supp. at 830; see also Save Our Cumberland
Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel, 651 F. Supp. at 1543 n.10. Section 525(e) of
SMCRA contains no such mandate. As the Court stated in Shaw:

Interest and a delay factor share an identical function. They are designed to compensate

for the belated receipt of money. The no-interest rule has been applied to prevent parties

from holding the United States liable on claims grounded on the belated receipt of funds,
- even when characterized as.compensation for delay. [Citation omitted.]

478 U.S. at 322.31 Accordingly, we will not apply an upward adjustment
in this case based on delay.

IX. COSTS AND EXPENSES

- Having established their eligibility and entitlement to an award of
attorneys’ fees under section 525(e) of SMCRA, 30 U.S.C. § 1275(e)
(1982), NRDC et al. are also entitled to an award of other costs and
expenses reasonably incurred by them in the prosecution of this case.
In their Petition, NRDC et al. claim a total of $16,683.79 in costs and
expenses, which encompass the costs of postage, photocopying, long--
distance telephone calls, courier services, taxis and the subway,
secretarial overtime, reporting services, temporary secretarial services,
books, air delivery and Federal Express, and travel. NRDC et al.
itemized these costs and expenses by attorney and category. See .
Petition at 37. With the exception of travel expenses for Meyerhoff, all
the costs and expenses are attributed to Galloway, Bishop, and Hanson.

39 See Pennsylvania v..Deldware Valley Citizens” Council for Clean Air,
a discussion of adjustments for the risk of nonpayment.

‘31 However, we note that in Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air, us. .,
107 S. Ct. 3078 (1987), a case involving a claim for attorneys’ fees under sec. 304(d) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C.
§ 7604(d) (1982), in which the issue of delay was not presented, the Court nevertheless stated that “[wle do not suggest,
however, that adjustments for delay are inconsistent with the typical fee-shifting statute.” 107 S. Ct. at 3082. The
Court made no attempt to reconcile this statement with its express holding in Shaw, although, in Shew, fees were
being sought from the U.S. Government.

US. ., 107 S. Ct. 3078 (1987), for




83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET'AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 119

March 20, 1989

In a supplement to the Petition, the expenses claimed for Hanson were
adjusted downward from $914.92 to $809.28. The supplement included
Hanson's itemization of those expenses. Thus, the adjusted expenses
sought are $1,046.59 for Meyerhoff, $3,310.45 for Bishop, $809.28 for
Hanson, and $11,411.83 for Galloway, for a total of $16,578.15.

In another supplement to the Petition, NRDC et al. state that they
spent an additional $19,082.52 for the professional services of LRCWE,
of Denver, Colorado. Attached to the supplement is a statement by
Leslie H. Botham, Vice President of LRCWE, who states that, between
November 1981 and July 1982, LRCWE reviewed the adequacy of the
analysis in the permit application of the “hydrologic impact” of the
proposed Mt. Gunnison No. 1 Mine and the “cumulative hydrologic
impact of mining in general in the region” and testified at depositions
and at the hearing. Also attached to the supplement are relevant
billing statements from LRCWE, which indicate the amounts charged
for the services of various employees of LRCWE and other costs.
Petitioners seek, in accordance with the percentage sought under
Section V.C. Work Before the Administrative Law Judge, 69 percent of
$19,082.52 or a total of $13,166.94.

[14] We will deal first with the question of whether NRDC et al. are
entitled to recover their costs and expenses with respect to LRCWE.
West Elk contends that NRDC et al. are not entitled to any recovery
where the supplement to the Petition was “not timely filed” (West Elk
Response at 38). We presume that West Elk is again alluding to
43 CFR 4.1292(a), which, as we have construed it herein, requires that
a fee petition be accompanied by an affidavit “setting forth in detail all
costs and expenses,” as well as receipts or other evidence of such costs
and expenses. The supplement clearly did not accompany the Petition.
However, OSMRE, West Elk, and the State have had ample
opportunity to challenge the expenses claimed. Therefore, in the
absence of any regulatory sanction for a late filing, we will consider
the merits of NRDC et al.’s claim for such expenses, since 43 CFR
4.1295(a) specifically provides for awards for expert witness fees.

OSMRE contends that NRDC et al. are not entitled to recover any
expenses associated with LRCWE because LRCWE was employed to
contradict ARCO’s analyses of hydrologic impact, not OSMRE’s PCI
assessment. We disagree; LRCWE'’s attention was not so limited. The
analyses submitted by ARCO with its permit application were reviewed
and in part relied upon by OSMRE in making its PCI assessment. It
appears clear that the work of LRCWE contributed materially to
NRDC et al.’s presentation of their case before Judge Torbett regarding
issues associated with the question of the hydrologic impact of mining.
Those issues are in part related to NRDC et al.’s successful claim that
OSMRE’s PCI assessment was inadequate. Thus, NRDC et al. are
entitled to some recovery, but not in the amount sought. The amount
of the recovery will be calculated based on our methodology for



120 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR : [96 1D.

determining the number of hours reasonably expended before the
Administrative Law Judge. See Section V.C. Work Before the
Administrative Law Judge, supra. The PCI assessment section of the
brief before Judge Torbett contained 44 pages. Forty-four pages out of
the adjusted total of 127 pages is 35 percent. Petitioners are entitled to
expert witness fees of 85 percent of $19,082.52 or $6,678.88.

With respect to other costs and expenses, West Elk objects to any
recovery because of the absence of receipts or other evidence of such,
as required by 43 CFR 4.1292(a)(2) (West Elk Response at 37). However,
the costs and expenses claimed by NRDC et al. are either supported by
signed statements from the attorneys on whose behalf they were
incurred or represented in the Petition itself. This constitutes
sufficient “evidence” of such costs and expenses.

[15] The question of whether to allow an award for expenses turns on
whether such expenses are routinely billed to clients or absorbed as
part of the lawyer’s overhead. Ramos v. Lamm, 718 F.2d at 559; Save
Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel, 622 F. Supp. at 1167. In
Ramos, the circuit court affirmed the district court’s rejection of a
request for reimbursement for photocopying, postage, telephone calls,
books, and overtime secretarial work where such costs were “normally
absorbed as part of the firms' overhead.” Ramos v. Lamm, 713 F.2d at
559. In the present case, Galloway asserted in his January 1987
statement that the expenses attributed to him were “of the type I
normally pass along to clients” (Petition, Attachment 1, at 8). These
types of expenses were approved for reimbursement by the court in
Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel, 651 F. Supp. at 1546,
in which both Galloway and Bishop were involved. The evidence
indicates that the expenses were reasonably incurred by NRDC et al.
Accordingly, we conclude that they are entitled to an award with
respect to those reported expenses.

Petitioners are not, however, entitled to be compensated for all of
the reported expenses. As with attorneys’ fees, compensation for such
costs and expenses must be commensurate with the “degree of success”
achieved by NRDC et al. In Utah International, the court awarded
expenses only with respect to those phases of the proceeding in which
the petitioners prevailed.

In this case we will examine the total number of compensable hours
" claimed by each attorney and compare those figures with the actual
total hours found to be compensable. The percentages derived from
those comparisons will be applied to the costs and expenses claimed by
each attorney.

Galloway claimed 1,163.30 compensable hours. We found him
entitled to an award for 419.75 hours or 36 percent of the hours
claimed. He seeks compensation for $11,411.83 in costs and expenses.
We believe application of the 36-percent figure to those costs and
expenses provides a reasonable award. Galloway is entitled to $4,108.26
for costs and expenses.



83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC,, ET AL. v. OSMRE ET AL. 121

March 20, 1989

Bishop sought compensation for 713.62 hours of legal work. We found
him entitled to 201.60 hours or 28 percent of the hours claimed,
Applying that same percentage to his costs and expenses results in an
award of $926.93 (28 percent of $3,310.45).

Hanson claims $809.28 in costs and expenses. We found him entitled
to 22 percent of the hours for which he sought compensation (100.25
hours of 461.17 hours). We find he is entitled to 22 percent of his costs
and expenses or $178.04, _

We found Meyerhoff to be entitled to 56.55 hours or 42 percent of the
claimed compensable hours of 134.07. Applying that same percentage
to his claimed travel expenses of $1,046.59 results in an award of
$439.57.

- Accordingly, based on the present record, NRDC et al. are hereby
awarded costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, to the extent set
out in Appendix B and Appendix C.

Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to the Board of Land
Appeals by the Secretary of the Interior, 43 CFR 4.1, the Petition of
NRDC et al. is approved in part, as set forth above, and NRDC et al.
are granted 30 days from receipt of this decision to submit to the Board
- information establishing the historic hourly market rate for 1982 for
the community of Denver, Colorado, and the hourly rates for Bishop,
Hanson, and Meyerhoff, based thereon. NRDC et al. shall have the
same amount of time to file the information discussed in note 23,
supra. OSMRE, or any other party, shall have 30 days from receipt of
those submissions to file any desired response. The Board will
entertain no reargument on the merits of this decision in those
submissions. Upon receipt of the information from NRDC et al. and
any responses thereto, the Board will act expeditiously to complete the
calculation of the attorneys’ fees and the total award..

Bruck R. Harris
Administrative Judge

WE CONCUR:

GAIL M. FrRAZIER
Administrative Judge

WL A. Irwin
Administrative Judge



122 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [96 LD.

APPENDIX A

Summary of the Time Record Entries for Galloway, Bishop, and Hanson
for Which Hours Are Allowed for Procedural Matters Before IBSMA.
All Other Entries for the Dates August 12, 1981, Through February
24, 1982, Have Been Reviewed and Found Not To Be Compensable.

- GALLOWAY
ours
Date Hours allowed v
_ ] August 1981
08/12 2.00 2.00 - Conference with Bishop re procedure

issues; review of proposed procedures
for case; discussions with DOI re
their position on case.

08/14 1.50 1.50 Call from ARCO attorney re filing; call
from clients re filing; conference
with L. Bishop re approach on proce-
dural issues.

08718 [S1C].ceeenrerceverecensrarenenne 4.00 4,00 Call to Carolyn Johnson re status;

: update; call from ARCO lawyer re
case; call to Walt Morris re case;
work on procedural issues; call from
Don Crane re case.

08/17 0.75 0.75 Call to Kent Hanson re federal appeal
and allocation of work; call to NRDC
re schedule.

08/24 0.25 0.25 Conference with L. Bishop re develop-
ment of BD [Board] procedures.
8/25 2.25 2.25 Conference call from DOI attorneys re

OSM position; call to client re our
position; conference with L. Bishop
re approach to case and possible po-
sitions.

08726 cvcereiarnrricrerresessnrarenionases 6.00 4.00 Calls from and to Walt Morris re DOI
position; call from ARCO; calls to
Kent Hanson and Carolyn Johnson;
conference with L: Bishop re status
position; draft settlement position.

08/30 7.25 7.25 Calls to Carolyn Johnson re response
to DOI order; review order; outline

: response; start draft on response.

08/31 475 475 Calls to M. Squillace re order; confer-
ence with L. Bishop re response to
Bd Order, edit response; call to Caro-
lyn Johnson re same.

September 1981

09/01 6.00 4.00 Prepare for and call from ARCO re
settlement; call to client in Denver;
meeting with NRDC-Washington;
conference with L. Bishop re work
on order; call to K. Hanson re same.




83]

09/08

09/04 .

09/05
09/06

09/08

09709

09/10

09/11

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., ET'AL. V.OSMRE ET AL. 123

March 20, 1989
APPENDIX A—Continued

Hours
allowed

5.00 2,00 Calls from M. Squillace re OSM/ARCO

Date Hours

meetings; call to K. Hanson re same;
conference with L. Bishop re ap-
proach; work on background to stay
motion; edit memorandum on citizen
part suits.

4.75 4756 Call from M. Squillace re'case; confer-
ence with L. Bishop re structure of
brief and type of hearing required;
research legislative- history on
permit hearings.

2.00 1.00. Work on response to Board order;
review stay standards.

1.50 1.50 Continue work on response of proce-
dures for review of permit; review -
and research APA case law.

...................................... 3.50 125 Work on case law section of [stay]
brief; review legislative history on
permit hearings; conference with L.
Bishop re same.

5.25 1.75 - Edit citizen section of brief; conference
with Bill Jordan re this section; call
to M. Squillace re case; review and
edit findings section; review and re-
search “reasoned basis” cases.

10.00 3.00 Work on response on “no specific find-
ings” section; review and research
case law; research analogous pro-
ceedings; edit; conference with L.
Bishop and B. Jordan re standing;
calls to and from M. Squillace re
motions.

8.25 2.75. Edit brief; call to Carolyn dJohnson;
calls and conference with Walt
Morris and M. Squillace re case; con-
ference re NRDC claim.

7.25 250 Work on response to BD order; re-
search, edit, and drafting; prepare
footnotes. .

...................................... 8.00 250 Continue work on response; call to

' Carolyn Johnson re edit; inclusion of
comments.

ceeeereesiaanen e tese e sasraate 475 . 150 Continue edit of response; call to Caro-

lyn Johnson re BD stay; call to M.
: Squillace re stay.
...................................... 2.75 1.00 Work on response to BD order and
relevant issues; research on proce-
dural regulations and response to
motion to dismiss. )




124

09/23 .
09/24

09/25.

09/26

09/27,

09/28

02/01

02/03

‘ DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 196 LD.
APPENDIX A—Continued

Hours

Date Hours allowed

3.75 1.00 Conference with L. Bishop on claim;
conference re allocation of work on
brief; work on brief. .
5.00 4,00 Review record of permit case at OSM
office; conference with L. Bishop re
status; calls re settlement proposals.
3.00 1.00 Continue work on ARCO response; call
from client re changes in response.
o fan 475 1.50 Work on filing; edit various responses
) to be filed on September 28.
................................... - 5.25 175 Work on filing; edit motion to stay;
. edit and proof response; edit and
review cases on time delay; edit re-
sponse to motion to stay.
6.75 2.25 Final work on filing; call from Tom
. Linn re settlement; call to OSM re
case.
October 1981
2,00 " 1.00 Edit response to motion to dismiss;
continue work on settlement; call
from client re status of case.

...................................... 6.00 - 4.00 Call from T. Linn re settlement; call to

Carolyn Johnson re settlement posi-
tion; continue to work on settlement
proposal; call from M. Squillace; edit
and file response to [OSMRE] motion
to dismiss; call to Bd re same.
February 1982
2.00 2.00 Start work on response to January 28
: order; review federal permitting reg-
ulations and subchapter D.
2.00 2.00 Draft response to Board Order of Janu-
ary 28; review regulations re same.

- ‘Total hours allowed © 78T

for Galloway. ‘
' BISHOP

August 1981
0.25 0.25 Confer with Galloway regarding case.

10/13

1.50 1.50 Confer with client and co-counsel re-

‘ ) garding case strategy.

rrteaearesesen et siasaenes 1.50 1.50 Confer with client and co-counsel, dis-

: cuss expert witness availability with

consultant.

.0.25 0.25 Discuss status with Galloway.

. 4.50 4.50 Review papers filed in reply by OSM,
confer regarding same with client
and Galloway.

October 1981

2.00 2.00 Review file, [OSMRE] motion to dis-
miss, confer with OSM counsel.




83] NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC,, ET AL. v. OSMRE ET' AL.

March 20, 1989

APPENDIX A—Continued

125

Hours
Date Hours allowed
10/21 3.50 1.00. Confer with Galloway regarding settle-
- ment, discuss numbers with consult-
ant, redraft settlement agreement,
confer with Galloway and expert re-
garding technical documents.
10/30 0.50 0.50 Conference with expert.
Total hours allowed 11.50
-for Bishop. .
HANSON
October 1981
10706 ..cveceericerienersrccnrrenens 0.30 0.30 Review motion to dismiss [OSMRE]
and [OSMRE] response.
10/14 ot 0.50 0.50 Office conference with Carolyn John-
son re hydrology issues.
Total hours allowed 0.80
for Hanson.
APPENDIX B
GALLOWAY
" Preliminary Work Hours Hours
claimed allowed Rate Award
(6/81-8/11/81) 27.75 4.30 $115.00 $494.50
Procedural Issues
(8/12/81-2/24/82) 298.25 72.75 {1981) 115.00 8,366.25
4.00 (1982) 120.00 480.00
Before ALJ
(2/25/82-9/17/82) 521.30 226.65 125.00 28,331.25
Before Board
(9/18/82-9/27/85) 87.75 35.95 * 140.00 5,033.00
For Relief
(9/28/85~1/6/86) 63.50 63.50 ** 150.00 9,525.00
Settlement
(Fall 81-Summer 82) ......cocecsecermrernrnsssensavnnes 171.00 0
Fee Petition
(1986) . 40.75 12.60 165.00 2,079.00
$52,230.00
MEYERHOFF
Preliminary Work Hours Hours
claimed allowed Rate Award
(6/81-87/11/81) 0
Procedural Issues
(8/12/81-2/24/82) 0



126

Before ALJ
(2/25/82-9/17/82)

APPENDIX B—Continued

116.50

Before Board

0

(9/18/82-9/28/85)
For Relief
(9/28/85-1/6/86)

5.00

Settlement

(Fall 81-Summer 82)

Fee Petition
(1986)

................................... 9.00

2.80

Preliminary Work

(6/81-8/11/81).

Procedural Issues
(8/12/81-2/24/82)

Before ALJ

(2/25/82-9/17/82)
Before Board
(9/18/82-9/211/85)

'For Relief
(9/28/85~1/6/86)

Settlement
(Fall 81-Summer 82)
Fee Petition

(1986)

Preliminary Work

(6/81-8/11/81)
Procedural Issues
(8/12/81-2/24/82)

Before ALJ .
(2/25/82-9/11/82)

Before Board
(9/18/82-9/27/85)

For Relief

(9/28/85-1/6/86)
Settlement

(Fall 81-Summer 82)
Fee Petition

(1986)

DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

50.65 i Denver
5.00 *+$150.00
0
90 165.00
BISHOP
Hours :
allowed Rate
7.50 $85.00
11.50 85.00
182.60 Denver
0
HANSON
Hours
allowed Rate
0
.80 $85.00
94.90 Denver
4.55 *102.00
0

[96 1.D.

$750.00

148.50

Award
$637.50

975.50

Award

$68.00

464.10

* Represents average of the hourly rates for the years in which compensable hours

were allowed in the category.

** No hours claimed for 1986.

Bishop....ocoveveneee

Hansomn ....coceevvveeerriesirnieennn

APPENDIX C

Attorneys’
fee award

Expert witness fees awarded.........ccoevenus

$52,230.00

Costs and
expenses
award

$4,108.26
439,57
926.93
178.04

Total

$56,338.26

6,678.88



127] PETRO-LEWIS CORP. 127

March 20, 1989

PETRO-LEWIS CORP.

108 IBLA 20 Decided; March 20, 1989

Appeal from a decision of thé'Director, Minerals Management
Service, affirming assessment of royalty on crude oil used to fuel
cogeneration facility. MMS 85-01220-0&G.

Affirmed in part; reversed and remanded in part.

1. Mineral Leasing Act: Royalties--Minerals Management Service:
Generally--Oil and Gas Leases: Royalties--0il and Gas Leases: Unit or
Cooperative Agreement

Under 30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1) (1982), royalty is properly assessed on the amount of crude oil
used to generate electricity in a cogeneration facility, where that electricity is the subject
of a sale to a third party, even if the same electricity is subsequently repurchased and
used for beneficial purposes on the lease.

2. Mineral Leasing Act: Royalties--Minerals Management Service:
Generally--Oil and Gas Leases: Royalties--Oil and Gas Leases: Unit or
Cooperative Agreement

Where royalty is due on crude oil which is utilized to produce electricity, the proper
method of valuation for purposes of determining the amount of royalty due is the value
of the crude oil had it been sold.

APPEARANCES: Carleton L. Ekberg, Esq., Denver, Colorado, for
appellant; Peter J. Schaumberg, Esq., and Douglas O. Bowman, Esgq.,
Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Department of the Interior, Washington,
D.C., for the Minerals Management Service.

OPINION BY ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE BURSKI
INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS

The Petro-Lewis Corp. (Petro-Lewis) has appealed from a decision of
the Director, Minerals Management Service (MMS), dated May 22,
1986, affirming the assessment of royalty on a portion of the crude oil



128 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 96 LD,

used to fuel appellant’s cogeneration facility! located within the North
Kern Front Field Unit in Kern County, California.

The North Kern Front Field Unit (No. 14-08-0001-19647), covering
approximately 960 acres, was formed in 1982 to facilitate the operation
of a steam injection program for enhanced recovery of low gravity
crude oil. Appellant burns crude oil recovered from the unitized
formations to produce steam, which is then injected into the producing
unitized formations. A portion of the steam passes through an in-line
turbine generator to produce electricity. This electricity is both
produced and actually used on the unit. Because appellant’s unit
operations consume more electric power than this cogeneration process
produces, appellant purchases additional electric power from Pacific
Gas and Electric Co. (PG&E).

Pursuant to the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978,

16 U.S.C. § 2601 (1982), appellant and PG&E entered into a contract
relating to the electricity produced by the cogeneration facility. PG&E
offered Petro-Lewis two different options: the net energy output option
and the surplus energy output option. Under the net energy output
option, all electricity would be purchased by PG&E and then resold to
Petro-Lewis together with any additional electricity that might be
needed for unit operations. Under the surplus energy output option, on
the other hand, none of the electricity which Petro-Lewis generated
would be sold to PG&E unless it was surplus to Petro-Lewis’ needs. If
Petro-Lewis failed to produce enough electricity for unit operations, it
would purchase so much as was needed from PG&E.

Petro-Lewis originally elected the net energy output option when it
executed its agreement with PG&E on April 9, 1985, with an effective
date of June 12, 1984. Its choice was dictated by the fact that, at that
time, there was a favorable price differential between the higher
“avoided costs of power” rates at which PG&E purchased the energy
produced by appellant and the lower “industrial” rates which were
charged appellant when it repurchased the electricity which it
produced and any additional amounts which were needed for unit
operations.?2 Thus, so long as the price differential remained in effect,
Petro-Lewis would make a profit on each kWh sold and then
repurchased, dependent upon the amount of the differential between
the two rates. This arrangement continued from February 1984
through March 1986, at which point in time Petro-Lewis switched to
the surplus energy output option.?

1 The regulations define “[clogeneration facility” as “equipment used to produce electric energy and forms of useful
thermal energy (such as heat or steam), used for industrial, commercial, heating, or cooling purposes, through the
sequential use of energy.” 18 CFR 292.202(c).

2 Appellant also noted that there was a convenience factor in its election. Thus, it was argued that the net energy
sale option “met with PG&E'’s wishes as it provided them time to study prior arrangements made to supply power to
our lease plus it provided us a financial incentive, as avoided costs at the time were slightly higher than the industrial
power rates” (Letter dated Nov. 11, 1985, from Petro-Lewis cogeneration consultant to Chief, Royalty Valuation and
Standards Division, MMS).

3 In May 1985, appellant decided that sale and repurchase of the cogenerated electricity had lost its economic
advantage and changed to a surplus energy contract as of the next anniversary date of the contract, i.e., effective
Apr. 9, 1986.



127] : PETRO-LEWIS CORP 129

March 20, 1989

On June 27, 1985, the Chief, Royalty Valuation and Standards
Division of the MMS Royalty Management Program (RMP), sent
appellant a letter informing it of his determination that royalty was
due on the crude oil allocable to the production of the electric power
appellant sold to PG&E. This determination was premised on the
application of 30 CFR 206.103 which required the payment of royalty
on the gross proceeds accruing to the lessee. For royalty purposes,
MMS decided to use a “netback” procedure to value the oil used to
generate electricity. »

Petro-Lewis appealed this determination to the Director, MMS,
pursuant to 30 CFR Part 290. In its statement of reasons, Petro-Lewis
reiterated the fact that, even though it sold the cogenerated power to
PG&E, all of the power which was generated was actually used on the
lease for unit operations. Petro-Lewis argued that “the gross proceeds
calculation should be based on the difference between the rate received
from PG&E less the rate charged by them as multiplied by the period
kw-hrs generated by the cogeneration facility,” i.e., the price
differential between the “avoided cost” rate and the “industrial” rate.
Moreover, appellant further argued that no royalty should be assessed
on electricity which, while sold, was nevertheless used on lease.

By decision dated May 22, 1986, the Director, MMS, denied the
appeal. After briefly reviewing the arrangement between appellant
and PG&E, he concluded that the RMP correctly recognized the
transaction as a sale subject to royalty, even though the electricity
appellant produced never left the unit. The fact that the electricity was
sold to PG&E was a critical factor in the Director’s decision. Thus, he
noted: '

The record suggests that the crude oil burned in the cogeneration facility to produce
electric power for enhanced recovery operations is being consumed for a “beneficial
purpose” in operating the unit. Ordinarily, no royalty would be assessed on lease
production used for these purposes.

In this case, however,; Petro-Lewis has elected for its own purposes to sell the ‘
electricity it produces from the cogeneration facility to PG&E. While it may be true that
the power sold and repurchased never leaves the unit, the RMP is correct in recognizing
the transaction as a sale. One consequence of the “net energy” arrangement selected by
Petro-Lewis is that royalty is payable on the sale. The valuation procedure is affirmed in
all respects.

(Decision at 3). Petro-Lewis has timely pursued an appeal of this
determination to the Board.

In its appeal, Petro-Lewis makes two basic arguments. First, it
contends that the oil used to generate steam and produce electricity
used for unit operations is exempt from royalty payments. Second, it
argues that, even if it is determined that such oil is not completely
exempt from royalties, the Department should look at the entire
transaction and the valuation placed on the oil should be modified
accordingly. We will discuss these two contentions in order.



130 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (96 1D.

[1] The thrust of appellant’s first contention is that, to the extent
that the individual lease terms have been modified by the unit
agreement, no royalty is owing for oil used to generate steam and to
produce electricity used in the unit operations. Appellant’s argument
proceeds as follows. Under section 17(j) of the Mineral Leasing Act,

30 U.S.C. § 226(j) (1982), the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to
establish, alter, or change royalty requirements set forth in oil and gas
leases as he deems proper in connection with the institution and
operation of a unit plan of development. Pursuant to this authority,
the Secretary, acting through the United States Geological Survey, had
approved the North Kern Front Field Unit Agreement with the
express provision that “drilling, producing, rental, minimum royalty
and royalty requirements of all Federal leases committed to said
agreement are hereby established, altered, changed, or revoked to
conform with the terms of [the unit] agreement.” Appellant contends
that, under the applicable provisions of the unit agreement, no royalty
is properly assessed for cogenerated electricity used on the lease to
enhance unit operations, regardless of whether or not this electricity is
sold.

The key to appellant’s position lies in the 1nterpretat10n and
application of Article 16 of the unit agreement. That Article, entitled
“Use or Loss of Unitized Substances,” provides as follows:

16.1 Use of Unitized Substances. Unit Operator may use as much of the Unitized
Substances as it deems necessary for Unit Operations, including but not limited to the
injection thereof into the Unitized Formations.

16.2 Royalty Payment. No royalty, overriding royalty, production or other payments
shall be payable upon or with respect to Unitized Substances used or consumed in Unit
Operations, or which otherwise may be lost or consumed in the production, handling,
treating, transportation or storing of Unitized Substances.

16.3 Substitute Power and Substances. If Unit Operator substitutes fuel or power from
an outside source for fuel or power obtainable from Unitized Substances, the amount of
Unitized Substances so produced and delivered to Working Interest Owners which would
otherwise have been used for fuel or power shall (subject to the express provisions of any
particular lease) be free of royalty or other payment, as provided in Section 16.2 above,
the same as if this amount of Unitized Substances had been used in Unit Operations.

16.4 Exception. The provisions of Sections 16.2 and 16.3 of this Article 16 shall be

inapplicable with respect to royalty payable to the United States to the extent that the
application of such provisions would be in conflict with statutes and/or valid regulations

issued pursuant thereto.

Appellant posits two different theories as to why it is not properly
assessed royalty on the crude oil used to produce the cogenerated
electricity. First, it argues that under Article 16.2, all unitized
substances used or consumed in production are exempt from royalty
payments